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statements	within	the	meaning	of	Section	27A	of	the	Securities	Act	of	1933,	as	amended	(the	â€œSecurities	Actâ€​)	and	Section	21E	of	the	Securities	Exchange	Act	of	1934,	as	amended	(the
â€œExchange	Actâ€​),	which	involve	risks	and	uncertainties.	These	forward-looking	statements	can	be	identified	by	the	use	of	forward-	looking	terminology,	including	the	terms	â€œbelieve,â€​
â€œestimate,â€​	â€œproject,â€​	â€œaim,â€​	â€œanticipate,â€​	â€œexpect,â€​	â€œseek,â€​	â€œpredict,â€​	â€œcontemplate,â€​	â€œcontinue,â€​	â€œpossible,â€​	â€œintend,â€​	â€œmay,â€​



â€œplan,â€​	â€œforecast,â€​	â€œfuture,â€​	â€œmight,â€​	â€œwill,â€​	â€œcould,â€​	wouldâ€​	or	â€œshouldâ€​	or,	in	each	case,	their	negative,	or	other	variations	or	comparable	terminology.	These
forward-looking	statements	include	all	matters	that	are	not	historical	facts.	They	appear	in	a	number	of	places	throughout	this	Annual	Report	on	Form	10-K	and	include	statements	regarding
our	intentions,	beliefs	or	current	expectations	concerning,	among	other	things,	our	results	of	operations,	financial	condition,	liquidity,	prospects,	growth	strategies,	the	industry	in	which	we
operate	and	potential	acquisitions.	We	derive	many	of	our	forward-	looking	statements	from	our	operating	budgets	and	forecasts,	which	are	based	upon	many	detailed	assumptions.	While	we
believe	that	our	assumptions	are	reasonable,	we	caution	that	it	is	very	difficult	to	predict	the	impact	of	known	factors,	and,	of	course,	it	is	impossible	for	us	to	anticipate	all	factors	that	could
affect	our	actual	results.	All	forward-looking	statements	are	based	upon	information	available	to	us	on	the	date	of	this	Quarterly	Report	on	Form	10-Q.	Â		By	their	nature,	forward-looking
statements	involve	risks	and	uncertainties	because	they	relate	to	events	and	depend	on	circumstances	that	may	or	may	not	occur	in	the	future.	We	caution	you	that	forward-	looking	statements
are	not	guarantees	of	future	performance	and	that	our	actual	results	of	operations,	financial	condition	and	liquidity,	and	the	stability	of	the	industry	in	which	we	operate	may	differ	materially
from	those	made	in	or	suggested	by	the	forward-looking	statements	contained	in	this	Quarterly	Report	on	Form	10-Q.	In	addition,	even	if	our	results	of	operations,	financial	condition	and
liquidity	and	the	development	of	the	industry	in	which	we	operate	are	consistent	with	the	forward-looking	statements	contained	in	this	Quarterly	Report	on	Form	10-Q,	those	results	or
developments	may	not	be	indicative	of	results	or	developments	in	subsequent	periods.	Important	factors	that	could	cause	our	results	to	vary	from	expectations	include	those	discussed	in
â€œRisk	Factorsâ€​	in	our	most	recent	Annual	Report	on	Form	10-K,	as	the	same	may	be	updated	from	time	to	time.	Â		Estimates	and	forward-looking	statements	speak	only	as	of	the	date	they
were	made,	and,	except	to	the	extent	required	by	law,	we	undertake	no	obligation	to	update	or	to	review	any	estimate	and/or	forward-looking	statement	because	of	new	information,	future
events	or	other	factors.	Â		3	Table	of	Contents	Â		PART	I	â€“	FINANCIAL	INFORMATION	Â		ITEM	1.	CONSOLIDATED	FINANCIAL	STATEMENTS	Â		DIGITAL	BRANDS	GROUP,	INC.
CONDENSED	CONSOLIDATED	BALANCE	SHEETS	(UNAUDITED)	Â		Â	Â		September	30,Â	Â		December	31,Â		Â	Â		2024Â	Â		2023Â		ASSETSÂ		Â	Â	Â	Â		Â	Â	Â		Current	assets:Â		Â	Â	Â	Â		Â	Â	Â	
Cash	and	cash	equivalentsÂ		$289,346Â	Â		$20,773Â		Accounts	receivable,	netÂ		Â	276,334Â	Â		Â	74,833Â		Due	from	factor,	netÂ		Â	438,269Â	Â		Â	337,811Â		InventoryÂ		Â	5,040,518Â	Â	
Â	4,849,600Â		Prepaid	expenses	and	other	current	assetsÂ		Â	353,307Â	Â		Â	276,670Â		Total	current	assetsÂ		Â	6,397,774Â	Â		Â	5,559,687Â		Property,	equipment	and	software,	netÂ	
Â	79,310Â	Â		Â	55,509Â		GoodwillÂ		Â	8,973,501Â	Â		Â	8,973,501Â		Intangible	assets,	netÂ		Â	7,324,579Â	Â		Â	9,982,217Â		DepositsÂ		Â	152,711Â	Â		Â	75,431Â		Right	of	use	assetÂ	
Â	365,246Â	Â		Â	689,688Â		Total	assetsÂ		$23,293,121Â	Â		$25,336,033Â		Â	Â		Â	Â	Â	Â		Â	Â	Â		LIABILITIES	AND	STOCKHOLDERSâ€™	EQUITYÂ		Â	Â	Â	Â		Â	Â	Â		Current	liabilities:Â		Â	Â	Â	Â	
Â	Â	Â		Accounts	payableÂ		$6,251,884Â	Â		$7,538,902Â		Accrued	expenses	and	other	liabilitiesÂ		Â	5,236,437Â	Â		Â	4,758,492Â		Due	to	related	partiesÂ		Â	426,921Â	Â		Â	400,012Â		Convertible
note	payable,	netÂ		Â	100,000Â	Â		Â	100,000Â		Accrued	interest	payableÂ		Â	2,053,102Â	Â		Â	1,996,753Â		Loan	payable,	currentÂ		Â	2,743,508Â	Â		Â	2,325,842Â		Promissory	note	payable,	netÂ	
Â	4,730,740Â	Â		Â	4,884,592Â		Right	of	use	liability,	current	portionÂ		Â	899,726Â	Â		Â	1,210,814Â		Total	current	liabilitiesÂ		Â	22,442,318Â	Â		Â	23,215,407Â		Loan	payableÂ		Â	150,000Â	Â	
Â	150,000Â		Right	of	use	liability,	non	current	portionÂ		Â	313,723Â	Â		Â	-Â		Deferred	tax	liabilityÂ		Â	368,034Â	Â		Â	368,034Â		Total	liabilitiesÂ		Â	23,274,075Â	Â		Â	23,733,441Â		Â	Â		Â	Â	Â	Â	
Â	Â	Â		Commitments	and	contingenciesÂ		Â	Â	Â	Â		Â	Â	Â		Â	Â		Â	Â	Â	Â		Â	Â	Â		Stockholdersâ€™	equity:Â		Â	Â	Â	Â		Â	Â	Â		Undesignated	preferred	stock,	$0.0001	par,	10,000,000	shares
authorized,	0	shares	issued	and	outstanding	as	of	both	September	30,	2024	and	December	31,	2023Â		Â	Â	Â	Â		Â	-Â		Series	A	convertible	preferred	stock,	$0.0001	par,	6,300	shares	designated,
6,300	shares	issued	and	outstanding	as	of	both	September	30,	2024	and	December	31,	2023Â		Â	1Â	Â		Â	1Â		Series	C	convertible	preferred	stock,	$0.0001	par,	1,643	and	4,786	shares	issued
and	outstanding	as	of	September	30,	2024	and	December	31,	2023,	respectivelyÂ		Â	1Â	Â		Â	1Â		Preferred	stock,	valueÂ		Â	1Â	Â		Â	1Â		Common	stock,	$0.0001	par,	1,000,000,000	shares
authorized,	3,769,859	and	1,114,359	shares	issued	and	outstanding	as	of	September	30,	2024	and	December	31,	2023,	respectivelyÂ		Â	373Â	Â		Â	110Â		Additional	paid-in	capitalÂ	
Â	121,748,573Â	Â		Â	115,596,929Â		Accumulated	deficitÂ		Â	(121,729,902)Â		Â	(113,994,449)	Total	stockholdersâ€™	equityÂ		Â	19,046Â	Â		Â	1,602,592Â		Total	liabilities	and	stockholdersâ€™
equityÂ		$23,293,121Â	Â		$25,336,033Â		Â		See	the	accompanying	notes	to	the	unaudited	condensed	consolidated	financial	statements	Â		4	Table	of	Contents	Â		DIGITAL	BRANDS	GROUP,	INC.
CONDENSED	CONSOLIDATED	STATEMENTS	OF	OPERATIONS	(UNAUDITED)	Â		Â	Â		2024Â	Â		2023Â	Â		2024Â	Â		2023Â		Â	Â		Three	Months	EndedÂ	Â		Nine	Months	EndedÂ		Â	Â	
September,	30Â	Â		September,	30Â		Â	Â		2024Â	Â		2023Â	Â		2024Â	Â		2023Â		Net	revenuesÂ		$2,440,801Â	Â		$3,257,332Â	Â		$9,413,457Â	Â		$12,127,135Â		Cost	of	net	revenuesÂ	
Â	1,319,214Â	Â		Â	1,554,044Â	Â		Â	5,012,457Â	Â		Â	6,094,532Â		Gross	profitÂ		Â	1,121,587Â	Â		Â	1,703,288Â	Â		Â	4,401,000Â	Â		Â	6,032,603Â		Â	Â		Â	Â	Â	Â		Â	Â	Â	Â		Â	Â	Â	Â		Â	Â	Â		Operating
expenses:Â		Â	Â	Â	Â		Â	Â	Â	Â		Â	Â	Â	Â		Â	Â	Â		General	and	administrativeÂ		Â	2,429,040Â	Â		Â	3,735,527Â	Â		Â	6,347,460Â	Â		Â	12,115,590Â		Sales	and	marketingÂ		Â	655,833Â	Â	
Â	1,151,377Â	Â		Â	1,979,173Â	Â		Â	3,188,054Â		DistributionÂ		Â	180,879Â	Â		Â	238,546Â	Â		Â	745,412Â	Â		Â	750,945Â		Impairment	of	intangible	assetsÂ		Â	600,000Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	600,000Â	Â	
Â	-Â		Change	in	fair	value	of	contingent	considerationÂ		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	(10,698,475)	Total	operating	expensesÂ		Â	3,865,752Â	Â		Â	5,125,450Â	Â		Â	9,672,045Â	Â		Â	5,356,114Â		Â	Â	
Â	Â	Â	Â		Â	Â	Â	Â		Â	Â	Â	Â		Â	Â	Â		Income	(loss)	from	operationsÂ		Â	(2,744,165)Â		Â	(3,422,162)Â		Â	(5,271,045)Â		Â	676,489Â		Â	Â		Â	Â	Â	Â		Â	Â	Â	Â		Â	Â	Â	Â		Â	Â	Â		Other	income	(expense):Â	
Â	Â	Â	Â		Â	Â	Â	Â		Â	Â	Â	Â		Â	Â	Â		Interest	expenseÂ		Â	(742,557)Â		Â	(1,956,080)Â		Â	(2,487,172)Â		Â	(4,907,567)	Other	non-operating	income	(expenses)Â		Â	(54,515)Â		Â	(57,752)Â	
Â	22,765Â	Â		Â	(734,501)	Total	other	income	(expense),	netÂ		Â	(797,072)Â		Â	(2,013,832)Â		Â	(2,464,407)Â		Â	(5,642,068)	Â	Â		Â	Â	Â	Â		Â	Â	Â	Â		Â	Â	Â	Â		Â	Â	Â		Income	tax	provisionÂ		Â	-Â	Â	
Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â		Net	loss	from	continuing	operationsÂ		Â	(3,541,237)Â		Â	(5,435,994)Â		Â	(7,735,452)Â		Â	(4,965,579)	(Loss)	from	discontinued	operations,	net	of	taxÂ		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â	
Â	(1,562,503)	Net	lossÂ		$(3,541,237)Â		$(5,435,994)Â		$(7,735,452)Â		$(6,528,082)	Â	Â		Â	Â	Â	Â		Â	Â	Â	Â		Â	Â	Â	Â		Â	Â	Â		Weighted	average	common	shares	outstanding	-	basic	and	dilutedÂ	
Â	2,171,823Â	Â		Â	373,498Â	Â		Â	2,061,252Â	Â		Â	283,678Â		Net	loss	per	common	share	-	basic	and	dilutedÂ		$(1.63)Â		$(14.55)Â		$(3.75)Â		$(17.50)	Â		See	the	accompanying	notes	to	the
unaudited	condensed	consolidated	financial	statements.	Â		5	Table	of	Contents	Â		DIGITAL	BRANDS	GROUP,	INC.	CONDENSED	CONSOLIDATED	STATEMENTS	OF	STOCKHOLDERSâ€™
EQUITY	(DEFICIT)	(UNAUDITED)	Â		Â	Â		SharesÂ	Â		AmountÂ	Â		SharesÂ	Â		AmountÂ	Â		SharesÂ	Â		AmountÂ	Â		CapitalÂ	Â		DeficitÂ	Â		(Deficit)Â		Â	Â		Series	A	ConvertibleÂ	Â		Series	C
ConvertibleÂ	Â		Â	Â	Â		Â	Â	Â		AdditionalÂ	Â		Â	Â	Â		Total	Stockholdersâ€™Â		Â	Â		Preferred	StockÂ	Â		Preferred	StockÂ	Â		Common	StockÂ	Â		Paid-inÂ	Â		AccumulatedÂ	Â		EquityÂ		Â	Â	
SharesÂ	Â		AmountÂ	Â		SharesÂ	Â		AmountÂ	Â		SharesÂ	Â		AmountÂ	Â		CapitalÂ	Â		DeficitÂ	Â		(Deficit)Â		Â	Â		Â	Â	Â		Â	Â	Â		Â	Â	Â		Â	Â	Â		Â	Â	Â		Â	Â	Â		Â	Â	Â		Â	Â	Â		Â	Â		Balances	at	December
31,	2022Â		Â	6,300Â	Â		$1Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		$-Â	Â		Â	178,758Â	Â		$18Â	Â		$96,293,694Â	Â		$(103,747,316)Â		$Â	Â	Â	Â	Â	Â	(7,453,174)	Issuance	of	common	stock	pursuant	to	private	placementÂ		Â	-
Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	51,086Â	Â		Â	5Â	Â		Â	4,999,875Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	5,000,003Â		Offering	costsÂ		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	(536,927)Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	(536,927)	Shares
issued	for	servicesÂ		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	4,756Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	499,326Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	499,338Â		Shares	and	warrants	issued	with	notesÂ		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	4,400Â	Â		Â	-
Â	Â		Â	658,483Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	658,483Â		Stock-based	compensationÂ		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	105,594Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	105,594Â		Net	lossÂ		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-
Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	(6,136,349)Â		Â	(6,136,349)	Balances	at	March	31,	2023Â		Â	6,300Â	Â		Â	1Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	239,000Â	Â		Â	23Â	Â		Â	102,020,045Â	Â		Â	(109,883,665)Â		Â	(7,863,021)
Cancellation	of	notes	and	issuance	of	preferred	stockÂ		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	5,761Â	Â		Â	1Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	5,759,177Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	5,759,177Â		Issuance	of	Series	B	preferred	stockÂ		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-
Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	25,000Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	25,000Â		Issuance	of	common	stock	pursuant	to	dispositionÂ		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	78,103Â	Â		Â	8Â	Â		Â	1,357,035Â	Â		Â	-
Â	Â		Â	1,357,043Â		Stock-based	compensationÂ		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	101,500Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	101,500Â		Net	incomeÂ		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â	
Â	5,044,261Â	Â		Â	5,044,261Â		Balances	at	June	30,	2023Â		Â	6,300Â	Â		Â	1Â	Â		Â	5,761Â	Â		Â	1Â	Â		Â	317,103Â	Â		Â	31Â	Â		Â	109,262,757Â	Â		Â	(104,839,404)Â		Â	4,423,960Â		Cancellation	of
Series	B	preferred	stockÂ		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	(25,000)Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	(25,000)	Issuance	of	common	stock	pursuant	to	private	placement,	net	of	offering	costÂ		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-
Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	32,000Â	Â		Â	3Â	Â		Â	3,832,302Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	3,832,305Â		Common	stock	issued	for	servicesÂ		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	105,174Â	Â		Â	11Â	Â		Â	1,157,079Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â	
Â	1,157,090Â		Exercise	of	WarrantsÂ		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	123,814Â	Â		Â	12Â	Â		Â	1,167,554Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	1,167,566Â		Stock-based	compensationÂ		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-
Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	101,417Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	101,417Â		Net	lossÂ		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	(5,435,994)Â		Â	(5,435,994)	Balances	at	September	30,	2023Â		Â	6,300Â	Â	
$1Â	Â		Â	5,761Â	Â		$1Â	Â		Â	578,091Â	Â		$57Â	Â		$115,496,109Â	Â		$(110,275,398)Â		$5,221,344Â		Â	Â		Â	Â	Â	Â		Â	Â	Â	Â		Â	Â	Â	Â		Â	Â	Â	Â		Â	Â	Â	Â		Â	Â	Â	Â		Â	Â	Â	Â		Â	Â	Â	Â		Â	Â	Â		Balances	at
December	31,	2023Â		Â	6,300Â	Â		$1Â	Â		Â	4,786Â	Â		$1Â	Â		Â	1,114,359Â	Â		$110Â	Â		$115,596,929Â	Â		$(113,994,449)Â		$1,602,592Â		Common	shares	issued	for	cashÂ		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-
Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	444,909Â	Â		Â	44Â	Â		Â	1,736,162Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	1,736,206Â		Shares	issued	for	servicesÂ		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	68,583Â	Â		Â	7Â	Â		Â	224,258Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	224,265Â	
Conversion	of	preferred	shares	into	common	stockÂ		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	(1,547)Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	86,306Â	Â		Â	9Â	Â		Â	(9)Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â		Stock-based	compensationÂ		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-
Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	100,299Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	100,299Â		Net	lossÂ		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	(683,735)Â		Â	(683,735)	Balances	at	March	31,	2024Â		Â	6,300Â	Â		Â	1Â	Â	
Â	3,239Â	Â		Â	1Â	Â		Â	1,714,157Â	Â		Â	169Â	Â		Â	117,657,641Â	Â		Â	(114,678,185)Â		Â	2,979,627Â		Common	shares	issued	for	cashÂ		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	378,750Â	Â		Â	37Â	Â	
Â	2,877,437Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	2,877,475Â		Conversion	of	loan	into	common	stockÂ		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	106,020Â	Â		Â	11Â	Â		Â	313,806Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	313,816Â		Conversion	of	preferred
shares	into	common	stockÂ		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	(1,495)Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	83,405Â	Â		Â	8Â	Â		Â	(8)Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â		Stock-based	compensationÂ		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	67,901Â	Â	
Â	-Â	Â		Â	67,901Â		Net	lossÂ		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	Â	Â	Â		Â	(3,510,481)Â		Â	(3,510,481)	Balances	at	June	30,2024Â		Â	6,300Â	Â		Â	1Â	Â		Â	1,744Â	Â		Â	1Â	Â	
Â	2,282,332Â	Â		Â	226Â	Â		Â	120,916,777Â	Â		Â	(118,188,666)Â		Â	2,728,340Â		BalanceÂ		Â	6,300Â	Â		Â	1Â	Â		Â	1,744Â	Â		Â	1Â	Â		Â	2,282,332Â	Â		Â	226Â	Â		Â	120,916,777Â	Â	
Â	(118,188,666)Â		Â	2,728,340Â		Common	shares	issued	for	cashÂ		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	1,404,684Â	Â		Â	139Â	Â		Â	742,374Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	742,513Â		Shares	issued	for	servicesÂ		Â	-
Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	60,527Â	Â		Â	6Â	Â		Â	88,363Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	88,369Â		Conversion	of	preferred	shares	into	common	stockÂ		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	(400)Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	22,316Â	Â		Â	2Â	Â	
Â	(2)Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â		Stock-based	compensationÂ		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	1,061Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	1,061Â		Net	lossÂ		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â	Â	
Â	(3,541,237)Â		Â	(3,541,237)	Balances	at	September	30,2024Â		Â	6,300Â	Â		$1Â	Â		Â	1,344Â	Â		$1Â	Â		Â	3,769,859Â	Â		$373Â	Â		$121,748,573Â	Â		$(121,729,902)Â		$19,046Â		BalanceÂ	
Â	6,300Â	Â		$1Â	Â		Â	1,344Â	Â		$1Â	Â		Â	3,769,859Â	Â		$373Â	Â		$121,748,573Â	Â		$(121,729,902)Â		$19,046Â		Â		See	the	accompanying	notes	to	the	unaudited	condensed	consolidated
financial	statements.	Â		6	Table	of	Contents	Â		DIGITAL	BRANDS	GROUP,	INC.	CONDENSED	CONSOLIDATED	STATEMENTS	OF	CASH	FLOWS	(UNAUDITED)	Â		Â	Â		2024Â	Â		2023Â		Â	Â	
Nine	Months	EndedÂ		Â	Â		September	30,Â		Â	Â		2024Â	Â		2023Â		Cash	flows	from	operating	activities:Â		Â	Â	Â	Â		Â	Â	Â		Net	lossÂ		$(7,735,452)Â		$(6,528,082)	Adjustments	to	reconcile	net
loss	to	net	cash	used	in	operating	activities:Â		Â	Â	Â	Â		Â	Â	Â		Depreciation	and	amortizationÂ		Â	2,057,638Â	Â		Â	2,485,166Â		Amortization	of	loan	discount	and	feesÂ		Â	2,220,549Â	Â	
Â	1,956,355Â		Impairment	of	intangible	assetsÂ		Â	600,000Â	Â		Â	-Â		Loss	on	extinguishment	of	debtÂ		Â	-Â	Â		Â	689,100Â		Loss	on	disposition	of	businessÂ		Â	-Â	Â		Â	1,523,940Â		Stock-based
compensationÂ		Â	169,262Â	Â		Â	308,511Â		Shares	issued	for	servicesÂ		Â	312,634Â	Â		Â	1,656,417Â		Change	in	credit	reserveÂ		Â	(151,611)Â		Â	354,282Â		Change	in	fair	value	of	contingent
considerationÂ		Â	-Â	Â		Â	(10,698,475)	Discontinued	operationÂ		Â	-Â	Â		Â	7,666Â		Non-cash	lease	expenseÂ		Â	817,077Â	Â		Â	-Â		Changes	in	operating	assets	and	liabilities:Â		Â	Â	Â	Â		Â	Â	Â	
Accounts	receivable,	netÂ		Â	(201,501)Â		Â	153,479Â		Due	from	factorÂ		Â	51,153Â	Â		Â	72,220Â		InventoryÂ		Â	(190,918)Â		Â	514,955Â		Prepaid	expenses	and	other	current	assetsÂ	
Â	(76,637)Â		Â	(366,615)	Accounts	payableÂ		Â	(1,287,018)Â		Â	182,242Â		Accrued	expenses	and	other	liabilitiesÂ		Â	477,945Â	Â		Â	1,088,763Â		Deferred	revenueÂ		Â	-Â	Â		Â	(183,782)	Accrued
interest	payableÂ		Â	106,701Â	Â		Â	326,219Â		Due	to	related	partiesÂ		Â	26,909Â	Â		Â	-Â		Lease	liabilitiesÂ		Â	(490,000)Â		Â	-Â		Net	cash	used	in	operating	activitiesÂ		Â	(3,293,269)Â	
Â	(6,457,639)	Cash	flows	from	investing	activities:Â		Â	Â	Â	Â		Â	Â	Â		Cash	disposedÂ		Â	-Â	Â		Â	(18,192)	Purchase	of	property,	equipment	and	softwareÂ		Â	(23,801)Â		Â	(27,855)	DepositsÂ	
Â	(77,280)Â		Â	87,378Â		Net	cash	provided	by	(used	in)	investing	activitiesÂ		Â	(101,081)Â		Â	41,331Â		Cash	flows	from	financing	activities:Â		Â	Â	Â	Â		Â	Â	Â		Repayments	from	related	party
advancesÂ		Â	-Â	Â		Â	(218,967)	Advances	from	factorÂ		Â	-Â	Â		Â	154,073Â		Issuance	of	loans	and	note	payableÂ		Â	790,977Â	Â		Â	5,799,989Â		Repayments	of	convertible	notes	and	loan
payableÂ		Â	(2,484,248)Â		Â	(8,840,092)	Insurance	for	common	stock	for	cashÂ		Â	5,356,194Â	Â		Â	-Â		Exercise	of	warrantsÂ		Â	-Â	Â		Â	1,167,566Â		Issuance	of	common	stock	in	public
offeringÂ		Â	-Â	Â		Â	10,000,003Â		Offering	costsÂ		Â	-Â	Â		Â	(1,854,622)	Net	cash	provided	by	financing	activitiesÂ		Â	3,662,923Â	Â		Â	6,207,950Â		Net	change	in	cash	and	cash	equivalentsÂ	
Â	268,573Â	Â		Â	(208,357)	Cash	and	cash	equivalents	at	beginning	of	periodÂ		Â	20,773Â	Â		Â	1,275,616Â		Cash	and	cash	equivalents	at	end	of	periodÂ		$289,346Â	Â		$1,067,259Â		Â	Â		Â	Â	Â	Â	
Â	Â	Â		Supplemental	disclosure	of	cash	flow	information:Â		Â	Â	Â	Â		Â	Â	Â		Cash	paid	for	income	taxesÂ		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â		Cash	paid	for	interestÂ		$1,684,248Â	Â		$1,176,305Â		Â	Â		Â	Â	Â	Â		Â	Â	Â	
Supplemental	disclosure	of	non-cash	investing	and	financing	activities:Â		Â	Â	Â	Â		Â	Â	Â		Right	of	use	assetÂ		$425,634Â	Â		$467,738Â		Shares	issued	for	services	and	conversion	of	accounts
payableÂ		$313,816Â	Â		$-Â		Conversion	of	preferred	shares	into	common	stockÂ		$19Â	Â		$-Â		Conversion	of	notes	into	preferred	stockÂ		$-Â	Â		$5,759,177Â		Â		See	the	accompanying	notes	to
the	unaudited	condensed	consolidated	financial	statements.	Â		7	Table	of	Contents	Â		NOTE	1:	NATURE	OF	OPERATIONS	Â		Digital	Brands	Group,	Inc.	(the	â€œCompanyâ€​	or	â€œDBGâ€​),
was	organized	on	September	17,	2012	under	the	laws	of	Delaware	as	a	limited	liability	company	under	the	name	Denim.LA	LLC.	The	Company	converted	to	a	Delaware	corporation	on	January
30,	2013	and	changed	its	name	to	Denim.LA,	Inc.	Effective	December	31,	2020,	the	Company	changed	its	name	to	Digital	Brands	Group,	Inc.	(DBG).	Â		The	Company	is	a	curated	collection	of
lifestyle	brands,	including	Bailey	44,	DSTLD,	Stateside	and	ACE	Studios,	that	offers	a	variety	of	apparel	products	through	direct-to-consumer	and	wholesale	distribution.	Â		On	February	12,
2020,	Denim.LA,	Inc.	entered	into	an	Agreement	and	Plan	of	Merger	with	Bailey	44,	LLC	(â€œBaileyâ€​),	a	Delaware	limited	liability	company.	On	the	acquisition	date,	Bailey	44,	LLC	became	a
wholly	owned	subsidiary	of	the	Company.	Â		On	May	18,	2021,	the	Company	closed	its	acquisition	of	Harper	&	Jones,	LLC	(â€œH&Jâ€​)	pursuant	to	its	Membership	Interest	Stock	Purchase
Agreement	with	D.	Jones	Tailored	Collection,	Ltd.	to	purchase	100%	of	the	issued	and	outstanding	equity	of	Harper	&	Jones,	LLC.	On	the	acquisition	date,	H&J	became	a	wholly	owned
subsidiary	of	the	Company.	Â		On	August	30,	2021,	the	Company	closed	its	acquisition	of	Mosbest,	LLC	dba	Stateside	(â€œStatesideâ€​)	pursuant	to	its	Membership	Interest	Purchase
Agreement	with	Moise	Emquies	to	purchase	100%	of	the	issued	and	outstanding	equity	of	Stateside.	On	the	acquisition	date,	Stateside	became	a	wholly	owned	subsidiary	of	the	Company.	Â		On
December	30,	2022,	the	Company	closed	its	previously	announced	acquisition	of	Sunnyside,	LLC	dba	Sundry	(â€œSundryâ€​)	pursuant	to	its	Second	Amended	and	Restated	Membership	Interest
Purchase	Agreement	with	Moise	Emquies	to	purchase	100%	of	the	issued	and	outstanding	equity	of	Sundry.	On	the	acquisition	date,	Sundry	became	a	wholly	owned	subsidiary	of	the	Company.
Â		On	June	21,	2023,	the	Company	and	the	former	owners	of	H&J	executed	a	Settlement	Agreement	and	Release	(the	â€œSettlement	Agreementâ€​)	whereby	contemporaneously	with	the
partiesâ€™	execution	of	the	Settlement	Agreement	(i)	the	Company	agreed	to	make	an	aggregate	cash	payment	of	$229,000	to	D.	Jones	Tailored	Collection,	Ltd.	(â€œD.	Jonesâ€​),	(ii)	the
Company	issued	1,952,580	shares	of	common	stock	to	D.	Jones,	and	(iii)	the	Company	assigned	and	transferred	one	hundred	percent	(100%)	of	the	Companyâ€™s	membership	interest	in	H&J
to	D.	Jones.	The	H&J	Settlement	was	accounted	for	a	business	disposition.	Â		NOTE	2:	GOING	CONCERN	Â		The	accompanying	condensed	consolidated	financial	statements	have	been	prepared
on	a	going	concern	basis,	which	contemplates	the	realization	of	assets	and	the	satisfaction	of	liabilities	in	the	normal	course	of	business.	The	Company	has	not	generated	profits	since	inception,
has	sustained	net	losses	of	$7,735,453	and	$6,528,082	for	the	nine	months	ended	September	30,	2024	and	2023,	respectively,	and	has	incurred	negative	cash	flows	from	operations	for	the	nine
months	ended	September	30,	2024	and	2023.	The	Company	has	historically	lacked	liquidity	to	satisfy	obligations	as	they	come	due	and	as	of	September	30,	2024,	and	the	Company	had	a
working	capital	deficit	of	$16,044,544.	These	factors,	among	others,	arise	substantial	doubt	about	the	Companyâ€™s	ability	to	continue	as	a	going	concern.	The	Company	expects	to	continue	to
generate	operating	losses	for	the	foreseeable	future.	The	accompanying	consolidated	financial	statements	do	not	include	any	adjustments	as	a	result	of	this	uncertainty.	Â		The	Companyâ€™s
ability	to	continue	as	a	going	concern	for	the	next	12	months	from	the	date	the	financial	statements	were	available	to	be	issued	is	dependent	upon	its	ability	to	generate	sufficient	cash	flows
from	operations	to	meet	its	obligations,	which	it	has	not	been	able	to	accomplish	to	date,	and/or	to	obtain	additional	capital	financing.	Through	the	date	the	financial	statements	were	available
to	be	issued,	the	Company	has	been	primarily	financed	through	the	issuance	of	capital	stock	and	debt.	In	the	event	that	the	Company	cannot	generate	sufficient	revenue	to	sustain	its
operations,	the	Company	will	need	to	reduce	expenses	or	obtain	financing	through	the	sale	of	debt	and/or	equity	securities.	The	issuance	of	additional	equity	would	result	in	dilution	to	existing
shareholders.	If	the	Company	is	unable	to	obtain	additional	funds	when	they	are	needed	or	if	such	funds	cannot	be	obtained	on	terms	acceptable	to	the	Company,	the	Company	would	be	unable
to	execute	upon	the	business	plan	or	pay	costs	and	expenses	as	they	are	incurred,	which	would	have	a	material,	adverse	effect	on	the	business,	financial	condition	and	results	of	operations.	No
assurance	can	be	given	that	the	Company	will	be	successful	in	these	efforts.	Â		8	Table	of	Contents	Â		NOTE	3:	SUMMARY	OF	SIGNIFICANT	ACCOUNTING	POLICIES	Â		Basis	of	Presentation
Â		The	accounting	and	reporting	policies	of	the	Company	conform	to	accounting	principles	generally	accepted	in	the	United	States	of	America	(â€œGAAPâ€​).	Â		Reverse	Stock	Split	Â		On



August	21,	2023,	the	Board	of	Directors	approved	a	one-for-25	reverse	stock	split	of	its	issued	and	outstanding	shares	of	common	stock	and	a	proportional	adjustment	to	the	existing	conversion
ratios	for	each	series	of	the	Companyâ€™s	preferred	stock.	The	reverse	stock	split	became	effective	as	of	August	22,	2023.	Accordingly,	all	share	and	per	share	amounts	for	all	periods
presented	in	the	accompanying	consolidated	financial	statements	and	notes	thereto	have	been	adjusted	retroactively,	where	applicable,	to	reflect	this	reverse	stock	split	and	adjustment	of	the
preferred	stock	conversion	ratios.	Â		Unaudited	Interim	Financial	Information	Â		The	accompanying	unaudited	condensed	consolidated	balance	sheet	as	of	September	30,	2024,	the	unaudited
condensed	consolidated	statements	of	operations	for	the	three	and	nine	months	ended	September	30,	2024,	and	2023	and	of	cash	flows	for	the	nine	months	ended	September	30,	2024	and	2023
have	been	prepared	by	the	Company,	pursuant	to	the	rules	and	regulations	of	the	SEC	for	the	interim	financial	statements.	Certain	information	and	footnote	disclosures	normally	included	in
financial	statements	prepared	in	accordance	with	GAAP	have	been	condensed	or	omitted	pursuant	to	rules	and	regulations.	However,	the	Company	believes	that	the	disclosures	are	adequate	to
make	the	information	presented	not	misleading.	The	unaudited	interim	consolidated	financial	statements	have	been	prepared	on	a	basis	consistent	with	the	audited	consolidated	financial
statements	and	in	the	opinion	of	management,	reflect	all	adjustments,	consisting	of	only	normal	recurring	adjustments,	necessary	for	the	fair	presentation	of	the	consolidated	results	for	the
interim	periods	presented	and	of	the	consolidated	financial	condition	as	of	the	date	of	the	interim	consolidated	balance	sheet.	The	results	of	operations	are	not	necessarily	indicative	of	the
results	expected	for	the	year	ended	December	31,	2024.	Â		The	accompanying	unaudited	interim	condensed	consolidated	financial	statements	should	be	read	in	conjunction	with	the
Companyâ€™s	audited	consolidated	financial	statements	and	the	notes	thereto	for	the	year	ended	December	31,	2023	included	in	the	Companyâ€™s	Annual	Form	10-K	filed	with	SEC	on	April
15,	2024.	Â		Principles	of	Consolidation	Â		These	condensed	consolidated	financial	statements	include	the	accounts	of	the	Company	and	its	wholly-owned	subsidiaries	Bailey,	and	Stateside	from
the	dates	of	acquisition.	All	inter-company	transactions	and	balances	have	been	eliminated	on	consolidation.	Â		Discontinued	Operations	Â		Certain	prior	year	accounts	have	been	reclassified	to
conform	with	current	year	presentation	regarding	income	(loss)	from	discontinued	operations.	Â		Use	of	Estimates	Â		The	preparation	of	the	Companyâ€™s	financial	statements	in	conformity
with	GAAP	requires	management	to	make	estimates	and	assumptions	that	affect	the	reported	amounts	of	assets	and	liabilities,	the	disclosure	of	contingent	assets	and	liabilities	at	the	date	of	the
financial	statements,	and	the	reported	amounts	of	revenues	and	expenses	during	the	reporting	period.	Significant	estimates	and	assumptions	reflected	in	these	financial	statements	include,	but
are	not	limited	to,	inventory,	impairment	of	long-lived	assets,	contingent	consideration	and	derivative	liabilities.	The	Company	bases	its	estimates	on	historical	experience,	known	trends	and
other	market-specific	or	other	relevant	factors	that	it	believes	to	be	reasonable	under	the	circumstances.	On	an	ongoing	basis,	management	evaluates	its	estimates	when	there	are	changes	in
circumstances,	facts	and	experience.	Changes	in	estimates	are	recorded	in	the	period	in	which	they	become	known.	Actual	results	could	differ	from	those	estimates.	Â		9	Table	of	Contents	Â	
Cash	and	Equivalents	and	Concentration	of	Credit	Risk	Â		The	Company	considers	all	highly	liquid	securities	with	an	original	maturity	of	less	than	six	months	to	be	cash	equivalents.	As	of
September	30,2024,	and	December	31,	2023,	the	Company	did	not	hold	any	cash	equivalents.	The	Companyâ€™s	cash	and	cash	equivalents	in	bank	deposit	accounts,	at	times,	may	exceed
federally	insured	limits	of	$250,000.	Â		Fair	Value	of	Financial	Instruments	Â		The	Companyâ€™s	financial	instruments	consist	of	cash	and	cash	equivalents,	prepaid	expenses,	accounts	payable,
accrued	expenses,	due	to	related	parties,	related	party	note	payable,	and	convertible	debt.	The	carrying	value	of	these	assets	and	liabilities	is	representative	of	their	fair	market	value,	due	to
the	short	maturity	of	these	instruments.	Â		Accounts	Receivable	and	Expected	Credit	Loss	Â		We	carry	our	accounts	receivable	at	invoiced	amounts	less	allowances	for	customer	credit	losses
and	other	deductions	to	present	the	net	amount	expected	to	be	collected	on	the	financial	asset.	All	receivables	are	expected	to	be	collected	within	one	year	of	the	consolidated	balance	sheet.	We
do	not	accrue	interest	on	the	trade	receivables.	Management	evaluates	the	ability	to	collect	accounts	receivable	based	on	a	combination	of	factors.	Receivables	are	determined	to	be	past	due
based	on	individual	credit	terms.	An	allowance	for	credit	losses	is	maintained	based	on	the	length	of	time	receivables	are	past	due,	historical	collections,	or	the	status	of	a	customerâ€™s
financial	position.	Receivables	are	written	off	in	the	year	deemed	uncollectible	after	efforts	to	collect	the	receivables	have	proven	unsuccessful.	We	do	not	have	any	off-balance	sheet	credit
exposure	related	to	our	customers.	Â		We	periodically	review	accounts	receivable,	estimate	an	allowance	for	bad	debts,	and	simultaneously	record	the	appropriate	expense	in	the	statement	of
operations.	Such	estimates	are	based	on	general	economic	conditions,	the	financial	conditions	of	customers,	and	the	amount	and	age	of	past	due	accounts.	Past	due	accounts	are	written	off
against	that	allowance	only	after	all	collection	attempts	have	been	exhausted	and	the	prospects	for	recovery	are	remote.	Recoveries	of	accounts	receivable	previously	written	off	are	recorded	as
income	when	received.	The	Company	provides	credit	to	its	customers	in	the	normal	course	of	business	and	has	established	credit	evaluation	and	monitoring	processes	to	mitigate	credit	risk.	Â	
As	of	September	30,	2024,	and	December	31,	2023,	the	Company	determined	an	allowance	for	credit	losses	of	$51,552	and	$41,854,	respectively.	Â		Inventory	Â		Inventory	is	stated	at	the	lower
of	cost	or	net	realizable	value	and	accounted	for	using	the	weighted	average	cost	method	for	DSTLD	and	first-in,	first-out	method	for	Bailey,	Stateside	and	Sundry.	The	inventory	balances	as	of
September	30,	2024	and	December	31,	2023	consist	substantially	of	finished	good	products	purchased	or	produced	for	resale,	as	well	as	any	raw	materials	the	Company	purchased	to	modify
the	products	and	work	in	progress.	Â		Inventory	consisted	of	the	following:	Â	SCHEDULE	OF	INVENTORY	Â	Â		September	30,Â	Â		December	31,Â		Â	Â		2024Â	Â		2023Â		Raw	materialsÂ	
$722,963Â	Â		$695,580Â		Work	in	processÂ		Â	608,432Â	Â		Â	585,387Â		Finished	goodsÂ		Â	3,709,123Â	Â		Â	3,568,633Â		InventoryÂ		$5,040,518Â	Â		$4,849,600Â		Â		Goodwill	Â		Goodwill	and
identifiable	intangible	assets	that	have	indefinite	useful	lives	are	not	amortized,	but	instead	are	tested	annually	for	impairment	and	upon	the	occurrence	of	certain	events	or	substantive	changes
in	circumstances.	The	annual	goodwill	impairment	test	allows	for	the	option	to	first	assess	qualitative	factors	to	determine	whether	it	is	more	likely	than	not	that	the	fair	value	of	a	reporting	unit
is	less	than	its	carrying	amount.	An	entity	may	choose	to	perform	the	qualitative	assessment	on	none,	some	or	all	of	its	reporting	units	or	an	entity	may	bypass	the	qualitative	assessment	for	any
reporting	unit	and	proceed	directly	to	step	one	of	the	quantitative	impairment	test.	If	it	is	determined,	on	the	basis	of	qualitative	factors,	that	the	fair	value	of	a	reporting	unit	is,	more	likely
than	not,	less	than	its	carrying	value,	the	quantitative	impairment	test	is	required.	Â		10	Table	of	Contents	Â		Annual	Impairment	Â		At	December	31,	2023,	management	determined	that	certain
events	and	circumstances	occurred	that	indicated	that	the	carrying	value	of	the	Companyâ€™s	brand	name	assets,	and	the	carrying	amount	of	the	reporting	units,	pertaining	to	Bailey44,
Stateside	and	Sundry	may	not	be	recoverable.	The	qualitative	assessment	was	primarily	due	to	reduced	or	stagnant	revenues	of	both	entities	as	compared	to	the	Companyâ€™s	initial
projections	at	the	time	of	each	respective	acquisition,	as	well	as	the	entitiesâ€™	liabilities	in	excess	of	assets.	Upon	the	quantitative	analysis	performed,	the	Company	determined	that	the	fair
value	of	the	intangible	assets	and	reporting	units	were	greater	than	the	respective	carrying	values.	As	such,	no	impairment	was	recorded.	The	Company	utilized	the	enterprise	value	approach	in
the	impairment	tests	of	each	reporting	unit	in	2023.	Â		At	September	30,	2024,	management	determined	that	indicators	of	impairment	existed	with	regards	to	the	Bailey44	reporting	unit.	The
qualitative	assessment	was	primarily	due	to	reduced	revenues	of	Bailey44	as	compared	to	the	Companyâ€™s	projections,	as	well	as	the	entityâ€™	liabilities	in	excess	of	assets.	As	such,	the
Company	recorded	an	impairment	to	intangible	assets	of	$600,000.	Â		Net	Loss	per	Share	Â		Net	earnings	or	loss	per	share	is	computed	by	dividing	net	income	or	loss	by	the	weighted-average
number	of	common	shares	outstanding	during	the	period,	excluding	shares	subject	to	redemption	or	forfeiture.	The	Company	presents	basic	and	diluted	net	earnings	or	loss	per	share.	Diluted
net	earnings	or	loss	per	share	reflect	the	actual	weighted	average	of	common	shares	issued	and	outstanding	during	the	period,	adjusted	for	potentially	dilutive	securities	outstanding.
Potentially	dilutive	securities	are	excluded	from	the	computation	of	the	diluted	net	loss	per	share	if	their	inclusion	would	be	anti-dilutive.	As	all	potentially	dilutive	securities	are	anti-dilutive	as
of	September	30,	2024	and	2023,	diluted	net	loss	per	share	is	the	same	as	basic	net	loss	per	share	for	each	year.	Potentially	dilutive	items	outstanding	as	of	September	30,	2024	and	2023	are	as
follows:	Â	SCHEDULE	OF	POTENTIALLY	DILUTIVE	ITEMS	OUTSTANDING	Â	Â		2024Â	Â		2023Â		Â	Â		September	30,Â		Â	Â		2024Â	Â		2023Â		Series	A	convertible	preferred	stockÂ	
Â	27,097Â	Â		Â	27,097Â		Series	C	convertible	preferred	stockÂ		Â	74,949Â	Â		Â	321,394Â		Common	stock	warrantsÂ		Â	2,285,051Â	Â		Â	237,746Â		Stock	optionsÂ		Â	1,566Â	Â		Â	1,558Â		Total
potentially	dilutive	sharesÂ		Â	2,388,663Â	Â		Â	587,795Â		Â		The	stock	options	and	warrants	above	are	out-of-the-money	as	of	September	30,	2024	and	2023.	Â		Recent	Accounting
Pronouncements	Â		In	January	2024,	the	Company	adopted	ASU	2020-06,	Debtâ€”Debt	with	Conversion	and	Other	Options	(Subtopic	470-20)	and	Derivatives	and	Hedgingâ€”	Contracts	in
Entityâ€™s	Own	Equity	(Subtopic	815-40):	Accounting	for	Convertible	Instruments	and	Contracts	in	an	Entityâ€™s	Own	Equity:	This	ASU	addresses	the	complexity	of	certain	guidance	for
convertible	instruments	and	contracts	in	an	entityâ€™s	own	equity.	The	ASU	is	effective	for	public	business	entities	that	meet	the	definition	of	an	SEC	filer,	excluding	entities	eligible	to	be
smaller	reporting	companies	as	defined	by	the	SEC,	for	fiscal	years	beginning	after	December	15,	2021,	including	interim	periods	within	those	fiscal	years.	For	all	other	entities,	the	ASU	will	be
effective	for	fiscal	years	beginning	after	December	15,	2023,	including	interim	periods	within	those	fiscal	years.	The	ASU	did	not	have	a	material	impact	on	the	consolidated	financial
statements.	Â		Management	does	not	believe	that	any	other	recently	issued,	but	not	yet	effective,	accounting	standards	could	have	a	material	effect	on	the	accompanying	financial	statements.
As	new	accounting	pronouncements	are	issued,	the	Company	will	adopt	those	that	are	applicable	under	the	circumstances.	Â		The	following	accounting	pronouncements	have	been	issued	as	of
May	20,	2024	but	are	not	yet	effective	and	may	affect	the	future	financial	reporting	by	the	Company:	Â		â—​	ASU	2022-03,	Fair	Value	Measurement	(Topic	820):	Fair	Value	Measurement	of
Equity	Securities	Subject	to	Contractual	Sale	Restrictions:	The	ASU	is	intended	to	clarify	the	guidance	when	measuring	the	fair	value	of	an	equity	security	subject	to	contractual	restrictions	that
prohibit	the	sale	of	the	security.	For	public	business	entities,	the	amendments	in	ASU	2022-	03	are	effective	for	fiscal	years	beginning	after	December	15,	2023,	and	interim	periods	within	those
fiscal	years.	For	all	other	entities,	the	ASU	is	effective	for	fiscal	years	beginning	after	December	15,	2024,	and	interim	periods	within	those	fiscal	years.	Â		11	Table	of	Contents	Â		NOTE	4:	DUE
FROM	FACTOR	Â		Due	to/from	factor	consist	of	the	following:	Â	SCHEDULE	OF	DUE	TO/	FROM	FACTOR	Â	Â		September	30,Â	Â		December	31,Â		Â	Â		2024Â	Â		2023Â		Outstanding
receivables:Â		Â	Â	Â	Â		Â	Â	Â		Without	recourseÂ		$916,045Â	Â		$808,233Â		With	recourseÂ		Â	18,994Â	Â		Â	99,055Â		Matured	funds	and	depositsÂ		Â	55,043Â	Â		Â	65,321Â		AdvancesÂ	
Â	(551,813)Â		Â	(483,187)	Credits	due	customersÂ		Â	â€”Â	Â		Â	(151,611)	Due	from	factor,	netÂ		$438,269Â	Â		$337,811Â		Â		NOTE	5:	GOODWILL	AND	INTANGIBLE	ASSETS	Â		The	following
is	a	summary	of	goodwill	attributable	to	each	business	combination:	Â	SCHEDULE	OF	GOODWILL	ATTRIBUTABLE	TO	EACH	BUSINESS	COMBINATION	Â	Â		September	30,Â	Â		December
31Â		Â	Â		2024Â	Â		2023Â		BaileyÂ		$3,158,123Â	Â		$3,158,123Â		StatesideÂ		Â	2,104,056Â	Â		Â	2,104,056Â		SundryÂ		Â	3,711,322Â	Â		Â	3,711,322Â		GoodwillÂ		$8,973,501Â	Â		$8,973,501Â		Â	
The	following	table	summarizes	information	relating	to	the	Companyâ€™s	identifiable	intangible	assets	as	of	September	30,	2024:	Â	SCHEDULE	OF	INFORMATION	RELATING	TO	THE
COMPANYâ€™S	IDENTIFIABLE	INTANGIBLE	ASSETS	Â	Â		GrossÂ	Â		AccumulatedÂ	Â		CarryingÂ		Â	Â		AmountÂ	Â		AmortizationÂ	Â		ValueÂ		Amortized:Â		Â	Â	Â	Â		Â	Â	Â	Â		Â	Â	Â		Customer
relationshipsÂ		$8,634,560Â	Â		$(6,551,861)Â		$2,082,699Â		Â	Â		$8,634,560Â	Â		$(6,551,861)Â		$2,082,699Â		Â	Â		Â	Â	Â	Â		Â	Â	Â	Â		Â	Â	Â		Indefinite-lived:Â		Â	Â	Â	Â		Â	Â	Â	Â		Â	Â	Â		Brand
nameÂ		Â	5,241,880Â	Â		Â	â€”Â	Â		Â	5,241,880Â		Â	Â		$13,876,440Â	Â		$(6,551,861)Â		$7,324,579Â		Â		At	September	30,	2024,	management	determined	that	indicators	of	impairment	existed
with	regards	to	the	Bailey44	reporting	unit.	The	qualitative	assessment	was	primarily	due	to	reduced	revenues	of	Bailey44	as	compared	to	the	Companyâ€™s	projections,	as	well	as	the
entityâ€™	liabilities	in	excess	of	assets.	As	such,	the	Company	recorded	an	impairment	to	the	brand	name	intangible	asset	of	$600,000.	Â		The	Company	recorded	amortization	expense	of
$618,543	and	$719,547	during	the	three	months	ended	September	30,2024	and	2023,	and	$2,057,637	and	$2,478,824	during	the	nine	months	ended	September	30,	2024	and	2023,
respectively,	which	is	included	in	general	and	administrative	expenses	in	the	consolidated	statements	of	operations.	Â		NOTE	6:	LIABILITIES	AND	DEBT	Â		Accrued	Expenses	and	Other
Liabilities	Â		The	Company	accrued	expenses	and	other	liabilities	line	in	the	consolidated	balance	sheets	is	comprised	of	the	following	as	of	September	30,	2024,	and	December	31,	2023:
Â	SCHEDULE	OF	ACCRUED	EXPENSES	AND	OTHER	LIABILITIES	Â	Â		September	30,Â	Â		December	31,Â		Â	Â		2024Â	Â		2023Â		Accrued	expensesÂ		$733,865Â	Â		$617,374Â		Payroll	related
liabilitiesÂ		Â	4,224,259Â	Â		Â	3,895,640Â		Sales	tax	liabilityÂ		Â	178,960Â	Â		Â	145,545Â		Other	liabilitiesÂ		Â	99,353Â	Â		Â	99,933Â		Accrued	expenses	and	other	liabilities,	TotalÂ	
$5,236,437Â	Â		$4,758,492Â		Â		12	Table	of	Contents	Â		Convertible	Debt	Â		As	of	September	30,	2024	and	December	31,	2023	there	was	$100,000	remaining	in	outstanding	principal	that	was
not	converted	into	equity.	Â		Target	Capital	Convertible	Promissory	Note	Â		On	April	30,	2024,	the	Company	issued	a	convertible	promissory	note	in	the	original	principal	amount	of	$250,000
(the	â€œNoteâ€​)	to	Target	Capital	1	LLC,	an	Arizona	limited	liability	company	(the	â€œNote	Holderâ€​),	with	a	maturity	date	of	April	30,	2025	(the	â€œMaturity	Dateâ€​).	Pursuant	to	the	terms
of	the	Note,	the	Company	agreed	to	pay	the	principal	sum	and	a	one-time	interest	charge	of	$50,000	to	the	Note	Holder.	In	May	2024,	the	Company	fully	repaid	the	Note	Holder	$300,000,
including	the	principal	and	interest.	The	Company	also	will	issue	50,000	shares	of	common	stock	to	the	Note	Holder	as	commitment	shares.	As	the	shares	have	not	been	issued	as	of	September
30,	2024,	the	fair	value	of	$141,000	is	included	in	accrued	liabilities	on	the	consolidated	balance	sheet.	Â		Loan	Payable	â€”	PPP	and	SBA	Loan	Â		In	April	2022,	there	was	a	partial	forgiveness
of	Baileyâ€™s	first	PPP	Loan	totaling	$413,705.	As	of	September	30,	2024	and	December	31,	2023,	Bailey	had	an	outstanding	PPP	Loan	balance	of	$933,295,	which	matures	in	2026.	Â	
Merchant	Advances	Â		Future	Sales	Receipts	Â		In	2022	and	2023,	the	Company	obtained	several	merchant	advances.	These	advances	are,	for	the	most	part,	secured	by	expected	future	sales
transactions	of	the	Company	with	expected	payments	on	a	weekly	basis.	The	Company	made	total	cash	repayments,	pertaining	to	principal	and	interest,	of	$1,547,182	for	the	nine	months
ending	September	30,	2024.	Â		The	following	is	a	summary	of	the	merchant	advances	as	of	September	30,	2024,	and	December	31,	2023:	Â	SCHEDULE	OF	MERCHANT	ADVANCES	Â	Â	
September	30,Â	Â		December	31,Â		Â	Â		2024Â	Â		2023Â		PrincipalÂ		$2,347,564Â	Â		$2,960,946Â		Less:	unamortized	debt	discountÂ		Â	(550,183)Â		Â	(1,966,881)	Merchant	cash	advances,
netÂ		$1,797,381Â	Â		$994,065Â		Â		The	unamortized	debt	discount	of	$550,183	will	be	amortized	to	interest	expense	over	the	expected	remaining	terms	of	the	agreements	through	the	fourth
quarter	of	2024.	During	the	nine	months	ended	September	30,	2024,	the	Company	recorded	$1,781,972	in	interest	expense	pertaining	to	these	advances.	Â		Other	Â		The	Company	has
outstanding	merchant	advances	with	Shopify	Capital.	During	the	three	months	ending	September	2024,	the	Company	made	repayments	of	$3,850.	As	of	September	30,	2024,	the	remaining
principal	outstanding	was	$12,832.	These	advances	are,	for	the	most	part,	secured	by	expected	future	sales	transactions	of	the	Company	with	expected	payments	on	a	daily	basis.	Â		The
Company	also	had	outstanding	merchant	advances	with	Gynger,	Inc.	In	May	2024,	the	Company	converted	the	outstanding	principal	and	accrued	interest	of	$313,816	owed	to	Gynger	for
106,020	shares	of	common	stock.	Â		13	Table	of	Contents	Â		Promissory	Note	Payable	Â		As	of	September	30,	2024,	and	December	31,	2023,	the	outstanding	principal	on	the	note	to	the	sellers
of	Bailey	was	$3,500,000.	On	July	5,	2023,	the	parties	agreed	to	extend	the	maturity	date	to	June	30,	2024.	Interest	expense	was	$105,000	and	$105,000	for	the	three	months	ended	September
30,	2024	and	2023	and	$315,000	and	$315,000	for	the	nine	months	ended	September	30,	2024	and	2023,	all	respectively,	which	was	accrued	and	unpaid	as	of	September	30,	2024.	The
aforesaid	mentioned	Promissory	note	are	in	default	as	of	September	30	2024.	Â		In	March	2023,	the	Company	and	various	purchasers	executed	a	Securities	Purchase	Agreement	(â€œMarch
2023	Notesâ€​)	whereby	the	investors	purchased	from	the	Company	promissory	notes	in	the	aggregate	principal	amount	of	$2,458,750,	consisting	of	original	issue	discount	of	$608,750.	The
Company	received	net	proceeds	of	$1,850,000	after	additional	fees.	The	March	2023	Notes	are	due	and	payable	on	September	30,	2023	(the	â€œMaturity	Dateâ€​).	If	the	Company	completes	a
debt	or	equity	financing	of	less	than	$7,500,000,	the	Company	is	required	to	repay	50%	of	the	remaining	balance	of	the	March	2023	Notes.	Following	such	50%	repayment,	the	Company	must
also	use	any	proceeds	from	any	subsequent	debt	or	equity	financing	to	repay	the	March	2023	Notes.	Upon	the	closing	of	any	debt	or	equity	financing	of	$7,500,000	or	greater,	the	Company	is
required	to	repay	100%	of	the	Notes	with	no	penalties.	There	is	no	additional	interest	after	the	20%	original	interest	discount.	Upon	the	Companyâ€™s	equity	financing	in	September	2023,	the
Company	repaid	an	aggregate	$1,247,232	principal	to	the	respective	noteholders.	The	Company	recognized	a	debt	discount	of	$608,750,	which	was	fully	amortized	through	December	31,	2023.
The	notes	contain	certain	conversion	provisions	upon	an	event	of	default.	Â		In	May	2024,	the	Company	repaid	$500,000	of	these	notes.	The	parties	mutually	extended	the	maturity	date	to
November	4,	2024	and	acknowledged	that	the	default	provisions	had	not	been	triggered.	The	amount	was	fully	repaid	on	November	4,	2024.	During	the	nine	months	ended	September	30,	2024,
the	Company	fully	amortized	the	debt	discount	pertaining	to	these	notes.	Â		The	following	is	a	summary	of	promissory	notes	payable,	net:	Â	SCHEDULE	OF	PROMISSORY	NOTES	PAYABLE,
NET	Â	Â		September	30,Â	Â		December	31,Â		Â	Â		2024Â	Â		2023Â		Bailey	NoteÂ		$3,500,000Â	Â		$3,500,000Â		March	2023	Notes	â€“	principalÂ		Â	1,230,740Â	Â		Â	1,730,740Â		Notes	â€“
principalÂ		Â	1,230,740Â	Â		Â	1,730,740Â		March	2023	Notes	-	unamortized	debt	discountÂ		Â	-Â	Â		Â	(346,148)	Promissory	note	payable,	netÂ		$4,730,740Â	Â		$4,884,592Â		Â		NOTE	7:
STOCKHOLDERSâ€™	DEFICIT	Â		Amendments	to	Certificate	of	Incorporation	Â		On	August	21,	2023,	the	Board	of	Directors	approved	a	one-for-25	reverse	stock	split	of	its	issued	and
outstanding	shares	of	common	stock	and	a	proportional	adjustment	to	the	existing	conversion	ratios	for	each	series	of	the	Companyâ€™s	preferred	stock.	The	reverse	stock	split	became
effective	as	of	August	22,	2023.	Accordingly,	all	share	and	per	share	amounts	for	all	periods	presented	in	the	accompanying	consolidated	financial	statements	and	notes	thereto	have	been
adjusted	retroactively,	where	applicable,	to	reflect	this	reverse	stock	split	and	adjustment	of	the	preferred	stock	conversion	ratios.	Â		Common	Stock	Â		The	Company	had	1,000,000,000	shares
of	common	stock	authorized	with	a	par	value	of	$0.0001	as	of	September	30,	2024.	Â		Common	stockholders	have	voting	rights	of	one	vote	per	share.	The	voting,	dividend,	and	liquidation	rights



of	the	holders	of	common	stock	are	subject	to	and	qualified	by	the	rights,	powers,	and	preferences	of	preferred	stockholders.	Â		14	Table	of	Contents	Â		2024	Transactions	Â		During	the	nine
months	ended	September	30,	2024,	the	Company	issued	1,200,593	shares	of	common	stock	pursuant	to	an	At-The-Market	Offering	Agreement	for	an	at-the-market	offering	(the	â€œATM
Agreementâ€​)	with	H.C.	Wainwright	&	Co.,	LLC,	as	sales	agent	(â€œWainwrightâ€​).	The	Company	received	net	proceeds	of	$2,478,719	pursuant	to	the	ATM	Agreement.	Â		During	the	nine
months	ended	September	30,	2024,	the	Company	issued	an	aggregate	of	129,110	shares	of	common	stock	pursuant	to	services	and	conversion	of	accounts	payable	totaling	a	fair	value	of
$312,634.	Â		During	the	nine	months	ended	September	30,	3,442	shares	of	Series	C	Convertible	Preferred	Stock	converted	into	192,027	shares	of	common	stock.	Â		As	previously	reported,	the
Company	entered	into	a	securities	purchase	agreement	with	an	accredited	investor	(the	â€œInvestorâ€​),	pursuant	to	which	the	Company	issued	on	September	5,	2023	those	certain	Series	A
warrants	to	purchase	513,875	shares	of	common	stock	and	Series	B	warrants	to	purchase	513,875	shares	of	common	stock	(collectively,	the	â€œExisting	Warrantsâ€​),	amongst	other	securities.
Â		On	May	3,	2024,	the	Company	entered	into	that	certain	inducement	offer	to	exercise	common	stock	purchase	warrants	with	the	Investor	(the	â€œInducement	Agreementâ€​),	pursuant	to
which	(i)	the	Company	agreed	to	lower	the	exercise	price	of	the	Existing	Warrants	to	$3.13	per	share	and	(ii)	the	Investor	agreed	to	exercise	the	Existing	Warrants	into	1,027,750	shares	of
common	stock	(the	â€œExercise	Sharesâ€​)	by	payment	of	the	aggregate	exercise	price	of	$3,216,857.50	(gross	proceeds	before	expenses,	including	but	not	limited	to	fees	to	H.C.	Wainwright	&
Co.,	LLC	(the	â€œPlacement	Agentâ€​),	the	exclusive	placement	agent	in	connection	therewith).	The	closing	occurred	on	May	7,	2024.	Through	September	30,	2024,	the	Company	had	exercised
378,750	of	the	1,027,750	warrants	at	the	amended	exercise	price	of	$3.13	per	share.	The	Company	received	the	entire	gross	proceeds	of	$3,216,857	in	May	2024,	which	represents	the	exercise
of	the	entire	1,027,750	warrants	at	the	$3.13	exercise	price.	The	Company	received	net	proceeds	of	$2,877,475	after	placement	agent	fees	and	expenses.	The	Company	also	exercised	649,000
warrants	which	were	prefunded	through	PIPE	offerings	in	the	third	quarter	of	2023.	Â		In	May	2024,	the	Company	converted	the	outstanding	principal	and	accrued	interest	of	$313,816	owed	to
Gynger	for	106,020	shares	of	common	stock.	Â		Series	A	Convertible	Preferred	Stock	Â		On	September	29,	2022,	the	Company	filed	the	Certificate	of	Designation	designating	up	to	6,800	shares
out	of	the	authorized	but	unissued	shares	of	its	preferred	stock	as	Series	A	Convertible	Preferred	Stock.	Â		Except	for	stock	dividends	or	distributions	for	which	adjustments	are	to	be	made
pursuant	to	the	Certificate	of	Designation,	the	holders	of	the	Series	A	Preferred	Stock	(the	â€œHoldersâ€​)	shall	be	entitled	to	receive,	and	the	Company	shall	pay,	dividends	on	shares	of	the
Series	A	Preferred	Stock	equal	(on	an	as-if-converted-to-Common-Stock	basis)	to	and	in	the	same	form	as	dividends	actually	paid	on	shares	of	the	Common	Stock	when,	as	and	if	such	dividends
are	paid	on	shares	of	the	Common	Stock.	No	other	dividends	shall	be	paid	on	shares	of	the	Series	A	Preferred	Stock.	Â		With	respect	to	any	vote	with	the	class	of	Common	Stock,	each	share	of
the	Series	A	Preferred	Stock	shall	entitle	the	Holder	thereof	to	cast	that	number	of	votes	per	share	as	is	equal	to	the	number	of	shares	of	Common	Stock	into	which	it	is	then	convertible.	Â		The
Series	A	Preferred	Stock	shall	rank	(i)	senior	to	all	of	the	Common	Stock;	(ii)	senior	to	any	class	or	series	of	capital	stock	of	the	Company	hereafter	created	specifically	ranking	by	its	terms
junior	to	any	Preferred	Stock	(â€œJunior	Securitiesâ€​);	(iii)	on	parity	with	any	class	or	series	of	capital	stock	of	the	Corporation	created	specifically	ranking	by	its	terms	on	parity	with	the
Preferred	Stock	(â€œParity	Securitiesâ€​);	and	(iv)	junior	to	any	class	or	series	of	capital	stock	of	the	Company	hereafter	created	specifically	ranking	by	its	terms	senior	to	any	Preferred	Stock
(â€œSenior	Securitiesâ€​),	in	each	case,	as	to	dividends	or	distributions	of	assets	upon	liquidation,	dissolution	or	winding	up	of	the	Company,	whether	voluntarily	or	involuntarily.	Â		Each	share
of	the	Series	A	Preferred	Stock	shall	be	convertible,	at	any	time	and	from	time	to	time	from	and	after	September	29,	2022	at	the	option	of	the	Holder	thereof,	into	that	number	of	shares	of
Common	Stock	determined	by	dividing	the	Stated	Value	of	such	share	of	the	Series	A	Preferred	Stock	($1,000	as	of	September	29,	2022)	by	the	Conversion	Price.	The	conversion	price	for	each
share	of	the	Series	A	Preferred	Stock	is	the	closing	price	of	the	Common	Stock	on	September	29,	2022,	which	was	$9.30.	Â		As	of	September30,	2024	and	December	31,	2023,	there	were	6,300
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Moise	Emquies,	George	Levy,	Matthieu	Leblan,	Carol	Ann	Emquies,	Jenny	Murphy	and	Elodie	Crichi	(collectively,	the	â€œSundry	Investorsâ€​),	on	the	other	hand,	executed	a	Securities
Purchase	Agreement	(the	â€œSundry	SPAâ€​)	whereby	the	Company	issued	5,761	shares	of	Series	C	Convertible	Preferred	Stock,	par	value	$0.0001	per	share	(the	â€œSeries	C	Preferred
Stockâ€​)	to	the	Sundry	Investors	at	a	purchase	price	of	$1,000	per	share.	The	Series	C	Preferred	Stock	is	convertible	into	a	number	of	shares	of	the	Companyâ€™s	Common	Stock	equal	to
$1,000	divided	by	an	initial	conversion	price	of	$0.717	which	represents	the	lower	of	(i)	the	closing	price	per	share	of	the	Common	Stock	as	reported	on	the	Nasdaq	on	June	20,	2023,	and	(ii)
the	average	closing	price	per	share	of	Common	Stock	as	reported	on	the	Nasdaq	for	the	five	trading	days	preceding	June	21,	2023.	The	shares	of	Series	C	Preferred	Stock	were	issued	in
consideration	for	the	cancellation	of	certain	promissory	notes	issued	by	the	Company	to	the	Sundry	Investors	dated	December	30,	2022	(the	â€œSundry	Loan	Documentsâ€​).	The	following	is	a
summary	of	the	rights	and	preferences	of	the	Series	C	Convertible	Preferred	Stock.	Â		On	June	21,	2023,	the	Company	filed	the	Certificate	of	Designation	with	the	Secretary	of	State	for	the
State	of	Delaware	designating	up	to	5,761	shares	out	of	the	authorized	but	unissued	shares	of	its	preferred	stock	as	Series	C	Convertible	Preferred	Stock.	The	following	is	a	summary	of	the
principal	terms	of	the	Series	C	Preferred	Stock.	Â		Except	for	stock	dividends	or	distributions	for	which	adjustments	are	to	be	made	pursuant	to	the	Certificate	of	Designation,	the	holders	of	the
Series	C	Preferred	Stock	(the	â€œSeries	C	Holdersâ€​)	shall	be	entitled	to	receive,	and	the	Company	shall	pay,	dividends	on	shares	of	the	Series	C	Preferred	Stock	equal	(on	an	as-if-converted-
to-Common-Stock	basis)	to	and	in	the	same	form	as	dividends	actually	paid	on	shares	of	the	Common	Stock	when,	as	and	if	such	dividends	are	paid	on	shares	of	the	Common	Stock.	No	other
dividends	shall	be	paid	on	shares	of	the	Series	C	Preferred	Stock.	Â		The	Series	C	Holders	are	entitled	to	vote	as	a	class	as	expressly	provided	in	the	Certificate	of	Designation.	The	Series	C
Holders	are	also	entitled	to	vote	with	the	holders	of	shares	of	Common	Stock,	voting	together	as	one	class,	on	all	matters	in	which	the	Series	C	Holders	are	permitted	to	vote	with	the	class	of
shares	of	Common	Stock.	Â		With	respect	to	any	vote	with	the	class	of	Common	Stock,	each	share	of	the	Series	C	Preferred	Stock	shall	entitle	the	Holder	thereof	to	cast	that	number	of	votes	per
share	as	is	equal	to	the	number	of	shares	of	Common	Stock	into	which	it	is	then	convertible	(subject	to	the	ownership	limitations	specified	in	the	Certificate	of	Designation)	using	the	record
date	for	determining	the	stockholders	of	the	Company	eligible	to	vote	on	such	matters	as	the	date	as	of	which	the	conversion	price	is	calculated.	Â		The	Series	C	Preferred	Stock	shall	rank	(i)
senior	to	all	of	the	Common	Stock;	(ii)	senior	to	Junior	Securities;	(iii)	on	parity	with	Parity	Securities;	and	(iv)	junior	to	Senior	Securities,	in	each	case,	as	to	dividends	or	distributions	of	assets
upon	liquidation,	dissolution	or	winding	up	of	the	Company,	whether	voluntarily	or	involuntarily.	Subject	to	any	superior	liquidation	rights	of	the	holders	of	any	Senior	Securities	of	the	Company
and	the	rights	of	the	Companyâ€™s	existing	and	future	creditors,	upon	a	Liquidation,	each	Holder	shall	be	entitled	to	be	paid	out	of	the	assets	of	the	Company	legally	available	for	distribution
to	stockholders,	prior	and	in	preference	to	any	distribution	of	any	of	the	assets	or	surplus	funds	of	the	Company	to	the	holders	of	the	Common	Stock	and	Junior	Securities	and	pari	passu	with
any	distribution	to	the	holders	of	Parity	Securities,	an	amount	equal	to	the	Stated	Value	(as	defined	in	the	Certificate	of	Designation)	for	each	share	of	the	Series	C	Preferred	Stock	held	by	such
Holder	and	an	amount	equal	to	any	accrued	and	unpaid	dividends	thereon,	and	thereafter	the	Series	C	Holders	shall	be	entitled	to	receive	out	of	the	assets,	whether	capital	or	surplus,	of	the
Company	the	same	amount	that	a	holder	of	Common	Stock	would	receive	if	the	Series	C	Preferred	Stock	were	fully	converted	(disregarding	for	such	purposes	any	conversion	limitations
hereunder)	to	Common	Stock	which	amounts	shall	be	paid	pari	passu	with	all	holders	of	Common	Stock.	Â		Each	share	of	the	Series	C	Preferred	Stock	shall	be	convertible,	at	any	time	and	from
time	to	time	from	and	after	June	21,	2023	at	the	option	of	the	Holder	thereof,	into	that	number	of	shares	of	Common	Stock	determined	by	dividing	the	Stated	Value	of	such	share	of	the	Series	C
Preferred	Stock	($1,000	as	of	June	21,	2023)	by	the	Conversion	Price.	The	conversion	price	for	each	share	of	the	Series	C	Preferred	Stock	is	$0.717,	which	is	the	lower	of	(a)	the	closing	price
per	share	of	the	Common	Stock	as	reported	on	the	NasdaqCM	on	June	20,	2023	(the	trading	day	before	the	date	of	the	Sundry	SPA),	and	(b)	the	average	closing	price	per	share	of	Common
Stock	as	reported	on	the	NasdaqCM	for	the	five	trading	days	preceding	the	date	of	the	Sundry	SPA,	subject	to	adjustment	herein	(the	â€œSeries	C	Conversion	Priceâ€​).	Â		The	Company	has	the
option	to	redeem	any	or	all	of	the	then	outstanding	Series	C	Preferred	Stock	at	112%	of	the	then	Stated	Value	any	time	after	June	21,	2023	and	so	long	as	there	is	an	effective	Registration
Statement	covering	the	shares	issuable	upon	conversion	of	the	Series	C	Preferred	Stock.	Â		In	October	2023,	975	shares	of	Series	C	Convertible	Preferred	Stock	converted	into	54,394	shares	of
common	stock.	Â		During	the	nine	months	ended	September	30,	2024,	3,442	shares	of	Series	C	Convertible	Preferred	Stock	converted	into	192,027	shares	of	common	stock.	Â		16	Table	of
Contents	Â		NOTE	8:	RELATED	PARTY	TRANSACTIONS	Â		As	of	September	30,	2024	and	December	31,	2023,	amounts	due	to	related	parties	were	$426,921	and	$400,012,	respectively.	The
advances	are	unsecured,	non-interest	bearing	and	due	on	demand.	Amounts	due	to	related	parties	consist	of	current	and	former	executives,	and	a	board	member.	The	related	party	balances	are
with	a	former	officer,	current	director	and	the	Chief	Executive	Officer.	Â		NOTE	9:	SHARE-BASED	PAYMENTS	Â		Common	Stock	Warrants	Â		A	summary	of	information	related	to	common	stock
warrants	for	the	nine	months	ended	September	30,	2024	is	as	follows:	Â	SUMMARY	OF	INFORMATION	RELATED	TO	COMMON	STOCK	WARRANTS	Â	Â		CommonÂ	Â		WeightedÂ		Â	Â	
StockÂ	Â		AverageÂ		Â	Â		WarrantsÂ	Â		Exercise	PriceÂ		Outstanding	-	December	31,	2023Â		Â	1,180,220Â	Â		$25.40Â		GrantedÂ		Â	2,132,581Â	Â		Â	2.92Â		ExercisedÂ		Â	(1,027,750)Â		Â	3.13Â	
ForfeitedÂ		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â		Outstanding	-	September	30,	2024Â		Â	2,285,051Â	Â		$11.60Â		Â	Â		Â	Â	Â	Â		Â	Â	Â		Exercisable	at	December	31,	2023Â		Â	1,180,220Â	Â		$25.40Â		Exercisable	at
September	30,	2024Â		Â	2,285,051Â	Â		$11.60Â		Â		Stock	Options	Â		As	of	September	30,	2024	and	December	31,	2023,	the	Company	had	1,566	stock	options	outstanding	with	a	weighted
average	exercise	price	of	$9,050	per	share.	Â		Stock-based	compensation	expense	of	$1,061	and	$101,417	was	recognized	for	the	three	months	ended	September	30,	2024	and	2023,
respectively	and	$169,261	and	$308,511	was	recognized	for	the	nine	months	ended	September	30,	2024	and	2023.	During	the	nine	months	ended	September	30,	2024	and	2023,	$23,998	and
$43,197	was	recorded	to	sales	and	marketing	expense,	and	all	other	stock	compensation	was	included	in	general	and	administrative	expense	in	the	condensed	consolidated	statements	of
operations.	Total	unrecognized	compensation	cost	related	to	non-vested	stock	option	awards	as	of	September	30,	2024	amounted	to	$353	and	will	be	recognized	over	a	weighted	average	period
of	0.03	years.	Â		NOTE	10:	LEASE	OBLIGATIONS	Â		Rent	is	classified	by	function	on	the	consolidated	statements	of	operations	either	as	general	and	administrative,	sales	and	marketing,	or	cost
of	revenue.	Â		The	Company	determines	whether	an	arrangement	is	or	contains	a	lease	at	inception	by	evaluating	potential	lease	agreements	including	services	and	operating	agreements	to
determine	whether	an	identified	asset	exists	that	the	Company	controls	over	the	term	of	the	arrangement.	Lease	commencement	is	determined	to	be	when	the	lessor	provides	access	to,	and	the
right	to	control,	the	identified	asset.	Â		The	rental	payments	for	the	Companyâ€™s	leases	are	typically	structured	as	either	fixed	or	variable	payments.	Fixed	rent	payments	include	stated
minimum	rent	and	stated	minimum	rent	with	stated	increases.	The	Company	considers	lease	payments	that	cannot	be	predicted	with	reasonable	certainty	upon	lease	commencement	to	be
variable	lease	payments,	which	are	recorded	as	incurred	each	period	and	are	excluded	from	the	calculation	of	lease	liabilities.	Â		17	Table	of	Contents	Â		Management	uses	judgment	in
determining	lease	classification,	including	determination	of	the	economic	life	and	the	fair	market	value	of	the	identified	asset.	The	fair	market	value	of	the	identified	asset	is	generally	estimated
based	on	comparable	market	data	provided	by	third-party	sources.	Â		In	January	2023,	the	Company	entered	into	a	lease	agreement	extension	for	its	corporate	office	and	distribution	center	in
Vernon,	California	that	expires	on	January	31,	2025.	The	lease	has	monthly	base	rent	payments	of	$12,000.	The	Company	recognized	a	right	of	use	asset	of	$31,597	and	lease	liability	of
$170,002	using	a	discount	rate	of	10.0%.	Â		In	September	2023,	the	Company	entered	into	a	lease	agreement	extension	for	a	showroom	space	in	Los	Angeles,	California	that	commences	in
March	2023	which	expired	in	September	2024.	The	lease	had	a	monthly	base	rent	of	$25,000.	The	Company	initially	recognized	a	right	of	use	asset	of	$658,091	and	lease	liability	of	$1,040,812
using	a	discount	rate	of	10.0%.	Â		In	April	2024,	the	Company	entered	into	a	lease	agreement	extension	for	a	retail	outlet	space	in	Allen,	Texas	that	commences	in	April	2024	and	expires	in	April
2027.	The	lease	has	a	monthly	base	rent	of	$13,261.	The	Company	recognized	a	right	of	use	asset	of	$425,634	and	lease	liability	of	$425,634,	using	a	discount	rate	of	10.0%.	Â		The	following	is
a	summary	of	operating	lease	assets	and	liabilities:	Â	SUMMARY	OF	OPERATING	LEASE	ASSETS	AND	LIABILITIES	Â	Â		September	30,Â	Â		December	31,Â		Operating	leasesÂ		2024Â	Â	
2023Â		Â	Â		Â	Â	Â		Â	Â		AssetsÂ		Â	Â	Â	Â		Â	Â	Â		ROU	operating	lease	assetsÂ		$365,246Â	Â		$689,688Â		Â	Â		Â	Â	Â	Â		Â	Â	Â		LiabilitiesÂ		Â	Â	Â	Â		Â	Â	Â		Current	portion	of	operating	leaseÂ	
Â	899,726Â	Â		Â	1,210,814Â		Non	Current	portion	of	lease	liabilityÂ		Â	313,723Â	Â		Â	-Â		Total	operating	lease	liabilitiesÂ		$1,213,449Â	Â		$1,210,814Â		Â		Operating	leasesÂ		September	30,
2024Â	Â		December	31,	2023Â		Â	Â		Â	Â	Â		Â	Â		Weighted	average	remaining	lease	term	(years)Â		Â	0.75Â	Â		Â	1.00Â		Weighted	average	discount	rateÂ		Â	10.00%Â		Â	10.00%	Â		SUMMARY	OF
OPERATING	LEASE	OBLIGATIONSÂ		Â	Â		September	30,	2024Â		Future	minimum	paymentsÂ		$1,282,975Â		Less	imputed	interestÂ		Â	(69,526)	Total	lease	obligationsÂ		$1,213,449Â		Â		NOTE
11:	CONTINGENCIES	Â		We	are	currently	involved	in,	and	may	in	the	future	be	involved	in,	legal	proceedings,	claims,	and	government	investigations	in	the	ordinary	course	of	business.	These
include	proceedings,	claims,	and	investigations	relating	to,	among	other	things,	regulatory	matters,	commercial	matters,	intellectual	property,	competition,	tax,	employment,	pricing,
discrimination,	consumer	rights,	personal	injury,	and	property	rights.	These	matters	also	include	the	following:	Â		On	March	21,	2023,	a	vendor	filed	a	lawsuit	against	Digital	Brands	Group
related	to	trade	payables	totaling	approximately	$43,501.	Such	amounts	include	interest	due,	and	are	included	in	accounts	payable,	net	of	payments	made	to	date,	in	the	accompanying
consolidated	balance	sheets.	The	Company	does	not	believe	it	is	probable	that	the	losses	in	excess	of	such	trade	payables	will	be	incurred.	Â		On	February	7,	2023,	a	vendor	filed	a	lawsuit
against	Digital	Brands	Group	related	to	trade	payables	totaling	approximately	$182,400.	Such	amounts	include	interest	due,	and	are	included	in	accounts	payable,	net	of	payments	made	to
date,	in	the	accompanying	consolidated	balance	sheets.	The	Company	settled	for	$250,000	in	October	2024,	which	included	additional	legal	costs.	Â		In	August	2020	and	March	2021,	two
lawsuits	were	filed	against	Baileyâ€™s	by	third-partyâ€™s	related	to	prior	services	rendered.	The	claims	(including	fines,	fees,	and	legal	expenses)	total	an	aggregate	of	$96,900.	Both	matters
were	settled	in	February	2022	and	are	on	payment	plans	which	will	be	paid	off	in	the	second	quarter	of	2025.	Â		On	December	21,	2020,	a	Company	investor	filed	a	lawsuit	against	DBG	for
reimbursement	of	their	investment	totaling	$100,000.	Claimed	amounts	are	included	in	short-term	convertible	note	payable	in	the	accompanying	consolidated	balance	sheets	and	the	Company
does	not	believe	it	is	probable	that	losses	in	excess	of	such	short-term	note	payable	will	be	incurred.	The	Company	is	actively	working	to	resolve	this	matter.	Â		On	November	16,	2023	a	vendor
filed	a	lawsuit	against	Digital	Brands	Group	related	to	trade	payables	totaling	approximately	$345,384,	which	represents	past	due	fees	and	late	fees.	Such	amounts	are	included	in	the
accompanying	balance	sheets.	The	Company	does	not	believe	it	is	probable	that	the	losses	in	excess	of	such	pay	trade	payables	will	be	incurred.	Â		On	November	15,	2023	a	vendor	filed	a
lawsuit	against	Digital	Brands	Group	related	to	trade	payables	totaling	approximately	$582,208,	which	represents	â€œdouble	damages.	The	amount	due	to	the	vendor	is	$292,604.	Such
amounts	are	included	in	the	accompanying	balance	sheets.	The	Company	does	not	believe	it	is	probable	that	the	losses	in	excess	of	such	pay	trade	payables	will	be	incurred.	Â		On	December	21,
2023,	a	former	employee	from	over	two	years	ago	filed	a	wrongful	termination	lawsuit	against	the	Company.	The	Company	is	disputing	this	claim.	To	this	point,	this	same	law	firm	recently	sent
a	demand	letter	for	another	wrongful	termination	of	a	temporary	worker	we	used	from	a	third	party	placement	agency.	This	person	was	not	a	Company	employee	at	any	time.	Â		A	vendor	filed	a
lawsuit	against	Bailey	44	related	to	a	retail	store	lease	in	the	amount	of	$1.5	million.	The	Company	is	disputing	the	claim	for	damages	and	the	matter	is	ongoing.	The	vendor	has	recently
updated	the	claim	to	now	be	$450,968	after	signing	a	long-term	lease	with	another	brand	for	this	location.	The	Company	is	disputing	this	new	amount	after	review	of	the	lease.	Â		All	claims
above,	to	the	extent	management	believes	it	will	be	liable,	have	been	included	in	accounts	payable	and	accrued	expenses	and	other	liabilities	in	the	accompanying	consolidated	balance	sheet	as
of	September	30,	2024.	Â		Depending	on	the	nature	of	the	proceeding,	claim,	or	investigation,	we	may	be	subject	to	monetary	damage	awards,	fines,	penalties,	or	injunctive	orders.
Furthermore,	the	outcome	of	these	matters	could	materially	adversely	affect	our	business,	results	of	operations,	and	financial	condition.	The	outcomes	of	legal	proceedings,	claims,	and
government	investigations	are	inherently	unpredictable	and	subject	to	significant	judgment	to	determine	the	likelihood	and	amount	of	loss	related	to	such	matters.	While	it	is	not	possible	to
determine	the	outcomes,	we	believe	based	on	our	current	knowledge	that	the	resolution	of	all	such	pending	matters	will	not,	either	individually	or	in	the	aggregate,	have	a	material	adverse
effect	on	our	business,	results	of	operations,	cash	flows,	or	financial	condition.	Â		Except	as	may	be	set	forth	above	the	Company	is	not	a	party	to	any	legal	proceedings,	and	the	Company	is	not
aware	of	any	claims	or	actions	pending	or	threatened	against	us.	In	the	future,	the	Company	might	from	time	to	time	become	involved	in	litigation	relating	to	claims	arising	from	its	ordinary
course	of	business,	the	resolution	of	which	the	Company	does	not	anticipate	would	have	a	material	adverse	impact	on	our	financial	position,	results	of	operations	or	cash	flows.	Â		18	Table	of
Contents	Â		NOTE	12:	SUBSEQUENT	EVENTS	Â		As	previously	reported,	the	Company	and	various	purchasers	(the	â€œInvestorsâ€​)	executed	a	securities	purchase	agreement	(the	â€œSPAâ€​)
on	or	around	April	7,	2023,	whereby	the	Investors	purchased	from	the	Company	promissory	notes	in	the	aggregate	principal	amount	of	approximately	$2,500,000	(the	â€œOriginal	Notesâ€​),
and	the	remaining	balances	of	such	Original	Notes	as	of	October	1,	2023,	were	exchanged	by	the	Investors	for	replacement	promissory	notes	issued	on	October	1,	2023,	in	the	aggregate
principal	amount	of	approximately	$1,789,668.37	(the	â€œExchange	Notesâ€​).	In	addition,	as	previously	reported,	the	Company	entered	into	settlement	agreements	with	the	Investors	(each	a
â€œSettlement	Agreementâ€​)	on	May	24,	2024,	pursuant	to	which	the	Company	agreed	to	pay	aggregate	cash	payments	equal	to	$1,789,668.37	to	extinguish	all	obligations	and	claims	under



the	SPA,	Original	Notes,	and	Exchange	Notes,	as	follows:	(i)	$500,000.00	on	or	before	May	28,	2024	and	(ii)	$1,289,668.37	on	or	before	September	30,	2024	(the	â€œFinal	Paymentâ€​).	On
October	3,	2024,	the	Company	entered	into	amendments	to	each	Settlement	Agreement	with	the	Investors	(each	an	â€œAmendmentâ€​),	whereby	the	Final	Payment	due	date	was	extended	to
October	31,	2024.	On	November	1,	2024,	the	Company	entered	into	a	second	amendment	to	each	Settlement	Agreement	with	the	Investors	(each	an	â€œAmendmentâ€​),	whereby	the	Final
Payment	due	date	was	extended	to	November	4,	2024.	On	November	4,	2024,	the	Company	paid	the	Final	Payment	to	extinguish	all	obligations	and	claims	under	the	SPA,	Original	Notes,	and
Exchange	Notes.	Â		Between	October	3,	2024	and	October	15,	2024,	the	Company	issued	1,311,345	shares	of	the	Companyâ€™s	common	stock	(the	â€œSharesâ€​)	to	a	certain	note	holder	upon
conversion	of	a	portion	of	their	promissory	note	originally	issued	by	the	Company	on	or	around	October	1,	2023	(the	â€œNoteâ€​).	On	October	16,	2024,	the	Company	became	aware	that	the
issuance	of	the	Shares	was	in	error	and	not	permitted	under	the	terms	of	the	Note	due	to	the	requirement	thereunder	that	stockholder	approval	be	obtained	prior	to	the	issuance	of	more	than
19.9%	of	the	Companyâ€™s	pre-transaction	shares	outstanding	upon	conversion(s)	of	the	Note,	as	referenced	and	specifically	required	under	Nasdaq	Listing	Rule	5635(d).	The	Company	then
notified	the	note	holder	that	the	Shares	must	be	returned	to	the	Companyâ€™s	transfer	agent	for	cancellation.	Accordingly,	the	note	holder	is	in	the	process	of	returning	the	Shares	to	the
Companyâ€™s	transfer	agent	for	cancellation.	Upon	cancellation	of	the	Shares,	the	Companyâ€™s	issued	and	outstanding	common	stock	count	will	decrease	by	1,311,345	shares.	The	Company
is	in	communications	with	The	Nasdaq	Stock	Market	LLC	regarding	the	aforementioned	erroneous	issuance	of	the	Shares	and	subsequent	remediation	actions.	Â		On	November	5,	2024,	the
Holder	facilitated	the	cancellation	of	1,311,345	shares	of	the	Companyâ€™s	common	stock	in	accordance	with	the	Companyâ€™s	remediation	plan.	Â		Completion	of	offering	Common	Stock
and	Pre-Funded	Warrants	Â		On	October	28,	2024,	the	Company	entered	into	securities	purchase	agreements	(the	â€œPurchase	Agreementsâ€​)	with	certain	accredited	investors	named	therein
(the	â€œPurchasersâ€​),	pursuant	to	which	the	Company	agreed	to	issue	and	sell,	in	a	best	efforts	offering	(the	â€œOfferingâ€​):	(i)	6,233,650	shares	of	common	stock	(the	â€œCommon
Stockâ€​),	at	a	purchase	price	of	$0.10	per	share	of	Common	Stock,	and	(ii)	24,109,350	pre-funded	warrants	(â€œPre-Funded	Warrantsâ€​)	to	purchase	Common	Stock,	at	a	purchase	price	of
$0.0999	per	Pre-Funded	Warrant,	immediately	exercisable	at	an	exercise	price	of	$0.0001	per	share.	The	Purchase	Agreement	contains	customary	representations	and	warranties	and
agreements	of	the	Company	and	the	Purchasers	and	customary	indemnification	rights	and	obligations	of	the	parties.	The	Offering	closed	on	October	30,	2024.	Â		The	Company	offered	Pre-
Funded	Warrants	to	those	Purchasers	whose	purchase	of	Common	Stock	in	the	Offering	would	have	resulted	in	the	Purchaser,	together	with	its	affiliates	and	certain	related	parties,	beneficially
owning	more	than	4.99%	(or	at	the	election	of	the	Purchaser,	9.99%)	of	our	Common	Stock	immediately	following	the	consummation	of	the	Offering	in	lieu	of	the	Common	Stock	that	would
otherwise	result	in	ownership	in	excess	of	4.99%	(or	at	the	election	of	the	purchaser,	9.99%)	of	the	outstanding	Common	Stock	of	the	Company.	The	Pre-Funded	Warrants	may	be	exercised
commencing	on	the	issuance	date	and	do	not	expire.	The	Pre-Funded	Warrants	are	exercisable	for	cash;	provided,	however	that	they	may	be	exercised	on	a	cashless	exercise	basis	if,	at	the	time
of	exercise,	there	is	no	effective	registration	statement	registering,	or	no	current	prospectus	available	for,	the	issuance	or	resale	of	the	Common	Stock	issuable	upon	exercise	of	the	Pre-Funded
Warrants.	Â		The	Common	Stock,	the	Pre-Funded	Warrants,	and	the	Common	Stock	issuable	upon	exercise	of	the	Pre-Funded	Warrants	were	offered	pursuant	to	a	registration	statement	on
Form	S-1	as	filed	with	the	SEC	on	October	24,	2024,	as	amended,	and	was	declared	effective	on	October	28,	2024	(the	â€œRegistration	Statementâ€​).	Â		RBW	Capital	Partners	LLC,	acting
through	Dominari	Securities	LLC	(the	â€œPlacement	Agentâ€​),	acted	as	the	exclusive	placement	agent	for	the	Offering	pursuant	to	a	Placement	Agency	Agreement	dated	October	28,	2024	(the
â€œPlacement	Agency	Agreementâ€​)	by	and	between	the	Company	and	the	Placement	Agent.	Â		The	Offering	resulted	in	gross	proceeds	to	the	Company	of	approximately	$3,000,000,	before
deducting	placement	agent	fees	and	commissions	and	other	offering	expenses,	and	excluding	proceeds	to	the	Company,	if	any,	that	may	result	from	the	future	exercise	of	the	Pre-Funded
Warrants	issued	in	the	Offering.	As	compensation	to	the	Placement	Agent,	as	the	exclusive	placement	agent	in	connection	with	the	Offering,	the	Company	paid	to	the	Placement	Agent	a	cash
fee	of	8.0%	of	the	aggregate	gross	proceeds	raised	in	the	Offering,	a	non-accountable	expense	allowance	of	1.0%	of	the	aggregate	gross	proceeds	raised	in	the	Offering,	reimbursement	of	up	to
$50,000	for	expenses	of	legal	counsel	and	other	actual	out-of-pocket	expenses,	and	up	to	$15,950	for	clearing	agent	closing	costs.	Â		19	Table	of	Contents	Â		ITEM	2.	MANAGEMENTâ€™S
DISCUSSION	AND	ANALYSIS	OF	FINANCIAL	CONDITION	AND	RESULTS	OF	OPERATIONS	Â		The	following	discussion	and	analysis	of	our	financial	condition	and	results	of	operations	should
be	read	in	conjunction	with	the	historical	financial	statements	of	the	relevant	entities	and	the	pro	forma	financial	statements	and	the	notes	thereto	included	elsewhere	in	this	Form	10-Q.	This
discussion	and	analysis	contains	forward-looking	statements	that	involve	risks	and	uncertainties.	Our	actual	results	may	differ	materially	from	those	anticipated	in	these	forward-looking
statements	as	a	result	of	various	factors,	including	those	set	forth	under	â€œRisk	Factorsâ€​	and	â€œCautionary	Note	Regarding	Forward-Looking	Statements.â€​	Â		Unless	otherwise	indicated
by	the	context,	references	to	â€œDBGâ€​	refer	to	Digital	Brands	Group,	Inc.	solely,	and	references	to	the	â€œCompany,â€​	â€œour,â€​	â€œwe,â€​	â€œusâ€​	and	similar	terms	refer	to	Digital
Brands	Group,	Inc.,	together	with	its	wholly-owned	subsidiaries	Bailey	44,	LLC	(â€œBaileyâ€​),	MOSBEST,	LLC	(â€œStatesideâ€​)	and	Sunnyside	(â€œSundryâ€​).	Â		Some	of	the	statements
contained	in	this	discussion	and	analysis	or	set	forth	elsewhere	in	this	Quarterly	Report	on	Form	10-Q,	including	information	with	respect	to	our	plans	and	strategy	for	our	business,	constitute
forward	looking	statements	within	the	meaning	of	Section	27A	of	the	Securities	Act	of	1933,	as	amended,	and	Section	21E	of	the	Securities	Exchange	Act	of	1934,	as	amended.	We	have	based
these	forward-looking	statements	on	our	current	expectations	and	projections	about	future	events.	The	following	information	and	any	forward-looking	statements	should	be	considered	in	light
of	factors	discussed	elsewhere	in	this	Quarterly	Report	on	Form	10-Q,	particularly	including	those	risks	identified	in	Part	II-Item	1A	â€œRisk	Factorsâ€​	and	our	other	filings	with	the	SEC.	Â	
Our	actual	results	and	timing	of	certain	events	may	differ	materially	from	the	results	discussed,	projected,	anticipated,	or	indicated	in	any	forward-looking	statements.	We	caution	you	that
forward-looking	statements	are	not	guarantees	of	future	performance	and	that	our	actual	results	of	operations,	financial	condition	and	liquidity,	and	the	development	of	the	industry	in	which	we
operate	may	differ	materially	from	the	forward-looking	statements	contained	in	this	Quarterly	Report	on	Form	10-Q.	Statements	made	herein	are	as	of	the	date	of	the	filing	of	this	Form	10-Q
with	the	SEC	and	should	not	be	relied	upon	as	of	any	subsequent	date.	Even	if	our	results	of	operations,	financial	condition	and	liquidity,	and	the	development	of	the	industry	in	which	we
operate	are	consistent	with	the	forward-looking	statements	contained	in	this	Quarterly	Report	on	Form	10-Q,	they	may	not	be	predictive	of	results	or	developments	in	future	periods.	We
disclaim	any	obligation,	except	as	specifically	required	by	law	and	the	rules	of	the	SEC,	to	publicly	update	or	revise	any	such	statements	to	reflect	any	change	in	our	expectations	or	in	events,
conditions	or	circumstances	on	which	any	such	statements	may	be	based	or	that	may	affect	the	likelihood	that	actual	results	will	differ	from	those	set	forth	in	the	forward-looking	statements	Â	
20	Table	of	Contents	Â		Business	Overview	Â		Recent	Developments	Â		Nasdaq	Listing	Â		On	October	2,	2024,	the	Company	received	a	letter	from	the	Staff	of	Nasdaq	notifying	the	Company	that
the	Staff	has	determined	to	delist	the	Companyâ€™s	common	stock	from	Nasdaq	at	the	opening	of	business	on	October	11,	2024,	based	on	the	Companyâ€™s	failure	to	maintain	a	minimum	bid
price	of	$1	per	share	per	Listing	Rule	5550(a)(2),	unless	the	Company	requests	an	appeal	of	such	determination	by	October	9,	2024.	The	Company	submitted	the	appeal	request	to	Nasdaq	on
October	9,	2024.	Nasdaq	granted	a	hearing	of	the	appeal	to	be	held	on	December	3,	2024.	Â		The	Company	and	various	purchasers	(the	â€œInvestorsâ€​)	executed	a	securities	purchase
agreement	(the	â€œSPAâ€​)	on	or	around	April	7,	2023,	whereby	the	Investors	purchased	from	the	Company	promissory	notes	in	the	aggregate	principal	amount	of	approximately	$2,500,000
(the	â€œOriginal	Notesâ€​),	and	the	remaining	balances	of	such	Original	Notes	as	of	October	1,	2023,	were	exchanged	by	the	Investors	for	replacement	promissory	notes	issued	on	October	1,
2023,	in	the	aggregate	principal	amount	of	approximately	$1,789,668.37	(the	â€œ2023	Notesâ€​).	On	May	24,	2024,	the	Company	entered	into	settlement	agreements	with	the	Investors	(each	a
â€œSettlement	Agreementâ€​),	pursuant	to	which	the	Company	agreed	to	pay	aggregate	cash	payments	equal	to	$1,789,668.37	to	extinguish	all	obligations	and	claims	under	the	SPA,	Original
Notes,	and	2023	Notes,	as	follows:	(i)	$500,000.00	on	or	before	May	28,	2024	and	(ii)	$1,289,668.37	on	or	before	September	30,	2024	(the	â€œFinal	Paymentâ€​).Â		On	or	around	October	3,
2024,	the	Company	entered	into	amendments	to	each	Settlement	Agreement	with	the	Investors,	whereby	the	Final	Payment	due	date	was	extended	to	October	31,	2024.	Â		Between	July	1,	2024
and	October	22,	2024,	the	Company	issued	and	sold	5,256,263	shares	of	Common	Stock	(the	â€œRecent	ATM	Share	Salesâ€​)	to	H.C.	Wainwright	&	Co.,	LLC	(the	â€œAgentâ€​)	as	sales	agent	or
principal,	pursuant	to	the	terms	of	the	Companyâ€™s	previously	announced	At-The-Market	Offering	Agreement,	dated	December	27,	2023,	between	us	and	the	Agent	(the	â€œSales
Agreementâ€​).	The	Company	received	net	proceeds	of	$2,063,396.00	from	the	Recent	ATM	Share	Sales.	Â		Completion	of	Offering	Common	Stock	and	Pre-Funded	Warrants	Â		On	October	28,
2024,	the	Company	entered	into	securities	purchase	agreements	(the	â€œPurchase	Agreementsâ€​)	with	certain	accredited	investors	named	therein	(the	â€œPurchasersâ€​),	pursuant	to	which
the	Company	agreed	to	issue	and	sell,	in	a	best	efforts	offering	(the	â€œOfferingâ€​):	(i)	6,233,650	shares	of	common	stock	(the	â€œCommon	Stockâ€​),	at	a	purchase	price	of	$0.10	per	share	of
Common	Stock,	and	(ii)	24,109,350	pre-funded	warrants	(â€œPre-Funded	Warrantsâ€​)	to	purchase	Common	Stock,	at	a	purchase	price	of	$0.0999	per	Pre-Funded	Warrant,	immediately
exercisable	at	an	exercise	price	of	$0.0001	per	share.	The	Purchase	Agreement	contains	customary	representations	and	warranties	and	agreements	of	the	Company	and	the	Purchasers	and
customary	indemnification	rights	and	obligations	of	the	parties.	The	Offering	closed	on	October	30,	2024.	Â		The	Offering	resulted	in	gross	proceeds	to	the	Company	of	approximately
$3,000,000,	before	deducting	placement	agent	fees	and	commissions	and	other	offering	expenses,	and	excluding	proceeds	to	the	Company,	if	any,	that	may	result	from	the	future	exercise	of	the
Pre-Funded	Warrants	issued	in	the	Offering.	As	compensation	to	the	Placement	Agent,	as	the	exclusive	placement	agent	in	connection	with	the	Offering,	the	Company	paid	to	the	Placement
Agent	a	cash	fee	of	8.0%	of	the	aggregate	gross	proceeds	raised	in	the	Offering,	a	non-accountable	expense	allowance	of	1.0%	of	the	aggregate	gross	proceeds	raised	in	the	Offering,
reimbursement	of	up	to	$50,000	for	expenses	of	legal	counsel	and	other	actual	out-of-pocket	expenses,	and	up	to	$15,950	for	clearing	agent	closing	costs.	Â		Our	Company	Â		Digital	Brands	is	a
curated	collection	of	lifestyle	brands,	including	Bailey,	DSTLD,	Sundry	and	Avo,	that	offers	a	variety	of	apparel	products	through	direct-to-	consumer	and	wholesale	distribution.	Our
complementary	brand	portfolio	provides	us	with	the	unique	opportunity	to	cross	merchandise	our	brands.	We	aim	for	our	customers	to	wear	our	brands	head	to	toe	and	to	capture	what	we	call
â€œcloset	shareâ€​	by	gaining	insight	into	their	preferences	to	create	targeted	and	personalized	content	specific	to	their	cohort.	Operating	our	brands	under	one	portfolio	provides	us	with	the
ability	to	better	utilize	our	technological,	human	capital	and	operational	capabilities	across	all	brands.	As	a	result,	we	have	been	able	to	realize	operational	efficiencies	and	continue	to	identify
additional	cost	saving	opportunities	to	scale	our	brands	and	overall	portfolio.	Â		21	Table	of	Contents	Â		Our	portfolio	consists	of	four	significant	brands	that	leverage	our	three	channels:	our
websites,	wholesale	and	our	own	stores.	Â		â—​	Bailey	44	combines	beautiful,	luxe	fabrics	and	on-trend	designs	to	create	sophisticated	ready-to-wear	capsules	for	women	on-the-go.	Designing	for
real	life,	this	brand	focuses	on	feeling	and	comfort	rather	than	how	it	looks	on	a	runway.	Bailey	44	is	primarily	a	wholesale	brand,	which	we	are	transitioning	to	a	digital,	direct-to-consumer
brand.	Â		â—​	DSTLD	offers	stylish	high-quality	garments	without	the	luxury	retail	markup	valuing	customer	experience	over	labels.	DSTLD	is	primarily	a	digital	direct-to-consumer	brand,	to
which	we	recently	added	select	wholesale	retailers	to	generate	brand	awareness.	Â		â—​	Stateside	is	an	elevated,	America	first	brand	with	all	knitting,	dyeing,	cutting	and	sewing	sourced	and
manufactured	locally	in	Los	Angeles.	The	collection	is	influenced	by	the	evolution	of	the	classic	T-shirt	offering	a	simple	yet	elegant	look.	Stateside	is	primarily	a	wholesale	brand	that	we	will	be
transitioning	to	a	digital,	direct-to-consumer	brand.	Â		â—​	Sundry	offers	distinct	collections	of	womenâ€™s	clothing,	including	dresses,	shirts,	sweaters,	skirts,	shorts,	athleisure	bottoms	and
other	accessory	products.	Sundryâ€™s	products	are	coastal	casual	and	consist	of	soft,	relaxed	and	colorful	designs	that	feature	a	distinct	French	chic,	resembling	the	spirits	of	the	French
Mediterranean	and	the	energy	of	Venice	Beach	in	Southern	California.	Sundry	is	primarily	a	wholesale	brand	that	we	will	be	transitioning	to	a	digital,	direct-to-consumer	brand.	Â		We	believe
that	successful	apparel	brands	sell	in	all	revenue	channels.	However,	each	channel	offers	different	margin	structures	and	requires	different	customer	acquisition	and	retention	strategies.	We
were	founded	as	a	digital-first	retailer	that	has	strategically	expanded	into	select	wholesale	and	direct	retail	channels.	We	strive	to	strategically	create	omnichannel	strategies	for	each	of	our
brands	that	blend	physical	and	online	channels	to	engage	consumers	in	the	channel	of	their	choosing.	Our	products	are	sold	direct-to-consumers	principally	through	our	websites	and	our	own
showrooms,	but	also	through	our	wholesale	channel,	primarily	in	specialty	stores	and	select	department	stores.	With	the	continued	expansion	of	our	wholesale	distribution,	we	believe
developing	an	omnichannel	solution	further	strengthens	our	ability	to	efficiently	acquire	and	retain	customers	while	also	driving	high	customer	lifetime	value.	Â		We	believe	that	by	leveraging	a
physical	footprint	to	acquire	customers	and	increase	brand	awareness,	we	can	use	digital	marketing	to	focus	on	retention	and	a	very	tight,	disciplined	high	value	new	customer	acquisition
strategy,	especially	targeting	potential	customers	lower	in	the	sales	funnel.	Building	a	direct	relationship	with	the	customer	as	the	customer	transacts	directly	with	us	allows	us	to	better
understand	our	customerâ€™s	preferences	and	shopping	habits.	Our	substantial	experience	as	a	company	originally	founded	as	a	digitally	native-first	retailer	gives	us	the	ability	to	strategically
review	and	analyze	the	customerâ€™s	data,	including	contact	information,	browsing	and	shopping	cart	data,	purchase	history	and	style	preferences.	This	in	turn	has	the	effect	of	lowering	our
inventory	risk	and	cash	needs	since	we	can	order	and	replenish	product	based	on	the	data	from	our	online	sales	history,	replenish	specific	inventory	by	size,	color	and	SKU	based	on	real	times
sales	data,	and	control	our	mark-down	and	promotional	strategies	versus	being	told	what	mark	downs	and	promotions	we	have	to	offer	by	the	department	stores	and	boutique	retailers.	Â		We
define	â€œcloset	shareâ€​	as	the	percentage	(â€œshareâ€​)	of	a	customerâ€™s	clothing	units	that	(â€œof	closetâ€​)	she	or	he	owns	in	her	or	his	closet	and	the	amount	of	those	units	that	go	to
the	brands	that	are	selling	these	units.	For	example,	if	a	customer	buys	20	units	of	clothing	a	year	and	the	brands	that	we	own	represent	10	of	those	units	purchased,	then	our	closet	share	is
50%	of	that	customerâ€™s	closet,	or	10	of	our	branded	units	divided	by	20	units	they	purchased	in	entirety.	Closet	share	is	a	similar	concept	to	the	widely	used	term	wallet	share,	it	is	just
specific	to	the	customerâ€™s	closet.	The	higher	our	closet	share,	the	higher	our	revenue	as	higher	closet	share	suggests	the	customer	is	purchasing	more	of	our	brands	than	our	competitors.	Â	
We	have	strategically	expanded	into	an	omnichannel	brand	offering	these	styles	and	content	not	only	on-line	but	at	selected	wholesale	and	retail	storefronts.	We	believe	this	approach	allows	us
opportunities	to	successfully	drive	Lifetime	Value	(â€œLTVâ€​)	while	increasing	new	customer	growth.	We	define	Lifetime	Value	or	LTV	as	an	estimate	of	the	average	revenue	that	a	customer
will	generate	throughout	their	lifespan	as	our	customer.	This	value/revenue	of	a	customer	helps	us	determine	many	economic	decisions,	such	as	marketing	budgets	per	marketing	channel,
retention	versus	acquisition	decisions,	unit	level	economics,	profitability	and	revenue	forecasting.	Â		We	acquired	Bailey	in	February	2020,	Stateside	in	August	2021	and	Sundry	in	December
2022.	We	agreed	on	the	consideration	that	we	paid	in	each	acquisition	in	the	course	of	armâ€™s	length	negotiations	with	the	holders	of	the	membership	interests	in	each	of	Bailey,	H&J,
Stateside	and	Sundry.	In	determining	and	negotiating	this	consideration,	we	relied	on	the	experience	and	judgment	of	our	management	and	our	evaluation	of	the	potential	synergies	that	could
be	achieved	in	combining	the	operations	of	Bailey,	Stateside	and	Sundry.	We	did	not	obtain	independent	valuations,	appraisals	or	fairness	opinions	to	support	the	consideration	that	we
paid/agreed	to	pay.	Â		22	Table	of	Contents	Â		Avo	â€“	Brand	Summary	Â		Avo	is	a	womenâ€™s	essential	brand	that	will	offer	t-shirts,	sweats,	dresses,	sweaters	and	athleisure.	Avo	eliminates
the	wholesale	mark-up,	so	its	products	have	a	sharper	price	point.	Avo	also	offers	larger	discounts	when	the	customer	bundles	multiple	products	to	their	cart,	which	allows	Avo	to	leverage	its
shipping	and	fulfillment	costs.	Avo	leverages	the	Companyâ€™s	current	design	and	supply	chain	infrastructure,	so	we	use	similar	or	the	same	fabrics	and	contractors	for	Avo	that	we	do	for	our
other	brands.	Â		Avo	launched	in	late	August	2024	and	prices	for	t-shirts	range	from	$20	to	$50	based	on	the	size	of	the	customerâ€™s	bundle.	Other	product	prices	will	range	from	$17.50	for
tanks	to	$198	for	sweaters	with	no	retail	price	above	$99	if	the	customer	bundles	three	units	or	more.	If	the	customer	bundles	two	units	then	they	receive	a	40%	discount	and	if	they	bundle
three	units	or	more	the	customer	receives	a	60%	discount.Â		Â		Material	Trends,	Events	and	Uncertainties	Â		Supply	Chain	Disruptions	Â		We	are	subject	to	global	supply	chain	disruptions,
which	may	include	longer	lead	times	for	raw	fabrics,	inbound	shipping	and	longer	production	times.	Supply	chain	issues	have	specifically	impacted	the	following	for	our	brands:	Â		â—​	Increased
costs	in	raw	materials	from	fabric	prices,	which	have	increased	10%	to	100%	depending	on	the	fabric,	the	time	of	year,	and	the	origin	of	the	fabric,	as	well	as	where	the	fabric	is	being	shipped;
Â		â—​	Increased	cost	per	kilo	to	ship	via	sea	or	air,	which	has	increased	from	25%	to	300%	depending	on	the	time	of	year	and	from	the	country	we	are	shipping	from;	Â		â—​	Increased	transit
time	via	sea	or	air,	which	have	increased	by	two	weeks	to	two	months;	and	Â		â—​	Increased	labor	costs	for	producing	the	finished	goods,	which	have	increased	5%	to	25%	depending	on	the
country	and	the	labor	skill	required	to	produce	the	goods.	We	have	been	able	to	pass	along	some	of	these	increased	costs	and	also	offset	some	of	these	increased	costs	with	higher	gross	margin
online	revenue	Â		Seasonality	Â		Our	quarterly	operating	results	vary	due	to	the	seasonality	of	our	individual	brands	and	are	historically	stronger	in	the	second	half	of	the	calendar	year.	Â	
Substantial	Indebtedness	Â		As	of	September	30,	2024,	we	had	an	aggregate	principal	amount	of	debt	outstanding	of	approximately	$8.2	million.	We	believe	this	is	an	amount	of	indebtedness
which	may	be	considered	significant	for	a	company	of	our	size	and	current	revenue	base.	Our	substantial	debt	could	have	important	consequences	to	us.	For	example,	it	could:	Â		â—​	make	it
more	difficult	for	us	to	satisfy	our	obligations	to	the	holders	of	our	outstanding	debt,	resulting	in	possible	defaults	on	and	acceleration	of	such	indebtedness;	Â		â—​	require	us	to	dedicate	a
substantial	portion	of	our	cash	flows	from	operations	to	make	payments	on	our	debt,	which	would	reduce	the	availability	of	our	cash	flows	from	operations	to	fund	working	capital,	capital



expenditures	or	other	general	corporate	purposes;	Â		â—​	increase	our	vulnerability	to	general	adverse	economic	and	industry	conditions,	including	interest	rate	fluctuations;	Â		â—​	place	us	at	a
competitive	disadvantage	to	our	competitors	with	proportionately	less	debt	for	their	size;	Â		â—​	limit	our	ability	to	refinance	our	existing	indebtedness	or	borrow	additional	funds	in	the	future;
Â		â—​	limit	our	flexibility	in	planning	for,	or	reacting	to,	changing	conditions	in	our	business;	and	Â		â—​	limit	our	ability	to	react	to	competitive	pressures	or	make	it	difficult	for	us	to	carry	out
capital	spending	that	is	necessary	or	important	to	our	growth	strategy.	Â		Any	of	the	foregoing	impacts	of	our	substantial	indebtedness	could	have	a	material	adverse	effect	on	our	business,
financial	condition	and	results	of	operations.	Â		23	Table	of	Contents	Â		We	currently	have	$3.5	million	in	notes	outstanding	pursuant	to	our	Bailey	acquisition.	We	are	currently	unable	to	repay
or	refinance	borrowings	so	any	such	action	by	these	lenders	could	force	us	into	bankruptcy	or	liquidation.	Â		In	addition,	our	ability	to	make	scheduled	payments	on	our	indebtedness	or	to
refinance	our	obligations	under	our	debt	agreements,	will	depend	on	our	financial	and	operating	performance,	which,	in	turn,	will	be	subject	to	prevailing	economic	and	competitive	conditions
and	to	the	financial	and	business	risk	factors	we	face	as	described	in	this	section,	many	of	which	may	be	beyond	our	control.	We	may	not	be	able	to	maintain	a	level	of	cash	flows	from	operating
activities	sufficient	to	permit	us	to	pay	the	principal,	premium,	if	any,	and	interest	on	our	indebtedness.	Â		If	our	cash	flows	and	capital	resources	are	insufficient	to	fund	our	debt	service
obligations,	we	may	be	forced	to	reduce	or	delay	capital	expenditures	or	planned	growth	objectives,	seek	to	obtain	additional	equity	capital	or	restructure	our	indebtedness.	In	the	future,	our
cash	flows	and	capital	resources	may	not	be	sufficient	for	payments	of	interest	on	and	principal	of	our	debt,	and	such	alternative	measures	may	not	be	successful	and	may	not	permit	us	to	meet
scheduled	debt	service	obligations.	In	addition,	the	recent	worldwide	credit	crisis	could	make	it	more	difficult	for	us	to	refinance	our	indebtedness	on	favorable	terms,	or	at	all.	Â		In	the	absence
of	such	operating	results	and	resources,	we	may	be	required	to	dispose	of	material	assets	to	meet	our	debt	service	obligations.	We	may	not	be	able	to	consummate	those	sales,	or,	if	we	do,	we
will	not	control	the	timing	of	the	sales	or	whether	the	proceeds	that	we	realize	will	be	adequate	to	meet	debt	service	obligations	when	due.	Â		Performance	Factors	Â		We	believe	that	our	future
performance	will	depend	on	many	factors,	including	the	following:	Â		Ability	to	Increase	Our	Customer	Base	in	both	Online	and	Traditional	Wholesale	Distribution	Channels	Â		We	are	currently
growing	our	customer	base	through	both	paid	and	organic	online	channels,	as	well	as	by	expanding	our	presence	in	a	variety	of	physical	retail	distribution	channels.	Online	customer
acquisitions	typically	occur	at	our	direct	websites	for	each	brand.	Our	online	customer	acquisition	strategies	include	paid	and	unpaid	social	media,	search,	display	and	traditional	media.	Our
products	for	Bailey,	DSTLD	and	Stateside	are	also	sold	through	a	growing	number	of	physical	retail	channels,	including	specialty	stores,	department	stores	and	online	multi-brand	platforms.	Â	
Ability	to	Acquire	Customers	at	a	Reasonable	Cost	Â		We	believe	an	ability	to	consistently	acquire	customers	at	a	reasonable	cost	relative	to	customer	retention	rates,	contribution	margins	and
projected	life-time	value	will	be	a	key	factor	affecting	future	performance.	To	accomplish	this	goal,	we	intend	to	balance	advertising	spend	between	online	and	offline	channels,	as	well	as	cross
marketing	and	cross	merchandising	our	portfolio	brands	and	their	respective	products.	We	believe	the	ability	to	cross	merchandise	products	and	cross	market	brands,	will	decrease	our
customer	acquisition	costs	while	increasing	the	customerâ€™s	lifetime	value	and	contribution	margin.	We	will	also	balance	marketing	spend	with	advertising	focused	on	creating	emotional
brand	recognition,	which	we	believe	will	represent	a	lower	percentage	of	our	spend.	Â		Ability	to	Drive	Repeat	Purchases	and	Customer	Retention	Â		We	accrue	substantial	economic	value	and
margin	expansion	from	customer	cohort	retention	and	repeat	purchases	of	our	products	on	an	annual	basis.	Our	revenue	growth	rate	and	operating	margin	expansion	will	be	affected	by	our
customer	cohort	retention	rates	and	the	cohorts	annual	spend	for	both	existing	and	newly	acquired	customers.	Â		Ability	to	Expand	Our	Product	Lines	Â		Our	goal	is	to	expand	our	product	lines
over	time	to	increase	our	growth	opportunity.	Our	customerâ€™s	annual	spend	and	brand	relevance	will	be	driven	by	the	cadence	and	success	of	new	product	launches.	Â		24	Table	of	Contents
Â		Ability	to	Expand	Gross	Margins	Â		Our	overall	profitability	will	be	impacted	by	our	ability	to	expand	gross	margins	through	effective	sourcing	and	leveraging	buying	power	of	finished	goods
and	shipping	costs,	as	well	as	pricing	power	over	time.	Â		Ability	to	Expand	Operating	Margins	Â		Our	ability	to	expand	operating	margins	will	be	impacted	by	our	ability	to	leverage	(1)	fixed
general	and	administrative	costs,	(2)	variable	sales	and	marketing	costs,	(3)	elimination	of	redundant	costs	as	we	acquire	and	integrate	brands,	(4)	cross	marketing	and	cross	merchandising
brands	in	our	portfolio,	and	(4)	drive	customer	retention	and	customer	lifetime	value.	Our	ability	to	expand	operating	margins	will	result	from	increasing	revenue	growth	above	our	operating
expense	growth,	as	well	as	increasing	gross	margins.	For	example,	we	anticipate	that	our	operating	expenses	will	increase	substantially	in	the	foreseeable	future	as	we	undertake	the
acquisition	and	integration	of	different	brands,	incur	expenses	associated	with	maintaining	compliance	as	a	public	company,	and	increased	marketing	and	sales	efforts	to	increase	our	customer
base.	While	we	anticipate	that	the	operating	expenses	in	absolute	dollars	will	increase,	we	do	not	anticipate	that	the	operating	expenses	as	a	percentage	of	revenue	will	increase.	We	anticipate
that	the	operating	expenses	as	a	percentage	of	revenue	will	decrease	as	we	eliminate	duplicative	costs	across	brands	including	a	reduction	in	similar	labor	roles,	contracts	for	technologies	and
operating	systems	and	creating	lower	costs	from	higher	purchasing	power	from	shipping	expenses	to	purchase	orders	of	products.	This	reduction	of	expenses	and	lower	cost	per	unit	due	to
purchasing	power	should	create	meaningful	savings	in	both	dollars	and	as	a	percentage	of	revenue.	Â		As	an	example,	we	were	able	to	eliminate	several	million	in	expenses	within	six	months	of
acquiring	Bailey.	Examples	of	these	savings	include	eliminating	several	Bailey	teams,	which	our	teams	took	over.	Â		We	merged	over	half	of	the	technology	contracts	and	operating	systems
contracts	from	two	brands	into	one	brand	contract	at	significant	savings.	We	also	eliminated	our	office	space	and	rent	and	moved	everyone	into	the	Bailey	office	space.	Finally,	we	eliminated
DSTLDâ€™s	third-party	logistics	company	and	started	using	Baileyâ€™s	internal	logistics.	This	resulted	in	an	increase	in	our	operating	expenses	in	absolute	dollars	as	there	were	now	two
brands	versus	one	brand.	However,	the	operating	expenses	as	a	percentage	of	pre-COVID	revenue	declined	meaningfully	and	as	we	increase	revenue	for	each	brand,	we	expect	to	experience
higher	margins.	Â		Ability	to	Create	Free	Cash	Flow	Â		Our	goal	is	to	achieve	near	term	free	cash	flow	through	cash	flow	positive	acquisitions,	elimination	of	redundant	expenses	in	acquired
companies,	increasing	customer	annual	spend	and	lowering	customer	acquisition	costs	through	cross	merchandising	across	our	brand	portfolio.	Â		Components	of	Our	Results	of	Operations	Â	
Bailey	Â		Net	Revenue	Â		Bailey	sells	its	products	directly	to	customers.	Bailey	also	sells	its	products	indirectly	through	wholesale	channels	that	include	third-party	online	channels	and	physical
channels	such	as	specialty	retailers	and	department	stores.	Â		Cost	of	Net	Revenue	Â		Baileyâ€™s	cost	of	net	revenue	includes	the	direct	cost	of	purchased	and	manufactured	merchandise;
inventory	shrinkage;	inventory	adjustments	due	to	obsolescence	including	excess	and	slow-moving	inventory	and	lower	of	cost	and	net	realizable	reserves;	duties;	and	inbound	freight.	Cost	of
net	revenue	also	includes	direct	labor	to	production	activities	such	as	pattern	makers,	cutters	and	sewers.	Cost	of	net	revenue	includes	an	allocation	of	overheard	costs	such	as	rent,	utilities	and
commercial	insurance	pertaining	to	direct	inventory	activities.	Â		25	Table	of	Contents	Â		Operating	Expenses	Â		Baileyâ€™s	operating	expenses	include	all	operating	costs	not	included	in	cost
of	net	revenues	and	sales	and	marketing.	These	costs	consist	of	general	and	administrative,	fulfillment	and	shipping	expense	to	the	customer.	Â		General	and	administrative	expenses	consist
primarily	of	all	payroll	and	payroll-related	expenses,	professional	fees,	insurance,	software	costs,	occupancy	expenses	related	to	Baileyâ€™s	operations	at	its	headquarters,	including	utilities,
depreciation	and	amortization,	and	other	costs	related	to	the	administration	of	its	business.	Â		Baileyâ€™s	fulfillment	and	shipping	expenses	include	the	cost	to	operate	its	warehouse	including
occupancy	and	labor	costs	to	pick	and	pack	customer	orders	and	any	return	orders;	packaging;	and	shipping	costs	to	the	customer	from	the	warehouse	and	any	returns	from	the	customer	to	the
warehouse.	Â		Sales	&	Marketing	Â		Baileyâ€™s	sales	and	marketing	expense	primarily	includes	digital	advertising;	photo	shoots	for	wholesale	and	direct-to-consumer	communications,
including	email,	social	media	and	digital	advertisements;	and	commission	expenses	associated	with	sales	representatives.	Â		Interest	Expense	Â		Baileyâ€™s	interest	expense	consists	primarily
of	interest	related	to	its	outstanding	debt	to	our	senior	lender.	Â		DBG	Â		Net	Revenue	Â		We	sell	our	products	to	our	customers	directly	through	our	website.	In	those	cases,	sales,	net
represents	total	sales	less	returns,	promotions	and	discounts.	Â		Cost	of	Net	Revenue	Â		Cost	of	net	revenue	include	direct	cost	of	purchased	merchandise;	inventory	shrinkage;	inventory
adjustments	due	to	obsolescence,	including	excess	and	slow-moving	inventory	and	lower	of	cost	and	net	realizable	reserves.	Â		Operating	Expenses	Â		Our	operating	expenses	include	all
operating	costs	not	included	in	cost	of	net	revenues.	These	costs	consist	of	general	and	administrative,	sales	and	marketing,	and	fulfillment	and	shipping	expense	to	the	customer.	Â		General
and	administrative	expenses	consist	primarily	of	all	payroll	and	payroll-related	expenses,	professional	fees,	insurance,	software	costs,	and	expenses	related	to	our	operations	at	our
headquarters,	including	utilities,	depreciation	and	amortization,	and	other	costs	related	to	the	administration	of	our	business.	Â		We	expect	to	continue	to	incur	additional	expenses	as	a	result	of
operating	as	a	public	company,	including	costs	to	comply	with	the	rules	and	regulations	applicable	to	companies	listed	on	a	national	securities	exchange,	costs	related	to	compliance	and
reporting	obligations	pursuant	to	the	rules	and	regulations	of	the	SEC	and	higher	expenses	for	insurance,	investor	relations	and	professional	services.	We	expect	these	costs	will	increase	our
operating	costs.	Â		Fulfillment	and	shipping	expenses	include	the	cost	to	operate	our	warehouse	â€”	or	prior	to	Bailey	44	acquisition,	costs	paid	to	our	third-party	logistics	provider	â€”	including
occupancy	and	labor	costs	to	pick	and	pack	customer	orders	and	any	return	orders;	packaging;	and	shipping	costs	to	the	customer	from	the	warehouse	and	any	returns	from	the	customer	to	the
warehouse.	Â		In	addition,	going	forward,	the	amortization	of	the	identifiable	intangibles	acquired	in	the	acquisitions	will	be	included	in	operating	expenses.	Â		26	Table	of	Contents	Â		Interest
Expense	Â		Interest	expense	consists	primarily	of	interest	related	to	our	debt	outstanding	to	our	senior	lender,	convertible	debt,	and	other	interest	bearing	liabilities.	Â		Stateside	Â		Net
Revenue	Â		Stateside	sells	its	products	directly	to	customers.	Stateside	also	sells	its	products	indirectly	through	wholesale	channels	that	include	third-party	online	channels	and	physical
channels	such	as	specialty	retailers	and	department	stores.	Â		Cost	of	Net	Revenue	Â		Statesideâ€™s	cost	of	net	revenue	includes	the	direct	cost	of	purchased	and	manufactured	merchandise;
inventory	shrinkage;	inventory	adjustments	due	to	obsolescence	including	excess	and	slow-moving	inventory	and	lower	of	cost	and	net	realizable	reserves;	duties;	and	inbound	freight.	Cost	of
net	revenue	also	includes	direct	labor	to	production	activities	such	as	pattern	makers,	cutters	and	sewers.	Cost	of	net	revenue	includes	an	allocation	of	overheard	costs	such	as	rent,	utilities	and
commercial	insurance	pertaining	to	direct	inventory	activities.	Â		Operating	Expenses	Â		Statesideâ€™s	operating	expenses	include	all	operating	costs	not	included	in	cost	of	net	revenues	and
sales	and	marketing.	These	costs	consist	of	general	and	administrative,	fulfillment	and	shipping	expense	to	the	customer.	Â		General	and	administrative	expenses	consist	primarily	of	all	payroll
and	payroll-related	expenses,	professional	fees,	insurance,	software	costs,	occupancy	expenses	related	to	Statesideâ€™s	stores	and	to	Statesideâ€™s	operations	at	its	headquarters,	including
utilities,	depreciation	and	amortization,	and	other	costs	related	to	the	administration	of	its	business.	Â		Statesideâ€™s	fulfillment	and	shipping	expenses	include	the	cost	to	operate	its
warehouse	including	occupancy	and	labor	costs	to	pick	and	pack	customer	orders	and	any	return	orders;	packaging;	and	shipping	costs	to	the	customer	from	the	warehouse	and	any	returns
from	the	customer	to	the	warehouse.	Â		Sales	&	Marketing	Â		Statesideâ€™s	sales	and	marketing	expense	primarily	includes	digital	advertising;	photo	shoots	for	wholesale	and	direct-to-
consumer	communications,	including	email,	social	media	and	digital	advertisements;	and	commission	expenses	associated	with	sales	representatives.	Â		Sundry	Â		Net	Revenue	Â		Sundry	sells
its	products	directly	to	customers.	Sundry	also	sells	its	products	indirectly	through	wholesale	channels	that	include	third-party	online	channels	and	physical	channels	such	as	specialty	retailers
and	department	stores.	Â		Cost	of	Net	Revenue	Â		Sundryâ€™s	cost	of	net	revenue	includes	the	direct	cost	of	purchased	and	manufactured	merchandise;	inventory	shrinkage;	inventory
adjustments	due	to	obsolescence	including	excess	and	slow-moving	inventory	and	lower	of	cost	and	net	realizable	reserves;	duties;	and	inbound	freight.	Cost	of	net	revenue	also	includes	direct
labor	to	production	activities	such	as	pattern	makers,	cutters	and	sewers.	Cost	of	net	revenue	includes	an	allocation	of	overheard	costs	such	as	rent,	utilities	and	commercial	insurance
pertaining	to	direct	inventory	activities.	Â		27	Table	of	Contents	Â		Operating	Expenses	Â		Our	operating	expenses	include	all	operating	costs	not	included	in	cost	of	net	revenues.	These	costs
consist	of	general	and	administrative,	sales	and	marketing,	and	fulfillment	and	shipping	expense	to	the	customer.	Â		General	and	administrative	expenses	consist	primarily	of	all	payroll	and
payroll-related	expenses,	stock-based	compensation,	professional	fees,	insurance,	software	costs,	and	expenses	related	to	our	operations	at	our	headquarters,	including	utilities,	depreciation
and	amortization,	and	other	costs	related	to	the	administration	of	our	business.	Â		Sales	and	marketing	expense	primarily	includes	digital	advertising;	photo	shoots	for	wholesale	and	direct-to-
consumer	communications,	including	email,	social	media	and	digital	advertisements;	and	commission	expenses	associated	with	sales	representatives.	Â		We	expect	to	incur	additional	expenses
as	a	result	of	operating	as	a	public	company,	including	costs	to	comply	with	the	rules	and	regulations	applicable	to	companies	listed	on	a	national	securities	exchange,	costs	related	to
compliance	and	reporting	obligations	pursuant	to	the	rules	and	regulations	of	the	SEC	and	higher	expenses	for	insurance,	investor	relations	and	professional	services.	We	expect	these	costs	will
increase	our	operating	costs.	Â		Distribution	expenses	includes	costs	paid	to	our	third-party	logistics	provider,	packaging	and	shipping	costs	to	the	customer	from	the	warehouse	and	any	returns
from	the	customer	to	the	warehouse.	Â		At	each	reporting	period,	we	estimate	changes	in	the	fair	value	of	contingent	consideration	and	recognize	any	change	in	fair	in	our	consolidated
statement	of	operations,	which	is	included	in	operating	expenses.	Additionally,	amortization	of	the	identifiable	intangibles	acquired	in	the	acquisitions	is	also	included	in	operating	expenses.	Â	
Interest	Expense	Â		Interest	expense	consists	primarily	of	interest	related	to	our	debt	outstanding	to	promissory	notes,	convertible	debt,	and	other	interest	bearing	liabilities	Â		28	Table	of
Contents	Â		Results	of	Operations	Â		Three	Months	Ended	September	30,	2024	compared	to	Three	Months	Ended	September	30,	2023	Â		The	following	table	presents	our	results	of	operations
for	the	Three	months	ended	September	30,	2024	and	2023:	Â		Â	Â		Three	Months	EndedÂ		Â	Â		September	30,Â		Â	Â		2024Â	Â		2023Â		Net	revenuesÂ		$2,440,801Â	Â		$3,257,332Â		Cost	of	net
revenuesÂ		Â	1,319,214Â	Â		Â	1,554,044Â		Gross	profitÂ		Â	1,121,587Â	Â		Â	1,703,288Â		General	and	administrativeÂ		Â	2,429,040Â	Â		Â	3,735,527Â		Sales	and	marketingÂ		Â	655,833Â	Â	
Â	1,151,326Â		Other	operating	(income)	/	expensesÂ		Â	780,879Â	Â		Â	238,546Â		Operating	(loss)	/incomeÂ		Â	(2,144,165)Â		Â	(3,422,162)	Other	expensesÂ		Â	(797,072)Â		Â	(2,013,832)	Loss
before	provision	for	income	taxesÂ		Â	(3,541,237)Â		Â	(5,435,994)	Provision	for	income	taxesÂ		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â		Net	income/(loss)	from	continuing	operationsÂ		$(3,541,237)Â		$(5,435,994)	Â		Net
Revenues	Â		Revenues	decreased	by	$0.8	million	to	$2.4	million	for	the	three	months	ended	September	30,	2024,	compared	to	$3.3	million	in	the	corresponding	fiscal	period	in	2023.	The
decrease	was	primarily	due	to	a	delay	in	wholesale	shipments	in	April	2024,	and	lower	ecommerce	revenues	across	each	brand	due	to	less	digital	advertising	spend.	Â		Gross	Profit	Â		Our	gross
profit	decreased	by	$0.6	million	for	the	three	months	ended	September	30,	2024	to	$1.1	million	from	a	gross	profit	of	$1.7	million	for	the	corresponding	fiscal	period	in	2023.	The	decrease	in
gross	margin	was	primarily	attributable	to	a	decrease	in	sales.	Â		Our	gross	margin	was	46%	for	three	months	ended	September	30,	2024,	compared	to	52%	for	the	three	months	ended	June	30,
2023.	The	decrease	in	gross	margin	was	due	to	corresponding	decrease	in	the	ecommerce	revenue.	Â		Operating	Expenses/(Income)	Â		Our	operating	expenses	decreased	by	$1.3	million	for	the
three	months	ended	September	30,	2024	to	$3.8	million	compared	to	$5.1	million	for	the	corresponding	fiscal	period	in	2023.	General	and	administrative	expenses	decreased	by	$1.3	million,
and	sales	and	marketing	expenses	decreased	by	$0.5	million.	The	deceases	were	primarily	due	to	cost	cutting	measures	and	synergies	from	the	Sundry	acquisition	including	the	elimination	of
its	warehouse,	office,	fulfillment	and	redundancies	in	headcount.	In	the	third	quarter	of	2024,	the	Company	recorded	impairment	expense	of	$600,000	pertaining	to	Baileyâ€™s	intangibles.	Â	
Other	Income	(Expenses)	Â		Other	expenses	were	$0.8	million	while	other	expense	was	$2.0	million	for	the	three	months	ended	September	30,	2024	and	2023,	respectively,	primarily	consisting
of	interest	expense.	Â		29	Table	of	Contents	Â		Net	Loss	from	Continuing	Operations	Â		Our	net	loss	from	continuing	operations	decreased	by	$1.9	million	to	a	net	loss	from	continuing
operations	of	$3.5	million	for	the	three	months	ended	September	30,	2024	compared	to	income	from	continuing	operations	of	$5.4	million	for	the	corresponding	fiscal	period	in	2023,	primarily
due	to	the	change	in	fair	value	of	contingent	consideration	in	2023	and	lower	gross	profit	in	2024,	partially	offset	by	lower	general	and	administrative	and	sales	and	marketing	expenses.	Â		Nine
Months	Ended	September	30,	2024	compared	to	Nine	Months	Ended	September	30,	2023	Â		The	following	table	presents	our	results	of	operations	for	the	nine	months	ended	September	30,
2024	and	2023:	Â		Â	Â		Nine	Months	EndedÂ		Â	Â		September	30,Â		Â	Â		2024Â	Â		2023Â		Net	revenuesÂ		$9,413,457Â	Â		$12,127,135Â		Cost	of	net	revenuesÂ		Â	5,012,457Â	Â		Â	6,054,532Â	
Gross	profitÂ		Â	4,401,000Â	Â		Â	6,032,603Â		General	and	administrativeÂ		Â	6,347,460Â	Â		Â	12,115,590Â		Sales	and	marketingÂ		Â	1,979,173Â	Â		Â	3,188,054Â		Other	operating
expenses/(income)Â		Â	1,345,412Â	Â		Â	(9,947,530)	Operating	(loss)/incomeÂ		Â	(4,671,045)Â		Â	676,489Â		Other	expensesÂ		Â	(2,464,407)Â		Â	(5,642,068)	Loss	before	provision	for	income
taxesÂ		Â	(7,735,453)Â		Â	(4,965,579)	Provision	for	income	taxesÂ		Â	-Â	Â		Â	-Â		Net	income/(loss)	from	continuing	operationsÂ		$(7,735,453)Â		$(4,965,579)	Â		Net	Revenues	Â		Revenues
decreased	by	$2.7	million	to	$9.4	million	for	the	nine	months	ended	September	30,	2024,	compared	to	$12.1	million	in	the	corresponding	fiscal	period	in	2023.	The	decrease	was	primarily	due
to	a	delay	in	wholesale	shipments	in	April	2024,	and	lower	ecommerce	revenues	across	each	brand	due	to	less	digital	advertising	spend.	Â		Gross	Profit	Â		Our	gross	profit	decreased	by	$1.6
million	for	the	nine	months	ended	September	30,	2024	to	$4.4	million	from	a	gross	profit	of	$6	million	for	the	corresponding	fiscal	period	in	2023.	The	decrease	in	gross	margin	was	primarily
attributable	to	a	decrease	in	sales.	Â		Our	gross	margin	was	47%	for	nine	months	ended	September	30,	2024,	compared	to	50%	for	the	nine	months	ended	September	30,	2023.	The	decrease	in
gross	margin	was	due	to	corresponding	decrease	in	the	ecommerce	revenue.	Â		Operating	Expenses	Â		Our	operating	expenses	increased	by	$4.3	million	for	the	nine	months	ended	September
30,	2024	to	$9.7	million	compared	to	$5.4	million	for	the	corresponding	fiscal	period	in	2023.	General	and	administrative	expenses	decreased	by	$5.7	million,	and	sales	and	marketing	expenses
decreased	by	$1.2	million.	The	deceases	were	primarily	due	to	cost	cutting	measures	and	synergies	from	the	Sundry	acquisition	including	the	elimination	of	its	warehouse,	office,	fulfillment	and



redundancies	in	headcount.	Other	operating	expenses	included	a	gain	of	$10.7	million	in	2023	due	to	the	change	in	fair	value	of	contingent	consideration.	In	the	third	quarter	of	2024,	the
Company	recorded	impairment	expense	of	$600,000	pertaining	to	Baileyâ€™s	intangibles.	Â		Other	Income	(Expenses)	Â		Other	expenses	were	$2.5	million	while	other	expense	was	$5.6	million
for	the	nine	months	ended	September	30,	2024	and	2023,	respectively.	Interest	expense	in	2024	decreased	due	to	less	merchant	advances	and	lower	principal	on	outstanding	loans.	Â		Net	Loss
from	Continuing	Operations	Â		Our	net	loss	from	continuing	operations	increased	by	$2.7	million	to	a	net	loss	from	continuing	operations	of	$7.7	million	for	the	nine	months	ended	September
30,	2024	compared	to	income	from	continuing	operations	of	$5.0	million	for	the	corresponding	fiscal	period	in	2023,	primarily	due	to	the	change	in	fair	value	of	contingent	consideration	in	2023
and	lower	gross	profit	in	2024,	partially	offset	by	lower	general	and	administrative	and	sales	and	marketing	expenses.	Â		30	Table	of	Contents	Â		Liquidity	and	Capital	Resources	Â		Each	of
DBG,	Bailey,	Stateside	and	Sundry	has	historically	satisfied	our	liquidity	needs	and	funded	operations	with	borrowings	capital	raises	and	internally	generated	cash	flow,	Changes	in	working
capital,	most	notably	accounts	receivable,	are	driven	primarily	by	levels	of	business	activity.	Historically	each	of	DBG,	Bailey,	Stateside	and	Sundry	has	maintained	credit	line	facilities	to
support	such	working	capital	needs	and	makes	repayments	on	that	facility	with	excess	cash	flow	from	operations.	Â		As	of	September	30,	2024,	we	had	cash	of	$158,601,	but	we	had	a	working
capital	deficit	of	$16.0	million.	The	Company	requires	significant	capital	to	meet	its	obligations	as	they	become	due.	These	factors	raise	substantial	doubt	about	our	Companyâ€™s	ability	to
continue	as	a	going	concern.	Throughout	the	next	twelve	months,	the	Company	intends	to	fund	its	operations	primarily	from	the	funds	raised	through	the	equity	line	of	credit	agreement.	The
Company	may	pursue	secondary	offerings	or	debt	financings	to	provide	working	capital	and	satisfy	debt	obligations.	There	can	be	no	assurance	as	to	the	availability	or	terms	upon	which	such
financing	and	capital	might	be	available	in	the	future.	If	the	Company	is	unable	to	secure	additional	funding,	it	may	be	forced	to	curtail	or	suspend	its	business	plans.	Â		Cash	Flow	Activities	Â	
The	following	table	presents	selected	captions	from	our	condensed	statement	of	cash	flows	for	the	nine	months	ended	September	30,	2024	and	2023:	Â		Â	Â		Nine	Months	EndedÂ		Â	Â	
September	30,Â		Â	Â		2024Â	Â		2023Â		Net	cash	provided	by	operating	activities:Â		Â	Â	Â	Â		Â	Â	Â		Net	lossÂ		$(7,735,453)Â		$(6,582,082)	Non-cash	adjustmentsÂ		$6,025,549Â	Â		$(1,717,038)
Change	in	operating	assets	and	liabilitiesÂ		$(1,583,366)Â		$1,787,481Â		Net	cash	used	in	operating	activitiesÂ		$(3,293,269)Â		$(6,457,639)	Net	cash	provided	by	(used	in)	investing	activitiesÂ	
$(101,081)Â		$41,331Â		Net	cash	provided	by	financing	activitiesÂ		$3,662,923Â	Â		$6,207,950Â		Net	change	in	cashÂ		$268,573Â	Â		$(208,357)	Â		Cash	Flows	Used	In	Operating	Activities	Â	
Our	cash	used	by	operating	activities	decreased	by	$3.2	million	to	cash	used	of	$3.3	million	for	the	nine	months	ended	September	30,	2024,	as	compared	to	cash	used	of	$6.5	million	for	the
corresponding	fiscal	period	in	2023.	The	decrease	in	net	cash	used	in	operating	activities	was	primarily	driven	by	non-cash	charges	in	2024,	partially	offset	by	our	net	loss	and	cash	used	in
operating	assets	and	liabilities.	Â		Cash	Flows	Provided	By	(Used	in)	Investing	Activities	Â		Our	cash	used	investing	activities	was	$101,080	in	the	nine	months	ended	September	30,	2024,
primarily	due	to	purchase	of	property,	equipment	&	software	and	deposits	on	leases.	Â		Our	cash	provided	by	investing	activities	was	$41,331	in	2023	primarily	due	to	a	reduction	of	deposits,
partially	offset	by	purchase	of	property	and	cash	sold	in	the	H&J	disposition.	Â		Cash	Flows	Provided	by	Financing	Activities	Â		Cash	provided	by	financing	activities	was	$3.7	million	for	the	nine
months	ended	September	30,	2024.	Cash	inflows	included	$5.4	million	in	net	proceeds	from	the	issuance	from	the	common	stock	for	cash	and	$0.8	million	in	proceeds	from	loans	and	notes.
Cash	outflows	are	primarily	due	to	$2.5	million	in	repayments	of	notes.	Â		31	Table	of	Contents	Â		Contractual	Obligations	and	Commitments	Â		As	of	September	30,	2024,	we	had	$8.2	million	in
outstanding	principal	on	debt,	primarily	our	promissory	notes	due	to	the	Bailey44	Sellers,	the	March	2023	Notes,	PPP	and	merchant	advances.	Aside	from	our	remaining	non-current	SBA
obligations,	all	outstanding	loans	have	maturity	dates	through	2024.	Â		Critical	Accounting	Policies	and	Estimates	Â		Our	managementâ€™s	discussion	and	analysis	of	financial	condition	and
results	of	operations	is	based	on	our	consolidated	financial	statements,	which	have	been	prepared	in	accordance	with	generally	accepted	accounting	principles	in	the	United	States.	The
preparation	of	our	consolidated	financial	statements	and	related	disclosures	requires	us	to	make	estimates	and	assumptions	that	affect	the	reported	amounts	of	assets	and	liabilities,	costs	and
expenses	and	the	disclosure	of	contingent	assets	and	liabilities	in	our	financial	statements.	We	base	our	estimates	on	historical	experience,	known	trends	and	events	and	various	other	factors
that	we	believe	are	reasonable	under	the	circumstances,	the	results	of	which	form	the	basis	for	making	judgments	about	the	carrying	values	of	assets	and	liabilities	that	are	not	readily	apparent
from	other	sources.	We	evaluate	our	estimates	and	assumptions	on	an	ongoing	basis.	Our	actual	results	may	differ	from	these	estimates	under	different	assumptions	or	conditions.	Â		Emerging
Growth	Company	Status	Â		We	are	an	emerging	growth	company	as	that	term	is	used	in	the	Jumpstart	Our	Business	Startups	Act	of	2012	and,	as	such,	have	elected	to	comply	with	certain
reduced	public	company	reporting	requirements.	Â		Section	107	of	the	JOBS	Act	provides	that	an	emerging	growth	company	can	take	advantage	of	the	extended	transition	period	provided	in
Section	7(a)(2)(B)	of	the	Securities	Act	for	complying	with	new	or	revised	accounting	standards.	In	other	words,	an	emerging	growth	company	can	delay	the	adoption	of	certain	accounting
standards	until	those	standards	would	otherwise	apply	to	private	companies.	We	have	elected	to	take	advantage	of	the	benefits	of	this	extended	transition	period.	Our	financial	statements	may,
therefore,	not	be	comparable	to	those	of	companies	that	comply	with	such	new	or	revised	accounting	standards.	Â		Off-Balance	Sheet	Arrangements	Â		We	did	not	have	during	the	periods
presented,	and	we	do	not	currently	have,	any	off-balance	sheet	arrangements,	as	defined	in	the	rules	and	regulations	of	the	Securities	and	Exchange	Commission.	Â		ITEM	3.	QUANTITATIVE
AND	QUALITATIVE	DISCLOSURES	ABOUT	MARKET	RISK	Â		We	are	a	smaller	reporting	company	as	defined	by	Rule	12b-2	of	the	Securities	and	Exchange	Act	of	1934,	as	amended	(the
â€œExchange	Actâ€​)	and	are	not	required	to	provide	the	information	required	under	this	item.	Â		ITEM	4.	CONTROLS	AND	PROCEDURES	Â		Evaluation	of	Disclosure	Controls	and	Procedures
Â		We	maintain	â€œdisclosure	controls	and	proceduresâ€​	as	defined	in	Rules	13a-15(e)	and	15d-15(e)	under	the	Securities	Exchange	Act	of	1934,	as	amended,	or	the	Exchange	Act,	that	are
designed	to	ensure	that	information	required	to	be	disclosed	in	the	reports	we	file	and	submit	under	the	Exchange	Act	is	recorded,	processed,	summarized	and	reported	within	the	time	periods
specified	in	the	SECâ€™s	rules	and	forms.	Disclosure	controls	and	procedures	include,	without	limitation,	controls	and	procedures	designed	to	ensure	that	information	required	to	be	disclosed
by	us	in	the	reports	we	file	or	submit	under	the	Exchange	Act	is	accumulated	and	communicated	to	our	management,	including	our	principal	executive	officer	and	principal	financial	officer,	as
appropriate	to	allow	timely	decisions	regarding	required	disclosure.	In	designing	and	evaluating	our	disclosure	controls	and	procedures,	management	recognizes	that	any	controls	and
procedures,	no	matter	how	well	designed	and	operated,	can	provide	only	reasonable	assurance	of	achieving	their	objectives,	and	management	necessarily	applies	its	judgment	in	evaluating	the
benefits	of	possible	controls	and	procedures	relative	to	their	costs.	Â		32	Table	of	Contents	Â		Our	management,	with	the	participation	of	our	Chief	Executive	Officer	and	Chief	Financial	Officer,
who	serve	as	our	principal	executive	officer	and	principal	financial	and	accounting	officer,	respectively,	has	evaluated	the	effectiveness	of	our	disclosure	controls	and	procedures	as	of
September	30,	2024.	In	making	this	evaluation,	our	management	considered	the	material	weakness	in	our	internal	control	over	financial	reporting	described	below.	Based	on	such	evaluation,
our	Chief	Executive	Officer	and	Chief	Financial	Officer	have	concluded	that	our	disclosure	controls	and	procedures	were	not	effective	as	of	such	date.	Â		We	have	initiated	various	remediation
efforts,	including	the	hiring	of	additional	financial	personnel/consultants	with	the	appropriate	public	company	and	technical	accounting	expertise	and	other	actions	that	are	more	fully	described
below.	As	such	remediation	efforts	are	still	ongoing,	we	have	concluded	that	the	material	weaknesses	have	not	been	fully	remediated.	Our	remediation	efforts	to	date	have	included	the
following:	Â		â—​	We	have	made	an	assessment	of	the	basis	of	accounting,	revenue	recognition	policies	and	accounting	period	cutoff	procedures.	In	some	cases,	we	made	the	necessary
adjustments	to	convert	the	basis	of	accounting	from	cash	basis	to	accrual	basis.	In	all	cases	we	have	done	the	required	analytical	work	to	ensure	the	proper	cutoff	of	the	financial	position	and
results	of	operations	for	the	presented	accounting	periods.	Â		â—​	We	have	made	an	assessment	of	the	current	accounting	personnel,	financial	reporting	and	information	system	environments
and	capabilities.	Based	on	our	preliminary	findings,	we	have	found	these	resources	and	systems	lacking	and	have	concluded	that	these	resources	and	systems	will	need	to	be	supplemented
and/or	upgraded.	We	are	in	the	process	of	identifying	a	single,	unified	accounting	and	reporting	system	that	can	be	used	by	the	Company	and	Bailey,	with	the	goal	of	ensuring	consistency	and
timeliness	in	reporting,	real	time	access	to	data	while	also	ensuring	ongoing	data	integrity,	backup	and	cyber	security	procedures	and	processes.	Â		â—​	We	engaged	external	consultants	with
public	company	and	technical	accounting	experience	to	facilitate	accurate	and	timely	accounting	closes	and	to	accurately	prepare	and	review	the	financial	statements	and	related	footnote
disclosures.	We	plan	to	retain	these	financial	consultants	until	such	time	that	the	internal	resources	of	the	Company	have	been	upgraded	and	the	required	financial	controls	have	been	fully
implemented.	Â		â—​	We	have	made	an	assessment	on	significant	judgments	and	estimates,	including	impairment	of	long-lived	assets	and	inventory	valuation.	We	plan	to	take	the	steps	as	noted
above	to	have	the	proper	resources	to	conduct	proper	analyses	on	areas	requiring	judgments	and	estimates.	Â		The	actions	that	have	been	taken	are	subject	to	continued	review,	implementation
and	testing	by	management,	as	well	as	audit	committee	oversight.	While	we	have	implemented	a	variety	of	steps	to	remediate	these	weaknesses,	we	cannot	assure	you	that	we	will	be	able	to
fully	remediate	them,	which	could	impair	our	ability	to	accurately	and	timely	meet	our	public	company	reporting	requirements.	Â		Notwithstanding	the	assessment	that	our	internal	controls
over	financial	reporting	are	not	effective	and	that	material	weaknesses	exist,	we	believe	that	we	have	employed	supplementary	procedures	to	ensure	that	the	financial	statements	contained	in
this	filing	fairly	present	our	financial	position,	results	of	operations	and	cash	flows	for	the	reporting	periods	covered	herein	in	all	material	respects.	Â		Limitations	on	Effectiveness	of	Controls
and	Procedures	Â		Our	management,	including	our	Chief	Executive	Officer	(Principal	Executive	Officer)	and	Chief	Financial	Officer	(Principal	Financial	Officer),	does	not	expect	that	our
disclosure	controls	and	procedures	will	prevent	all	errors	and	all	fraud.	A	control	system,	no	matter	how	well	conceived	and	operated,	can	provide	only	reasonable,	not	absolute,	assurance	that
the	objectives	of	the	control	system	are	met.	Further,	the	design	of	a	control	system	must	reflect	the	fact	that	there	are	resource	constraints	and	the	benefits	of	controls	must	be	considered
relative	to	their	costs.	Because	of	the	inherent	limitations	in	all	control	systems,	no	evaluation	of	controls	can	provide	absolute	assurance	that	all	control	issues	and	instances	of	fraud,	if	any,
within	the	Company	have	been	detected.	These	inherent	limitations	include,	but	are	not	limited	to,	the	realities	that	judgments	in	decision-making	can	be	faulty	and	that	breakdowns	can	occur
because	of	simple	error	or	mistake.	Additionally,	controls	can	be	circumvented	by	the	individual	acts	of	some	persons,	by	collusion	of	two	or	more	people,	or	by	management	override	of	the
control.	The	design	of	any	system	of	controls	also	is	based	in	part	upon	certain	assumptions	about	the	likelihood	of	future	events	and	there	can	be	no	assurance	that	any	design	will	succeed	in
achieving	its	stated	goals	under	all	potential	future	conditions.	Over	time,	controls	may	become	inadequate	because	of	changes	in	conditions,	or	the	degree	of	compliance	with	the	policies	or
procedures	may	deteriorate.	Because	of	the	inherent	limitations	in	a	cost-effective	control	system,	misstatements	due	to	error	or	fraud	may	occur	and	not	be	detected.	Â		Management	believes
that	the	material	weakness	set	forth	above	did	not	have	an	effect	on	our	financial	results.	Â		Changes	in	Internal	Control	over	Financial	Reporting	Â		No	change	in	our	internal	control	over
financial	reporting	(as	defined	in	Rules	13a-15(f)	and	15d-15(f)	under	the	Exchange	Act)	occurred	during	the	quarter	ended	September	30,	2024	that	has	materially	affected,	or	is	reasonably
likely	to	materially	affect,	our	internal	control	over	financial	reporting.	Â		33	Table	of	Contents	Â		PART	II.	OTHER	INFORMATION	Â		ITEM	1.	LEGAL	PROCEEDINGS	Â		We	are	currently
involved	in,	and	may	in	the	future	be	involved	in,	legal	proceedings,	claims,	and	government	investigations	in	the	ordinary	course	of	business.	These	include	proceedings,	claims,	and
investigations	relating	to,	among	other	things,	regulatory	matters,	commercial	matters,	intellectual	property,	competition,	tax,	employment,	pricing,	discrimination,	consumer	rights,	personal
injury,	and	property	rights.	These	matters	also	include	the	following:	Â		Â		On	March	21,	2023,	a	vendor	filed	a	lawsuit	against	Digital	Brands	Group	related	to	trade	payables	totaling
approximately	$43,501.	Such	amounts	include	interest	due,	and	are	included	in	accounts	payable,	net	of	payments	made	to	date,	in	the	accompanying	consolidated	balance	sheets.	The	Company
does	not	believe	it	is	probable	that	the	losses	in	excess	of	such	trade	payables	will	be	incurred.	Â		Â		Â		On	February	7,	2023,	a	vendor	filed	a	lawsuit	against	Digital	Brands	Group	related	to
trade	payables	totaling	approximately	$182,400.	Such	amounts	include	interest	due,	and	are	included	in	accounts	payable,	net	of	payments	made	to	date,	in	the	accompanying	consolidated
balance	sheets.	The	Company	settled	for	$250,000,	in	October	2024,	which	included	additional	legal	costs.	Â		Â		Â		In	August	2020	and	March	2021,	two	lawsuits	were	filed	against	Baileyâ€™s
by	third-partyâ€™s	related	to	prior	services	rendered.	The	claims	(including	fines,	fees,	and	legal	expenses)	total	an	aggregate	of	$96,900.	Both	matters	were	settled	in	February	2022	and	are
on	payment	plans	which	will	be	paid	off	in	the	second	quarter	of	2025.	Â		Â		Â		On	December	21,	2020,	a	Company	investor	filed	a	lawsuit	against	DBG	for	reimbursement	of	their	investment
totaling	$100,000.	Claimed	amounts	are	included	in	short-term	convertible	note	payable	in	the	accompanying	consolidated	balance	sheets	and	the	Company	does	not	believe	it	is	probable	that
losses	in	excess	of	such	short-term	note	payable	will	be	incurred.	The	Company	is	actively	working	to	resolve	this	matter.	Â		Â		Â		On	November	16,	2023	a	vendor	filed	a	lawsuit	against	Digital
Brands	Group	related	to	trade	payables	totaling	approximately	$345,384	,	which	represents	past	due	fees	and	late	fees.	Such	amounts	are	included	in	the	accompanying	balance	sheets.	The
Company	does	not	believe	it	is	probable	that	the	losses	in	excess	of	such	pay	trade	payables	will	be	incurred.	Â		Â		Â		On	November	15,	2023	a	vendor	filed	a	lawsuit	against	Digital	Brands
Group	related	to	trade	payables	totaling	approximately	$582,208,	which	represents	â€œdouble	damages.	The	amount	due	to	the	vendor	is	$292,604.	Such	amounts	are	included	in	the
accompanying	balance	sheets.	The	Company	does	not	believe	it	is	probable	that	the	losses	in	excess	of	such	pay	trade	payables	will	be	incurred.	Â		34	Table	of	Contents	Â		On	December	21,
2023,	a	former	employee	from	over	two	years	ago	filed	a	wrongful	termination	lawsuit	against	the	Company.	The	Company	is	disputing	this	claim.	To	this	point,	this	same	law	firm	recently	sent
a	demand	letter	for	another	wrongful	termination	of	a	temporary	worker	we	used	from	a	third	party	placement	agency.	This	person	was	not	a	Company	employee	at	any	time.	Â		Â		A	vendor
filed	a	lawsuit	against	Bailey	44	related	to	a	retail	store	lease	in	the	amount	of	$1.5	million.	The	Company	is	disputing	the	claim	for	damages	and	the	matter	is	ongoing.	The	vendor	has	recently
updated	the	claim	to	now	be	$450,968	after	signing	a	long-term	lease	with	another	brand	for	this	location.	The	Company	is	disputing	this	new	amount	after	review	of	the	lease.	Â		All	claims
above,	to	the	extent	management	believes	it	will	be	liable,	have	been	included	in	accounts	payable	and	accrued	expenses	and	other	liabilities	in	the	accompanying	consolidated	balance	sheet	as
of	September	30,	2024.	Â		Depending	on	the	nature	of	the	proceeding,	claim,	or	investigation,	we	may	be	subject	to	monetary	damage	awards,	fines,	penalties,	or	injunctive	orders.
Furthermore,	the	outcome	of	these	matters	could	materially	adversely	affect	our	business,	results	of	operations,	and	financial	condition.	The	outcomes	of	legal	proceedings,	claims,	and
government	investigations	are	inherently	unpredictable	and	subject	to	significant	judgment	to	determine	the	likelihood	and	amount	of	loss	related	to	such	matters.	While	it	is	not	possible	to
determine	the	outcomes,	we	believe	based	on	our	current	knowledge	that	the	resolution	of	all	such	pending	matters	will	not,	either	individually	or	in	the	aggregate,	have	a	material	adverse
effect	on	our	business,	results	of	operations,	cash	flows,	or	financial	condition.	Â		ITEM	1A.	RISK	FACTORS	Â		As	a	â€œsmaller	reporting	companyâ€​	as	defined	by	Item	10	of	Regulation	S-K,	we
are	not	required	to	provide	information	required	by	this	Item.	Â		ITEM	2.	UNREGISTERED	SALES	OF	EQUITY	SECURITIES	AND	USE	OF	PROCEEDS	Â		During	the	nine	months	ended
September	30,	3,442	shares	of	Series	C	Convertible	Preferred	Stock	converted	into	192,027	shares	of	common	stock.	Â		As	previously	reported,	the	Company	entered	into	a	securities	purchase
agreement	with	an	accredited	investor	(the	â€œInvestorâ€​),	pursuant	to	which	the	Company	issued	on	September	5,	2023	those	certain	Series	A	warrants	to	purchase	513,875	shares	of
common	stock	and	Series	B	warrants	to	purchase	513,875	shares	of	common	stock	(collectively,	the	â€œExisting	Warrantsâ€​),	amongst	other	securities.	Â		On	May	3,	2024,	the	Company
entered	into	that	certain	inducement	offer	to	exercise	common	stock	purchase	warrants	with	the	Investor	(the	â€œInducement	Agreementâ€​),	pursuant	to	which	(i)	the	Company	agreed	to
lower	the	exercise	price	of	the	Existing	Warrants	to	$3.13	per	share	and	(ii)	the	Investor	agreed	to	exercise	the	Existing	Warrants	into	1,027,750	shares	of	common	stock	(the	â€œExercise
Sharesâ€​)	by	payment	of	the	aggregate	exercise	price	of	$3,216,857.	The	closing	occurred	on	May	7,	2024.	Â		Through	September	30,	2024,	the	Company	had	exercised	378,750	of	the
1,027,750	warrants	at	the	amended	exercise	price	of	$3.13	per	share.	The	Company	received	the	entire	gross	proceeds	of	$3,216,857	in	May	2024,	which	represents	the	exercise	of	the	entire
1,027,750	warrants	at	the	$3.13	exercise	price.	The	Company	received	net	proceeds	of	$2,877,475	after	placement	agent	fees	and	expenses.	Company	also	exercised	649,000	warrants	which
were	prefunded	through	PIPE	offerings	in	the	third	of	2023.	Â		In	July	2024,	the	Company	issued	60,527	shares	of	common	stock	to	a	vendor	for	services	rendered	for	a	total	value	of	$172,501.
Â		In	July	2024,	299	shares	of	Series	C	Convertible	Preferred	Stock	converted	into	16,681	shares	of	common	stock.	Â		In	August	2024,	101	shares	of	Series	C	Convertible	Preferred	Stock
converted	into	5,635	shares	of	common	stock.	Â		In	August	2024,	the	Company	issued	106,020	shares	of	common	stock	to	a	commercial	debt	holder	in	satisfaction	of	$313,816.45	of	debt.	Â	
Between	October	3,	2024	and	October	15,	2024,	the	Company	issued	1,311,345	shares	of	the	Companyâ€™s	common	stock	(the	â€œSharesâ€​)	to	a	certain	note	holder	upon	conversion	of	a
portion	of	their	promissory	note	originally	issued	by	the	Company	on	or	around	October	1,	2023	(the	â€œNoteâ€​).	On	October	16,	2024,	the	Company	became	aware	that	the	issuance	of	the
Shares	was	in	error	and	not	permitted	under	the	terms	of	the	Note	due	to	the	requirement	thereunder	that	stockholder	approval	be	obtained	prior	to	the	issuance	of	more	than	19.9%	of	the
Companyâ€™s	pre-transaction	shares	outstanding	upon	conversion(s)	of	the	Note,	as	referenced	and	specifically	required	under	Nasdaq	Listing	Rule	5635(d).	The	Company	then	notified	the
note	holder	that	the	Shares	must	be	returned	to	the	Companyâ€™s	transfer	agent	for	cancellation.	Accordingly,	the	note	holder	is	in	the	process	of	returning	the	Shares	to	the	Companyâ€™s
transfer	agent	for	cancellation.	Upon	cancellation	of	the	Shares,	the	Companyâ€™s	issued	and	outstanding	common	stock	count	will	decrease	by	1,311,345	shares.	On	November	5,	2024,	the



Holder	facilitated	the	cancellation	of	1,311,345	shares	of	the	Companyâ€™s	common	stock	in	accordance	with	the	Companyâ€™s	remediation	plan.	Â		The	above	issuances	were	made	pursuant
to	an	exemption	from	registration	pursuant	to	Section	4(a)(2)	of	the	Securities	Act	and/or	Rule	506	of	Regulation	D	promulgated	under	the	Securities	Act.	Â		ITEM	3.	DEFAULTS	UPON	SENIOR
SECURITIES	Â		None.	Â		ITEM	4.	MINE	SAFETY	DISCLOSURE	Â		Not	applicable.	Â		ITEM	5.	OTHER	INFORMATION	Â		(a)	None.	Â		(b)	There	have	been	no	material	changes	to	the	procedures
by	which	security	holders	may	recommend	nominees	to	the	Companyâ€™s	Board	of	Directors	since	the	Company	last	provided	disclosure	in	response	to	the	requirements	of	Item	407(c)(3)	of
Regulation	S-K.	Â		(c)	During	the	quarter	ended	September	30,	2024,	no	director	or	officer	of	the	Company	adopted	or	terminated	a	contract,	instruction	or	written	plan	for	the	purchase	or	sale
of	securities	of	the	Company	intended	to	satisfy	the	affirmative	defense	conditions	of	Rule	10b5-1(c)	and/or	a	non-Rule	10b5-1	trading	arrangement.	Â		35	Table	of	Contents	Â		ITEM	6.
EXHIBITS	Â		Exhibit	Number	Â		Description	1.1	Â		Placement	Agency	Agreement	by	and	between	Digital	Brands	Group,	Inc.	and	RBW	Capital	Partners	LLC,	acting	through	Dominari	Securities
LLC,	dated	October	28,	2024	(incorporated	by	reference	to	registrantâ€™s	Current	Report	on	Form	8-K	filed	with	the	SEC	on	October	31,	2024).	4.1	Â		Form	of	Pre-Funded	Warrant
(incorporated	by	reference	to	Exhibit	4.32	of	Pre-Effective	Amendment	No.	2	to	the	Companyâ€™s	Registration	Statement	on	Form	S-1	filed	on	October	24,	2024).	10.1	Â		Form	of	Amendment
to	Settlement	Agreement	(incorporated	by	reference	to	Exhibit	10.1	to	Digital	Brands	Group	Inc.â€™s	Current	Report	on	Form	8-K	filed	with	the	SEC	on	October	4,	2024)	10.2	Â		Form	of
Securities	Purchase	Agreement	by	and	between	Digital	Brands	Group,	Inc.	and	the	Purchasers	dated	October	28,	2024	(incorporated	by	reference	to	Exhibit	10.48	of	Pre-Effective	Amendment
No.	2	to	the	Companyâ€™s	Registration	Statement	on	Form	S-1	filed	on	October	24,	2024)	31.1*	Â		Certification	of	Principal	Executive	Officer	Pursuant	to	Rules	13a-14(a)	and	15d-14(a)	31.2*
Â		Certification	of	Principal	Financial	Officer	Pursuant	to	Rules	13a-14(a)	and	15d-14(a)	32.1**	Â		Certification	of	Principal	Executive	Officer	Pursuant	to	18	U.S.C.	Section	1350	32.2**	Â	
Certification	of	Principal	Financial	Officer	Pursuant	to	18	U.S.C.	Section	1350	101.INS*	Â		Inline	XBRL	Instance	101.SCH*	Â		Inline	XBRL	Taxonomy	Extension	Schema	101.CAL*	Â		Inline	XBRL
Taxonomy	Extension	Calculation	101.LAB*	Â		Inline	XBRL	Taxonomy	Extension	Labels	101.PRE*	Â		Inline	XBRL	Taxonomy	Extension	Presentation	104	Â		Cover	Page	Interactive	Data	File
(embedded	within	the	Inline	XBRL	and	contained	in	Exhibit	101)	Â		*	Filed	herewith.	**	Furnished	herewith	#	Indicates	management	contract	or	compensatory	plan	or	arrangement.	Â		36	Table
of	Contents	Â		SIGNATURES	Â		In	accordance	with	the	requirements	of	the	Securities	Exchange	Act	of	1934,	the	registrant	has	duly	caused	this	report	to	be	signed	on	its	behalf	by	the
undersigned,	thereunto	duly	authorized.	Â		Â		DIGITAL	BRANDS	GROUP,	INC.	Â		Â		Â		November	14,	2024	By:	/s/	John	Hilburn	Davis,	IV	Â		Â		John	Hilburn	Davis,	IV,	Chief	Executive	Officer	Â	
Â		Â		November	14,	2024	By:	/s/	Reid	Yeoman	Â		Â		Reid	Yeoman,	Chief	Financial	Officer	Â		37	Â		EX-31.1	2	ex31-1.htm	Â		EXHIBIT	31.1	Â		CERTIFICATIONS	Â		I,	John	Hilburn	Davis,	certify
that:	Â		1.	I	have	reviewed	this	Quarterly	Report	on	Form	10-Q	of	Digital	Brands	Group,	Inc.;	Â		Â		2.	Based	on	my	knowledge,	this	report	does	not	contain	any	untrue	statement	of	a	material
fact	or	omit	to	state	a	material	fact	necessary	to	make	the	statements	made,	in	light	of	the	circumstances	under	which	such	statements	were	made,	not	misleading	with	respect	to	the	period
covered	by	this	report;	Â		Â		3.	Based	on	my	knowledge,	the	financial	statements,	and	other	financial	information	included	in	this	report,	fairly	present	in	all	material	respects	the	financial
condition,	results	of	operations	and	cash	flows	of	the	registrant	as	of,	and	for,	the	periods	presented	in	this	report;	Â		Â		4.	The	registrantâ€™s	other	certifying	officer	and	I	are	responsible	for
establishing	and	maintaining	disclosure	controls	and	procedures	(as	defined	in	Exchange	Act	Rules	13a-15(e)	and	15d-15(e))	and	internal	control	over	financial	reporting	(as	defined	in
Exchange	Act	Rules	13a-15(f)	and	15d-15(f))	for	the	registrant	and	have:	Â		Â		(a)	Designed	such	disclosure	controls	and	procedures,	or	caused	such	disclosure	controls	and	procedures	to	be
designed	under	our	supervision,	to	ensure	that	material	information	relating	to	the	registrant,	including	its	consolidated	subsidiaries,	is	made	known	to	us	by	others	within	those	entities,
particularly	during	the	period	in	which	this	report	is	being	prepared;	Â		Â		Â		Â		(b)	Designed	such	internal	control	over	financial	reporting,	or	caused	such	internal	control	over	financial
reporting	to	be	designed	under	our	supervision,	to	provide	reasonable	assurance	regarding	the	reliability	of	financial	reporting	and	the	preparation	of	financial	statements	for	external	purposes
in	accordance	with	generally	accepted	accounting	principles;	Â		Â		Â		Â		(c)	Evaluated	the	effectiveness	of	the	registrantâ€™s	disclosure	controls	and	procedures	and	presented	in	this	report
our	conclusions	about	the	effectiveness	of	the	disclosure	controls	and	procedures,	as	of	the	end	of	the	period	covered	by	this	report	based	on	such	evaluation;	and	Â		Â		Â		Â		(d)	Disclosed	in	this
report	any	change	in	the	registrantâ€™s	internal	control	over	financial	reporting	that	occurred	during	the	registrantâ€™s	most	recent	fiscal	quarter	(the	registrantâ€™s	fourth	fiscal	quarter	in
the	case	of	an	annual	report)	that	has	materially	affected,	or	is	reasonably	likely	to	materially	affect,	the	registrantâ€™s	internal	control	over	financial	reporting;	and	Â		5.	The	registrantâ€™s
other	certifying	officer	and	I	have	disclosed,	based	on	our	most	recent	evaluation	of	internal	control	over	financial	reporting,	to	the	registrantâ€™s	auditors	and	the	audit	committee	of	the
registrantâ€™s	board	of	directors	(or	persons	performing	the	equivalent	functions):	Â		Â		(a)	All	significant	deficiencies	and	material	weaknesses	in	the	design	or	operation	of	internal	control
over	financial	reporting	which	are	reasonably	likely	to	adversely	affect	the	registrantâ€™s	ability	to	record,	process,	summarize	and	report	financial	information;	and	Â		Â		Â		Â		(b)	Any	fraud,
whether	or	not	material,	that	involves	management	or	other	employees	who	have	a	significant	role	in	the	registrantâ€™s	internal	control	over	financial	reporting.	Â		Date:	November	14,	2024
By:	/s/	John	Hilburn	Davis	Â		Â		John	Hilburn	Davis	Â		Â		Chief	Executive	Officer	Â		Â		(Principal	Executive	Officer)	Â		Â		Â		EX-31.2	3	ex31-2.htm	Â		EXHIBIT	31.2	Â		CERTIFICATIONS	Â		I,	Reid
Yeoman,	certify	that:	Â		1.	I	have	reviewed	this	Quarterly	Report	on	Form	10-Q	of	Digital	Brands	Group,	Inc.;	Â		Â		2.	Based	on	my	knowledge,	this	report	does	not	contain	any	untrue	statement
of	a	material	fact	or	omit	to	state	a	material	fact	necessary	to	make	the	statements	made,	in	light	of	the	circumstances	under	which	such	statements	were	made,	not	misleading	with	respect	to
the	period	covered	by	this	report;	Â		Â		3.	Based	on	my	knowledge,	the	financial	statements,	and	other	financial	information	included	in	this	report,	fairly	present	in	all	material	respects	the
financial	condition,	results	of	operations	and	cash	flows	of	the	registrant	as	of,	and	for,	the	periods	presented	in	this	report;	Â		Â		4.	The	registrantâ€™s	other	certifying	officer	and	I	are
responsible	for	establishing	and	maintaining	disclosure	controls	and	procedures	(as	defined	in	Exchange	Act	Rules	13a-15(e)	and	15d-15(e))	and	internal	control	over	financial	reporting	(as
defined	in	Exchange	Act	Rules	13a-15(f)	and	15d-15(f))	for	the	registrant	and	have:	Â		Â		(a)	Designed	such	disclosure	controls	and	procedures,	or	caused	such	disclosure	controls	and
procedures	to	be	designed	under	our	supervision,	to	ensure	that	material	information	relating	to	the	registrant,	including	its	consolidated	subsidiaries,	is	made	known	to	us	by	others	within
those	entities,	particularly	during	the	period	in	which	this	report	is	being	prepared;	Â		Â		Â		Â		(b)	Designed	such	internal	control	over	financial	reporting,	or	caused	such	internal	control	over
financial	reporting	to	be	designed	under	our	supervision,	to	provide	reasonable	assurance	regarding	the	reliability	of	financial	reporting	and	the	preparation	of	financial	statements	for	external
purposes	in	accordance	with	generally	accepted	accounting	principles;	Â		Â		Â		Â		(c)	Evaluated	the	effectiveness	of	the	registrantâ€™s	disclosure	controls	and	procedures	and	presented	in	this
report	our	conclusions	about	the	effectiveness	of	the	disclosure	controls	and	procedures,	as	of	the	end	of	the	period	covered	by	this	report	based	on	such	evaluation;	and	Â		Â		Â		Â		(d)	Disclosed
in	this	report	any	change	in	the	registrantâ€™s	internal	control	over	financial	reporting	that	occurred	during	the	registrantâ€™s	most	recent	fiscal	quarter	(the	registrantâ€™s	fourth	fiscal
quarter	in	the	case	of	an	annual	report)	that	has	materially	affected,	or	is	reasonably	likely	to	materially	affect,	the	registrantâ€™s	internal	control	over	financial	reporting;	and	Â		5.	The
registrantâ€™s	other	certifying	officer	and	I	have	disclosed,	based	on	our	most	recent	evaluation	of	internal	control	over	financial	reporting,	to	the	registrantâ€™s	auditors	and	the	audit
committee	of	the	registrantâ€™s	board	of	directors	(or	persons	performing	the	equivalent	functions):	Â		Â		(a)	All	significant	deficiencies	and	material	weaknesses	in	the	design	or	operation	of
internal	control	over	financial	reporting	which	are	reasonably	likely	to	adversely	affect	the	registrantâ€™s	ability	to	record,	process,	summarize	and	report	financial	information;	and	Â		Â		Â		Â	
(b)	Any	fraud,	whether	or	not	material,	that	involves	management	or	other	employees	who	have	a	significant	role	in	the	registrantâ€™s	internal	control	over	financial	reporting.	Â		Date:
November	14,	2024	By:	/s/	Reid	Yeoman	Â		Â		Reid	Yeoman	Â		Â		Chief	Financial	Officer	Â		Â		(Principal	Financial	Officer)	Â		Â		EX-32.1	4	ex32-1.htm	Â		EXHIBIT	32.1	Â		CERTIFICATION
PURSUANT	TO	18	U.S.C.	SECTION	1350	AS	ADOPTED	PURSUANT	TO	SECTION	906	OF	THE	SARBANES-OXLEY	ACT	OF	2002	Â		In	connection	with	the	Quarterly	Report	of	Digital	Brands
Group,	Inc.	(the	â€œCompanyâ€​)	on	Form	10-Q,	for	the	quarter	ended	September	30,	2024,	as	filed	with	the	Securities	and	Exchange	Commission	on	the	date	hereof	(the	â€œReportâ€​),	I,	John
Hilburn	Davis	IV,	Chief	Executive	Officer	of	the	Company,	certify,	pursuant	to	18	U.S.C.	ss.1350,	as	adopted	pursuant	to	Section	906	of	the	Sarbanes-Oxley	Act	of	2002,	that,	to	the	best	of	my
knowledge:	Â		Â		(1)	The	Report	fully	complies	with	the	requirements	of	section	13(a)	or	15(d)	of	the	Securities	Exchange	Act	of	1934,	as	amended;	and	Â		Â		Â		Â		(2)	The	information	contained
in	the	Report	fairly	presents,	in	all	material	respects,	the	financial	condition	and	results	of	operations	of	the	Company.	Â		A	signed	original	of	this	written	statement	required	by	Section	906	has
been	provided	to	the	Company	and	will	be	retained	by	the	Company	and	furnished	to	the	Securities	and	Exchange	Commission	or	its	staff	upon	request.	Â		Date:	November	14,	2024	By:	/s/	John
Hilburn	Davis	IV	Â		Â		John	Hilburn	Davis	IV	Â		Â		Chief	Executive	Officer	Â		Â		(Principal	Executive	Officer)	Â		Â		EX-32.2	5	ex32-2.htm	Â		EXHIBIT	32.2	Â		CERTIFICATION	PURSUANT	TO	18
U.S.C.	SECTION	1350	AS	ADOPTED	PURSUANT	TO	SECTION	906	OF	THE	SARBANES-OXLEY	ACT	OF	2002	Â		In	connection	with	the	Quarterly	Report	of	Digital	Brands	Group,	Inc.	(the
â€œCompanyâ€​)	on	Form	10-Q,	for	the	quarter	ended	September	30,	2024,	as	filed	with	the	Securities	and	Exchange	Commission	on	the	date	hereof	(the	â€œReportâ€​),	I,	Reid	Yeoman,	Chief
Financial	Officer	of	the	Company,	certify,	pursuant	to	18	U.S.C.	ss.1350,	as	adopted	pursuant	to	Section	906	of	the	Sarbanes-Oxley	Act	of	2002,	that,	to	the	best	of	my	knowledge:	Â		Â		(1)	The
Report	fully	complies	with	the	requirements	of	section	13(a)	or	15(d)	of	the	Securities	Exchange	Act	of	1934,	as	amended;	and	Â		Â		Â		Â		(2)	The	information	contained	in	the	Report	fairly
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Amortization	expense	Schedule	Of	Accrued	Expenses	And	Other	Liabilities	Accrued	expenses	Payroll	related	liabilities	Sales	tax	liability	Other	liabilities	Accrued	expenses	and	other	liabilities,
Total	Short-Term	Debt	[Table]	Short-Term	Debt	[Line	Items]	Principal	Less:	unamortized	debt	discount	Merchant	cash	advances,	net	Notes	â€“	principal	March	2023	Notes	-	unamortized	debt
discount	Convertible	debt	Principal	amount	Maturity	date	Principal	and	interest	payment	Repayment	of	debt	Number	of	share	of	common	stock	Accrued	liabilities	Debt	instrument,	forgiveness
Long	term	debt,	gross	Repayments	of	debt	Unamortized	debt	discount	Interest	expense	Repayments	Secured	debt	Debt	conversion	amount	Debt	conversion	shares	issued	Original	issue
discount	Net	proceeds	Maturity	date	Percentage	of	notes	to	be	repaid,	if	the	Company	completes	a	debt	or	equity	financing	of	less	than	the	threshold	amount	Percentage	of	notes	to	be	repaid,	if
the	Company	completes	a	debt	or	equity	financing	of	greater	than	the	threshold	amount	Percentage	of	notes	to	be	repaid,	if	the	Company	completes	a	debt	or	equity	financing	of	less	than	the
threshold	amount	Repayments	of	principal	Amortization	of	debt	discount	Payment	for	promissory	note	payable	Accumulated	Other	Comprehensive	Income	(Loss)	[Table]	Accumulated	Other
Comprehensive	Income	(Loss)	[Line	Items]	Reverse	stock	split	Common	Stock,	Shares	Authorized	Common	stock	par	value	Voting	rights	Common	stock,	shares	issued	Net	proceeds	from
issuance	of	common	stock	Stock	Issued	During	Period,	Shares,	Issued	for	Services	Stock	Issued	During	Period,	Value,	Issued	for	Services	Conversion	of	stock,	shares	converted	Convertible
preferred	stock	Warrants	exercised	Exercise	price	of	warrants	Warrant,	Exercise	Price,	Increase	[custom:PlacementAgentFeesAndExpenses.]	Preferred	stock,	shares	authorized	(in	shares)
Stated	value	Conversion	price	(in	dollars	per	share)	Number	of	shares	resulting	from	conversion	Preferred	stock,	par	value	(in	dollars	per	share)	Issue	price	(in	dollars	per	share)	Convertible
preferred	stock	value	Redemption	percentage	Other	current	liabilities	Class	of	Warrant	or	Right	[Table]	Class	of	Warrant	or	Right	[Line	Items]	Warrant	Outstanding	Beginning	Balance
Weighted	Average	Exercise	Price	Outstanding	Beginning	Balance	Warrant	Outstanding,	Granted	Weighted	Average	Exercise	Price	Outstanding,	Granted	Warrant	Outstanding,	Exercised
Weighted	Average	Exercise	Price	Outstanding,	Exercised	Warrant	Outstanding,	Forfeited	Weighted	Average	Exercise	Price	Outstanding,	Forfeited	Warrant	Outstanding	Ending	Balance
Weighted	Average	Exercise	Price	Outstanding	Beginning	Balance	Common	Stock	Warrants	Exercisable	Weighted	Average	Exercise	Price	Exercisable	Weighted	Average	Exercise	Price
Exercisable	Share-Based	Payment	Arrangement,	Expensed	and	Capitalized,	Amount	[Table]	Share-Based	Payment	Arrangement,	Expensed	and	Capitalized,	Amount	[Line	Items]	Option
outstanding	Option	outstanding	exercise	price	Stock-based	compensation	expense	Unrecognized	compensation	cost	related	to	non-vested	stock	option	Share-based	arrangement,	non-vested
weighted	average	period	Summary	Of	Operating	Lease	Assets	And	Liabilities	Assets	ROU	operating	lease	assets	Liabilities	Current	portion	of	operating	lease	Non	Current	portion	of	lease
liability	Total	operating	lease	liabilities	Weighted	average	remaining	lease	term	(years)	Weighted	average	discount	rate	Summary	Of	Operating	Lease	Obligations	Future	minimum	payments
Less	imputed	interest	Total	lease	obligations	Rent	expense	Operating	lease	liability	Discount	rate	Loss	Contingencies	[Table]	Loss	Contingencies	[Line	Items]	Loss	contingency	amount	Accounts
Payable,	Trade	Legal	Fees	Loss	contingency	amount	Subsequent	Event	[Table]	Subsequent	Event	[Line	Items]	Debt	instrument,	face	amount	Payment	for	debt	extinguishment	Pre-transaction
shares	outstanding	percentage	Shares	decrease	Cancellation	of	shares	Common	stock,	shares,	issued	Warrants	to	purchase	common	stock	Share	price	per	share	Warrant	exercise	price	Offering
description	Proceeds	from	offering	Cash	fee	percentage	Non-accountable	expense	allowance	Legal	expenses	Agent	closing	costs	Warrants,	each	exercisable	to	purchase	one	share	of	common
stock	Common	Stock,	par	value	$0.0001	per	share	Convertible	note	payable	current.	Undesignated	Preferred	Stock	[Member]	Series	A	Convertible	Preferred	Stock	[Member]	Series	C
Convertible	Preferred	Stock	[Member]	Distribution	expenses.	Change	in	fair	value	of	contingent	consideration.	Harper	&	Jones	LLC	[Member]	Stateside	[Member]	Sundry	[Member]	Stock
issued	during	period	value	cancellation	of	notes.	Aggregate	cash	payment	agreed	to	pay.	Harper	&	Jones,	LLC	[Member]	H&J	Settlement	Agreement	[Member]	D.	Jones	Tailored	Collection,	Ltd
[Member]	Stock	issued	during	period	value	series	B	preferred	stock.	Stock	issued	during	period	value	pursuant	to	disposition.	Percentage	of	membership	interest	Working	capital	deficit.
Number	of	shares	preferred	stock	and	warrants	for	common	stock	issued.	Stock	issued	during	period	shares	cancellation	of	notes.	Stock	Split	Policy	[Policy	Text	Block]	Stock	issued	during
period	shares	pursuant	to	disposition.	Unaudited	Interim	Financial	Information	[Policy	Text	Block]	Stock	issued	during	period	value	net	of	issuance	costs	new	issues.	Stock	issued	during	period
net	of	offering	costs	shares	new	issues.	Exercise	of	warrants.	Exercise	of	warrants	in	shares.	The	amount	of	conversion	of	preferred	stock	into	common	stock	in	shares.	Annual	Impairment
Policy	[Policy	Text	Block]	The	amount	of	conversion	of	preferred	stock	into	common	stock	in	shares.	ATM	Agreement	[Member]	Due	From	Factors	Disclosure	[Text	Block]	Schedule	of	Related
Party	Due	From	Factor	[Table	Text	Block]	Donohoe	Advisory	Associates	[Member]	Outstanding	receivables	abstract.	The	amount	of	outstanding	receivables	without	recourse	of	factor.	The
amount	of	outstanding	receivables	with	recourse	of	factor.	Carrying	value	as	of	the	balance	sheet	date	of	matured	funds	and	deposits	with	related	parties,	classified	as	current.	The	amount	of
advances	from	related	parties.	Due	to	customers.	Securities	Purchasement	[Member]	Series	B	Warrants	[Member]	Series	A	Warrants	[Member]	Schedule	Of	Finite	Lived	And	Indefinite	Lived
Intangible	Assets	[Table	Text	Block]	Indefinite	lived	intangible	assets	accumulated	amortization.	Placement	agent	fees	and	expenses.	Liabilities	And	Debt	Disclosure	[Text	Block]	Merchant
Advances	From	Gynger	Inc	[Member]	Target	Capital	1	LLC	[Member]	Series	A	Convertible	Preferred	Stock	[Member]	First	PPP	Loan	[Member]	Bailey	[Member]	PPP	Loan	[Member]	Merchant
Advances	[Member]	Change	in	credit	reserve.	Noncash	lease	expense.	Increase	decrease	in	discontinued	operations.	Merchant	Advance	from	Shopify	Capital	[Member]	Increase	decrease	in	due
from	factor.	Gynger,	Inc.	[Member]	Promissory	Note	Payable	[Member]	March	2023	Notes	[Member]	Percentage	of	notes	to	be	repaid,	if	the	Company	completes	a	debt	or	equity	financing	of
less	than	the	threshold	amount.	Debt	instrument	percentage	of	notes	to	be	repaid	if	company	completes	debtor	equity	financing	of	amount	equal	to	or	greater	than	threshold	amount.	Debt
instrument	original	interest	discount	percentage.	Proceeds	from	disposal	of	cash.	Amendment	To	March	2023	Notes	[Member]	Amount	of	cash	inflow	(outflow)	to	factor.	Amount	of	proceeds
from	Issuance	of	loans	and	note	payable.	Tabular	disclosure	of	promissory	notes	payable,	net.	Shares	issued	for	services	and	conversion	of	accounts	payable.	Cancellation	of	notes	and	issuance
of	preferred	stock.	Securities	Purchase	Agreement	[Member]	Common	Stock	Warrant	[Member]	Represents	the	Class	of	Warrant	or	Right,	Warrants	Granted.	Class	of	warrant	or	right	warrants
granted	weighted	average	exercise	price.	Class	of	warrant	or	right	warrants	exercised.	Class	of	warrant	or	right	warrants	exercised	weighted	average	exercise	price.	Class	of	warrant	or	right
warrants	forfeited.	Class	of	warrant	or	right	warrants	forfeited	weighted	average	exercise	price.	Class	of	warrant	or	right	warrants	exercisable.	Warrants,	weighted	average	exercise	price
exercisable.	Corporate	Office	and	Distribution	Center	[Member]	Showroom	Space	[Member]	Trade	Payables	[Member]	Bailey	LLC	[Member]	Short	Term	Notes	Payable	[Member]	Vendor
[Member]	Loss	contingency	claims	settled	value.	Redemption	percentage.	Conversion	of	preferred	shares	into	common	stock.	Original	Notes	[Member]	Exchange	Notes	[Member]	Settlement
Agreement	[Member]	Pre-transaction	shares	outstanding	percentage.	Shares	increase	(decrease)	upon	cancellation	of	shares.	Securities	Purchase	Agreements	[Member]	Pre-funded	Warrants
[Member]	Cash	fee	percentage.	Non	accountable	expense	allowance.	Series	A	Convertible	Preferred	Stock	[Member]	[Default	Label]	Assets,	Current	Assets	Liabilities,	Current	Liabilities
[Default	Label]	Equity,	Attributable	to	Parent	Liabilities	and	Equity	Gross	Profit	Operating	Expenses	Operating	Income	(Loss)	Interest	Expense,	Nonoperating	Nonoperating	Income	(Expense)
Income	Tax	Expense	(Benefit)	Income	(Loss)	from	Continuing	Operations,	Net	of	Tax,	Including	Portion	Attributable	to	Noncontrolling	Interest	Shares,	Outstanding	Adjustments	to	Additional
Paid	in	Capital,	Stock	Issued,	Issuance	Costs	StockIssuedDuringPeriodValueCancellationOfNotes	Stock	Redeemed	or	Called	During	Period,	Value	Gain	(Loss)	on	Extinguishment	of	Debt
Disposal	Group,	Not	Discontinued	Operation,	Gain	(Loss)	on	Disposal	Share-Based	Payment	Arrangement,	Noncash	Expense	Issuance	of	Stock	and	Warrants	for	Services	or	Claims
ChangeInCreditReserve	Increase	(Decrease)	in	Accounts	Receivable	IncreaseDecreaseInDueFromFactor	Increase	(Decrease)	in	Inventories	Increase	(Decrease)	in	Prepaid	Expense	Increase
(Decrease)	in	Accounts	Payable,	Trade	Increase	(Decrease)	in	Accrued	Liabilities	and	Other	Operating	Liabilities	Increase	(Decrease)	in	Interest	Payable,	Net	Increase	(Decrease)	in	Due	to
Related	Parties,	Current	Net	Cash	Provided	by	(Used	in)	Operating	Activities	Payments	to	Acquire	Productive	Assets	Payments	for	(Proceeds	from)	Other	Deposits	Net	Cash	Provided	by	(Used
in)	Investing	Activities	ProceedsFromRepaymentsToFactor	Payments	of	Stock	Issuance	Costs	Net	Cash	Provided	by	(Used	in)	Financing	Activities	Cash,	Cash	Equivalents,	Restricted	Cash,	and
Restricted	Cash	Equivalents,	Period	Increase	(Decrease),	Excluding	Exchange	Rate	Effect	Cash,	Cash	Equivalents,	Restricted	Cash,	and	Restricted	Cash	Equivalents,	Including	Disposal	Group
and	Discontinued	Operations	Right-of-Use	Asset	Obtained	in	Exchange	for	Operating	Lease	Liability	ConversionOfPreferredSharesIntoCommonStock	Forgone	Recovery,	Individual	Name



Outstanding	Recovery,	Individual	Name	Awards	Close	in	Time	to	MNPI	Disclosures,	Individual	Name	Trading	Arrangement,	Individual	Name	Inventory,	Policy	[Policy	Text	Block]	Goodwill	and
Intangible	Assets,	Goodwill,	Policy	[Policy	Text	Block]	Net	Income	(Loss),	Including	Portion	Attributable	to	Noncontrolling	Interest	Inventory,	Gross	AdvancesWithRelatedPartiesCurrent	Due	to
customers	IndefiniteLivedIntangibleAssetsAccumulatedAmortization	Long-Term	Debt	Debt	Instrument,	Maturity	Date,	Description	DebtInstrumentOriginalInterestDiscountPercentage	Class	of
Warrant	or	Right,	Outstanding	ClassOfWarrantOrRightExercisePriceOfWarrantsOrRightsExercisable	Lessee,	Operating	Lease,	Liability,	Undiscounted	Excess	Amount
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Agreement	with	D.	Jones	Tailored	Collection,	Ltd.	to	purchase	<span	id="xdx_90A_eus-gaap--
BusinessAcquisitionPercentageOfVotingInterestsAcquired_iI_pid_dp_uPure_c20210518__us-gaap--BusinessAcquisitionAxis__custom--HarperJonesLlcMember_zk9q7UhJpz4e"



title="Percentage	of	equity	acquired">100</span>%	of	the	issued	and	outstanding	equity	of	Harper	&amp;	Jones,	LLC.	On	the	acquisition	date,	H&amp;J	became	a	wholly
owned	subsidiary	of	the	Company.</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;
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top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">On	August	30,
2021,	the	Company	closed	its	acquisition	of	Mosbest,	LLC	dba	Stateside	(“Stateside”)	pursuant	to	its	Membership	Interest	Purchase	Agreement	with	Moise	Emquies	to
purchase	<span	id="xdx_90F_eus-gaap--BusinessAcquisitionPercentageOfVotingInterestsAcquired_iI_pid_dp_uPure_c20210830__us-gaap--BusinessAcquisitionAxis__custom--
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Restated	Membership	Interest	Purchase	Agreement	with	Moise	Emquies	to	purchase	<span	id="xdx_904_eus-gaap--
BusinessAcquisitionPercentageOfVotingInterestsAcquired_iI_pid_dp_uPure_c20221230__us-gaap--BusinessAcquisitionAxis__custom--SundryMember_zCjGaJNmy2Jh"
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and	the	former	owners	of	H&amp;J	executed	a	Settlement	Agreement	and	Release	(the	“Settlement	Agreement”)	whereby	contemporaneously	with	the	parties’	execution	of
the	Settlement	Agreement	(i)	the	Company	agreed	to	make	an	aggregate	cash	payment	of	$<span	id="xdx_909_ecustom--
AggregateCashPaymentAgreedToPay_c20230621__20230621__us-gaap--DisposalGroupClassificationAxis__us-gaap--
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HarperAndJonesLlcBusinessAcquisitionMember__us-gaap--TypeOfArrangementAxis__custom--HJSettlementAgreementMember__dei--LegalEntityAxis__custom--
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membership	interest">100</span>%)	of	the	Company’s	membership	interest	in	H&amp;J	to	D.	Jones.	The	H&amp;J	Settlement	was	accounted	for	a	business	disposition.
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been	prepared	on	a	going	concern	basis,	which	contemplates	the	realization	of	assets	and	the	satisfaction	of	liabilities	in	the	normal	course	of	business.	The	Company	has	not
generated	profits	since	inception,	has	sustained	net	losses	of	$<span	id="xdx_90C_eus-gaap--ProfitLoss_iN_pp0p0_di_c20240101__20240930_zplT1NAnEDib"	title="Net
loss">7,735,453</span>	and	$<span	id="xdx_900_eus-gaap--ProfitLoss_iN_pp0p0_di_c20230101__20230930_zILSztre16ba"	title="Net	loss">6,528,082</span>	for	the	nine
months	ended	September	30,	2024	and	2023,	respectively,	and	has	incurred	negative	cash	flows	from	operations	for	the	nine	months	ended	September	30,	2024	and	2023.	The
Company	has	historically	lacked	liquidity	to	satisfy	obligations	as	they	come	due	and	as	of	September	30,	2024,	and	the	Company	had	a	working	capital	deficit	of	$<span
id="xdx_90F_ecustom--WorkingCapitalDeficit_iI_c20240930_zH5gOlW7yN9i"	title="Working	capital	deficit">16,044,544</span>.	These	factors,	among	others,	arise
substantial	doubt	about	the	Company’s	ability	to	continue	as	a	going	concern.	The	Company	expects	to	continue	to	generate	operating	losses	for	the	foreseeable	future.	The
accompanying	consolidated	financial	statements	do	not	include	any	adjustments	as	a	result	of	this	uncertainty.</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,
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statements	were	available	to	be	issued	is	dependent	upon	its	ability	to	generate	sufficient	cash	flows	from	operations	to	meet	its	obligations,	which	it	has	not	been	able	to
accomplish	to	date,	and/or	to	obtain	additional	capital	financing.	Through	the	date	the	financial	statements	were	available	to	be	issued,	the	Company	has	been	primarily
financed	through	the	issuance	of	capital	stock	and	debt.	In	the	event	that	the	Company	cannot	generate	sufficient	revenue	to	sustain	its	operations,	the	Company	will	need	to
reduce	expenses	or	obtain	financing	through	the	sale	of	debt	and/or	equity	securities.	The	issuance	of	additional	equity	would	result	in	dilution	to	existing	shareholders.	If	the
Company	is	unable	to	obtain	additional	funds	when	they	are	needed	or	if	such	funds	cannot	be	obtained	on	terms	acceptable	to	the	Company,	the	Company	would	be	unable	to
execute	upon	the	business	plan	or	pay	costs	and	expenses	as	they	are	incurred,	which	would	have	a	material,	adverse	effect	on	the	business,	financial	condition	and	results	of
operations.	No	assurance	can	be	given	that	the	Company	will	be	successful	in	these	efforts.</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:
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and	outstanding	shares	of	common	stock	and	a	proportional	adjustment	to	the	existing	conversion	ratios	for	each	series	of	the	Company’s	preferred	stock.	The	reverse	stock
split	became	effective	as	of	August	22,	2023.	Accordingly,	all	share	and	per	share	amounts	for	all	periods	presented	in	the	accompanying	consolidated	financial	statements
and	notes	thereto	have	been	adjusted	retroactively,	where	applicable,	to	reflect	this	reverse	stock	split	and	adjustment	of	the	preferred	stock	conversion	ratios.</span></p>
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consolidated	balance	sheet	as	of	September	30,	2024,	the	unaudited	condensed	consolidated	statements	of	operations	for	the	three	and	nine	months	ended	September	30,
2024,	and	2023	and	of	cash	flows	for	the	nine	months	ended	September	30,	2024	and	2023	have	been	prepared	by	the	Company,	pursuant	to	the	rules	and	regulations	of	the
SEC	for	the	interim	financial	statements.	Certain	information	and	footnote	disclosures	normally	included	in	financial	statements	prepared	in	accordance	with	GAAP	have	been
condensed	or	omitted	pursuant	to	rules	and	regulations.	However,	the	Company	believes	that	the	disclosures	are	adequate	to	make	the	information	presented	not	misleading.
The	unaudited	interim	consolidated	financial	statements	have	been	prepared	on	a	basis	consistent	with	the	audited	consolidated	financial	statements	and	in	the	opinion	of
management,	reflect	all	adjustments,	consisting	of	only	normal	recurring	adjustments,	necessary	for	the	fair	presentation	of	the	consolidated	results	for	the	interim	periods
presented	and	of	the	consolidated	financial	condition	as	of	the	date	of	the	interim	consolidated	balance	sheet.	The	results	of	operations	are	not	necessarily	indicative	of	the
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accounts	have	been	reclassified	to	conform	with	current	year	presentation	regarding	income	(loss)	from	discontinued	operations.</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New
Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:
10pt">	</span></p>	<p	id="xdx_845_eus-gaap--UseOfEstimates_zaN1V8Xr1n38"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;
margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt"><span	style="text-decoration:	underline"><span
id="xdx_861_zsG1EyQ33Eic">Use	of	Estimates</span></span></span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;
margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,
Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:
10pt">The	preparation	of	the	Company’s	financial	statements	in	conformity	with	GAAP	requires	management	to	make	estimates	and	assumptions	that	affect	the	reported
amounts	of	assets	and	liabilities,	the	disclosure	of	contingent	assets	and	liabilities	at	the	date	of	the	financial	statements,	and	the	reported	amounts	of	revenues	and	expenses
during	the	reporting	period.	Significant	estimates	and	assumptions	reflected	in	these	financial	statements	include,	but	are	not	limited	to,	inventory,	impairment	of	long-lived
assets,	contingent	consideration	and	derivative	liabilities.	The	Company	bases	its	estimates	on	historical	experience,	known	trends	and	other	market-specific	or	other	relevant
factors	that	it	believes	to	be	reasonable	under	the	circumstances.	On	an	ongoing	basis,	management	evaluates	its	estimates	when	there	are	changes	in	circumstances,	facts
and	experience.	Changes	in	estimates	are	recorded	in	the	period	in	which	they	become	known.	Actual	results	could	differ	from	those	estimates.</span></p>	<p	style="font:
10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New
Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0"><span
style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	id="xdx_845_eus-gaap--CashAndCashEquivalentsPolicyTextBlock_zbON5nRxvBi6"
style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,
Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt"><span	style="text-decoration:	underline"><span	id="xdx_86A_zx1QLKkiKuVe">Cash	and	Equivalents	and	Concentration	of	Credit	Risk</span>
</span></span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:
Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;
text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">The	Company	considers	all	highly	liquid	securities	with	an
original	maturity	of	less	than	six	months	to	be	cash	equivalents.	As	of	September	30,2024,	and	December	31,	2023,	the	Company	did	not	hold	any	cash	equivalents.	The
Company’s	cash	and	cash	equivalents	in	bank	deposit	accounts,	at	times,	may	exceed	federally	insured	limits	of	$<span	id="xdx_90D_eus-gaap--
CashFDICInsuredAmount_iI_c20240930_z1sBpQzZm5P2"	title="Cash	and	cash	equivalents	in	bank	deposit"><span	id="xdx_907_eus-gaap--
CashFDICInsuredAmount_iI_c20231231_z0ay6oQtqW12"	title="Cash	and	cash	equivalents	in	bank	deposit">250,000</span></span>.</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times
New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,
Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	id="xdx_848_eus-gaap--FairValueOfFinancialInstrumentsPolicy_zIQ1CUHW2iN1"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;
margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt"><span	style="text-
decoration:	underline"><span	id="xdx_86C_znKiQUpwUtqf">Fair	Value	of	Financial	Instruments</span></span></span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,
Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p
style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times
New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">The	Company’s	financial	instruments	consist	of	cash	and	cash	equivalents,	prepaid	expenses,	accounts	payable,	accrued	expenses,
due	to	related	parties,	related	party	note	payable,	and	convertible	debt.	The	carrying	value	of	these	assets	and	liabilities	is	representative	of	their	fair	market	value,	due	to	the
short	maturity	of	these	instruments.</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;
text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	id="xdx_844_eus-gaap--
TradeAndOtherAccountsReceivablePolicy_zRpbiKJEBgL6"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:
justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt"><span	style="text-decoration:	underline"><span	id="xdx_86B_z6IfFf3ncVN2">Accounts
Receivable	and	Expected	Credit	Loss</span></span></span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;
text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-
top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">We	carry	our
accounts	receivable	at	invoiced	amounts	less	allowances	for	customer	credit	losses	and	other	deductions	to	present	the	net	amount	expected	to	be	collected	on	the	financial
asset.	All	receivables	are	expected	to	be	collected	within	one	year	of	the	consolidated	balance	sheet.	We	do	not	accrue	interest	on	the	trade	receivables.	Management
evaluates	the	ability	to	collect	accounts	receivable	based	on	a	combination	of	factors.	Receivables	are	determined	to	be	past	due	based	on	individual	credit	terms.	An
allowance	for	credit	losses	is	maintained	based	on	the	length	of	time	receivables	are	past	due,	historical	collections,	or	the	status	of	a	customer’s	financial	position.
Receivables	are	written	off	in	the	year	deemed	uncollectible	after	efforts	to	collect	the	receivables	have	proven	unsuccessful.	We	do	not	have	any	off-balance	sheet	credit
exposure	related	to	our	customers.</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;
text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-
top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">We
periodically	review	accounts	receivable,	estimate	an	allowance	for	bad	debts,	and	simultaneously	record	the	appropriate	expense	in	the	statement	of	operations.	Such
estimates	are	based	on	general	economic	conditions,	the	financial	conditions	of	customers,	and	the	amount	and	age	of	past	due	accounts.	Past	due	accounts	are	written	off
against	that	allowance	only	after	all	collection	attempts	have	been	exhausted	and	the	prospects	for	recovery	are	remote.	Recoveries	of	accounts	receivable	previously	written
off	are	recorded	as	income	when	received.	The	Company	provides	credit	to	its	customers	in	the	normal	course	of	business	and	has	established	credit	evaluation	and
monitoring	processes	to	mitigate	credit	risk.</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-
align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,
Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:
10pt">As	of	September	30,	2024,	and	December	31,	2023,	the	Company	determined	an	allowance	for	credit	losses	of	$<span	id="xdx_90F_eus-gaap--
AllowanceForDoubtfulAccountsReceivableCurrent_iI_c20240930_zs8BycvD3gB"	title="Allowance	for	credit	loss">51,552</span>	and	$<span	id="xdx_903_eus-gaap--
AllowanceForDoubtfulAccountsReceivableCurrent_iI_c20231231_zhcvKwZjGT74"	title="Allowance	for	credit	loss">41,854</span>,	respectively.</span></p>	<p	style="font:
10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New
Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	id="xdx_84A_eus-gaap--InventoryPolicyTextBlock_z2PWCFBvkEQk"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;
margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt"><span	style="text-
decoration:	underline"><span	id="xdx_86E_z08F9xdN2Yz6">Inventory</span></span></span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;
margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times
New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,
Serif;	font-size:	10pt">Inventory	is	stated	at	the	lower	of	cost	or	net	realizable	value	and	accounted	for	using	the	weighted	average	cost	method	for	DSTLD	and	first-in,	first-
out	method	for	Bailey,	Stateside	and	Sundry.	The	inventory	balances	as	of	September	30,	2024	and	December	31,	2023	consist	substantially	of	finished	good	products
purchased	or	produced	for	resale,	as	well	as	any	raw	materials	the	Company	purchased	to	modify	the	products	and	work	in	progress.</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times
New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,
Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	id="xdx_899_eus-gaap--ScheduleOfInventoryCurrentTableTextBlock_z0V5LbyVUe38"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,
Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:
10pt">Inventory	consisted	of	the	following:</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:
justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	<span
id="xdx_8BF_zfmpVikI8mab"	style="display:	none">SCHEDULE	OF	INVENTORY</span></span></span></p>	<table	cellpadding="0"	cellspacing="0"	style="font:	10pt	Times
New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	border-collapse:	collapse;	width:	80%">	<tr	style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td>	</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"
id="xdx_498_20240930_z5VfSGummanc"	style="font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">September	30,</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold">	</td><td	style="font-weight:
bold">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	id="xdx_49A_20231231_zD2UPXVcJ474"	style="font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">December	31,</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold">	</td>
</tr>	<tr	style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td>	</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold;	padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	font-
weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">2024</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	font-weight:	bold">	</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold;	padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td
colspan="2"	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">2023</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	font-weight:	bold">	</td></tr>	<tr
id="xdx_40C_eus-gaap--InventoryRawMaterials_iI_pp0p0_maIGzsWr_zAkwmGYCsYI4"	style="vertical-align:	bottom;	background-color:	rgb(204,238,255)">	<td	style="width:
60%;	text-align:	left">Raw	materials</td><td	style="width:	2%">	</td>	<td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">$</td><td	style="width:	16%;	text-align:	right">722,963</td>
<td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="width:	2%">	</td>	<td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">$</td><td	style="width:	16%;	text-align:
right">695,580</td><td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_40A_eus-gaap--InventoryWorkInProcess_iI_pp0p0_maIGzsWr_zFlsluACGoK6"
style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td	style="text-align:	left">Work	in	process</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-align:	right">608,432</td><td
style="text-align:	left">	</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-align:	right">585,387</td><td	style="text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	<tr
id="xdx_403_eus-gaap--InventoryFinishedGoods_iI_pp0p0_maIGzsWr_zVxUh4lsVkYk"	style="vertical-align:	bottom;	background-color:	rgb(204,238,255)">	<td	style="text-
align:	left;	padding-bottom:	1pt">Finished	goods</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	left">	</td><td
style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	right">3,709,123</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td
style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	right">3,568,633</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;
text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_40D_eus-gaap--InventoryGross_iTI_pp0p0_mtIGzsWr_zi4I65oatnG"	style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td	style="padding-left:	10pt;
padding-bottom:	1pt">Inventory</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	left">$</td><td	style="border-bottom:
Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	right">5,040,518</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:
Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	left">$</td><td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	right">4,849,600</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td>
</tr>	</table>	<p	id="xdx_8A4_zk85NmoWDmrf"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify">
<span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	id="xdx_84E_eus-gaap--
GoodwillAndIntangibleAssetsGoodwillPolicy_zlLvGm4lu4Wd"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:
justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt"><b><span	id="xdx_86D_zLflLRdt11Id">Goodwill</span></b></span></p>	<p	style="font:
10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-
size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in">
<span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">Goodwill	and	identifiable	intangible	assets	that	have	indefinite	useful	lives	are	not	amortized,	but
instead	are	tested	annually	for	impairment	and	upon	the	occurrence	of	certain	events	or	substantive	changes	in	circumstances.	The	annual	goodwill	impairment	test	allows
for	the	option	to	first	assess	qualitative	factors	to	determine	whether	it	is	more	likely	than	not	that	the	fair	value	of	a	reporting	unit	is	less	than	its	carrying	amount.	An	entity
may	choose	to	perform	the	qualitative	assessment	on	none,	some	or	all	of	its	reporting	units	or	an	entity	may	bypass	the	qualitative	assessment	for	any	reporting	unit	and
proceed	directly	to	step	one	of	the	quantitative	impairment	test.	If	it	is	determined,	on	the	basis	of	qualitative	factors,	that	the	fair	value	of	a	reporting	unit	is,	more	likely
than	not,	less	than	its	carrying	value,	the	quantitative	impairment	test	is	required.</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-
bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:
10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:
10pt">	</span></p>	<p	id="xdx_849_ecustom--AnnualImpairmentPolicyPolicyTextBlock_zMf5V9dx4fCg"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;
margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt"><span	style="text-decoration:	underline">
<span	id="xdx_86A_zJwfFr6XvT94">Annual	Impairment</span></span></span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:
0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,
Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:



10pt">At	December	31,	2023,	management	determined	that	certain	events	and	circumstances	occurred	that	indicated	that	the	carrying	value	of	the	Company’s	brand	name
assets,	and	the	carrying	amount	of	the	reporting	units,	pertaining	to	Bailey44,	Stateside	and	Sundry	may	not	be	recoverable.	The	qualitative	assessment	was	primarily	due	to
reduced	or	stagnant	revenues	of	both	entities	as	compared	to	the	Company’s	initial	projections	at	the	time	of	each	respective	acquisition,	as	well	as	the	entities’	liabilities	in
excess	of	assets.	Upon	the	quantitative	analysis	performed,	the	Company	determined	that	the	fair	value	of	the	intangible	assets	and	reporting	units	were	greater	than	the
respective	carrying	values.	As	such,	no	impairment	was	recorded.	The	Company	utilized	the	enterprise	value	approach	in	the	impairment	tests	of	each	reporting	unit	in	2023.
</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span
style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;
margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in">At	September	30,	2024,	management	determined	that	indicators	of	impairment	existed	with	regards	to	the	Bailey44
reporting	unit.	The	qualitative	assessment	was	primarily	due	to	reduced	revenues	of	Bailey44	as	compared	to	the	Company’s	projections,	as	well	as	the	entity’	liabilities	in
excess	of	assets.	As	such,	the	Company	recorded	an	impairment	to	intangible	assets	of	$<span	id="xdx_903_eus-gaap--
ImpairmentOfIntangibleAssetsExcludingGoodwill_c20240101__20240930_zDqr5w1BR1F9"	title="Impairment	to	intangible	assets">600,000</span>.</p>	<p	style="font:	10pt
Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,
Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt"></span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-
indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	id="xdx_840_eus-gaap--
EarningsPerSharePolicyTextBlock_z8VXcrWTi0Fj"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify">
<span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt"><span	style="text-decoration:	underline"><span	id="xdx_869_z7r4yroPtXBl">Net	Loss	per
Share</span></span></span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify"><span
style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;
margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">Net	earnings	or	loss	per	share	is	computed
by	dividing	net	income	or	loss	by	the	weighted-average	number	of	common	shares	outstanding	during	the	period,	excluding	shares	subject	to	redemption	or	forfeiture.	The
Company	presents	basic	and	diluted	net	earnings	or	loss	per	share.	Diluted	net	earnings	or	loss	per	share	reflect	the	actual	weighted	average	of	common	shares	issued	and
outstanding	during	the	period,	adjusted	for	potentially	dilutive	securities	outstanding.	Potentially	dilutive	securities	are	excluded	from	the	computation	of	the	diluted	net	loss
per	share	if	their	inclusion	would	be	anti-dilutive.	As	all	potentially	dilutive	securities	are	anti-dilutive	as	of	September	30,	2024	and	2023,	diluted	net	loss	per	share	is	the
same	as	basic	net	loss	per	share	for	each	year.	Potentially	dilutive	items	outstanding	as	of	September	30,	2024	and	2023	are	as	follows:</span></p>	<p	id="xdx_895_eus-
gaap--ScheduleOfAntidilutiveSecuritiesExcludedFromComputationOfEarningsPerShareTextBlock_zy4gUrloPcmb"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-
top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt"><span
style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	<span	id="xdx_8B4_zN8BgimbT7j2"	style="display:	none">SCHEDULE	OF	POTENTIALLY	DILUTIVE
ITEMS	OUTSTANDING</span></span></span></p>	<table	cellpadding="0"	cellspacing="0"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	border-collapse:	collapse;
width:	90%;	margin-left:	0.5in">	<tr	style="display:	none;	vertical-align:	bottom">	<td>	</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold;	padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"
id="xdx_491_20240101__20240930_zPsz3EHbbaE5"	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">2024</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;
font-weight:	bold">	</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold;	padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	id="xdx_49E_20230101__20230930_zHFC761b6mIl"	style="border-
bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">2023</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	font-weight:	bold">	</td></tr>	<tr	style="vertical-align:	bottom">
<td>	</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold;	padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	colspan="6"	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	font-weight:	bold;	text-align:
center">September	30,</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	font-weight:	bold">	</td></tr>	<tr	style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td>	</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold;
padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">2024</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	font-
weight:	bold">	</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold;	padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	font-weight:	bold;	text-align:
center">2023</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	font-weight:	bold">	</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_408_eus-gaap--
AntidilutiveSecuritiesExcludedFromComputationOfEarningsPerShareAmount_hus-gaap--
AntidilutiveSecuritiesExcludedFromComputationOfEarningsPerShareByAntidilutiveSecuritiesAxis__custom--SeriesAConvertiblePreferredStockMember_zoC1pD7K8qOb"
style="vertical-align:	bottom;	background-color:	rgb(204,238,255)">	<td	style="width:	60%;	text-align:	left">Series	A	convertible	preferred	stock</td><td	style="width:
2%">	</td>	<td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="width:	16%;	text-align:	right">27,097</td><td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="width:
2%">	</td>	<td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="width:	16%;	text-align:	right">27,097</td><td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	<tr
id="xdx_40B_eus-gaap--AntidilutiveSecuritiesExcludedFromComputationOfEarningsPerShareAmount_hus-gaap--
AntidilutiveSecuritiesExcludedFromComputationOfEarningsPerShareByAntidilutiveSecuritiesAxis__custom--SeriesCConvertiblePreferredStockMember_zIBZ1lorjMbf"
style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td	style="text-align:	left">Series	C	convertible	preferred	stock</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-align:
right">74,949</td><td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-align:	right">321,394</td><td	style="text-align:
left">	</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_408_eus-gaap--AntidilutiveSecuritiesExcludedFromComputationOfEarningsPerShareAmount_hus-gaap--
AntidilutiveSecuritiesExcludedFromComputationOfEarningsPerShareByAntidilutiveSecuritiesAxis__custom--CommonStockWarrantMember_zzY8GnmWcbde"	style="vertical-
align:	bottom;	background-color:	rgb(204,238,255)">	<td	style="text-align:	left">Common	stock	warrants</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-
align:	right">2,285,051</td><td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-align:	right">237,746</td><td	style="text-align:
left">	</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_40F_eus-gaap--AntidilutiveSecuritiesExcludedFromComputationOfEarningsPerShareAmount_hus-gaap--
AntidilutiveSecuritiesExcludedFromComputationOfEarningsPerShareByAntidilutiveSecuritiesAxis__us-gaap--EmployeeStockOptionMember_zOWk2dkWsRyc"	style="vertical-
align:	bottom">	<td	style="text-align:	left;	padding-bottom:	1pt">Stock	options</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-
align:	left">	</td><td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	right">1,566</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="padding-bottom:
1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	right">1,558</td><td	style="padding-
bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_406_eus-gaap--AntidilutiveSecuritiesExcludedFromComputationOfEarningsPerShareAmount_zFMVOpNahzW4"
style="vertical-align:	bottom;	background-color:	rgb(204,238,255)">	<td	style="padding-left:	10pt;	text-align:	left;	padding-bottom:	1pt">Total	potentially	dilutive
shares</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:
right">2,388,663</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:
left">	</td><td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	right">587,795</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	</table>	<p
id="xdx_8A1_zJMClXfmofq7"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in">
<span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-
bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">The	stock	options	and	warrants
above	are	out-of-the-money	as	of	September	30,	2024	and	2023.</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;
margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	id="xdx_845_eus-gaap--
NewAccountingPronouncementsPolicyPolicyTextBlock_zfFsf4m0hC98"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;
text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt"><span	style="text-decoration:	underline"><span
id="xdx_863_zU9dU5YiOsZ2">Recent	Accounting	Pronouncements</span></span></span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;
margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times
New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,
Serif;	font-size:	10pt">In	January	2024,	the	Company	adopted	<i>ASU	2020-06,	Debt—Debt	with	Conversion	and	Other	Options	(Subtopic	470-20)	and	Derivatives	and	Hedging
—	Contracts	in	Entity’s	Own	Equity	(Subtopic	815-40):</i>	Accounting	for	Convertible	Instruments	and	Contracts	in	an	Entity’s	Own	Equity:	This	ASU	addresses	the
complexity	of	certain	guidance	for	convertible	instruments	and	contracts	in	an	entity’s	own	equity.	The	ASU	is	effective	for	public	business	entities	that	meet	the	definition	of
an	SEC	filer,	excluding	entities	eligible	to	be	smaller	reporting	companies	as	defined	by	the	SEC,	for	fiscal	years	beginning	after	December	15,	2021,	including	interim	periods
within	those	fiscal	years.	For	all	other	entities,	the	ASU	will	be	effective	for	fiscal	years	beginning	after	December	15,	2023,	including	interim	periods	within	those	fiscal	years.
The	ASU	did	not	have	a	material	impact	on	the	consolidated	financial	statements.</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-
bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:
10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New
Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">Management	does	not	believe	that	any	other	recently	issued,	but	not	yet	effective,	accounting	standards	could	have	a	material	effect	on
the	accompanying	financial	statements.	As	new	accounting	pronouncements	are	issued,	the	Company	will	adopt	those	that	are	applicable	under	the	circumstances.</span>
</p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-
family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-
left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">The	following	accounting	pronouncements	have
been	issued	as	of	May	20,	2024	but	are	not	yet	effective	and	may	affect	the	future	financial	reporting	by	the	Company:</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,
Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:
10pt">	</span></p>	<table	cellpadding="0"	cellspacing="0"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	width:	100%;	border-collapse:	collapse">	<tr	style="font:	10pt
Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif">	<td	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	vertical-align:	top;	width:	0.25in;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times
New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">●</span></td>	<td	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New
Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt"><i>ASU	2022-03,	Fair	Value	Measurement	(Topic	820):	Fair	Value	Measurement	of	Equity	Securities	Subject	to	Contractual	Sale
Restrictions:	</i>The	ASU	is	intended	to	clarify	the	guidance	when	measuring	the	fair	value	of	an	equity	security	subject	to	contractual	restrictions	that	prohibit	the	sale	of
the	security.	For	public	business	entities,	the	amendments	in	ASU	2022-	03	are	effective	for	fiscal	years	beginning	after	December	15,	2023,	and	interim	periods	within	those
fiscal	years.	For	all	other	entities,	the	ASU	is	effective	for	fiscal	years	beginning	after	December	15,	2024,	and	interim	periods	within	those	fiscal	years.</span></td></tr>
</table>	<p	id="xdx_852_znGUowemDrP3"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-
indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:
0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	id="xdx_84C_eus-gaap--
BasisOfAccountingPolicyPolicyTextBlock_zflFJYk8pC5l"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:
justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt"><span	style="text-decoration:	underline"><span	id="xdx_860_zOKY4gqdCEN7">Basis	of
Presentation</span></span></span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify">
<span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-
bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">The	accounting	and	reporting
policies	of	the	Company	conform	to	accounting	principles	generally	accepted	in	the	United	States	of	America	(“GAAP”).</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,
Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:
10pt">	</span></p>	<p	id="xdx_84B_ecustom--StockSplitPolicyPolicyTextBlock_ztLksg7jym93"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-
bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt"><span	style="text-decoration:	underline"><span
id="xdx_867_zgVjLJyznbk6">Reverse	Stock	Split</span></span></span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;
margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,
Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:
10pt">On	August	21,	2023,	the	Board	of	Directors	approved	a	<span	id="xdx_90E_eus-gaap--StockholdersEquityReverseStockSplit_c20230821__20230821_zJLB5e9f0Nh9"
title="Reverse	stock	split	conversion	ratio">one-for-25	reverse	stock	split</span>	of	its	issued	and	outstanding	shares	of	common	stock	and	a	proportional	adjustment	to	the
existing	conversion	ratios	for	each	series	of	the	Company’s	preferred	stock.	The	reverse	stock	split	became	effective	as	of	August	22,	2023.	Accordingly,	all	share	and	per
share	amounts	for	all	periods	presented	in	the	accompanying	consolidated	financial	statements	and	notes	thereto	have	been	adjusted	retroactively,	where	applicable,	to
reflect	this	reverse	stock	split	and	adjustment	of	the	preferred	stock	conversion	ratios.</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;
margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	one-for-
25	reverse	stock	split	<p	id="xdx_84A_ecustom--UnauditedInterimFinancialInformationPolicyTextBlock_zmzxj1UkWE35"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;



margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt"><span	style="text-
decoration:	underline"><span	id="xdx_86C_zZUbll4Y0p4g">Unaudited	Interim	Financial	Information</span></span></span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,
Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:
10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span
style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">The	accompanying	unaudited	condensed	consolidated	balance	sheet	as	of	September	30,	2024,	the
unaudited	condensed	consolidated	statements	of	operations	for	the	three	and	nine	months	ended	September	30,	2024,	and	2023	and	of	cash	flows	for	the	nine	months	ended
September	30,	2024	and	2023	have	been	prepared	by	the	Company,	pursuant	to	the	rules	and	regulations	of	the	SEC	for	the	interim	financial	statements.	Certain	information
and	footnote	disclosures	normally	included	in	financial	statements	prepared	in	accordance	with	GAAP	have	been	condensed	or	omitted	pursuant	to	rules	and	regulations.
However,	the	Company	believes	that	the	disclosures	are	adequate	to	make	the	information	presented	not	misleading.	The	unaudited	interim	consolidated	financial	statements
have	been	prepared	on	a	basis	consistent	with	the	audited	consolidated	financial	statements	and	in	the	opinion	of	management,	reflect	all	adjustments,	consisting	of	only
normal	recurring	adjustments,	necessary	for	the	fair	presentation	of	the	consolidated	results	for	the	interim	periods	presented	and	of	the	consolidated	financial	condition	as
of	the	date	of	the	interim	consolidated	balance	sheet.	The	results	of	operations	are	not	necessarily	indicative	of	the	results	expected	for	the	year	ended	December	31,	2024.
</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span
style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;
margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">The	accompanying	unaudited	interim
condensed	consolidated	financial	statements	should	be	read	in	conjunction	with	the	Company’s	audited	consolidated	financial	statements	and	the	notes	thereto	for	the	year
ended	December	31,	2023	included	in	the	Company’s	Annual	Form	10-K	filed	with	SEC	on	April	15,	2024.</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;
margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:
10pt">	</span></p>	<p	id="xdx_84F_eus-gaap--ConsolidationPolicyTextBlock_zKmfADysjpKg"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-
bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt"><span	style="text-decoration:	underline"><span
id="xdx_860_zlDEKcLI4U6l">Principles	of	Consolidation</span></span></span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:
0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,
Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:
10pt">These	condensed	consolidated	financial	statements	include	the	accounts	of	the	Company	and	its	wholly-owned	subsidiaries	Bailey,	and	Stateside	from	the	dates	of
acquisition.	All	inter-company	transactions	and	balances	have	been	eliminated	on	consolidation.</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-
top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>
<p	id="xdx_842_eus-gaap--DiscontinuedOperationsPolicyTextBlock_zslfkJt3bsIa"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;
margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt"><span	style="text-decoration:	underline"><span
id="xdx_86D_zVcnv2qEWvqe">Discontinued	Operations</span></span></span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:
0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify">	</p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-
indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">Certain	prior	year	accounts	have	been	reclassified	to	conform	with	current	year
presentation	regarding	income	(loss)	from	discontinued	operations.</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;
margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	id="xdx_845_eus-gaap--
UseOfEstimates_zaN1V8Xr1n38"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-
family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt"><span	style="text-decoration:	underline"><span	id="xdx_861_zsG1EyQ33Eic">Use	of	Estimates</span></span>
</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times
New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:
justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">The	preparation	of	the	Company’s	financial	statements	in	conformity
with	GAAP	requires	management	to	make	estimates	and	assumptions	that	affect	the	reported	amounts	of	assets	and	liabilities,	the	disclosure	of	contingent	assets	and
liabilities	at	the	date	of	the	financial	statements,	and	the	reported	amounts	of	revenues	and	expenses	during	the	reporting	period.	Significant	estimates	and	assumptions
reflected	in	these	financial	statements	include,	but	are	not	limited	to,	inventory,	impairment	of	long-lived	assets,	contingent	consideration	and	derivative	liabilities.	The
Company	bases	its	estimates	on	historical	experience,	known	trends	and	other	market-specific	or	other	relevant	factors	that	it	believes	to	be	reasonable	under	the
circumstances.	On	an	ongoing	basis,	management	evaluates	its	estimates	when	there	are	changes	in	circumstances,	facts	and	experience.	Changes	in	estimates	are	recorded
in	the	period	in	which	they	become	known.	Actual	results	could	differ	from	those	estimates.</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:
0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p
style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:
10pt">	</span></p>	<p	id="xdx_845_eus-gaap--CashAndCashEquivalentsPolicyTextBlock_zbON5nRxvBi6"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;
margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt"><span	style="text-decoration:	underline">
<span	id="xdx_86A_zx1QLKkiKuVe">Cash	and	Equivalents	and	Concentration	of	Credit	Risk</span></span></span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,
Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p
style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times
New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">The	Company	considers	all	highly	liquid	securities	with	an	original	maturity	of	less	than	six	months	to	be	cash	equivalents.	As	of
September	30,2024,	and	December	31,	2023,	the	Company	did	not	hold	any	cash	equivalents.	The	Company’s	cash	and	cash	equivalents	in	bank	deposit	accounts,	at	times,
may	exceed	federally	insured	limits	of	$<span	id="xdx_90D_eus-gaap--CashFDICInsuredAmount_iI_c20240930_z1sBpQzZm5P2"	title="Cash	and	cash	equivalents	in	bank
deposit"><span	id="xdx_907_eus-gaap--CashFDICInsuredAmount_iI_c20231231_z0ay6oQtqW12"	title="Cash	and	cash	equivalents	in	bank	deposit">250,000</span></span>.
</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span
style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	250000	250000	<p	id="xdx_848_eus-gaap--
FairValueOfFinancialInstrumentsPolicy_zIQ1CUHW2iN1"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:
justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt"><span	style="text-decoration:	underline"><span	id="xdx_86C_znKiQUpwUtqf">Fair	Value
of	Financial	Instruments</span></span></span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:
justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;
margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">The	Company’s
financial	instruments	consist	of	cash	and	cash	equivalents,	prepaid	expenses,	accounts	payable,	accrued	expenses,	due	to	related	parties,	related	party	note	payable,	and
convertible	debt.	The	carrying	value	of	these	assets	and	liabilities	is	representative	of	their	fair	market	value,	due	to	the	short	maturity	of	these	instruments.</span></p>	<p
style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times
New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	id="xdx_844_eus-gaap--TradeAndOtherAccountsReceivablePolicy_zRpbiKJEBgL6"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New
Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">
<span	style="text-decoration:	underline"><span	id="xdx_86B_z6IfFf3ncVN2">Accounts	Receivable	and	Expected	Credit	Loss</span></span></span></p>	<p	style="font:
10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-
size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in">
<span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">We	carry	our	accounts	receivable	at	invoiced	amounts	less	allowances	for	customer	credit	losses
and	other	deductions	to	present	the	net	amount	expected	to	be	collected	on	the	financial	asset.	All	receivables	are	expected	to	be	collected	within	one	year	of	the	consolidated
balance	sheet.	We	do	not	accrue	interest	on	the	trade	receivables.	Management	evaluates	the	ability	to	collect	accounts	receivable	based	on	a	combination	of	factors.
Receivables	are	determined	to	be	past	due	based	on	individual	credit	terms.	An	allowance	for	credit	losses	is	maintained	based	on	the	length	of	time	receivables	are	past	due,
historical	collections,	or	the	status	of	a	customer’s	financial	position.	Receivables	are	written	off	in	the	year	deemed	uncollectible	after	efforts	to	collect	the	receivables	have
proven	unsuccessful.	We	do	not	have	any	off-balance	sheet	credit	exposure	related	to	our	customers.</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;
margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:
10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span
style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">We	periodically	review	accounts	receivable,	estimate	an	allowance	for	bad	debts,	and	simultaneously
record	the	appropriate	expense	in	the	statement	of	operations.	Such	estimates	are	based	on	general	economic	conditions,	the	financial	conditions	of	customers,	and	the
amount	and	age	of	past	due	accounts.	Past	due	accounts	are	written	off	against	that	allowance	only	after	all	collection	attempts	have	been	exhausted	and	the	prospects	for
recovery	are	remote.	Recoveries	of	accounts	receivable	previously	written	off	are	recorded	as	income	when	received.	The	Company	provides	credit	to	its	customers	in	the
normal	course	of	business	and	has	established	credit	evaluation	and	monitoring	processes	to	mitigate	credit	risk.</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,
Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:
10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span
style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">As	of	September	30,	2024,	and	December	31,	2023,	the	Company	determined	an	allowance	for	credit
losses	of	$<span	id="xdx_90F_eus-gaap--AllowanceForDoubtfulAccountsReceivableCurrent_iI_c20240930_zs8BycvD3gB"	title="Allowance	for	credit	loss">51,552</span>	and
$<span	id="xdx_903_eus-gaap--AllowanceForDoubtfulAccountsReceivableCurrent_iI_c20231231_zhcvKwZjGT74"	title="Allowance	for	credit	loss">41,854</span>,	respectively.
</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span
style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	51552	41854	<p	id="xdx_84A_eus-gaap--InventoryPolicyTextBlock_z2PWCFBvkEQk"
style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,
Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt"><span	style="text-decoration:	underline"><span	id="xdx_86E_z08F9xdN2Yz6">Inventory</span></span></span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt
Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:
10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span
style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">Inventory	is	stated	at	the	lower	of	cost	or	net	realizable	value	and	accounted	for	using	the	weighted
average	cost	method	for	DSTLD	and	first-in,	first-out	method	for	Bailey,	Stateside	and	Sundry.	The	inventory	balances	as	of	September	30,	2024	and	December	31,	2023
consist	substantially	of	finished	good	products	purchased	or	produced	for	resale,	as	well	as	any	raw	materials	the	Company	purchased	to	modify	the	products	and	work	in
progress.</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in">
<span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	id="xdx_899_eus-gaap--
ScheduleOfInventoryCurrentTableTextBlock_z0V5LbyVUe38"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-
align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">Inventory	consisted	of	the	following:</span></p>	<p
style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,
Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	<span	id="xdx_8BF_zfmpVikI8mab"	style="display:
none">SCHEDULE	OF	INVENTORY</span></span></span></p>	<table	cellpadding="0"	cellspacing="0"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	border-collapse:
collapse;	width:	80%">	<tr	style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td>	</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	id="xdx_498_20240930_z5VfSGummanc"
style="font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">September	30,</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold">	</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"
id="xdx_49A_20231231_zD2UPXVcJ474"	style="font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">December	31,</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold">	</td></tr>	<tr	style="vertical-align:
bottom">	<td>	</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold;	padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	font-weight:	bold;	text-align:
center">2024</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	font-weight:	bold">	</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold;	padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	style="border-
bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">2023</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	font-weight:	bold">	</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_40C_eus-gaap--
InventoryRawMaterials_iI_pp0p0_maIGzsWr_zAkwmGYCsYI4"	style="vertical-align:	bottom;	background-color:	rgb(204,238,255)">	<td	style="width:	60%;	text-align:
left">Raw	materials</td><td	style="width:	2%">	</td>	<td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">$</td><td	style="width:	16%;	text-align:	right">722,963</td><td	style="width:
1%;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="width:	2%">	</td>	<td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">$</td><td	style="width:	16%;	text-align:	right">695,580</td><td
style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_40A_eus-gaap--InventoryWorkInProcess_iI_pp0p0_maIGzsWr_zFlsluACGoK6"	style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td



style="text-align:	left">Work	in	process</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-align:	right">608,432</td><td	style="text-align:	left">	</td>
<td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-align:	right">585,387</td><td	style="text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_403_eus-gaap--
InventoryFinishedGoods_iI_pp0p0_maIGzsWr_zVxUh4lsVkYk"	style="vertical-align:	bottom;	background-color:	rgb(204,238,255)">	<td	style="text-align:	left;	padding-bottom:
1pt">Finished	goods</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt
solid;	text-align:	right">3,709,123</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt
solid;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	right">3,568,633</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	<tr
id="xdx_40D_eus-gaap--InventoryGross_iTI_pp0p0_mtIGzsWr_zi4I65oatnG"	style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td	style="padding-left:	10pt;	padding-bottom:
1pt">Inventory</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	left">$</td><td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;
text-align:	right">5,040,518</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;
text-align:	left">$</td><td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	right">4,849,600</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	</table>	<p
id="xdx_8A4_zk85NmoWDmrf"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-
family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	id="xdx_899_eus-gaap--ScheduleOfInventoryCurrentTableTextBlock_z0V5LbyVUe38"	style="font:
10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New
Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">Inventory	consisted	of	the	following:</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:
0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;
font-size:	10pt">	<span	id="xdx_8BF_zfmpVikI8mab"	style="display:	none">SCHEDULE	OF	INVENTORY</span></span></span></p>	<table	cellpadding="0"	cellspacing="0"
style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	border-collapse:	collapse;	width:	80%">	<tr	style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td>	</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold">	</td>
<td	colspan="2"	id="xdx_498_20240930_z5VfSGummanc"	style="font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">September	30,</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold">	</td><td
style="font-weight:	bold">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	id="xdx_49A_20231231_zD2UPXVcJ474"	style="font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">December	31,</td><td	style="font-
weight:	bold">	</td></tr>	<tr	style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td>	</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold;	padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	style="border-bottom:
Black	1pt	solid;	font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">2024</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	font-weight:	bold">	</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold;	padding-bottom:
1pt">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">2023</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	font-weight:
bold">	</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_40C_eus-gaap--InventoryRawMaterials_iI_pp0p0_maIGzsWr_zAkwmGYCsYI4"	style="vertical-align:	bottom;	background-color:
rgb(204,238,255)">	<td	style="width:	60%;	text-align:	left">Raw	materials</td><td	style="width:	2%">	</td>	<td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">$</td><td	style="width:
16%;	text-align:	right">722,963</td><td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="width:	2%">	</td>	<td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">$</td><td
style="width:	16%;	text-align:	right">695,580</td><td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_40A_eus-gaap--
InventoryWorkInProcess_iI_pp0p0_maIGzsWr_zFlsluACGoK6"	style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td	style="text-align:	left">Work	in	process</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-
align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-align:	right">608,432</td><td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-align:
right">585,387</td><td	style="text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_403_eus-gaap--InventoryFinishedGoods_iI_pp0p0_maIGzsWr_zVxUh4lsVkYk"	style="vertical-align:
bottom;	background-color:	rgb(204,238,255)">	<td	style="text-align:	left;	padding-bottom:	1pt">Finished	goods</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td
style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	right">3,709,123</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;
text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;
text-align:	right">3,568,633</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_40D_eus-gaap--InventoryGross_iTI_pp0p0_mtIGzsWr_zi4I65oatnG"
style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td	style="padding-left:	10pt;	padding-bottom:	1pt">Inventory</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black
1pt	solid;	text-align:	left">$</td><td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	right">5,040,518</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td><td
style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	left">$</td><td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:
right">4,849,600</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	</table>	722963	695580	608432	585387	3709123	3568633	5040518	4849600	<p
id="xdx_84E_eus-gaap--GoodwillAndIntangibleAssetsGoodwillPolicy_zlLvGm4lu4Wd"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;
margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt"><b><span	id="xdx_86D_zLflLRdt11Id">Goodwill</span></b>
</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times
New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:
justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">Goodwill	and	identifiable	intangible	assets	that	have	indefinite	useful
lives	are	not	amortized,	but	instead	are	tested	annually	for	impairment	and	upon	the	occurrence	of	certain	events	or	substantive	changes	in	circumstances.	The	annual
goodwill	impairment	test	allows	for	the	option	to	first	assess	qualitative	factors	to	determine	whether	it	is	more	likely	than	not	that	the	fair	value	of	a	reporting	unit	is	less
than	its	carrying	amount.	An	entity	may	choose	to	perform	the	qualitative	assessment	on	none,	some	or	all	of	its	reporting	units	or	an	entity	may	bypass	the	qualitative
assessment	for	any	reporting	unit	and	proceed	directly	to	step	one	of	the	quantitative	impairment	test.	If	it	is	determined,	on	the	basis	of	qualitative	factors,	that	the	fair
value	of	a	reporting	unit	is,	more	likely	than	not,	less	than	its	carrying	value,	the	quantitative	impairment	test	is	required.</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New
Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;
font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0"><span	style="font-family:	Times
New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	id="xdx_849_ecustom--AnnualImpairmentPolicyPolicyTextBlock_zMf5V9dx4fCg"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New
Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">
<span	style="text-decoration:	underline"><span	id="xdx_86A_zJwfFr6XvT94">Annual	Impairment</span></span></span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,
Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span>
</p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-
family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">At	December	31,	2023,	management	determined	that	certain	events	and	circumstances	occurred	that	indicated	that
the	carrying	value	of	the	Company’s	brand	name	assets,	and	the	carrying	amount	of	the	reporting	units,	pertaining	to	Bailey44,	Stateside	and	Sundry	may	not	be	recoverable.
The	qualitative	assessment	was	primarily	due	to	reduced	or	stagnant	revenues	of	both	entities	as	compared	to	the	Company’s	initial	projections	at	the	time	of	each	respective
acquisition,	as	well	as	the	entities’	liabilities	in	excess	of	assets.	Upon	the	quantitative	analysis	performed,	the	Company	determined	that	the	fair	value	of	the	intangible	assets
and	reporting	units	were	greater	than	the	respective	carrying	values.	As	such,	no	impairment	was	recorded.	The	Company	utilized	the	enterprise	value	approach	in	the
impairment	tests	of	each	reporting	unit	in	2023.</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-
align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,
Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in">At	September	30,	2024,	management	determined	that	indicators	of
impairment	existed	with	regards	to	the	Bailey44	reporting	unit.	The	qualitative	assessment	was	primarily	due	to	reduced	revenues	of	Bailey44	as	compared	to	the	Company’s
projections,	as	well	as	the	entity’	liabilities	in	excess	of	assets.	As	such,	the	Company	recorded	an	impairment	to	intangible	assets	of	$<span	id="xdx_903_eus-gaap--
ImpairmentOfIntangibleAssetsExcludingGoodwill_c20240101__20240930_zDqr5w1BR1F9"	title="Impairment	to	intangible	assets">600,000</span>.</p>	<p	style="font:	10pt
Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,
Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt"></span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-
indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	600000	<p	id="xdx_840_eus-gaap--
EarningsPerSharePolicyTextBlock_z8VXcrWTi0Fj"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify">
<span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt"><span	style="text-decoration:	underline"><span	id="xdx_869_z7r4yroPtXBl">Net	Loss	per
Share</span></span></span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify"><span
style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;
margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">Net	earnings	or	loss	per	share	is	computed
by	dividing	net	income	or	loss	by	the	weighted-average	number	of	common	shares	outstanding	during	the	period,	excluding	shares	subject	to	redemption	or	forfeiture.	The
Company	presents	basic	and	diluted	net	earnings	or	loss	per	share.	Diluted	net	earnings	or	loss	per	share	reflect	the	actual	weighted	average	of	common	shares	issued	and
outstanding	during	the	period,	adjusted	for	potentially	dilutive	securities	outstanding.	Potentially	dilutive	securities	are	excluded	from	the	computation	of	the	diluted	net	loss
per	share	if	their	inclusion	would	be	anti-dilutive.	As	all	potentially	dilutive	securities	are	anti-dilutive	as	of	September	30,	2024	and	2023,	diluted	net	loss	per	share	is	the
same	as	basic	net	loss	per	share	for	each	year.	Potentially	dilutive	items	outstanding	as	of	September	30,	2024	and	2023	are	as	follows:</span></p>	<p	id="xdx_895_eus-
gaap--ScheduleOfAntidilutiveSecuritiesExcludedFromComputationOfEarningsPerShareTextBlock_zy4gUrloPcmb"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-
top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt"><span
style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	<span	id="xdx_8B4_zN8BgimbT7j2"	style="display:	none">SCHEDULE	OF	POTENTIALLY	DILUTIVE
ITEMS	OUTSTANDING</span></span></span></p>	<table	cellpadding="0"	cellspacing="0"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	border-collapse:	collapse;
width:	90%;	margin-left:	0.5in">	<tr	style="display:	none;	vertical-align:	bottom">	<td>	</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold;	padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"
id="xdx_491_20240101__20240930_zPsz3EHbbaE5"	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">2024</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;
font-weight:	bold">	</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold;	padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	id="xdx_49E_20230101__20230930_zHFC761b6mIl"	style="border-
bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">2023</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	font-weight:	bold">	</td></tr>	<tr	style="vertical-align:	bottom">
<td>	</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold;	padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	colspan="6"	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	font-weight:	bold;	text-align:
center">September	30,</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	font-weight:	bold">	</td></tr>	<tr	style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td>	</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold;
padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">2024</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	font-
weight:	bold">	</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold;	padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	font-weight:	bold;	text-align:
center">2023</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	font-weight:	bold">	</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_408_eus-gaap--
AntidilutiveSecuritiesExcludedFromComputationOfEarningsPerShareAmount_hus-gaap--
AntidilutiveSecuritiesExcludedFromComputationOfEarningsPerShareByAntidilutiveSecuritiesAxis__custom--SeriesAConvertiblePreferredStockMember_zoC1pD7K8qOb"
style="vertical-align:	bottom;	background-color:	rgb(204,238,255)">	<td	style="width:	60%;	text-align:	left">Series	A	convertible	preferred	stock</td><td	style="width:
2%">	</td>	<td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="width:	16%;	text-align:	right">27,097</td><td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="width:
2%">	</td>	<td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="width:	16%;	text-align:	right">27,097</td><td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	<tr
id="xdx_40B_eus-gaap--AntidilutiveSecuritiesExcludedFromComputationOfEarningsPerShareAmount_hus-gaap--
AntidilutiveSecuritiesExcludedFromComputationOfEarningsPerShareByAntidilutiveSecuritiesAxis__custom--SeriesCConvertiblePreferredStockMember_zIBZ1lorjMbf"
style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td	style="text-align:	left">Series	C	convertible	preferred	stock</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-align:
right">74,949</td><td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-align:	right">321,394</td><td	style="text-align:
left">	</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_408_eus-gaap--AntidilutiveSecuritiesExcludedFromComputationOfEarningsPerShareAmount_hus-gaap--
AntidilutiveSecuritiesExcludedFromComputationOfEarningsPerShareByAntidilutiveSecuritiesAxis__custom--CommonStockWarrantMember_zzY8GnmWcbde"	style="vertical-
align:	bottom;	background-color:	rgb(204,238,255)">	<td	style="text-align:	left">Common	stock	warrants</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-
align:	right">2,285,051</td><td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-align:	right">237,746</td><td	style="text-align:
left">	</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_40F_eus-gaap--AntidilutiveSecuritiesExcludedFromComputationOfEarningsPerShareAmount_hus-gaap--
AntidilutiveSecuritiesExcludedFromComputationOfEarningsPerShareByAntidilutiveSecuritiesAxis__us-gaap--EmployeeStockOptionMember_zOWk2dkWsRyc"	style="vertical-
align:	bottom">	<td	style="text-align:	left;	padding-bottom:	1pt">Stock	options</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-
align:	left">	</td><td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	right">1,566</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="padding-bottom:
1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	right">1,558</td><td	style="padding-
bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_406_eus-gaap--AntidilutiveSecuritiesExcludedFromComputationOfEarningsPerShareAmount_zFMVOpNahzW4"
style="vertical-align:	bottom;	background-color:	rgb(204,238,255)">	<td	style="padding-left:	10pt;	text-align:	left;	padding-bottom:	1pt">Total	potentially	dilutive
shares</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:
right">2,388,663</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:
left">	</td><td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	right">587,795</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	</table>	<p



id="xdx_8A1_zJMClXfmofq7"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in">
<span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-
bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">The	stock	options	and	warrants
above	are	out-of-the-money	as	of	September	30,	2024	and	2023.</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;
margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	id="xdx_895_eus-gaap--
ScheduleOfAntidilutiveSecuritiesExcludedFromComputationOfEarningsPerShareTextBlock_zy4gUrloPcmb"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;
margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt"><span	style="font-
family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	<span	id="xdx_8B4_zN8BgimbT7j2"	style="display:	none">SCHEDULE	OF	POTENTIALLY	DILUTIVE	ITEMS
OUTSTANDING</span></span></span></p>	<table	cellpadding="0"	cellspacing="0"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	border-collapse:	collapse;	width:	90%;
margin-left:	0.5in">	<tr	style="display:	none;	vertical-align:	bottom">	<td>	</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold;	padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"
id="xdx_491_20240101__20240930_zPsz3EHbbaE5"	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">2024</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;
font-weight:	bold">	</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold;	padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	id="xdx_49E_20230101__20230930_zHFC761b6mIl"	style="border-
bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">2023</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	font-weight:	bold">	</td></tr>	<tr	style="vertical-align:	bottom">
<td>	</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold;	padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	colspan="6"	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	font-weight:	bold;	text-align:
center">September	30,</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	font-weight:	bold">	</td></tr>	<tr	style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td>	</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold;
padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">2024</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	font-
weight:	bold">	</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold;	padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	font-weight:	bold;	text-align:
center">2023</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	font-weight:	bold">	</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_408_eus-gaap--
AntidilutiveSecuritiesExcludedFromComputationOfEarningsPerShareAmount_hus-gaap--
AntidilutiveSecuritiesExcludedFromComputationOfEarningsPerShareByAntidilutiveSecuritiesAxis__custom--SeriesAConvertiblePreferredStockMember_zoC1pD7K8qOb"
style="vertical-align:	bottom;	background-color:	rgb(204,238,255)">	<td	style="width:	60%;	text-align:	left">Series	A	convertible	preferred	stock</td><td	style="width:
2%">	</td>	<td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="width:	16%;	text-align:	right">27,097</td><td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="width:
2%">	</td>	<td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="width:	16%;	text-align:	right">27,097</td><td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	<tr
id="xdx_40B_eus-gaap--AntidilutiveSecuritiesExcludedFromComputationOfEarningsPerShareAmount_hus-gaap--
AntidilutiveSecuritiesExcludedFromComputationOfEarningsPerShareByAntidilutiveSecuritiesAxis__custom--SeriesCConvertiblePreferredStockMember_zIBZ1lorjMbf"
style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td	style="text-align:	left">Series	C	convertible	preferred	stock</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-align:
right">74,949</td><td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-align:	right">321,394</td><td	style="text-align:
left">	</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_408_eus-gaap--AntidilutiveSecuritiesExcludedFromComputationOfEarningsPerShareAmount_hus-gaap--
AntidilutiveSecuritiesExcludedFromComputationOfEarningsPerShareByAntidilutiveSecuritiesAxis__custom--CommonStockWarrantMember_zzY8GnmWcbde"	style="vertical-
align:	bottom;	background-color:	rgb(204,238,255)">	<td	style="text-align:	left">Common	stock	warrants</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-
align:	right">2,285,051</td><td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-align:	right">237,746</td><td	style="text-align:
left">	</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_40F_eus-gaap--AntidilutiveSecuritiesExcludedFromComputationOfEarningsPerShareAmount_hus-gaap--
AntidilutiveSecuritiesExcludedFromComputationOfEarningsPerShareByAntidilutiveSecuritiesAxis__us-gaap--EmployeeStockOptionMember_zOWk2dkWsRyc"	style="vertical-
align:	bottom">	<td	style="text-align:	left;	padding-bottom:	1pt">Stock	options</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-
align:	left">	</td><td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	right">1,566</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="padding-bottom:
1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	right">1,558</td><td	style="padding-
bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_406_eus-gaap--AntidilutiveSecuritiesExcludedFromComputationOfEarningsPerShareAmount_zFMVOpNahzW4"
style="vertical-align:	bottom;	background-color:	rgb(204,238,255)">	<td	style="padding-left:	10pt;	text-align:	left;	padding-bottom:	1pt">Total	potentially	dilutive
shares</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:
right">2,388,663</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:
left">	</td><td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	right">587,795</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	</table>	27097	27097
74949	321394	2285051	237746	1566	1558	2388663	587795	<p	id="xdx_845_eus-gaap--NewAccountingPronouncementsPolicyPolicyTextBlock_zfFsf4m0hC98"	style="font:
10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-
size:	10pt"><span	style="text-decoration:	underline"><span	id="xdx_863_zU9dU5YiOsZ2">Recent	Accounting	Pronouncements</span></span></span></p>	<p	style="font:
10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-
size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in">
<span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">In	January	2024,	the	Company	adopted	<i>ASU	2020-06,	Debt—Debt	with	Conversion	and	Other
Options	(Subtopic	470-20)	and	Derivatives	and	Hedging—	Contracts	in	Entity’s	Own	Equity	(Subtopic	815-40):</i>	Accounting	for	Convertible	Instruments	and	Contracts	in	an
Entity’s	Own	Equity:	This	ASU	addresses	the	complexity	of	certain	guidance	for	convertible	instruments	and	contracts	in	an	entity’s	own	equity.	The	ASU	is	effective	for	public
business	entities	that	meet	the	definition	of	an	SEC	filer,	excluding	entities	eligible	to	be	smaller	reporting	companies	as	defined	by	the	SEC,	for	fiscal	years	beginning	after
December	15,	2021,	including	interim	periods	within	those	fiscal	years.	For	all	other	entities,	the	ASU	will	be	effective	for	fiscal	years	beginning	after	December	15,	2023,
including	interim	periods	within	those	fiscal	years.	The	ASU	did	not	have	a	material	impact	on	the	consolidated	financial	statements.</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times
New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,
Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:
0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">Management	does	not	believe	that	any	other	recently	issued,	but	not	yet	effective,
accounting	standards	could	have	a	material	effect	on	the	accompanying	financial	statements.	As	new	accounting	pronouncements	are	issued,	the	Company	will	adopt	those
that	are	applicable	under	the	circumstances.</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-
align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,
Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:
10pt">The	following	accounting	pronouncements	have	been	issued	as	of	May	20,	2024	but	are	not	yet	effective	and	may	affect	the	future	financial	reporting	by	the	Company:
</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span
style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<table	cellpadding="0"	cellspacing="0"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;
width:	100%;	border-collapse:	collapse">	<tr	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif">	<td	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	vertical-align:	top;
width:	0.25in;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">●</span></td>	<td	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,
Serif;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt"><i>ASU	2022-03,	Fair	Value	Measurement	(Topic	820):	Fair	Value
Measurement	of	Equity	Securities	Subject	to	Contractual	Sale	Restrictions:	</i>The	ASU	is	intended	to	clarify	the	guidance	when	measuring	the	fair	value	of	an	equity
security	subject	to	contractual	restrictions	that	prohibit	the	sale	of	the	security.	For	public	business	entities,	the	amendments	in	ASU	2022-	03	are	effective	for	fiscal	years
beginning	after	December	15,	2023,	and	interim	periods	within	those	fiscal	years.	For	all	other	entities,	the	ASU	is	effective	for	fiscal	years	beginning	after	December	15,
2024,	and	interim	periods	within	those	fiscal	years.</span></td></tr>	</table>	<p	id="xdx_80D_ecustom--DueFromFactorsDisclosureTextBlock_zjjQnxb7O9L7"	style="font:
10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-
size:	10pt"><b>NOTE	4:	<span	id="xdx_828_zHld7Exthay3">DUE	FROM	FACTOR</span></b></span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:
0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p
id="xdx_899_ecustom--ScheduleOfRelatedPartyDueFromFactorTableTextBlock_znGPrCJ7wEd5"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-
bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">Due	to/from	factor	consist	of	the	following:</span>
</p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-
family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	<span	id="xdx_8BE_zHaDmH1fQlF7"
style="display:	none">SCHEDULE	OF	DUE	TO/	FROM	FACTOR</span></span></span></p>	<table	cellpadding="0"	cellspacing="0"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,
Times,	Serif;	border-collapse:	collapse;	width:	100%">	<tr	style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td>	</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"
id="xdx_49F_20240930_zS8nW5fpXcIl"	style="font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">September	30,</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold">	</td><td	style="font-weight:
bold">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	id="xdx_498_20231231_zF2yHGL3vLS8"	style="font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">December	31,</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold">	</td>
</tr>	<tr	style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td>	</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold;	padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	font-
weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">2024</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	font-weight:	bold">	</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold;	padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td
colspan="2"	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">2023</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	font-weight:	bold">	</td></tr>	<tr
id="xdx_406_ecustom--OutstandingReceivablesAbstract_iB_zCNahGj1Vshi"	style="vertical-align:	bottom;	background-color:	rgb(204,238,255)">	<td	style="text-align:
left">Outstanding	receivables:</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-align:	right">	</td><td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td>	</td>	<td
style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-align:	right">	</td><td	style="text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_406_ecustom--
OutstandingReceivablesWithoutRecourseOfFactor_i01I_maOACzrkM_zKoEdtdDntYd"	style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td	style="padding-left:	10pt;	width:	60%;	text-align:
left">Without	recourse</td><td	style="width:	2%">	</td>	<td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">$</td><td	style="width:	16%;	text-align:	right">916,045</td><td
style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="width:	2%">	</td>	<td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">$</td><td	style="width:	16%;	text-align:	right">808,233</td>
<td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_409_ecustom--OutstandingReceivablesWithRecourseOfFactor_i01I_maOACzrkM_zKWe90kpW3mi"
style="vertical-align:	bottom;	background-color:	rgb(204,238,255)">	<td	style="padding-left:	10pt;	text-align:	left">With	recourse</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:
left">	</td><td	style="text-align:	right">18,994</td><td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-align:
right">99,055</td><td	style="text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_40E_ecustom--
MaturedFundsAndDepositsWithRelatedPartiesCurrent_i01I_maOACzrkM_zZwqoD0Pmca3"	style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td	style="padding-left:	10pt;	text-align:
left">Matured	funds	and	deposits</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-align:	right">55,043</td><td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td>	</td>
<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-align:	right">65,321</td><td	style="text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_40D_ecustom--
AdvancesWithRelatedPartiesCurrent_i01NI_di_msOACzrkM_zwV0820yQvVg"	style="vertical-align:	bottom;	background-color:	rgb(204,238,255)">	<td>Advances</td>
<td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-align:	right">(551,813</td><td	style="text-align:	left">)</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td
style="text-align:	right">(483,187</td><td	style="text-align:	left">)</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_401_ecustom--DueToCustomers_i01NI_di_msOACzrkM_zK5GU5jI21Ua"
style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td	style="text-align:	left;	padding-bottom:	1pt">Credits	due	customers</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-
bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	right"><span	style="-sec-ix-hidden:	xdx2ixbrl1015">—</span></td><td
style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	left">	</td><td
style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	right">(151,611</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">)</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_403_eus-gaap--
OtherAssetsCurrent_i01TI_mtOACzrkM_zM58w2VPMHy7"	style="vertical-align:	bottom;	background-color:	rgb(204,238,255)">	<td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt"><span
style="display:	none;	font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">Due	from	factor,	net</span></td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td
style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	left">$</td><td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	right">438,269</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;
text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	left">$</td><td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;
text-align:	right">337,811</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	</table>	<p	id="xdx_8A5_z0jlNBBvQXV2"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,
Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt"><b>	</b>
</span></p>	<p	id="xdx_899_ecustom--ScheduleOfRelatedPartyDueFromFactorTableTextBlock_znGPrCJ7wEd5"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-
top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">Due	to/from	factor	consist	of	the
following:</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in">
<span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	<span
id="xdx_8BE_zHaDmH1fQlF7"	style="display:	none">SCHEDULE	OF	DUE	TO/	FROM	FACTOR</span></span></span></p>	<table	cellpadding="0"	cellspacing="0"



style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	border-collapse:	collapse;	width:	100%">	<tr	style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td>	</td><td	style="font-weight:
bold">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	id="xdx_49F_20240930_zS8nW5fpXcIl"	style="font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">September	30,</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold">	</td>
<td	style="font-weight:	bold">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	id="xdx_498_20231231_zF2yHGL3vLS8"	style="font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">December	31,</td><td
style="font-weight:	bold">	</td></tr>	<tr	style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td>	</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold;	padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"
style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">2024</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	font-weight:	bold">	</td><td	style="font-weight:
bold;	padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">2023</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;
font-weight:	bold">	</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_406_ecustom--OutstandingReceivablesAbstract_iB_zCNahGj1Vshi"	style="vertical-align:	bottom;	background-color:
rgb(204,238,255)">	<td	style="text-align:	left">Outstanding	receivables:</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-align:	right">	</td><td
style="text-align:	left">	</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-align:	right">	</td><td	style="text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	<tr
id="xdx_406_ecustom--OutstandingReceivablesWithoutRecourseOfFactor_i01I_maOACzrkM_zKoEdtdDntYd"	style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td	style="padding-left:	10pt;
width:	60%;	text-align:	left">Without	recourse</td><td	style="width:	2%">	</td>	<td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">$</td><td	style="width:	16%;	text-align:
right">916,045</td><td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="width:	2%">	</td>	<td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">$</td><td	style="width:	16%;	text-
align:	right">808,233</td><td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_409_ecustom--
OutstandingReceivablesWithRecourseOfFactor_i01I_maOACzrkM_zKWe90kpW3mi"	style="vertical-align:	bottom;	background-color:	rgb(204,238,255)">	<td	style="padding-
left:	10pt;	text-align:	left">With	recourse</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-align:	right">18,994</td><td	style="text-align:	left">	</td>
<td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-align:	right">99,055</td><td	style="text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_40E_ecustom--
MaturedFundsAndDepositsWithRelatedPartiesCurrent_i01I_maOACzrkM_zZwqoD0Pmca3"	style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td	style="padding-left:	10pt;	text-align:
left">Matured	funds	and	deposits</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-align:	right">55,043</td><td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td>	</td>
<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-align:	right">65,321</td><td	style="text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_40D_ecustom--
AdvancesWithRelatedPartiesCurrent_i01NI_di_msOACzrkM_zwV0820yQvVg"	style="vertical-align:	bottom;	background-color:	rgb(204,238,255)">	<td>Advances</td>
<td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-align:	right">(551,813</td><td	style="text-align:	left">)</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td
style="text-align:	right">(483,187</td><td	style="text-align:	left">)</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_401_ecustom--DueToCustomers_i01NI_di_msOACzrkM_zK5GU5jI21Ua"
style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td	style="text-align:	left;	padding-bottom:	1pt">Credits	due	customers</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-
bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	right"><span	style="-sec-ix-hidden:	xdx2ixbrl1015">—</span></td><td
style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	left">	</td><td
style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	right">(151,611</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">)</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_403_eus-gaap--
OtherAssetsCurrent_i01TI_mtOACzrkM_zM58w2VPMHy7"	style="vertical-align:	bottom;	background-color:	rgb(204,238,255)">	<td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt"><span
style="display:	none;	font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">Due	from	factor,	net</span></td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td
style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	left">$</td><td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	right">438,269</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;
text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	left">$</td><td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;
text-align:	right">337,811</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	</table>	916045	808233	18994	99055	55043	65321	551813	483187	151611
438269	337811	<p	id="xdx_807_eus-gaap--GoodwillAndIntangibleAssetsDisclosureTextBlock_zAgjU6vKd1n5"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:
0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt"><b>NOTE	5:	<span
id="xdx_82D_zaROVRCc0jcg">GOODWILL	AND	INTANGIBLE	ASSETS</span></b></span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;
margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	id="xdx_89A_eus-gaap--
ScheduleOfGoodwillTextBlock_zMAjRu7JD4Wa"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify">
<span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">The	following	is	a	summary	of	goodwill	attributable	to	each	business	combination:</span></p>	<p
style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times
New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	<span	id="xdx_8BE_zuqRCluGOAgc"	style="display:
none">SCHEDULE	OF	GOODWILL	ATTRIBUTABLE	TO	EACH	BUSINESS	COMBINATION</span></span></span></p>	<table	cellpadding="0"	cellspacing="0"	style="font:
10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	border-collapse:	collapse;	width:	100%">	<tr	style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td>	</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold">	</td>	<td
colspan="2"	id="xdx_49B_20240930_z0ydqM0m0OCh"	style="font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">September	30,</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold">	</td><td	style="font-
weight:	bold">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	id="xdx_491_20231231_z9bgQHMKPeFa"	style="font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">December	31</td><td	style="font-weight:
bold">	</td></tr>	<tr	style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	font-weight:	bold">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"
style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">2024</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	font-weight:	bold">	</td><td	style="padding-bottom:
1pt;	font-weight:	bold">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">2023</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	font-
weight:	bold">	</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_404_eus-gaap--Goodwill_iI_pp0p0_hus-gaap--BusinessAcquisitionAxis__custom--BaileyMember_znvu4yM97mUg"	style="vertical-align:
bottom;	background-color:	rgb(204,238,255)">	<td	style="width:	60%">Bailey</td><td	style="width:	2%">	</td>	<td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">$</td><td
style="width:	16%;	text-align:	right">3,158,123</td><td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="width:	2%">	</td>	<td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">$</td>
<td	style="width:	16%;	text-align:	right">3,158,123</td><td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_40C_eus-gaap--Goodwill_iI_pp0p0_hus-gaap--
BusinessAcquisitionAxis__custom--StatesideMember_z4wnfbmWH7R4"	style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td>Stateside</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td
style="text-align:	right">2,104,056</td><td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-align:	right">2,104,056</td><td
style="text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_406_eus-gaap--Goodwill_iI_pp0p0_hus-gaap--BusinessAcquisitionAxis__custom--SundryMember_zoyWPiNXoujh"
style="vertical-align:	bottom;	background-color:	rgb(204,238,255)">	<td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">Sundry</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td
style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	right">3,711,322</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;
text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;
text-align:	right">3,711,322</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_409_eus-gaap--Goodwill_iI_pp0p0_zBgXsV8978eg"	style="vertical-
align:	bottom">	<td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt"><span	style="display:	none;	font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">Goodwill</span></td><td
style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	left">$</td><td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:
right">8,973,501</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:
left">$</td><td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	right">8,973,501</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	</table>	<p
id="xdx_8AF_zVrbbYtCD4Kj"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in">
<span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	id="xdx_894_ecustom--
ScheduleOfFiniteLivedAndIndefiniteLivedIntangibleAssetsTableTextBlock_z5hVZrtZgncf"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:
0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">The	following	table	summarizes	information	relating	to	the
Company’s	identifiable	intangible	assets	as	of	September	30,	2024:</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;
margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt"><b><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;
font-size:	10pt">	<span	id="xdx_8BE_z98LAJpSnhjk"	style="display:	none">SCHEDULE	OF	INFORMATION	RELATING	TO	THE	COMPANY’S	IDENTIFIABLE	INTANGIBLE
ASSETS</span></span></b></span></p>	<table	cellpadding="0"	cellspacing="0"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	border-collapse:	collapse;	width:	100%">
<tr	style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td>	</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	style="font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">Gross</td><td	style="font-
weight:	bold">	</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	style="font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">Accumulated</td><td	style="font-weight:
bold">	</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	style="font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">Carrying</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold">	</td></tr>	<tr
style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td>	</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold;	padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	font-weight:
bold;	text-align:	center">Amount</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	font-weight:	bold">	</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold;	padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"
style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">Amortization</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	font-weight:	bold">	</td><td	style="font-
weight:	bold;	padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">Value</td><td	style="padding-
bottom:	1pt;	font-weight:	bold">	</td></tr>	<tr	style="vertical-align:	bottom;	background-color:	rgb(204,238,255)">	<td	style="font-weight:	bold">Amortized:</td>
<td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-align:	right">	</td><td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td
style="text-align:	right">	</td><td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-align:	right">	</td><td	style="text-align:
left">	</td></tr>	<tr	style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td	style="width:	52%;	text-align:	left;	padding-bottom:	1pt">Customer	relationships</td><td	style="width:	2%;
padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	width:	1%;	text-align:	left">$</td><td	id="xdx_983_eus-gaap--
FiniteLivedIntangibleAssetsGross_iI_c20240930__us-gaap--FiniteLivedIntangibleAssetsByMajorClassAxis__us-gaap--CustomerRelationshipsMember_zi3jx4hbY859"
style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	width:	12%;	text-align:	right"	title="Gross	Amount">8,634,560</td><td	style="width:	1%;	padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td>
<td	style="width:	2%;	padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	width:	1%;	text-align:	left">$</td><td	id="xdx_98C_eus-gaap--
FiniteLivedIntangibleAssetsAccumulatedAmortization_iI_c20240930__us-gaap--FiniteLivedIntangibleAssetsByMajorClassAxis__us-gaap--
CustomerRelationshipsMember_zCIB7lUPH4S8"	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	width:	12%;	text-align:	right"	title="Accumulated	Amortization">(6,551,861</td><td
style="width:	1%;	padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">)</td><td	style="width:	2%;	padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	width:	1%;	text-
align:	left">$</td><td	id="xdx_989_eus-gaap--FiniteLivedIntangibleAssetsNet_iI_c20240930__us-gaap--FiniteLivedIntangibleAssetsByMajorClassAxis__us-gaap--
CustomerRelationshipsMember_zNR5OPHqc52c"	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	width:	12%;	text-align:	right"	title="Carrying	Value">2,082,699</td><td
style="width:	1%;	padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	<tr	style="vertical-align:	bottom;	background-color:	rgb(204,238,255)">	<td	style="padding-bottom:
1pt">	</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	left">$</td><td	id="xdx_989_eus-gaap--
FiniteLivedIntangibleAssetsGross_iI_c20240930_zRwR269BoT71"	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	right"	title="Gross	Amount">8,634,560</td><td
style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	left">$</td><td
id="xdx_981_eus-gaap--FiniteLivedIntangibleAssetsAccumulatedAmortization_iI_c20240930_zxP7EUMmqAka"	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	right"
title="Accumulated	Amortization">(6,551,861</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">)</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-
bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	left">$</td><td	id="xdx_98A_eus-gaap--FiniteLivedIntangibleAssetsNet_iI_c20240930_zIxreQqZswQ3"	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt
solid;	text-align:	right"	title="Carrying	Value">2,082,699</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	<tr	style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td>	</td>
<td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-align:	right">	</td><td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td
style="text-align:	right">	</td><td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-align:	right">	</td><td	style="text-align:
left">	</td></tr>	<tr	style="vertical-align:	bottom;	background-color:	rgb(204,238,255)">	<td	style="font-weight:	bold">Indefinite-lived:</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-
align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-align:	right">	</td><td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-align:	right">	</td><td
style="text-align:	left">	</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-align:	right">	</td><td	style="text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	<tr	style="vertical-
align:	bottom">	<td	style="text-align:	left;	padding-bottom:	1pt">Brand	name</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-
align:	left">	</td><td	id="xdx_984_eus-gaap--IndefiniteLivedIntangibleAssetsExcludingGoodwill_iI_c20240930__us-gaap--
IndefiniteLivedIntangibleAssetsByMajorClassAxis__us-gaap--TradeNamesMember_zSLr7HNnypig"	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	right"	title="Indefinite-
lived">5,241,880</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:
left">	</td><td	id="xdx_98F_ecustom--IndefiniteLivedIntangibleAssetsAccumulatedAmortization_iI_c20240930__us-gaap--
IndefiniteLivedIntangibleAssetsByMajorClassAxis__us-gaap--TradeNamesMember_zDobVSHYQiu7"	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	right"	title="Accumulated
Amortization"><span	style="-sec-ix-hidden:	xdx2ixbrl1053">—</span></td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>
<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	id="xdx_98C_eus-gaap--IntangibleAssetsNetExcludingGoodwill_iI_c20240930__us-gaap--
IndefiniteLivedIntangibleAssetsByMajorClassAxis__us-gaap--TradeNamesMember_zMCgr2FTPY76"	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	right"	title="Indefinite-
lived">5,241,880</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	<tr	style="vertical-align:	bottom;	background-color:	rgb(204,238,255)">	<td
style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	left">$</td><td	id="xdx_98D_eus-gaap--
IndefiniteLivedIntangibleAssetsExcludingGoodwill_iI_c20240930_zgDonC0eCMn3"	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	right"	title="Indefinite-



lived">13,876,440</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:
left">$</td><td	id="xdx_982_ecustom--IndefiniteLivedIntangibleAssetsAccumulatedAmortization_iI_c20240930_z70WX3KVrVf9"	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-
align:	right"	title="Accumulated	Amortization">(6,551,861</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">)</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td
style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	left">$</td><td	id="xdx_988_eus-gaap--IntangibleAssetsNetExcludingGoodwill_iI_c20240930_zUOvLxhCbH11"
style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	right"	title="Indefinite-lived">7,324,579</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	</table>	<p
id="xdx_8A8_zzMeqVy3r3Aa"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-
family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-
left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in">At	September	30,	2024,	management	determined	that	indicators	of	impairment	existed	with	regards	to	the	Bailey44	reporting
unit.	The	qualitative	assessment	was	primarily	due	to	reduced	revenues	of	Bailey44	as	compared	to	the	Company’s	projections,	as	well	as	the	entity’	liabilities	in	excess	of
assets.	As	such,	the	Company	recorded	an	impairment	to	the	brand	name	intangible	asset	of	$<span	id="xdx_909_eus-gaap--
ImpairmentOfIntangibleAssetsExcludingGoodwill_c20240101__20240930_zctw6pXTAO5e"	title="Impairment	of	intangible	asset">600,000</span>.</p>	<p	style="font:	10pt
Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in">	</p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,
Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:
10pt">The	Company	recorded	amortization	expense	of	$<span	id="xdx_90F_eus-gaap--AmortizationOfIntangibleAssets_c20240701__20240930_zbNBhY2zrX3d"
title="Amortization	expense">618,543</span>	and	$<span	id="xdx_90E_eus-gaap--AmortizationOfIntangibleAssets_c20230701__20230930_zGQjGT1HpQEi"
title="Amortization	expense">719,547</span>	during	the	three	months	ended	September	30,2024	and	2023,	and	$<span	id="xdx_90E_eus-gaap--
AmortizationOfIntangibleAssets_c20240101__20240930_zfO33h8tU9Z7"	title="Amortization	expense">2,057,637</span>	and	$<span	id="xdx_904_eus-gaap--
AmortizationOfIntangibleAssets_c20230101__20230930_zwhZQFLwZEsc"	title="Amortization	expense">2,478,824</span>	during	the	nine	months	ended	September	30,	2024
and	2023,	respectively,	which	is	included	in	general	and	administrative	expenses	in	the	consolidated	statements	of	operations.</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New
Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;
font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	id="xdx_89A_eus-gaap--ScheduleOfGoodwillTextBlock_zMAjRu7JD4Wa"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;
margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">The	following	is	a	summary	of	goodwill
attributable	to	each	business	combination:</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:
justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:
10pt">	<span	id="xdx_8BE_zuqRCluGOAgc"	style="display:	none">SCHEDULE	OF	GOODWILL	ATTRIBUTABLE	TO	EACH	BUSINESS	COMBINATION</span></span></span>
</p>	<table	cellpadding="0"	cellspacing="0"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	border-collapse:	collapse;	width:	100%">	<tr	style="vertical-align:	bottom">
<td>	</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	id="xdx_49B_20240930_z0ydqM0m0OCh"	style="font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">September	30,</td>
<td	style="font-weight:	bold">	</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	id="xdx_491_20231231_z9bgQHMKPeFa"	style="font-weight:	bold;	text-align:
center">December	31</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold">	</td></tr>	<tr	style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td><td	style="padding-bottom:
1pt;	font-weight:	bold">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">2024</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	font-
weight:	bold">	</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	font-weight:	bold">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	font-weight:	bold;	text-align:
center">2023</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	font-weight:	bold">	</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_404_eus-gaap--Goodwill_iI_pp0p0_hus-gaap--
BusinessAcquisitionAxis__custom--BaileyMember_znvu4yM97mUg"	style="vertical-align:	bottom;	background-color:	rgb(204,238,255)">	<td	style="width:	60%">Bailey</td>
<td	style="width:	2%">	</td>	<td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">$</td><td	style="width:	16%;	text-align:	right">3,158,123</td><td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:
left">	</td><td	style="width:	2%">	</td>	<td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">$</td><td	style="width:	16%;	text-align:	right">3,158,123</td><td	style="width:	1%;	text-
align:	left">	</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_40C_eus-gaap--Goodwill_iI_pp0p0_hus-gaap--BusinessAcquisitionAxis__custom--StatesideMember_z4wnfbmWH7R4"	style="vertical-align:
bottom">	<td>Stateside</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-align:	right">2,104,056</td><td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td>	</td>	<td
style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-align:	right">2,104,056</td><td	style="text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_406_eus-gaap--Goodwill_iI_pp0p0_hus-gaap--
BusinessAcquisitionAxis__custom--SundryMember_zoyWPiNXoujh"	style="vertical-align:	bottom;	background-color:	rgb(204,238,255)">	<td	style="padding-bottom:
1pt">Sundry</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-
align:	right">3,711,322</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-
align:	left">	</td><td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	right">3,711,322</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	<tr
id="xdx_409_eus-gaap--Goodwill_iI_pp0p0_zBgXsV8978eg"	style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt"><span	style="display:	none;	font-family:	Times
New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">Goodwill</span></td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	left">$</td>
<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	right">8,973,501</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>
<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	left">$</td><td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	right">8,973,501</td><td	style="padding-bottom:
1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	</table>	3158123	3158123	2104056	2104056	3711322	3711322	8973501	8973501	<p	id="xdx_894_ecustom--
ScheduleOfFiniteLivedAndIndefiniteLivedIntangibleAssetsTableTextBlock_z5hVZrtZgncf"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:
0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">The	following	table	summarizes	information	relating	to	the
Company’s	identifiable	intangible	assets	as	of	September	30,	2024:</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;
margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt"><b><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;
font-size:	10pt">	<span	id="xdx_8BE_z98LAJpSnhjk"	style="display:	none">SCHEDULE	OF	INFORMATION	RELATING	TO	THE	COMPANY’S	IDENTIFIABLE	INTANGIBLE
ASSETS</span></span></b></span></p>	<table	cellpadding="0"	cellspacing="0"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	border-collapse:	collapse;	width:	100%">
<tr	style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td>	</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	style="font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">Gross</td><td	style="font-
weight:	bold">	</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	style="font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">Accumulated</td><td	style="font-weight:
bold">	</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	style="font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">Carrying</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold">	</td></tr>	<tr
style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td>	</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold;	padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	font-weight:
bold;	text-align:	center">Amount</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	font-weight:	bold">	</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold;	padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"
style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">Amortization</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	font-weight:	bold">	</td><td	style="font-
weight:	bold;	padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">Value</td><td	style="padding-
bottom:	1pt;	font-weight:	bold">	</td></tr>	<tr	style="vertical-align:	bottom;	background-color:	rgb(204,238,255)">	<td	style="font-weight:	bold">Amortized:</td>
<td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-align:	right">	</td><td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td
style="text-align:	right">	</td><td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-align:	right">	</td><td	style="text-align:
left">	</td></tr>	<tr	style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td	style="width:	52%;	text-align:	left;	padding-bottom:	1pt">Customer	relationships</td><td	style="width:	2%;
padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	width:	1%;	text-align:	left">$</td><td	id="xdx_983_eus-gaap--
FiniteLivedIntangibleAssetsGross_iI_c20240930__us-gaap--FiniteLivedIntangibleAssetsByMajorClassAxis__us-gaap--CustomerRelationshipsMember_zi3jx4hbY859"
style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	width:	12%;	text-align:	right"	title="Gross	Amount">8,634,560</td><td	style="width:	1%;	padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td>
<td	style="width:	2%;	padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	width:	1%;	text-align:	left">$</td><td	id="xdx_98C_eus-gaap--
FiniteLivedIntangibleAssetsAccumulatedAmortization_iI_c20240930__us-gaap--FiniteLivedIntangibleAssetsByMajorClassAxis__us-gaap--
CustomerRelationshipsMember_zCIB7lUPH4S8"	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	width:	12%;	text-align:	right"	title="Accumulated	Amortization">(6,551,861</td><td
style="width:	1%;	padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">)</td><td	style="width:	2%;	padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	width:	1%;	text-
align:	left">$</td><td	id="xdx_989_eus-gaap--FiniteLivedIntangibleAssetsNet_iI_c20240930__us-gaap--FiniteLivedIntangibleAssetsByMajorClassAxis__us-gaap--
CustomerRelationshipsMember_zNR5OPHqc52c"	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	width:	12%;	text-align:	right"	title="Carrying	Value">2,082,699</td><td
style="width:	1%;	padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	<tr	style="vertical-align:	bottom;	background-color:	rgb(204,238,255)">	<td	style="padding-bottom:
1pt">	</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	left">$</td><td	id="xdx_989_eus-gaap--
FiniteLivedIntangibleAssetsGross_iI_c20240930_zRwR269BoT71"	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	right"	title="Gross	Amount">8,634,560</td><td
style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	left">$</td><td
id="xdx_981_eus-gaap--FiniteLivedIntangibleAssetsAccumulatedAmortization_iI_c20240930_zxP7EUMmqAka"	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	right"
title="Accumulated	Amortization">(6,551,861</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">)</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-
bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	left">$</td><td	id="xdx_98A_eus-gaap--FiniteLivedIntangibleAssetsNet_iI_c20240930_zIxreQqZswQ3"	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt
solid;	text-align:	right"	title="Carrying	Value">2,082,699</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	<tr	style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td>	</td>
<td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-align:	right">	</td><td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td
style="text-align:	right">	</td><td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-align:	right">	</td><td	style="text-align:
left">	</td></tr>	<tr	style="vertical-align:	bottom;	background-color:	rgb(204,238,255)">	<td	style="font-weight:	bold">Indefinite-lived:</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-
align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-align:	right">	</td><td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-align:	right">	</td><td
style="text-align:	left">	</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-align:	right">	</td><td	style="text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	<tr	style="vertical-
align:	bottom">	<td	style="text-align:	left;	padding-bottom:	1pt">Brand	name</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-
align:	left">	</td><td	id="xdx_984_eus-gaap--IndefiniteLivedIntangibleAssetsExcludingGoodwill_iI_c20240930__us-gaap--
IndefiniteLivedIntangibleAssetsByMajorClassAxis__us-gaap--TradeNamesMember_zSLr7HNnypig"	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	right"	title="Indefinite-
lived">5,241,880</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:
left">	</td><td	id="xdx_98F_ecustom--IndefiniteLivedIntangibleAssetsAccumulatedAmortization_iI_c20240930__us-gaap--
IndefiniteLivedIntangibleAssetsByMajorClassAxis__us-gaap--TradeNamesMember_zDobVSHYQiu7"	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	right"	title="Accumulated
Amortization"><span	style="-sec-ix-hidden:	xdx2ixbrl1053">—</span></td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>
<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	id="xdx_98C_eus-gaap--IntangibleAssetsNetExcludingGoodwill_iI_c20240930__us-gaap--
IndefiniteLivedIntangibleAssetsByMajorClassAxis__us-gaap--TradeNamesMember_zMCgr2FTPY76"	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	right"	title="Indefinite-
lived">5,241,880</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	<tr	style="vertical-align:	bottom;	background-color:	rgb(204,238,255)">	<td
style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	left">$</td><td	id="xdx_98D_eus-gaap--
IndefiniteLivedIntangibleAssetsExcludingGoodwill_iI_c20240930_zgDonC0eCMn3"	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	right"	title="Indefinite-
lived">13,876,440</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:
left">$</td><td	id="xdx_982_ecustom--IndefiniteLivedIntangibleAssetsAccumulatedAmortization_iI_c20240930_z70WX3KVrVf9"	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-
align:	right"	title="Accumulated	Amortization">(6,551,861</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">)</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td
style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	left">$</td><td	id="xdx_988_eus-gaap--IntangibleAssetsNetExcludingGoodwill_iI_c20240930_zUOvLxhCbH11"
style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	right"	title="Indefinite-lived">7,324,579</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	</table>
8634560	-6551861	2082699	8634560	-6551861	2082699	5241880	5241880	13876440	-6551861	7324579	600000	618543	719547	2057637	2478824	<p	id="xdx_80B_ecustom--
LiabilitiesAndDebtDisclosureTextBlock_zLTgQWpIZej3"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:
justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt"><b>NOTE	6:	<span	id="xdx_829_zGIUFW1SC3kh">LIABILITIES	AND	DEBT</span></b>
</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times
New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:
justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt"><span	style="text-decoration:	underline">Accrued	Expenses	and	Other	Liabilities</span>
</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times
New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	id="xdx_896_eus-gaap--ScheduleOfAccruedLiabilitiesTableTextBlock_zrVuxeMCmcwi"	style="font:	10pt	Times
New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,
Serif;	font-size:	10pt">The	Company	accrued	expenses	and	other	liabilities	line	in	the	consolidated	balance	sheets	is	comprised	of	the	following	as	of	September	30,	2024,	and
December	31,	2023:</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:



0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	<span
id="xdx_8B7_zYxDDLDvcDOk"	style="display:	none">SCHEDULE	OF	ACCRUED	EXPENSES	AND	OTHER	LIABILITIES</span></span></span></p>	<table	cellpadding="0"
cellspacing="0"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	border-collapse:	collapse;	width:	100%">	<tr	style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td>	</td><td	style="font-
weight:	bold">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	id="xdx_496_20240930_zP2VvW3Ed7M5"	style="font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">September	30,</td><td	style="font-weight:
bold">	</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	id="xdx_499_20231231_zLHVU1nwzGnj"	style="font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">December	31,</td>
<td	style="font-weight:	bold">	</td></tr>	<tr	style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td>	</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold;	padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"
style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">2024</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	font-weight:	bold">	</td><td	style="font-weight:
bold;	padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">2023</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;
font-weight:	bold">	</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_40B_eus-gaap--AccruedLiabilitiesCurrentAndNoncurrent_iI_maALAOLzuNb_z3R3fKlqxaE2"	style="vertical-align:	bottom;
background-color:	rgb(204,238,255)">	<td	style="width:	60%;	text-align:	left">Accrued	expenses</td><td	style="width:	2%">	</td>	<td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:
left">$</td><td	style="width:	16%;	text-align:	right">733,865</td><td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="width:	2%">	</td>	<td	style="width:	1%;	text-
align:	left">$</td><td	style="width:	16%;	text-align:	right">617,374</td><td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_402_eus-gaap--
AccruedSalariesCurrent_iI_maALAOLzuNb_z0F6nVTX7Sik"	style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td	style="text-align:	left">Payroll	related	liabilities</td><td>	</td>	<td
style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-align:	right">4,224,259</td><td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-
align:	right">3,895,640</td><td	style="text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_40C_eus-gaap--AccruedPayrollTaxesCurrent_iI_maALAOLzuNb_zmaqXF9Bveb4"
style="vertical-align:	bottom;	background-color:	rgb(204,238,255)">	<td	style="text-align:	left">Sales	tax	liability</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td
style="text-align:	right">178,960</td><td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-align:	right">145,545</td><td
style="text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_40A_eus-gaap--OtherLiabilities_iI_maALAOLzuNb_zY4dlPMTGjyj"	style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td	style="text-align:	left;
padding-bottom:	1pt">Other	liabilities</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="border-
bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	right">99,353</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-
bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	right">99,933</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:
left">	</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_406_eus-gaap--AccruedLiabilitiesAndOtherLiabilities_iTI_mtALAOLzuNb_zsmYEpVoDDU3"	style="vertical-align:	bottom;	background-color:
rgb(204,238,255)">	<td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt"><span	style="display:	none;	font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">Accrued	expenses	and	other
liabilities,	Total</span></td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	left">$</td><td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt
solid;	text-align:	right">5,236,437</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt
solid;	text-align:	left">$</td><td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	right">4,758,492</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td></tr>
</table>	<p	id="xdx_8AF_zLFcWUzPpgB4"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify"><span
style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;
margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,
Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt"><span	style="text-
decoration:	underline">Convertible	Debt</span></span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-
align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:
0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">As	of	September
30,	2024	and	December	31,	2023	there	was	$<span	id="xdx_903_eus-gaap--ConvertibleDebt_iI_c20240930_zjB44oDbmf5b"	title="Convertible	debt"><span	id="xdx_903_eus-
gaap--ConvertibleDebt_iI_c20231231_zNdnxTXdrQug"	title="Convertible	debt">100,000</span></span>	remaining	in	outstanding	principal	that	was	not	converted	into
equity.</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span
style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;
margin-left:	0pt;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0pt"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt"><i>Target	Capital	Convertible	Promissory
Note</i></span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	text-indent:	0pt;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0pt;	text-align:	justify"><span
style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;
margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">On	April	30,	2024,	the	Company	issued	a
convertible	promissory	note	in	the	original	principal	amount	of	$<span	id="xdx_900_eus-gaap--DebtInstrumentFaceAmount_iI_c20240430__us-gaap--
ShortTermDebtTypeAxis__us-gaap--ConvertibleDebtMember__dei--LegalEntityAxis__custom--TargetCapital1LLCMember_z6bJTZmk0tY1"	title="Principal
amount">250,000</span>	(the	“Note”)	to	Target	Capital	1	LLC,	an	Arizona	limited	liability	company	(the	“Note	Holder”),	with	a	maturity	date	of	<span	id="xdx_90F_eus-
gaap--DebtInstrumentMaturityDate_dd_c20240430__20240430__us-gaap--ShortTermDebtTypeAxis__us-gaap--ConvertibleDebtMember__dei--LegalEntityAxis__custom--
TargetCapital1LLCMember_z4C3SUpdC0Bd"	title="Maturity	date">April	30,	2025</span>	(the	“Maturity	Date”).	Pursuant	to	the	terms	of	the	Note,	the	Company	agreed	to
pay	the	principal	sum	and	a	one-time	interest	charge	of	$<span	id="xdx_901_eus-gaap--DebtInstrumentPeriodicPayment_c20240430__20240430__us-gaap--
ShortTermDebtTypeAxis__us-gaap--ConvertibleDebtMember__dei--LegalEntityAxis__custom--TargetCapital1LLCMember_zDciFNvd648d"	title="Principal	and	interest
payment">50,000</span>	to	the	Note	Holder.	In	May	2024,	the	Company	fully	repaid	the	Note	Holder	$<span	id="xdx_90A_eus-gaap--
RepaymentsOfConvertibleDebt_c20240501__20240531__us-gaap--ShortTermDebtTypeAxis__us-gaap--ConvertibleDebtMember__dei--LegalEntityAxis__custom--
TargetCapital1LLCMember_zGeW0FHFqFy6"	title="Repayment	of	debt">300,000</span>,	including	the	principal	and	interest.	The	Company	also	will	issue	<span
id="xdx_900_eus-gaap--StockIssuedDuringPeriodSharesNewIssues_pid_c20240501__20240531__us-gaap--ShortTermDebtTypeAxis__us-gaap--ConvertibleDebtMember__dei--
LegalEntityAxis__custom--TargetCapital1LLCMember_zmL7dvGfJesi"	title="Number	of	share	of	common	stock">50,000</span>	shares	of	common	stock	to	the	Note	Holder	as
commitment	shares.	As	the	shares	have	not	been	issued	as	of	September	30,	2024,	the	fair	value	of	$<span	id="xdx_904_eus-gaap--
AccruedLiabilitiesCurrentAndNoncurrent_iI_pid_c20240930__us-gaap--ShortTermDebtTypeAxis__us-gaap--ConvertibleDebtMember__dei--LegalEntityAxis__custom--
TargetCapital1LLCMember_z58H3QKW1faf"	title="Accrued	liabilities">141,000</span>	is	included	in	accrued	liabilities	on	the	consolidated	balance	sheet.</span></p>	<p
style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times
New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:
justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt"><span	style="text-decoration:	underline">Loan	Payable	—	PPP	and	SBA	Loan</span>
</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times
New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:
justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">In	April	2022,	there	was	a	partial	forgiveness	of	Bailey’s	first	PPP
Loan	totaling	$<span	id="xdx_90A_eus-gaap--DebtInstrumentDecreaseForgiveness_c20220401__20220430__us-gaap--DebtInstrumentAxis__custom--
FirstPaycheckProtectionProgramMember__dei--LegalEntityAxis__custom--BaileyMember_z0Jkbs2QiKB2"	title="Debt	instrument,	forgiveness">413,705</span>.	As	of
September	30,	2024	and	December	31,	2023,	Bailey	had	an	outstanding	PPP	Loan	balance	of	$<span	id="xdx_901_eus-gaap--
DebtInstrumentCarryingAmount_iI_c20240930__us-gaap--DebtInstrumentAxis__custom--PaycheckProtectionProgramCaresActMember__dei--LegalEntityAxis__custom--
BaileyMember_zZHAxEdm4VRk"	title="Long	term	debt,	gross"><span	id="xdx_907_eus-gaap--DebtInstrumentCarryingAmount_iI_c20231231__us-gaap--
DebtInstrumentAxis__custom--PaycheckProtectionProgramCaresActMember__dei--LegalEntityAxis__custom--BaileyMember_zLlkb2jvF49c"	title="Long	term	debt,
gross">933,295</span></span>,	which	matures	in	2026.</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:
0;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-
top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt"><span	style="text-decoration:
underline">Merchant	Advances</span></span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:
justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;
margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt"><i>Future	Sales
Receipts</i></span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in">
<span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-
bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">In	2022	and	2023,	the	Company
obtained	several	merchant	advances.	These	advances	are,	for	the	most	part,	secured	by	expected	future	sales	transactions	of	the	Company	with	expected	payments	on	a	weekly
basis.	The	Company	made	total	cash	repayments,	pertaining	to	principal	and	interest,	of	$<span	id="xdx_904_eus-gaap--
RepaymentsOfSecuredDebt_c20240101__20240930__us-gaap--DebtInstrumentAxis__custom--MerchantAdvancesMember_zCzzE5NE6zA9"	title="Repayments	of
debt">1,547,182</span>	for	the	nine	months	ending	September	30,	2024.</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:
0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	id="xdx_898_eus-
gaap--ScheduleOfDebtTableTextBlock_z2obaWhH4VCi"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:
justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">The	following	is	a	summary	of	the	merchant	advances	as	of	September
30,	2024,	and	December	31,	2023:</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;
text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:
10pt">	<span	id="xdx_8B7_z4hn5SXyMVq8"	style="display:	none">SCHEDULE	OF	MERCHANT	ADVANCES</span></span></span></p>	<table	cellpadding="0"
cellspacing="0"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	border-collapse:	collapse;	width:	80%">	<tr	style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td>	</td><td	style="font-
weight:	bold">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	id="xdx_49E_20240930_zTLQVtBavv11"	style="font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">September	30,</td><td	style="font-weight:
bold">	</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	id="xdx_499_20231231_zQYK4RrnDvy7"	style="font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">December	31,</td>
<td	style="font-weight:	bold">	</td></tr>	<tr	style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td>	</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold;	padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"
style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">2024</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	font-weight:	bold">	</td><td	style="font-weight:
bold;	padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">2023</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;
font-weight:	bold">	</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_402_eus-gaap--DebtInstrumentCarryingAmount_iI_hus-gaap--DebtInstrumentAxis__custom--
MerchantAdvancesMember_maLTDzQQm_zISr8p09LWsj"	style="vertical-align:	bottom;	background-color:	rgb(204,238,255)">	<td	style="width:	60%">Principal</td><td
style="width:	2%">	</td>	<td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">$</td><td	style="width:	16%;	text-align:	right">2,347,564</td><td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">	</td>
<td	style="width:	2%">	</td>	<td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">$</td><td	style="width:	16%;	text-align:	right">2,960,946</td><td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:
left">	</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_40D_eus-gaap--DebtInstrumentUnamortizedDiscount_iNI_di_hus-gaap--DebtInstrumentAxis__custom--
MerchantAdvancesMember_msLTDzQQm_zbGRUCGuLQka"	style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td	style="text-align:	left;	padding-bottom:	1pt">Less:	unamortized	debt
discount</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:
right">(550,183</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">)</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:
left">	</td><td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	right">(1,966,881</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">)</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_40D_eus-
gaap--LongTermDebt_iTI_hus-gaap--DebtInstrumentAxis__custom--MerchantAdvancesMember_mtLTDzQQm_zYTxnCJmYV99"	style="vertical-align:	bottom;	background-color:
rgb(204,238,255)">	<td	style="padding-left:	10pt;	text-align:	left;	padding-bottom:	1pt">Merchant	cash	advances,	net</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td
style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	left">$</td><td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	right">1,797,381</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;
text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	left">$</td><td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;
text-align:	right">994,065</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	</table>	<p	id="xdx_8AE_zJV0gd2H4U7l"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,
Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:
10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span
style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">The	unamortized	debt	discount	of	$<span	id="xdx_90E_eus-gaap--
DebtInstrumentUnamortizedDiscount_iI_c20240930__us-gaap--DebtInstrumentAxis__custom--MerchantAdvancesMember_zwu0ojbjtPh8"	title="Unamortized	debt
discount">550,183</span>	will	be	amortized	to	interest	expense	over	the	expected	remaining	terms	of	the	agreements	through	the	fourth	quarter	of	2024.	During	the	nine
months	ended	September	30,	2024,	the	Company	recorded	$<span	id="xdx_904_eus-gaap--InterestExpenseDebt_c20240101__20240930__us-gaap--
DebtInstrumentAxis__custom--MerchantAdvancesMember_zyWOzEtqFkB9"	title="Interest	expense">1,781,972</span>	in	interest	expense	pertaining	to	these	advances.



</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span
style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;
margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt"><i>Other</i></span></p>	<p	style="font:
10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New
Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:
justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">The	Company	has	outstanding	merchant	advances	with	Shopify
Capital.	During	the	three	months	ending	September	2024,	the	Company	made	repayments	of	$<span	id="xdx_90A_eus-gaap--
RepaymentsOfLongTermDebt_c20240701__20240930__us-gaap--DebtInstrumentAxis__custom--MerchantAdvanceFromShopifyCapitalMember_zmuWwwWPjESf"
title="Repayments">3,850</span>.	As	of	September	30,	2024,	the	remaining	principal	outstanding	was	$<span	id="xdx_90A_eus-gaap--
SecuredDebtCurrent_iI_c20240930__us-gaap--DebtInstrumentAxis__custom--MerchantAdvanceFromShopifyCapitalMember_zyMIf3l51k2b"	title="Secured
debt">12,832</span>.	These	advances	are,	for	the	most	part,	secured	by	expected	future	sales	transactions	of	the	Company	with	expected	payments	on	a	daily	basis.</span>
</p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-
family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-
left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">The	Company	also	had	outstanding	merchant
advances	with	Gynger,	Inc.	In	May	2024,	the	Company	converted	the	outstanding	principal	and	accrued	interest	of	$<span	id="xdx_902_eus-gaap--
DebtConversionConvertedInstrumentAmount1_c20240501__20240531__dei--LegalEntityAxis__custom--GyngerIncMember_z0czFaIelsZe"	title="Debt	conversion
amount">313,816</span>	owed	to	Gynger	for	<span	id="xdx_90C_eus-gaap--DebtConversionConvertedInstrumentSharesIssued1_c20240501__20240531__dei--
LegalEntityAxis__custom--GyngerIncMember_zIXkbNAYFqH3"	title="Debt	conversion	shares	issued">106,020</span>	shares	of	common	stock.</span></p>	<p	style="font:
10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.5in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,
Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0"><span	style="font-
family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-
left:	0;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt"><span	style="text-decoration:	underline">Promissory	Note
Payable</span></span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:
0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;
margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">As	of	September	30,
2024,	and	December	31,	2023,	the	outstanding	principal	on	the	note	to	the	sellers	of	Bailey	was	$<span	id="xdx_904_eus-gaap--NotesPayableCurrent_iI_c20240930__us-gaap--
DebtInstrumentAxis__custom--PromissoryNotePayableMember_zWrZxFJstXa3"	title="Promissory	note	payable,	net"><span	id="xdx_903_eus-gaap--
NotesPayableCurrent_iI_c20231231__us-gaap--DebtInstrumentAxis__custom--PromissoryNotePayableMember_zTplQd0X4P8h"	title="Promissory	note	payable,
net">3,500,000</span></span>.	On	July	5,	2023,	the	parties	agreed	to	extend	the	maturity	date	to	June	30,	2024.	Interest	expense	was	$<span	id="xdx_900_eus-gaap--
InterestExpenseDebt_c20240701__20240930__us-gaap--DebtInstrumentAxis__custom--PromissoryNotePayableMember__us-gaap--LongtermDebtTypeAxis__us-gaap--
NotesPayableToBanksMember_zRmghwTDVh98"	title="Interest	expense">105,000</span>	and	$<span	id="xdx_903_eus-gaap--
InterestExpenseDebt_c20230701__20230930__us-gaap--DebtInstrumentAxis__custom--PromissoryNotePayableMember__us-gaap--LongtermDebtTypeAxis__us-gaap--
NotesPayableToBanksMember_zySs0CkqIez5"	title="Interest	expense">105,000</span>	for	the	three	months	ended	September	30,	2024	and	2023	and	$<span
id="xdx_90D_eus-gaap--InterestExpenseDebt_c20240101__20240930__us-gaap--DebtInstrumentAxis__custom--PromissoryNotePayableMember__us-gaap--
LongtermDebtTypeAxis__us-gaap--NotesPayableToBanksMember_zSeNRxXispy5"	title="Interest	expense">315,000</span>	and	$<span	id="xdx_907_eus-gaap--
InterestExpenseDebt_c20230101__20230930__us-gaap--DebtInstrumentAxis__custom--PromissoryNotePayableMember__us-gaap--LongtermDebtTypeAxis__us-gaap--
NotesPayableToBanksMember_zHkwq93rWiW8"	title="Interest	expense">315,000</span>	for	the	nine	months	ended	September	30,	2024	and	2023,	all	respectively,	which
was	accrued	and	unpaid	as	of	September	30,	2024.	The	aforesaid	mentioned	Promissory	note	are	in	default	as	of	September	30	2024.</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times
New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,
Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:
0.5in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">In	March	2023,	the	Company	and	various	purchasers	executed	a	Securities	Purchase
Agreement	(“March	2023	Notes”)	whereby	the	investors	purchased	from	the	Company	promissory	notes	in	the	aggregate	principal	amount	of	$<span	id="xdx_90C_eus-gaap--
NotesPayableCurrent_iI_c20230331__us-gaap--DebtInstrumentAxis__custom--March2023NotesMember_zvJ8ae1sqcH2"	title="Promissory	note	payable,
net">2,458,750</span>,	consisting	of	original	issue	discount	of	$<span	id="xdx_90B_eus-gaap--DeferredFinanceCostsNet_iI_c20230331__us-gaap--
DebtInstrumentAxis__custom--March2023NotesMember_z1Qj48Ci9F12"	title="Original	issue	discount">608,750</span>.	The	Company	received	net	proceeds	of	$<span
id="xdx_90A_eus-gaap--ProceedsFromNotesPayable_c20230301__20230331__us-gaap--DebtInstrumentAxis__custom--March2023NotesMember_zYDZwUj9bqv6"	title="Net
proceeds">1,850,000</span>	after	additional	fees.	The	March	2023	Notes	are	due	and	payable	on	<span	id="xdx_904_eus-gaap--
DebtInstrumentMaturityDateDescription_c20230301__20230331__us-gaap--DebtInstrumentAxis__custom--March2023NotesMember_z6KSt3EOtdj2"	title="Maturity
date">September	30,	2023</span>	(the	“Maturity	Date”).	If	the	Company	completes	a	debt	or	equity	financing	of	less	than	$<span	id="xdx_907_eus-gaap--
DebtInstrumentFaceAmount_iI_c20230331__us-gaap--DebtInstrumentAxis__custom--March2023NotesMember__srt--RangeAxis__srt--MaximumMember_z6l6RvtgRvN9"
title="Principal	amount">7,500,000</span>,	the	Company	is	required	to	repay	<span	id="xdx_90D_ecustom--
DebtInstrumentPercentageOfNotesToBeRepaidIfCompanyCompletesDebtOrEquityFinancingOfLessThanThresholdAmount_iI_pid_dp_uPure_c20230331__us-gaap--
DebtInstrumentAxis__custom--March2023NotesMember_zxYZvUm4Xwkc"	title="Percentage	of	notes	to	be	repaid,	if	the	Company	completes	a	debt	or	equity	financing	of	less
than	the	threshold	amount">50</span>%	of	the	remaining	balance	of	the	March	2023	Notes.	Following	such	<span	id="xdx_905_ecustom--
DebtInstrumentPercentageOfNotesToBeRepaidIfCompanyCompletesDebtOrEquityFinancingOfLessThanThresholdAmount_iI_pid_dp_uPure_c20230331__us-gaap--
DebtInstrumentAxis__custom--March2023NotesMember_zcHv5OcbVndd"	title="Percentage	of	notes	to	be	repaid,	if	the	Company	completes	a	debt	or	equity	financing	of	less
than	the	threshold	amount">50</span>%	repayment,	the	Company	must	also	use	any	proceeds	from	any	subsequent	debt	or	equity	financing	to	repay	the	March	2023	Notes.
Upon	the	closing	of	any	debt	or	equity	financing	of	$<span	id="xdx_900_eus-gaap--DebtInstrumentFaceAmount_iI_c20230331__us-gaap--DebtInstrumentAxis__custom--
March2023NotesMember_zID9D4OIwv6k"	title="Principal	amount">7,500,000</span>	or	greater,	the	Company	is	required	to	repay	<span	id="xdx_900_ecustom--
DebtInstrumentPercentageOfNotesToBeRepaidIfCompanyCompletesDebtOrEquityFinancingOfAmountEqualToOrGreaterThanThresholdAmount_iI_pid_dp_uPure_c20230331__us-
gaap--DebtInstrumentAxis__custom--March2023NotesMember_zhYYPTaaO2t8"	title="Percentage	of	notes	to	be	repaid,	if	the	Company	completes	a	debt	or	equity	financing	of
greater	than	the	threshold	amount">100</span>%	of	the	Notes	with	no	penalties.	There	is	no	additional	interest	after	the	<span	id="xdx_90C_ecustom--
DebtInstrumentOriginalInterestDiscountPercentage_iI_pid_dp_uPure_c20230331__us-gaap--DebtInstrumentAxis__custom--March2023NotesMember_zQwcLLet7rMg"
title="Percentage	of	notes	to	be	repaid,	if	the	Company	completes	a	debt	or	equity	financing	of	less	than	the	threshold	amount">20</span>%	original	interest	discount.	Upon
the	Company’s	equity	financing	in	September	2023,	the	Company	repaid	an	aggregate	$<span	id="xdx_907_eus-gaap--
DebtInstrumentPeriodicPaymentPrincipal_c20230901__20230930__us-gaap--DebtInstrumentAxis__custom--March2023NotesMember_zfBWzCmMKpHe"	title="Repayments	of
principal">1,247,232</span>	principal	to	the	respective	noteholders.	The	Company	recognized	a	debt	discount	of	$<span	id="xdx_908_eus-gaap--
AmortizationOfDebtDiscountPremium_c20230101__20231231__us-gaap--DebtInstrumentAxis__custom--March2023NotesMember_zIouBu4Dl42i"	title="Amortization	of	debt
discount">608,750</span>,	which	was	fully	amortized	through	December	31,	2023.	The	notes	contain	certain	conversion	provisions	upon	an	event	of	default.</span></p>	<p
style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.5in"><span	style="font-family:	Times
New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin:	0;	text-align:	justify">In	May	2024,	the	Company
repaid	$<span	id="xdx_906_eus-gaap--RepaymentsOfNotesPayable_c20240501__20240531_z0fCKImfWoIl"	title="Payment	for	promissory	note	payable">500,000</span>	of
these	notes.	The	parties	mutually	extended	the	maturity	date	to	November	4,	2024	and	acknowledged	that	the	default	provisions	had	not	been	triggered.	The	amount	was	fully
repaid	on	November	4,	2024.	During	the	nine	months	ended	September	30,	2024,	the	Company	fully	amortized	the	debt	discount	pertaining	to	these	notes.</p>	<p
style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin:	0;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p
id="xdx_895_ecustom--DisclosureOfPromissoryNotesPayableNetTableTextBlock_zGey7i9KVGig"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-
bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.5in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">The	following	is	a	summary	of
promissory	notes	payable,	net:</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-
indent:	0.5in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	<span
id="xdx_8B2_zvwhEfALrvmc"	style="display:	none">SCHEDULE	OF	PROMISSORY	NOTES	PAYABLE,	NET</span></span></span></p>	<table	cellpadding="0"	cellspacing="0"
style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	border-collapse:	collapse;	width:	100%">	<tr	style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td>	</td><td	style="font-weight:
bold">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	id="xdx_499_20240930_zTbgUZEdBTAl"	style="font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">September	30,</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold">	</td>
<td	style="font-weight:	bold">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	id="xdx_495_20231231_z6SrfnOCPzja"	style="font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">December	31,</td><td	style="font-
weight:	bold">	</td></tr>	<tr	style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td>	</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold;	padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	style="border-bottom:
Black	1pt	solid;	font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">2024</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	font-weight:	bold">	</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold;	padding-bottom:
1pt">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">2023</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	font-weight:
bold">	</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_40C_eus-gaap--DebtInstrumentFaceAmount_iI_hdei--LegalEntityAxis__custom--BaileyMember_z8GXyULTvJ9k"	style="vertical-align:	bottom;
background-color:	rgb(204,238,255)">	<td	style="width:	60%;	text-align:	left">Bailey	Note</td><td	style="width:	2%">	</td>	<td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">$</td>
<td	style="width:	16%;	text-align:	right">3,500,000</td><td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="width:	2%">	</td>	<td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:
left">$</td><td	style="width:	16%;	text-align:	right">3,500,000</td><td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_404_eus-gaap--
DebtInstrumentFaceAmount_iI_hus-gaap--DebtInstrumentAxis__custom--March2023NotesMember_zAabaaLUqGKb"	style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td>March	2023	Notes	–
principal</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-align:	right">1,230,740</td><td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:
left">	</td><td	style="text-align:	right">1,730,740</td><td	style="text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_40A_eus-gaap--DebtInstrumentFaceAmount_iI_hus-gaap--
DebtInstrumentAxis__custom--March2023NotesMember_zD8QSE65bOHl"	style="display:	none;	vertical-align:	bottom">	<td>Notes	–	principal</td><td>	</td>	<td
style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-align:	right">1,230,740</td><td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-
align:	right">1,730,740</td><td	style="text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_40C_eus-gaap--DebtInstrumentUnamortizedDiscount_iNI_di_hus-gaap--
DebtInstrumentAxis__custom--March2023NotesMember_zIG3fBA5nYi2"	style="vertical-align:	bottom;	background-color:	rgb(204,238,255)">	<td	style="text-align:	left;
padding-bottom:	1pt">March	2023	Notes	-	unamortized	debt	discount</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:
left">	</td><td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	right"><span	style="-sec-ix-hidden:	xdx2ixbrl1188">-</span></td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-
align:	left">	</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-
align:	right">(346,148</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">)</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_403_eus-gaap--NotesPayableCurrent_iI_zf1iOAnYSVpe"	style="vertical-
align:	bottom">	<td	style="text-align:	left;	padding-bottom:	1pt">Promissory	note	payable,	net</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black
1pt	solid;	text-align:	left">$</td><td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	right">4,730,740</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td><td
style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	left">$</td><td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:
right">4,884,592</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	</table>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-
bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p
id="xdx_896_eus-gaap--ScheduleOfAccruedLiabilitiesTableTextBlock_zrVuxeMCmcwi"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;
margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">The	Company	accrued	expenses	and	other
liabilities	line	in	the	consolidated	balance	sheets	is	comprised	of	the	following	as	of	September	30,	2024,	and	December	31,	2023:</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times
New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,
Serif;	font-size:	10pt"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	<span	id="xdx_8B7_zYxDDLDvcDOk"	style="display:	none">SCHEDULE	OF
ACCRUED	EXPENSES	AND	OTHER	LIABILITIES</span></span></span></p>	<table	cellpadding="0"	cellspacing="0"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;
border-collapse:	collapse;	width:	100%">	<tr	style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td>	</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"
id="xdx_496_20240930_zP2VvW3Ed7M5"	style="font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">September	30,</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold">	</td><td	style="font-weight:



bold">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	id="xdx_499_20231231_zLHVU1nwzGnj"	style="font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">December	31,</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold">	</td>
</tr>	<tr	style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td>	</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold;	padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	font-
weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">2024</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	font-weight:	bold">	</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold;	padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td
colspan="2"	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">2023</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	font-weight:	bold">	</td></tr>	<tr
id="xdx_40B_eus-gaap--AccruedLiabilitiesCurrentAndNoncurrent_iI_maALAOLzuNb_z3R3fKlqxaE2"	style="vertical-align:	bottom;	background-color:	rgb(204,238,255)">	<td
style="width:	60%;	text-align:	left">Accrued	expenses</td><td	style="width:	2%">	</td>	<td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">$</td><td	style="width:	16%;	text-align:
right">733,865</td><td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="width:	2%">	</td>	<td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">$</td><td	style="width:	16%;	text-
align:	right">617,374</td><td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_402_eus-gaap--AccruedSalariesCurrent_iI_maALAOLzuNb_z0F6nVTX7Sik"
style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td	style="text-align:	left">Payroll	related	liabilities</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-align:
right">4,224,259</td><td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-align:	right">3,895,640</td><td	style="text-align:
left">	</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_40C_eus-gaap--AccruedPayrollTaxesCurrent_iI_maALAOLzuNb_zmaqXF9Bveb4"	style="vertical-align:	bottom;	background-color:
rgb(204,238,255)">	<td	style="text-align:	left">Sales	tax	liability</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-align:	right">178,960</td><td
style="text-align:	left">	</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-align:	right">145,545</td><td	style="text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	<tr
id="xdx_40A_eus-gaap--OtherLiabilities_iI_maALAOLzuNb_zY4dlPMTGjyj"	style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td	style="text-align:	left;	padding-bottom:	1pt">Other
liabilities</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-
align:	right">99,353</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-
align:	left">	</td><td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	right">99,933</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	<tr
id="xdx_406_eus-gaap--AccruedLiabilitiesAndOtherLiabilities_iTI_mtALAOLzuNb_zsmYEpVoDDU3"	style="vertical-align:	bottom;	background-color:	rgb(204,238,255)">	<td
style="padding-bottom:	1pt"><span	style="display:	none;	font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">Accrued	expenses	and	other	liabilities,	Total</span>
</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	left">$</td><td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:
right">5,236,437</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:
left">$</td><td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	right">4,758,492</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	</table>	733865
617374	4224259	3895640	178960	145545	99353	99933	5236437	4758492	100000	100000	250000	2025-04-30	50000	300000	50000	141000	413705	933295	933295	1547182
<p	id="xdx_898_eus-gaap--ScheduleOfDebtTableTextBlock_z2obaWhH4VCi"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-
left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">The	following	is	a	summary	of	the	merchant
advances	as	of	September	30,	2024,	and	December	31,	2023:</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-
left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,
Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	<span	id="xdx_8B7_z4hn5SXyMVq8"	style="display:	none">SCHEDULE	OF	MERCHANT	ADVANCES</span></span></span></p>	<table
cellpadding="0"	cellspacing="0"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	border-collapse:	collapse;	width:	80%">	<tr	style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td>	</td><td
style="font-weight:	bold">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	id="xdx_49E_20240930_zTLQVtBavv11"	style="font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">September	30,</td><td	style="font-
weight:	bold">	</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	id="xdx_499_20231231_zQYK4RrnDvy7"	style="font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">December	31,
</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold">	</td></tr>	<tr	style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td>	</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold;	padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"
style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">2024</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	font-weight:	bold">	</td><td	style="font-weight:
bold;	padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">2023</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;
font-weight:	bold">	</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_402_eus-gaap--DebtInstrumentCarryingAmount_iI_hus-gaap--DebtInstrumentAxis__custom--
MerchantAdvancesMember_maLTDzQQm_zISr8p09LWsj"	style="vertical-align:	bottom;	background-color:	rgb(204,238,255)">	<td	style="width:	60%">Principal</td><td
style="width:	2%">	</td>	<td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">$</td><td	style="width:	16%;	text-align:	right">2,347,564</td><td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">	</td>
<td	style="width:	2%">	</td>	<td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">$</td><td	style="width:	16%;	text-align:	right">2,960,946</td><td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:
left">	</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_40D_eus-gaap--DebtInstrumentUnamortizedDiscount_iNI_di_hus-gaap--DebtInstrumentAxis__custom--
MerchantAdvancesMember_msLTDzQQm_zbGRUCGuLQka"	style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td	style="text-align:	left;	padding-bottom:	1pt">Less:	unamortized	debt
discount</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:
right">(550,183</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">)</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:
left">	</td><td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	right">(1,966,881</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">)</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_40D_eus-
gaap--LongTermDebt_iTI_hus-gaap--DebtInstrumentAxis__custom--MerchantAdvancesMember_mtLTDzQQm_zYTxnCJmYV99"	style="vertical-align:	bottom;	background-color:
rgb(204,238,255)">	<td	style="padding-left:	10pt;	text-align:	left;	padding-bottom:	1pt">Merchant	cash	advances,	net</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td
style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	left">$</td><td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	right">1,797,381</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;
text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	left">$</td><td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;
text-align:	right">994,065</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	</table>	2347564	2960946	550183	1966881	1797381	994065	550183	1781972
3850	12832	313816	106020	3500000	3500000	105000	105000	315000	315000	2458750	608750	1850000	September	30,	2023	7500000	0.50	0.50	7500000	1	0.20	1247232
608750	500000	<p	id="xdx_895_ecustom--DisclosureOfPromissoryNotesPayableNetTableTextBlock_zGey7i9KVGig"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-
top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.5in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">The	following	is
a	summary	of	promissory	notes	payable,	net:</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-
align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.5in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-
size:	10pt">	<span	id="xdx_8B2_zvwhEfALrvmc"	style="display:	none">SCHEDULE	OF	PROMISSORY	NOTES	PAYABLE,	NET</span></span></span></p>	<table
cellpadding="0"	cellspacing="0"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	border-collapse:	collapse;	width:	100%">	<tr	style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td>	</td>
<td	style="font-weight:	bold">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	id="xdx_499_20240930_zTbgUZEdBTAl"	style="font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">September	30,</td><td
style="font-weight:	bold">	</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	id="xdx_495_20231231_z6SrfnOCPzja"	style="font-weight:	bold;	text-align:
center">December	31,</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold">	</td></tr>	<tr	style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td>	</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold;	padding-bottom:
1pt">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">2024</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	font-weight:
bold">	</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold;	padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	font-weight:	bold;	text-align:
center">2023</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	font-weight:	bold">	</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_40C_eus-gaap--DebtInstrumentFaceAmount_iI_hdei--LegalEntityAxis__custom-
-BaileyMember_z8GXyULTvJ9k"	style="vertical-align:	bottom;	background-color:	rgb(204,238,255)">	<td	style="width:	60%;	text-align:	left">Bailey	Note</td><td
style="width:	2%">	</td>	<td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">$</td><td	style="width:	16%;	text-align:	right">3,500,000</td><td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">	</td>
<td	style="width:	2%">	</td>	<td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">$</td><td	style="width:	16%;	text-align:	right">3,500,000</td><td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:
left">	</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_404_eus-gaap--DebtInstrumentFaceAmount_iI_hus-gaap--DebtInstrumentAxis__custom--March2023NotesMember_zAabaaLUqGKb"
style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td>March	2023	Notes	–	principal</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-align:	right">1,230,740</td><td
style="text-align:	left">	</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-align:	right">1,730,740</td><td	style="text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	<tr
id="xdx_40A_eus-gaap--DebtInstrumentFaceAmount_iI_hus-gaap--DebtInstrumentAxis__custom--March2023NotesMember_zD8QSE65bOHl"	style="display:	none;	vertical-
align:	bottom">	<td>Notes	–	principal</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-align:	right">1,230,740</td><td	style="text-align:	left">	</td>
<td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-align:	right">1,730,740</td><td	style="text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_40C_eus-gaap--
DebtInstrumentUnamortizedDiscount_iNI_di_hus-gaap--DebtInstrumentAxis__custom--March2023NotesMember_zIG3fBA5nYi2"	style="vertical-align:	bottom;	background-
color:	rgb(204,238,255)">	<td	style="text-align:	left;	padding-bottom:	1pt">March	2023	Notes	-	unamortized	debt	discount</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td
style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	right"><span	style="-sec-ix-hidden:	xdx2ixbrl1188">-
</span></td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:
left">	</td><td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	right">(346,148</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">)</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_403_eus-
gaap--NotesPayableCurrent_iI_zf1iOAnYSVpe"	style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td	style="text-align:	left;	padding-bottom:	1pt">Promissory	note	payable,	net</td><td
style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	left">$</td><td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:
right">4,730,740</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:
left">$</td><td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	right">4,884,592</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	</table>	<p
style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times
New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	3500000	3500000	1230740	1730740	1230740	1730740	346148	4730740	4884592	<p	id="xdx_802_eus-gaap--
StockholdersEquityNoteDisclosureTextBlock_zFOfTRxCx5y1"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-
align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt"><b>NOTE	7:	<span	id="xdx_82B_zX9ez5XpCxAk">STOCKHOLDERS’
DEFICIT</span></b></span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify"><span
style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;
margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt"><i>Amendments	to	Certificate	of
Incorporation</i></span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:
0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;
margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">On	August	21,	2023,
the	Board	of	Directors	approved	a	<span	id="xdx_906_eus-gaap--StockholdersEquityReverseStockSplit_c20230821__20230821_zV2pAfzrko88"	title="Reverse	stock	split">one-
for-25	reverse	stock	split</span>	of	its	issued	and	outstanding	shares	of	common	stock	and	a	proportional	adjustment	to	the	existing	conversion	ratios	for	each	series	of	the
Company’s	preferred	stock.	The	reverse	stock	split	became	effective	as	of	August	22,	2023.	Accordingly,	all	share	and	per	share	amounts	for	all	periods	presented	in	the
accompanying	consolidated	financial	statements	and	notes	thereto	have	been	adjusted	retroactively,	where	applicable,	to	reflect	this	reverse	stock	split	and	adjustment	of	the
preferred	stock	conversion	ratios.</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;
text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-
top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt"><i>Common
Stock</i></span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in">
<span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-
bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">The	Company	had	<span
id="xdx_905_eus-gaap--CommonStockSharesAuthorized_iI_c20240930_zSQ3Y2E8z2O4">1,000,000,000</span>	shares	of	common	stock	authorized	with	a	par	value	of	$<span
id="xdx_903_eus-gaap--CommonStockParOrStatedValuePerShare_iI_c20240930_zVFT9nZDCmjj"	title="Common	stock	par	value">0.0001</span>	as	of	September	30,	2024.
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margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">Common	stockholders	have	voting	rights	of
<span	id="xdx_906_eus-gaap--CommonStockVotingRights_c20240101__20240930_zmpJctNKZK6j"	title="Voting	rights">one</span>	vote	per	share.	The	voting,	dividend,	and
liquidation	rights	of	the	holders	of	common	stock	are	subject	to	and	qualified	by	the	rights,	powers,	and	preferences	of	preferred	stockholders.</span></p>	<p	style="font:
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StockIssuedDuringPeriodValueNewIssues_c20240101__20240930__us-gaap--TypeOfArrangementAxis__custom--ATMAgreementMember_zPbP8aOEPE0a"	title="Common	stock,
shares	issued">1,200,593</span>	shares	of	common	stock	pursuant	to	an	At-The-Market	Offering	Agreement	for	an	at-the-market	offering	(the	“ATM	Agreement”)	with	H.C.
Wainwright	&amp;	Co.,	LLC,	as	sales	agent	(“Wainwright”).	The	Company	received	net	proceeds	of	$<span	id="xdx_901_eus-gaap--
ProceedsFromIssuanceOfCommonStock_c20240101__20240930__us-gaap--TypeOfArrangementAxis__custom--ATMAgreementMember_zkH08Xy5gopa"	title="Net	proceeds
from	issuance	of	common	stock">2,478,719</span>	pursuant	to	the	ATM	Agreement.</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;
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New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">During	the	nine	months	ended	September	30,	2024,	the	Company	issued	an	aggregate	of	<span	id="xdx_90B_eus-gaap--
StockIssuedDuringPeriodSharesIssuedForServices_c20240101__20240930__us-gaap--StatementEquityComponentsAxis__us-gaap--
CommonStockMember_zESbZsFMjQF1">129,110	</span></span><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">shares	of	common	stock
pursuant	to	services	and	conversion	of	accounts	payable	totaling	a	fair	value	of	$<span	id="xdx_906_eus-gaap--
StockIssuedDuringPeriodValueIssuedForServices_c20240101__20240930__us-gaap--StatementEquityComponentsAxis__us-gaap--
CommonStockMember_zu5HI49y8Ks1">312,634</span></span><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">.</span></p>	<p	style="font:
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gaap--ConversionOfStockSharesConverted1_c20240101__20240930__us-gaap--StatementClassOfStockAxis__custom--SeriesCConvertiblePreferredStockMember_zyeKyZL8Ijxb"
title="Conversion	of	stock,	shares	converted">3,442</span>	shares	of	Series	C	Convertible	Preferred	Stock	converted	into	<span	id="xdx_909_eus-gaap--
ConvertiblePreferredStockSharesIssuedUponConversion_iI_c20240930__us-gaap--StatementEquityComponentsAxis__us-gaap--CommonStockMember_zvYd5gRtcy0i"
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Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">As	previously	reported,	the	Company	entered	into	a	securities	purchase	agreement	with	an	accredited	investor	(the	“Investor”),
pursuant	to	which	the	Company	issued	on	September	5,	2023	those	certain	Series	A	warrants	to	purchase	<span	id="xdx_909_eus-gaap--
ClassOfWarrantOrRightNumberOfSecuritiesCalledByEachWarrantOrRight_iI_c20230905__us-gaap--TypeOfArrangementAxis__custom--SecuritiesPurchasementMember__us-
gaap--ClassOfWarrantOrRightAxis__custom--SeriesAWarrantsMember_zsdD20IzqoD1"	title="Warrants	to	purchase">513,875</span>	shares	of	common	stock	and	Series	B
warrants	to	purchase	<span	id="xdx_900_eus-gaap--ClassOfWarrantOrRightNumberOfSecuritiesCalledByEachWarrantOrRight_iI_c20230905__us-gaap--
TypeOfArrangementAxis__custom--SecuritiesPurchasementMember__us-gaap--ClassOfWarrantOrRightAxis__custom--SeriesBWarrantsMember_zMhNwcUACSR7"
title="Warrants	to	purchase">513,875</span>	shares	of	common	stock	(collectively,	the	“Existing	Warrants”),	amongst	other	securities.</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt
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indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">On	May	3,	2024,	the	Company	entered	into	that	certain	inducement	offer	to
exercise	common	stock	purchase	warrants	with	the	Investor	(the	“Inducement	Agreement”),	pursuant	to	which	(i)	the	Company	agreed	to	lower	the	exercise	price	of	the
Existing	Warrants	to	$<span	id="xdx_90E_eus-gaap--ClassOfWarrantOrRightExercisePriceOfWarrantsOrRights1_iI_c20240503__us-gaap--TypeOfArrangementAxis__custom--
SecuritiesPurchasementMember_zi4XnyaQsPFa"	title="Exercise	price	of	warrants">3.13	</span></span><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:
10pt">per	share	and	(ii)	the	Investor	agreed	to	exercise	the	Existing	Warrants	into	<span	id="xdx_90B_eus-gaap--
ClassOfWarrantOrRightNumberOfSecuritiesCalledByEachWarrantOrRight_iI_pid_c20240503__us-gaap--TypeOfArrangementAxis__custom--
SecuritiesPurchasementMember_zJANx5YDI3D2"	title="Existing	warrants">1,027,750	</span></span><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:
10pt">shares	of	common	stock	(the	“Exercise	Shares”)	by	payment	of	the	aggregate	exercise	price	of	$<span	id="xdx_900_eus-gaap--
WarrantExercisePriceIncrease_pp2d_c20240503__20240503__us-gaap--TypeOfArrangementAxis__custom--
SecuritiesPurchasementMember_zH5sgDJqWqo5">3,216,857.50</span></span><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	(gross	proceeds
before	expenses,	including	but	not	limited	to	fees	to	H.C.	Wainwright	&amp;	Co.,	LLC	(the	“Placement	Agent”),	the	exclusive	placement	agent	in	connection	therewith).	The
closing	occurred	on	May	7,	2024.	Through	September	30,	2024,	the	Company	had	exercised	<span	id="xdx_90B_eus-gaap--
StockIssuedDuringPeriodSharesNewIssues_c20240901__20240930__us-gaap--TypeOfArrangementAxis__custom--SecuritiesPurchasementMember_z6dVegK3Sej8">378,750
</span></span><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">of	the	<span	id="xdx_90C_eus-gaap--
ClassOfWarrantOrRightNumberOfSecuritiesCalledByEachWarrantOrRight_iI_c20240930__us-gaap--TypeOfArrangementAxis__custom--SecuritiesPurchasementMember__us-
gaap--StatementEquityComponentsAxis__us-gaap--WarrantMember_zmMwWPIw9d81">1,027,750	</span></span><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;
font-size:	10pt">warrants	at	the	amended	exercise	price	of	$<span	id="xdx_901_eus-gaap--ClassOfWarrantOrRightExercisePriceOfWarrantsOrRights1_iI_c20240930__us-gaap-
-TypeOfArrangementAxis__custom--SecuritiesPurchasementMember_zas1yAt9N07c">3.13	</span></span><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-
size:	10pt">per	share.	The	Company	received	the	entire	gross	proceeds	of	$<span	id="xdx_90B_eus-gaap--WarrantExercisePriceIncrease_c20240501__20240531__us-gaap--
TypeOfArrangementAxis__custom--SecuritiesPurchasementMember_zNkJWEi0wB07">3,216,857	</span></span><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;
font-size:	10pt">in	May	2024,	which	represents	the	exercise	of	the	entire	<span	id="xdx_90E_eus-gaap--
ClassOfWarrantOrRightNumberOfSecuritiesCalledByEachWarrantOrRight_iI_c20240531__us-gaap--TypeOfArrangementAxis__custom--SecuritiesPurchasementMember__us-
gaap--StatementEquityComponentsAxis__us-gaap--WarrantMember_z5Hf3xOHPLgf">1,027,750	</span></span><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;
font-size:	10pt">warrants	at	the	$<span	id="xdx_909_eus-gaap--ClassOfWarrantOrRightExercisePriceOfWarrantsOrRights1_iI_c20240531__us-gaap--
TypeOfArrangementAxis__custom--SecuritiesPurchasementMember_z85z8FGIeJP8">3.13	</span></span><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:
10pt">exercise	price.	The	Company	received	net	proceeds	of	$<span	id="xdx_908_ecustom--
PlacementAgentFeesAndExpenses._c20240901__20240930_zGmUUEQJr8u6">2,877,475</span></span>	<span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:
10pt">after	placement	agent	fees	and	expenses.	The	Company	also	exercised	<span	id="xdx_903_eus-gaap--
ClassOfWarrantOrRightNumberOfSecuritiesCalledByEachWarrantOrRight_iI_c20240930_z6Z5KD5kCsO"	title="Warrants	exercised">649,000</span>	warrants	which	were
prefunded	through	PIPE	offerings	in	the	third	quarter	of	2023.</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;
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Serif;	font-size:	10pt">In	May	2024,	the	Company	converted	the	outstanding	principal	and	accrued	interest	of	$<span	id="xdx_900_eus-gaap--
StockIssuedDuringPeriodValueConversionOfConvertibleSecurities_pp2d_c20240501__20240531__us-gaap--DebtInstrumentAxis__custom--
MerchantAdvancesFromGyngerIncMember_zzee0srHW0h5"	title="Conversion	of	loan	into	common	stock">313,816</span>	owed	to	Gynger	for	<span	id="xdx_90B_eus-gaap--
StockIssuedDuringPeriodSharesConversionOfConvertibleSecurities_c20240501__20240531__us-gaap--DebtInstrumentAxis__custom--
MerchantAdvancesFromGyngerIncMember_zM19NIweJQp7"	title="Conversion	of	loan	into	common	stock,	shares">106,020</span>	shares	of	common	stock.</span></p>	<p
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Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt"><i>Series	A	Convertible	Preferred	Stock</i></span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:
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Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,
Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">On	September	29,	2022,	the	Company	filed	the	Certificate	of	Designation	designating	up	to	<span	id="xdx_90C_eus-gaap--
PreferredStockSharesAuthorized_iI_c20220929__us-gaap--StatementClassOfStockAxis__custom--SeriesConvertiblePreferredStockMember_z2bubDimS5W"	title="Preferred
stock,	shares	authorized	(in	shares)">6,800	</span></span><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">shares	out	of	the	authorized	but
unissued	shares	of	its	preferred	stock	as	Series	A	Convertible	Preferred	Stock.</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-
bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:
10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New
Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">Except	for	stock	dividends	or	distributions	for	which	adjustments	are	to	be	made	pursuant	to	the	Certificate	of	Designation,	the	holders
of	the	Series	A	Preferred	Stock	(the	“Holders”)	shall	be	entitled	to	receive,	and	the	Company	shall	pay,	dividends	on	shares	of	the	Series	A	Preferred	Stock	equal	(on	an	as-if-
converted-to-Common-Stock	basis)	to	and	in	the	same	form	as	dividends	actually	paid	on	shares	of	the	Common	Stock	when,	as	and	if	such	dividends	are	paid	on	shares	of	the
Common	Stock.	No	other	dividends	shall	be	paid	on	shares	of	the	Series	A	Preferred	Stock.</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;
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style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times
New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">With	respect	to	any	vote	with	the	class	of	Common	Stock,	each	share	of	the	Series	A	Preferred	Stock	shall	entitle	the	Holder
thereof	to	cast	that	number	of	votes	per	share	as	is	equal	to	the	number	of	shares	of	Common	Stock	into	which	it	is	then	convertible.</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times
New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,
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0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">The	Series	A	Preferred	Stock	shall	rank	(i)	senior	to	all	of	the	Common	Stock;	(ii)	senior
to	any	class	or	series	of	capital	stock	of	the	Company	hereafter	created	specifically	ranking	by	its	terms	junior	to	any	Preferred	Stock	(“Junior	Securities”);	(iii)	on	parity	with
any	class	or	series	of	capital	stock	of	the	Corporation	created	specifically	ranking	by	its	terms	on	parity	with	the	Preferred	Stock	(“Parity	Securities”);	and	(iv)	junior	to	any
class	or	series	of	capital	stock	of	the	Company	hereafter	created	specifically	ranking	by	its	terms	senior	to	any	Preferred	Stock	(“Senior	Securities”),	in	each	case,	as	to
dividends	or	distributions	of	assets	upon	liquidation,	dissolution	or	winding	up	of	the	Company,	whether	voluntarily	or	involuntarily.</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times
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0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">Each	share	of	the	Series	A	Preferred	Stock	shall	be	convertible,	at	any	time	and	from	time
to	time	from	and	after	September	29,	2022	at	the	option	of	the	Holder	thereof,	into	that	number	of	shares	of	Common	Stock	determined	by	dividing	the	Stated	Value	of	such
share	of	the	Series	A	Preferred	Stock	($<span	id="xdx_90C_eus-gaap--PreferredStockValue_iI_c20220929__us-gaap--StatementClassOfStockAxis__custom--
SeriesConvertiblePreferredStockMember_zVO9naLqQzid"	title="Stated	value">1,000</span>	as	of	September	29,	2022)	by	the	Conversion	Price.	The	conversion	price	for	each
share	of	the	Series	A	Preferred	Stock	is	the	closing	price	of	the	Common	Stock	on	September	29,	2022,	which	was	$<span	id="xdx_907_eus-gaap--
PreferredStockConvertibleConversionPrice_iI_c20220929__us-gaap--StatementClassOfStockAxis__custom--SeriesConvertiblePreferredStockMember_zCR2iz5SUVLa"
title="Conversion	price	(in	dollars	per	share)">9.30</span>.</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-
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2024	and	December	31,	2023,	there	were	<span	id="xdx_908_eus-gaap--PreferredStockSharesIssued_iI_c20240930__us-gaap--StatementClassOfStockAxis__custom--
SeriesAConvertiblePreferredStockMember_zJS5VpeUTck1"	title="Preferred	stock,	shares	issued"><span	id="xdx_906_eus-gaap--
PreferredStockSharesIssued_iI_c20231231__us-gaap--StatementClassOfStockAxis__custom--SeriesAConvertiblePreferredStockMember_zIZu8vVg1bf1"	title="Preferred	stock,
shares	issued"><span	id="xdx_901_eus-gaap--PreferredStockSharesOutstanding_iI_c20240930__us-gaap--StatementClassOfStockAxis__custom--
SeriesAConvertiblePreferredStockMember_z6ysDV7QIn37"	title="Preferred	stock,	shares	outstanding"><span	id="xdx_903_eus-gaap--
PreferredStockSharesOutstanding_iI_c20231231__us-gaap--StatementClassOfStockAxis__custom--SeriesAConvertiblePreferredStockMember_zBf7tdlZLh49"	title="Preferred
stock,	shares	outstanding">6,300</span></span></span></span>	shares	of	Series	A	Convertible	Preferred	Stock	issued	and	outstanding.</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt
Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,
Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-



indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:
0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt"><i>Series	C
Convertible	Preferred	Stock</i></span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;
text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-
top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">On	June	21,
2023,	the	Company,	on	the	one	hand,	and	Moise	Emquies,	George	Levy,	Matthieu	Leblan,	Carol	Ann	Emquies,	Jenny	Murphy	and	Elodie	Crichi	(collectively,	the	“Sundry
Investors”),	on	the	other	hand,	executed	a	Securities	Purchase	Agreement	(the	“Sundry	SPA”)	whereby	the	Company	issued	<span	id="xdx_908_eus-gaap--
DebtConversionConvertedInstrumentSharesIssued1_c20230621__20230621__us-gaap--StatementClassOfStockAxis__custom--SeriesCConvertiblePreferredStockMember__us-
gaap--TypeOfArrangementAxis__custom--SecuritiesPurchaseAgreementMember_zmyHD4eHFtSe"	title="Number	of	shares	resulting	from	conversion">5,761</span>	shares	of
Series	C	Convertible	Preferred	Stock,	par	value	$<span	id="xdx_909_eus-gaap--PreferredStockParOrStatedValuePerShare_iI_c20230621__us-gaap--
StatementClassOfStockAxis__custom--SeriesCConvertiblePreferredStockMember__us-gaap--TypeOfArrangementAxis__custom--
SecuritiesPurchaseAgreementMember_zrqoHeCNGyz6"	title="Preferred	stock,	par	value	(in	dollars	per	share)">0.0001</span>	per	share	(the	“Series	C	Preferred	Stock”)	to
the	Sundry	Investors	at	a	purchase	price	of	$<span	id="xdx_90B_eus-gaap--SharesIssuedPricePerShare_iI_c20230621__us-gaap--StatementClassOfStockAxis__custom--
SeriesCConvertiblePreferredStockMember__us-gaap--TypeOfArrangementAxis__custom--SecuritiesPurchaseAgreementMember_zDkPWrVyS46"	title="Issue	price	(in	dollars
per	share)">1,000</span>	per	share.	The	Series	C	Preferred	Stock	is	convertible	into	a	number	of	shares	of	the	Company’s	Common	Stock	equal	to	$<span	id="xdx_900_eus-
gaap--ConvertiblePreferredStockConvertedToOtherSecurities_c20230621__20230621__us-gaap--StatementClassOfStockAxis__custom--
SeriesCConvertiblePreferredStockMember__us-gaap--TypeOfArrangementAxis__custom--SecuritiesPurchaseAgreementMember_zML1MLt7Siqd"	title="Issue	price	(in	dollars
per	share)">1,000</span>	divided	by	an	initial	conversion	price	of	$<span	id="xdx_90A_eus-gaap--PreferredStockConvertibleConversionPrice_iI_c20230621__us-gaap--
StatementClassOfStockAxis__custom--SeriesCConvertiblePreferredStockMember__us-gaap--TypeOfArrangementAxis__custom--
SecuritiesPurchaseAgreementMember_z8ce0tWvb8X6"	title="Conversion	price	(in	dollars	per	share)">0.717</span>	which	represents	the	lower	of	(i)	the	closing	price	per
share	of	the	Common	Stock	as	reported	on	the	Nasdaq	on	June	20,	2023,	and	(ii)	the	average	closing	price	per	share	of	Common	Stock	as	reported	on	the	Nasdaq	for	the	five
trading	days	preceding	June	21,	2023.	The	shares	of	Series	C	Preferred	Stock	were	issued	in	consideration	for	the	cancellation	of	certain	promissory	notes	issued	by	the
Company	to	the	Sundry	Investors	dated	December	30,	2022	(the	“Sundry	Loan	Documents”).	The	following	is	a	summary	of	the	rights	and	preferences	of	the	Series	C
Convertible	Preferred	Stock.</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-
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0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">On	June	21,	2023,
the	Company	filed	the	Certificate	of	Designation	with	the	Secretary	of	State	for	the	State	of	Delaware	designating	up	to	<span	id="xdx_90A_eus-gaap--
DebtConversionConvertedInstrumentSharesIssued1_c20230621__20230621__us-gaap--StatementClassOfStockAxis__custom--SeriesCConvertiblePreferredStockMember__us-
gaap--TypeOfArrangementAxis__custom--SecuritiesPurchaseAgreementMember_zWMEd6yYvm85"	title="Number	of	shares	resulting	from	conversion">5,761</span>	shares
out	of	the	authorized	but	unissued	shares	of	its	preferred	stock	as	Series	C	Convertible	Preferred	Stock.	The	following	is	a	summary	of	the	principal	terms	of	the	Series	C
Preferred	Stock.</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:
0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;
margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">Except	for	stock
dividends	or	distributions	for	which	adjustments	are	to	be	made	pursuant	to	the	Certificate	of	Designation,	the	holders	of	the	Series	C	Preferred	Stock	(the	“Series	C
Holders”)	shall	be	entitled	to	receive,	and	the	Company	shall	pay,	dividends	on	shares	of	the	Series	C	Preferred	Stock	equal	(on	an	as-if-converted-to-Common-Stock	basis)	to
and	in	the	same	form	as	dividends	actually	paid	on	shares	of	the	Common	Stock	when,	as	and	if	such	dividends	are	paid	on	shares	of	the	Common	Stock.	No	other	dividends
shall	be	paid	on	shares	of	the	Series	C	Preferred	Stock.</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;
text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,
Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:
10pt">The	Series	C	Holders	are	entitled	to	vote	as	a	class	as	expressly	provided	in	the	Certificate	of	Designation.	The	Series	C	Holders	are	also	entitled	to	vote	with	the
holders	of	shares	of	Common	Stock,	voting	together	as	one	class,	on	all	matters	in	which	the	Series	C	Holders	are	permitted	to	vote	with	the	class	of	shares	of	Common	Stock.
</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span
style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;
margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">With	respect	to	any	vote	with	the	class	of
Common	Stock,	each	share	of	the	Series	C	Preferred	Stock	shall	entitle	the	Holder	thereof	to	cast	that	number	of	votes	per	share	as	is	equal	to	the	number	of	shares	of
Common	Stock	into	which	it	is	then	convertible	(subject	to	the	ownership	limitations	specified	in	the	Certificate	of	Designation)	using	the	record	date	for	determining	the
stockholders	of	the	Company	eligible	to	vote	on	such	matters	as	the	date	as	of	which	the	conversion	price	is	calculated.</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,
Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:
10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span
style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">The	Series	C	Preferred	Stock	shall	rank	(i)	senior	to	all	of	the	Common	Stock;	(ii)	senior	to	Junior
Securities;	(iii)	on	parity	with	Parity	Securities;	and	(iv)	junior	to	Senior	Securities,	in	each	case,	as	to	dividends	or	distributions	of	assets	upon	liquidation,	dissolution	or
winding	up	of	the	Company,	whether	voluntarily	or	involuntarily.	Subject	to	any	superior	liquidation	rights	of	the	holders	of	any	Senior	Securities	of	the	Company	and	the
rights	of	the	Company’s	existing	and	future	creditors,	upon	a	Liquidation,	each	Holder	shall	be	entitled	to	be	paid	out	of	the	assets	of	the	Company	legally	available	for
distribution	to	stockholders,	prior	and	in	preference	to	any	distribution	of	any	of	the	assets	or	surplus	funds	of	the	Company	to	the	holders	of	the	Common	Stock	and	Junior
Securities	and	pari	passu	with	any	distribution	to	the	holders	of	Parity	Securities,	an	amount	equal	to	the	Stated	Value	(as	defined	in	the	Certificate	of	Designation)	for	each
share	of	the	Series	C	Preferred	Stock	held	by	such	Holder	and	an	amount	equal	to	any	accrued	and	unpaid	dividends	thereon,	and	thereafter	the	Series	C	Holders	shall	be
entitled	to	receive	out	of	the	assets,	whether	capital	or	surplus,	of	the	Company	the	same	amount	that	a	holder	of	Common	Stock	would	receive	if	the	Series	C	Preferred	Stock
were	fully	converted	(disregarding	for	such	purposes	any	conversion	limitations	hereunder)	to	Common	Stock	which	amounts	shall	be	paid	pari	passu	with	all	holders	of
Common	Stock.</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-
family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-
left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">Each	share	of	the	Series	C	Preferred	Stock	shall	be
convertible,	at	any	time	and	from	time	to	time	from	and	after	June	21,	2023	at	the	option	of	the	Holder	thereof,	into	that	number	of	shares	of	Common	Stock	determined	by
dividing	the	Stated	Value	of	such	share	of	the	Series	C	Preferred	Stock	($<span	id="xdx_90F_eus-gaap--
ConvertiblePreferredStockConvertedToOtherSecurities_c20230621__20230621__us-gaap--StatementClassOfStockAxis__custom--SeriesCConvertiblePreferredStockMember__us-
gaap--TypeOfArrangementAxis__custom--SecuritiesPurchaseAgreementMember_z58vQwiPY7Oj"	title="Convertible	preferred	stock	value">1,000</span>	as	of	June	21,	2023)
by	the	Conversion	Price.	The	conversion	price	for	each	share	of	the	Series	C	Preferred	Stock	is	$<span	id="xdx_90E_eus-gaap--
PreferredStockConvertibleConversionPrice_iI_c20230621__us-gaap--StatementClassOfStockAxis__custom--SeriesCConvertiblePreferredStockMember__us-gaap--
TypeOfArrangementAxis__custom--SecuritiesPurchaseAgreementMember_zXUvygR7z3d"	title="Conversion	price	(in	dollars	per	share)">0.717</span>,	which	is	the	lower	of
(a)	the	closing	price	per	share	of	the	Common	Stock	as	reported	on	the	NasdaqCM	on	June	20,	2023	(the	trading	day	before	the	date	of	the	Sundry	SPA),	and	(b)	the	average
closing	price	per	share	of	Common	Stock	as	reported	on	the	NasdaqCM	for	the	five	trading	days	preceding	the	date	of	the	Sundry	SPA,	subject	to	adjustment	herein	(the
“Series	C	Conversion	Price”).</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-
indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:
0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">The	Company	has
the	option	to	redeem	any	or	all	of	the	then	outstanding	Series	C	Preferred	Stock	at	<span	id="xdx_90B_ecustom--
RedemptionPercentage_dp_uPure_c20230621__20230621__us-gaap--StatementClassOfStockAxis__custom--SeriesCConvertiblePreferredStockMember_z3EldPW0AL5"
title="Redemption	percentage">112</span>%	of	the	then	Stated	Value	any	time	after	June	21,	2023	and	so	long	as	there	is	an	effective	Registration	Statement	covering	the
shares	issuable	upon	conversion	of	the	Series	C	Preferred	Stock.</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;
margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times
New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,
Serif;	font-size:	10pt">In	October	2023,	<span	id="xdx_904_eus-gaap--ConversionOfStockSharesConverted1_c20231001__20231031__us-gaap--
StatementClassOfStockAxis__custom--SeriesCConvertiblePreferredStockMember_zawDKAdotZ31"	title="Conversion	of	stock,	shares	converted">975</span>	shares	of	Series
C	Convertible	Preferred	Stock	converted	into	<span	id="xdx_904_eus-gaap--ConversionOfStockSharesConverted1_c20231001__20231031__us-gaap--
StatementEquityComponentsAxis__us-gaap--CommonStockMember_zZTlXVsMTAc9"	title="Conversion	of	stock,	shares	converted">54,394</span>	shares	of	common	stock.
</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span
style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;
margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">During	the	nine	months	ended	September
30,	2024,	<span	id="xdx_902_eus-gaap--ConversionOfStockSharesConverted1_c20240101__20240930__us-gaap--StatementClassOfStockAxis__custom--
SeriesCConvertiblePreferredStockMember_zvBC3ebM8g49"	title="Conversion	of	stock,	shares	converted">3,442</span>	shares	of	Series	C	Convertible	Preferred	Stock
converted	into	<span	id="xdx_90E_eus-gaap--ConvertiblePreferredStockSharesIssuedUponConversion_iI_c20240930__us-gaap--StatementClassOfStockAxis__custom--
SeriesCConvertiblePreferredStockMember_zO6t0ItzQUta"	title="Convertible	preferred	stock">192,027</span>	shares	of	common	stock.</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt
Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,
Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0"><span	style="font-
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Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:
10pt"><b>NOTE	8:	<span	id="xdx_821_zzriIJzcIRI6">RELATED	PARTY	TRANSACTIONS</span></b></span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;
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New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">As	of	September	30,	2024	and	December	31,	2023,	amounts	due	to	related	parties	were	$<span	id="xdx_904_eus-gaap--
OtherLiabilitiesCurrent_iI_c20240930_zEnV8GLxUwjg"	title="Other	current	liabilities">426,921</span>	and	$<span	id="xdx_908_eus-gaap--
OtherLiabilitiesCurrent_iI_c20231231_zjvj9BZRQttl"	title="Other	current	liabilities">400,012</span>,	respectively.	The	advances	are	unsecured,	non-interest	bearing	and	due
on	demand.	Amounts	due	to	related	parties	consist	of	current	and	former	executives,	and	a	board	member.	The	related	party	balances	are	with	a	former	officer,	current
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bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt"><span	style="text-decoration:	underline">Common
Stock	Warrants</span></span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify"><span
style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	id="xdx_89C_eus-gaap--
ScheduleOfStockholdersEquityNoteWarrantsOrRightsTextBlock_z8z7oq4MC0v8"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;
margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">A	summary	of	information	related	to	common	stock	warrants	for



the	nine	months	ended	September	30,	2024	is	as	follows:</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:
0"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	<span
style="display:	none"><span	id="xdx_8BA_z3WROTGmfiXk"	style="display:	none">SUMMARY	OF	INFORMATION	RELATED	TO	COMMON	STOCK	WARRANTS</span></span>
</span></span></p>	<table	cellpadding="0"	cellspacing="0"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	border-collapse:	collapse;	width:	100%">	<tr	style="vertical-
align:	bottom">	<td>	</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	style="font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">Common</td><td	style="font-weight:
bold">	</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	style="font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">Weighted</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold">	</td></tr>	<tr
style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td>	</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	style="font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">Stock</td><td	style="font-
weight:	bold">	</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	style="font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">Average</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold">	</td>
</tr>	<tr	style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td>	</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold;	padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	font-
weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">Warrants</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	font-weight:	bold">	</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold;	padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td
colspan="2"	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">Exercise	Price</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	font-weight:	bold">	</td></tr>
<tr	style="vertical-align:	bottom;	background-color:	rgb(204,238,255)">	<td	style="width:	60%">Outstanding	-	December	31,	2023</td><td	style="width:	2%">	</td>	<td
style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	id="xdx_980_eus-gaap--ClassOfWarrantOrRightOutstanding_iS_c20240101__20240930__us-gaap--
ClassOfWarrantOrRightAxis__custom--CommonStockWarrantMember_zeANPP6RV7u7"	style="width:	16%;	text-align:	right"	title="Warrant	Outstanding	Beginning
Balance">1,180,220</td><td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="width:	2%">	</td>	<td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">$</td><td	id="xdx_987_eus-gaap--
ClassOfWarrantOrRightExercisePriceOfWarrantsOrRights1_iS_c20240101__20240930__us-gaap--ClassOfWarrantOrRightAxis__custom--
CommonStockWarrantMember_zifFP937xVcb"	style="width:	16%;	text-align:	right"	title="Weighted	Average	Exercise	Price	Outstanding	Beginning	Balance">25.40</td><td
style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	<tr	style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td>Granted</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	id="xdx_980_ecustom--
ClassOfWarrantOrRightWarrantsGranted_c20240101__20240930__us-gaap--ClassOfWarrantOrRightAxis__custom--CommonStockWarrantMember_zj1p9ea1c2gc"	style="text-
align:	right"	title="Warrant	Outstanding,	Granted">2,132,581</td><td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	id="xdx_983_ecustom-
-ClassOfWarrantOrRightWarrantsGrantedWeightedAverageExercisePrice_c20240101__20240930__us-gaap--ClassOfWarrantOrRightAxis__custom--
CommonStockWarrantMember_zXFidIOvRzn9"	style="text-align:	right"	title="Weighted	Average	Exercise	Price	Outstanding,	Granted">2.92</td><td	style="text-align:
left">	</td></tr>	<tr	style="vertical-align:	bottom;	background-color:	rgb(204,238,255)">	<td>Exercised</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td
id="xdx_98B_ecustom--ClassOfWarrantOrRightWarrantsExercised_c20240101__20240930__us-gaap--ClassOfWarrantOrRightAxis__custom--
CommonStockWarrantMember_zyO4evdld3sk"	style="text-align:	right"	title="Warrant	Outstanding,	Exercised">(1,027,750</td><td	style="text-align:	left">)</td><td>	</td>
<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	id="xdx_98E_ecustom--ClassOfWarrantOrRightWarrantsExercisedWeightedAverageExercisePrice_c20240101__20240930__us-gaap--
ClassOfWarrantOrRightAxis__custom--CommonStockWarrantMember_z68ukQVa23M8"	style="text-align:	right"	title="Weighted	Average	Exercise	Price	Outstanding,
Exercised">3.13</td><td	style="text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	<tr	style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">Forfeited</td><td	style="padding-bottom:
1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	id="xdx_985_ecustom--
ClassOfWarrantOrRightWarrantsForfeited_c20240101__20240930__us-gaap--ClassOfWarrantOrRightAxis__custom--CommonStockWarrantMember_zXb5eaJAtSUg"
style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	right"	title="Warrant	Outstanding,	Forfeited"><span	style="-sec-ix-hidden:	xdx2ixbrl1297">-</span></td><td
style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	id="xdx_984_ecustom--
ClassOfWarrantOrRightWarrantsForfeitedWeightedAverageExercisePrice_c20240101__20240930__us-gaap--ClassOfWarrantOrRightAxis__custom--
CommonStockWarrantMember_zdu3UktLbLS5"	style="text-align:	right"	title="Weighted	Average	Exercise	Price	Outstanding,	Forfeited"><span	style="-sec-ix-hidden:
xdx2ixbrl1299">-</span></td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	<tr	style="vertical-align:	bottom;	background-color:	rgb(204,238,255)">	<td
style="padding-bottom:	1pt">Outstanding	-	September	30,	2024</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:
left">	</td><td	id="xdx_980_eus-gaap--ClassOfWarrantOrRightOutstanding_iE_c20240101__20240930__us-gaap--ClassOfWarrantOrRightAxis__custom--
CommonStockWarrantMember_zaYmp5UHlW0a"	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	right"	title="Warrant	Outstanding	Ending	Balance">2,285,051</td><td
style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">$</td><td	id="xdx_983_eus-gaap--
ClassOfWarrantOrRightExercisePriceOfWarrantsOrRights1_iE_c20240101__20240930__us-gaap--ClassOfWarrantOrRightAxis__custom--
CommonStockWarrantMember_zXB7VApQnxZ"	style="text-align:	right"	title="Weighted	Average	Exercise	Price	Outstanding	Beginning	Balance">11.60</td><td
style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	<tr	style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td>	</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-align:
right">	</td><td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-align:	right">	</td><td	style="text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	<tr
style="vertical-align:	bottom;	background-color:	rgb(204,238,255)">	<td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">Exercisable	at	December	31,	2023</td><td	style="padding-bottom:
1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	id="xdx_98F_ecustom--
ClassOfWarrantOrRightWarrantsExercisable_c20230101__20231231__us-gaap--ClassOfWarrantOrRightAxis__custom--CommonStockWarrantMember_zHZRyGiSIxTl"
style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	right"	title="Common	Stock	Warrants	Exercisable">1,180,220</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td>
<td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">$</td><td	id="xdx_983_ecustom--
ClassOfWarrantOrRightExercisePriceOfWarrantsOrRightsExercisable_iS_c20240101__20240930__us-gaap--ClassOfWarrantOrRightAxis__custom--
CommonStockWarrantMember_zPILxTxXxXFi"	style="text-align:	right"	title="Weighted	Average	Exercise	Price	Exercisable">25.40</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-
align:	left">	</td></tr>	<tr	style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">Exercisable	at	September	30,	2024</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>
<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	id="xdx_987_ecustom--ClassOfWarrantOrRightWarrantsExercisable_c20240101__20240930__us-gaap--
ClassOfWarrantOrRightAxis__custom--CommonStockWarrantMember_zQLOiQcVpenb"	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	right"	title="Common	Stock	Warrants
Exercisable">2,285,051</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">$</td><td
id="xdx_98E_ecustom--ClassOfWarrantOrRightExercisePriceOfWarrantsOrRightsExercisable_iE_c20240930__us-gaap--ClassOfWarrantOrRightAxis__custom--
CommonStockWarrantMember_z23gV6Y8jgXa"	style="text-align:	right"	title="Weighted	Average	Exercise	Price	Exercisable">11.60</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-
align:	left">	</td></tr>	</table>	<p	id="xdx_8AB_zg89v9x4w2x5"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-
align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:
0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt"><span	style="text-decoration:
underline">Stock	Options</span></span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify">
<span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-
bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">As	of	September	30,	2024	and
December	31,	2023,	the	Company	had	<span	id="xdx_909_eus-gaap--
ShareBasedCompensationArrangementByShareBasedPaymentAwardOptionsOutstandingNumber_iI_c20240930_z5YJfcccZoXa"	title="Option	outstanding"><span
id="xdx_907_eus-gaap--ShareBasedCompensationArrangementByShareBasedPaymentAwardOptionsOutstandingNumber_iI_c20231231_zEp6jnlT3ju5"	title="Option
outstanding">1,566</span></span>	stock	options	outstanding	with	a	weighted	average	exercise	price	of	$<span	id="xdx_904_eus-gaap--
ShareBasedCompensationArrangementByShareBasedPaymentAwardOptionsOutstandingWeightedAverageExercisePrice_iI_c20240930_z1gQF3qTrsY8"	title="Option
outstanding	exercise	price"><span	id="xdx_90F_eus-gaap--
ShareBasedCompensationArrangementByShareBasedPaymentAwardOptionsOutstandingWeightedAverageExercisePrice_iI_c20231231_zrTcyOr5aH9h"	title="Option
outstanding	exercise	price">9,050</span></span>	per	share.</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-
left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New
Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;
font-size:	10pt">Stock-based	compensation	expense	of	$<span	id="xdx_901_eus-gaap--AllocatedShareBasedCompensationExpense_c20240701__20240930_zfOIrMTeBr43"
title="Stock-based	compensation	expense">1,061</span>	and	$<span	id="xdx_900_eus-gaap--
AllocatedShareBasedCompensationExpense_c20230701__20230930_zWVA0j6c6RDi"	title="Stock-based	compensation	expense">101,417</span>	was	recognized	for	the	three
months	ended	September	30,	2024	and	2023,	respectively	and	$<span	id="xdx_90A_eus-gaap--
AllocatedShareBasedCompensationExpense_c20240101__20240930_z6LdJ3YzVCAb"	title="Stock-based	compensation	expense">169,261</span>	and	$<span	id="xdx_901_eus-
gaap--AllocatedShareBasedCompensationExpense_c20230101__20230930_zn62CS9SZlxc"	title="Stock-based	compensation	expense">308,511</span>	was	recognized	for	the
nine	months	ended	September	30,	2024	and	2023.	During	the	nine	months	ended	September	30,	2024	and	2023,	$<span	id="xdx_905_eus-gaap--
AllocatedShareBasedCompensationExpense_c20240101__20240930__us-gaap--IncomeStatementLocationAxis__us-gaap--
SellingAndMarketingExpenseMember_zPDDLH6YaYK2"	title="Stock-based	compensation	expense">23,998</span>	and	$<span	id="xdx_90A_eus-gaap--
AllocatedShareBasedCompensationExpense_c20230101__20230930__us-gaap--IncomeStatementLocationAxis__us-gaap--SellingAndMarketingExpenseMember_zusFYbapIsQ4"
title="Stock-based	compensation	expense">43,197</span>	was	recorded	to	sales	and	marketing	expense,	and	all	other	stock	compensation	was	included	in	general	and
administrative	expense	in	the	condensed	consolidated	statements	of	operations.	Total	unrecognized	compensation	cost	related	to	non-vested	stock	option	awards	as	of
September	30,	2024	amounted	to	$<span	id="xdx_904_eus-gaap--
EmployeeServiceShareBasedCompensationNonvestedAwardsTotalCompensationCostNotYetRecognizedStockOptions_iI_c20240930_zdsj6BL8YqHi"	title="Unrecognized
compensation	cost	related	to	non-vested	stock	option">353</span>	and	will	be	recognized	over	a	weighted	average	period	of	<span	id="xdx_90D_eus-gaap--
EmployeeServiceShareBasedCompensationNonvestedAwardsTotalCompensationCostNotYetRecognizedPeriodForRecognition1_dtY_c20240101__20240930_zGAxLrxwrCv4"
title="Share-based	arrangement,	non-vested	weighted	average	period">0.03</span>	years.</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;
margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p
id="xdx_89C_eus-gaap--ScheduleOfStockholdersEquityNoteWarrantsOrRightsTextBlock_z8z7oq4MC0v8"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;
margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">A	summary	of	information	related	to
common	stock	warrants	for	the	nine	months	ended	September	30,	2024	is	as	follows:</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;
margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;
font-size:	10pt">	<span	style="display:	none"><span	id="xdx_8BA_z3WROTGmfiXk"	style="display:	none">SUMMARY	OF	INFORMATION	RELATED	TO	COMMON	STOCK
WARRANTS</span></span></span></span></p>	<table	cellpadding="0"	cellspacing="0"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	border-collapse:	collapse;	width:
100%">	<tr	style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td>	</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	style="font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">Common</td><td
style="font-weight:	bold">	</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	style="font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">Weighted</td><td	style="font-weight:
bold">	</td></tr>	<tr	style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td>	</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	style="font-weight:	bold;	text-align:
center">Stock</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold">	</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	style="font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">Average</td><td
style="font-weight:	bold">	</td></tr>	<tr	style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td>	</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold;	padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"
style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">Warrants</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	font-weight:	bold">	</td><td	style="font-weight:
bold;	padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">Exercise	Price</td><td	style="padding-
bottom:	1pt;	font-weight:	bold">	</td></tr>	<tr	style="vertical-align:	bottom;	background-color:	rgb(204,238,255)">	<td	style="width:	60%">Outstanding	-	December	31,
2023</td><td	style="width:	2%">	</td>	<td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	id="xdx_980_eus-gaap--
ClassOfWarrantOrRightOutstanding_iS_c20240101__20240930__us-gaap--ClassOfWarrantOrRightAxis__custom--CommonStockWarrantMember_zeANPP6RV7u7"	style="width:
16%;	text-align:	right"	title="Warrant	Outstanding	Beginning	Balance">1,180,220</td><td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="width:	2%">	</td>	<td
style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">$</td><td	id="xdx_987_eus-gaap--ClassOfWarrantOrRightExercisePriceOfWarrantsOrRights1_iS_c20240101__20240930__us-gaap--
ClassOfWarrantOrRightAxis__custom--CommonStockWarrantMember_zifFP937xVcb"	style="width:	16%;	text-align:	right"	title="Weighted	Average	Exercise	Price	Outstanding
Beginning	Balance">25.40</td><td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	<tr	style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td>Granted</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:
left">	</td><td	id="xdx_980_ecustom--ClassOfWarrantOrRightWarrantsGranted_c20240101__20240930__us-gaap--ClassOfWarrantOrRightAxis__custom--
CommonStockWarrantMember_zj1p9ea1c2gc"	style="text-align:	right"	title="Warrant	Outstanding,	Granted">2,132,581</td><td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td>	</td>
<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	id="xdx_983_ecustom--ClassOfWarrantOrRightWarrantsGrantedWeightedAverageExercisePrice_c20240101__20240930__us-gaap--
ClassOfWarrantOrRightAxis__custom--CommonStockWarrantMember_zXFidIOvRzn9"	style="text-align:	right"	title="Weighted	Average	Exercise	Price	Outstanding,



Granted">2.92</td><td	style="text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	<tr	style="vertical-align:	bottom;	background-color:	rgb(204,238,255)">	<td>Exercised</td><td>	</td>	<td
style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	id="xdx_98B_ecustom--ClassOfWarrantOrRightWarrantsExercised_c20240101__20240930__us-gaap--ClassOfWarrantOrRightAxis__custom--
CommonStockWarrantMember_zyO4evdld3sk"	style="text-align:	right"	title="Warrant	Outstanding,	Exercised">(1,027,750</td><td	style="text-align:	left">)</td><td>	</td>
<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	id="xdx_98E_ecustom--ClassOfWarrantOrRightWarrantsExercisedWeightedAverageExercisePrice_c20240101__20240930__us-gaap--
ClassOfWarrantOrRightAxis__custom--CommonStockWarrantMember_z68ukQVa23M8"	style="text-align:	right"	title="Weighted	Average	Exercise	Price	Outstanding,
Exercised">3.13</td><td	style="text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	<tr	style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">Forfeited</td><td	style="padding-bottom:
1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	id="xdx_985_ecustom--
ClassOfWarrantOrRightWarrantsForfeited_c20240101__20240930__us-gaap--ClassOfWarrantOrRightAxis__custom--CommonStockWarrantMember_zXb5eaJAtSUg"
style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	right"	title="Warrant	Outstanding,	Forfeited"><span	style="-sec-ix-hidden:	xdx2ixbrl1297">-</span></td><td
style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	id="xdx_984_ecustom--
ClassOfWarrantOrRightWarrantsForfeitedWeightedAverageExercisePrice_c20240101__20240930__us-gaap--ClassOfWarrantOrRightAxis__custom--
CommonStockWarrantMember_zdu3UktLbLS5"	style="text-align:	right"	title="Weighted	Average	Exercise	Price	Outstanding,	Forfeited"><span	style="-sec-ix-hidden:
xdx2ixbrl1299">-</span></td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	<tr	style="vertical-align:	bottom;	background-color:	rgb(204,238,255)">	<td
style="padding-bottom:	1pt">Outstanding	-	September	30,	2024</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:
left">	</td><td	id="xdx_980_eus-gaap--ClassOfWarrantOrRightOutstanding_iE_c20240101__20240930__us-gaap--ClassOfWarrantOrRightAxis__custom--
CommonStockWarrantMember_zaYmp5UHlW0a"	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	right"	title="Warrant	Outstanding	Ending	Balance">2,285,051</td><td
style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">$</td><td	id="xdx_983_eus-gaap--
ClassOfWarrantOrRightExercisePriceOfWarrantsOrRights1_iE_c20240101__20240930__us-gaap--ClassOfWarrantOrRightAxis__custom--
CommonStockWarrantMember_zXB7VApQnxZ"	style="text-align:	right"	title="Weighted	Average	Exercise	Price	Outstanding	Beginning	Balance">11.60</td><td
style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	<tr	style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td>	</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-align:
right">	</td><td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-align:	right">	</td><td	style="text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	<tr
style="vertical-align:	bottom;	background-color:	rgb(204,238,255)">	<td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">Exercisable	at	December	31,	2023</td><td	style="padding-bottom:
1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	id="xdx_98F_ecustom--
ClassOfWarrantOrRightWarrantsExercisable_c20230101__20231231__us-gaap--ClassOfWarrantOrRightAxis__custom--CommonStockWarrantMember_zHZRyGiSIxTl"
style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	right"	title="Common	Stock	Warrants	Exercisable">1,180,220</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td>
<td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">$</td><td	id="xdx_983_ecustom--
ClassOfWarrantOrRightExercisePriceOfWarrantsOrRightsExercisable_iS_c20240101__20240930__us-gaap--ClassOfWarrantOrRightAxis__custom--
CommonStockWarrantMember_zPILxTxXxXFi"	style="text-align:	right"	title="Weighted	Average	Exercise	Price	Exercisable">25.40</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-
align:	left">	</td></tr>	<tr	style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">Exercisable	at	September	30,	2024</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>
<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	id="xdx_987_ecustom--ClassOfWarrantOrRightWarrantsExercisable_c20240101__20240930__us-gaap--
ClassOfWarrantOrRightAxis__custom--CommonStockWarrantMember_zQLOiQcVpenb"	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	right"	title="Common	Stock	Warrants
Exercisable">2,285,051</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">$</td><td
id="xdx_98E_ecustom--ClassOfWarrantOrRightExercisePriceOfWarrantsOrRightsExercisable_iE_c20240930__us-gaap--ClassOfWarrantOrRightAxis__custom--
CommonStockWarrantMember_z23gV6Y8jgXa"	style="text-align:	right"	title="Weighted	Average	Exercise	Price	Exercisable">11.60</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-
align:	left">	</td></tr>	</table>	1180220	25.40	2132581	2.92	-1027750	3.13	2285051	11.60	1180220	25.40	2285051	11.60	1566	1566	9050	9050	1061	101417	169261
308511	23998	43197	353	P0Y10D	<p	id="xdx_806_eus-gaap--LesseeOperatingLeasesTextBlock_zDsE9JrO6sSi"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:
0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt"><b>NOTE	10:	<span
id="xdx_827_zxSQUeUr3nbc">LEASE	OBLIGATIONS</span></b></span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;
margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,
Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:
10pt">Rent	is	classified	by	function	on	the	consolidated	statements	of	operations	either	as	general	and	administrative,	sales	and	marketing,	or	cost	of	revenue.</span></p>
<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:
Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;
text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">The	Company	determines	whether	an	arrangement	is	or
contains	a	lease	at	inception	by	evaluating	potential	lease	agreements	including	services	and	operating	agreements	to	determine	whether	an	identified	asset	exists	that	the
Company	controls	over	the	term	of	the	arrangement.	Lease	commencement	is	determined	to	be	when	the	lessor	provides	access	to,	and	the	right	to	control,	the	identified
asset.</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span
style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;
margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">The	rental	payments	for	the	Company’s
leases	are	typically	structured	as	either	fixed	or	variable	payments.	Fixed	rent	payments	include	stated	minimum	rent	and	stated	minimum	rent	with	stated	increases.	The
Company	considers	lease	payments	that	cannot	be	predicted	with	reasonable	certainty	upon	lease	commencement	to	be	variable	lease	payments,	which	are	recorded	as
incurred	each	period	and	are	excluded	from	the	calculation	of	lease	liabilities.</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-
bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:
10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:
10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span
style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">Management	uses	judgment	in	determining	lease	classification,	including	determination	of	the	economic
life	and	the	fair	market	value	of	the	identified	asset.	The	fair	market	value	of	the	identified	asset	is	generally	estimated	based	on	comparable	market	data	provided	by	third-
party	sources.</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in">
<span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-
bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">In	January	2023,	the	Company
entered	into	a	lease	agreement	extension	for	its	corporate	office	and	distribution	center	in	Vernon,	California	that	expires	on	January	31,	2025.	The	lease	has	monthly	base
rent	payments	of	$<span	id="xdx_907_eus-gaap--OperatingLeaseExpense_c20230101__20230131__us-gaap--GeographicDistributionAxis__custom--
CorporateOfficeAndDistributionCenterMember_zcHeSYwT13o2"	title="Rent	expense">12,000</span>.	The	Company	recognized	a	right	of	use	asset	of	$<span
id="xdx_90C_eus-gaap--OperatingLeaseRightOfUseAsset_iI_c20230131__us-gaap--GeographicDistributionAxis__custom--
CorporateOfficeAndDistributionCenterMember_zu9CWgDmeMp4"	title="Right	of	use	asset">31,597</span>	and	lease	liability	of	$<span	id="xdx_90B_eus-gaap--
OperatingLeaseLiability_iI_c20230131__us-gaap--GeographicDistributionAxis__custom--CorporateOfficeAndDistributionCenterMember_zVhjQ3BtKJs"	title="Operating	lease
liability">170,002</span>	using	a	discount	rate	of	<span	id="xdx_903_eus-gaap--OperatingLeaseWeightedAverageDiscountRatePercent_iI_pid_dp_uPure_c20230131__us-gaap-
-GeographicDistributionAxis__custom--CorporateOfficeAndDistributionCenterMember_zAoyzePFkSi"	title="Discount	rate">10.0</span>%.</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt
Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,
Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-
indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">In	September	2023,	the	Company	entered	into	a	lease	agreement	extension	for	a
showroom	space	in	Los	Angeles,	California	that	commences	in	March	2023	which	expired	in	September	2024.	The	lease	had	a	monthly	base	rent	of	$<span	id="xdx_906_eus-
gaap--OperatingLeaseExpense_c20230901__20230930__us-gaap--GeographicDistributionAxis__custom--ShowroomSpaceMember_zvfSKpUaTKD1"	title="Rent
expense">25,000</span>.	The	Company	initially	recognized	a	right	of	use	asset	of	$<span	id="xdx_90E_eus-gaap--OperatingLeaseRightOfUseAsset_iI_c20230930__us-gaap--
GeographicDistributionAxis__custom--ShowroomSpaceMember_zjQQzZYrufi4"	title="Right	of	use	asset">658,091</span>	and	lease	liability	of	$<span	id="xdx_90E_eus-gaap--
OperatingLeaseLiability_iI_c20230930__us-gaap--GeographicDistributionAxis__custom--ShowroomSpaceMember_zJTdWKFYDMz5"	title="Operating	lease
liability">1,040,812</span>	using	a	discount	rate	of	<span	id="xdx_900_eus-gaap--OperatingLeaseWeightedAverageDiscountRatePercent_iI_pid_dp_uPure_c20230930__us-
gaap--GeographicDistributionAxis__custom--ShowroomSpaceMember_zy7P8TUXCPbc"	title="Discount	rate">10.0</span>%.</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New
Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;
font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:
0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">In	April	2024,	the	Company	entered	into	a	lease	agreement	extension	for	a	retail	outlet
space	in	Allen,	Texas	that	commences	in	April	2024	and	expires	in	April	2027.	The	lease	has	a	monthly	base	rent	of	$<span	id="xdx_90B_eus-gaap--
OperatingLeaseExpense_c20240401__20240430__us-gaap--GeographicDistributionAxis__custom--ShowroomSpaceMember_znkQZv4cvQMg"	title="Rent
expense">13,261</span>.	The	Company	recognized	a	right	of	use	asset	of	$<span	id="xdx_905_eus-gaap--OperatingLeaseRightOfUseAsset_iI_c20240430__us-gaap--
GeographicDistributionAxis__custom--ShowroomSpaceMember_zL4atcvFqS4f"	title="Right	of	use	asset">425,634</span>	and	lease	liability	of	$<span	id="xdx_901_eus-gaap--
OperatingLeaseLiability_iI_c20240430__us-gaap--GeographicDistributionAxis__custom--ShowroomSpaceMember_zI8ctICtwVli"	title="Operating	lease
liability">425,634</span>,	using	a	discount	rate	of	<span	id="xdx_902_eus-gaap--OperatingLeaseWeightedAverageDiscountRatePercent_iI_pid_dp_uPure_c20240430__us-
gaap--GeographicDistributionAxis__custom--ShowroomSpaceMember_zLsGmQi3eqEc"	title="Discount	rate">10.0</span>%.</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New
Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;
font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	id="xdx_89E_eus-gaap--LeaseCostTableTextBlock_z7beLCqH2zT9"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;
margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">The	following	is	a
summary	of	operating	lease	assets	and	liabilities:</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-
align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-
size:	10pt">	<span	id="xdx_8B6_zkPt20kX2Hf6"	style="display:	none">SUMMARY	OF	OPERATING	LEASE	ASSETS	AND	LIABILITIES</span></span></span></p>	<table
cellpadding="0"	cellspacing="0"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	border-collapse:	collapse;	width:	80%">	<tr	style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td>	</td><td
style="font-weight:	bold">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	id="xdx_49C_20240930_zgPMj4fU2rqe"	style="font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">September	30,</td><td	style="font-
weight:	bold">	</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	id="xdx_49A_20231231_zY8ZjoKbVAyf"	style="font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">December	31,
</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold">	</td></tr>	<tr	style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	font-weight:	bold">Operating	leases</td><td
style="font-weight:	bold;	padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">2024</td><td
style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	font-weight:	bold">	</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold;	padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	font-
weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">2023</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	font-weight:	bold">	</td></tr>	<tr	style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td>	</td><td>	</td>	<td
colspan="2">	</td><td>	</td><td>	</td>	<td	colspan="2">	</td><td>	</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_40F_eus-gaap--AssetsAbstract_iB_z8cKYaZdLGZ4"	style="vertical-align:
bottom;	background-color:	rgb(204,238,255)">	<td	style="font-style:	italic">Assets</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-align:	right">	</td><td
style="text-align:	left">	</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-align:	right">	</td><td	style="text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_40E_eus-
gaap--OperatingLeaseRightOfUseAsset_i01I_zpj2bnPLQsP6"	style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td	style="width:	60%;	text-align:	left">ROU	operating	lease	assets</td><td
style="width:	2%">	</td>	<td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">$</td><td	style="width:	16%;	text-align:	right">365,246</td><td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">	</td>
<td	style="width:	2%">	</td>	<td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">$</td><td	style="width:	16%;	text-align:	right">689,688</td><td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:
left">	</td></tr>	<tr	style="vertical-align:	bottom;	background-color:	rgb(204,238,255)">	<td>	</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-align:
right">	</td><td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-align:	right">	</td><td	style="text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	<tr
id="xdx_40D_eus-gaap--LiabilitiesAbstract_iB_zC59tr40ZLx1"	style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td	style="font-style:	italic">Liabilities</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:
left">	</td><td	style="text-align:	right">	</td><td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-align:	right">	</td><td
style="text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_40B_eus-gaap--OperatingLeaseLiabilityCurrent_i01I_zxPTwzy3nnw"	style="vertical-align:	bottom;	background-color:
rgb(204,238,255)">	<td	style="text-align:	left">Current	portion	of	operating	lease</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-align:
right">899,726</td><td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-align:	right">1,210,814</td><td	style="text-align:



left">	</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_408_eus-gaap--OperatingLeaseLiabilityNoncurrent_i01I_zICAl9LFW56f"	style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td	style="text-align:	left;	padding-
bottom:	1pt">Non	Current	portion	of	lease	liability</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	left">	</td><td
style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	right">313,723</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td
style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	right"><span	style="-sec-ix-hidden:	xdx2ixbrl1378">-
</span></td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_40C_eus-gaap--OperatingLeaseLiability_i01I_zxckLdIASeqh"	style="vertical-align:
bottom;	background-color:	rgb(204,238,255)">	<td	style="text-align:	left;	padding-bottom:	1pt">Total	operating	lease	liabilities</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>
<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	left">$</td><td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	right">1,213,449</td><td	style="padding-bottom:
1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	left">$</td><td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt
solid;	text-align:	right">1,210,814</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	</table>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-
top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<table	cellpadding="0"
cellspacing="0"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	border-collapse:	collapse;	width:	80%">	<tr	style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td	style="border-bottom:
Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	left;	font-weight:	bold">Operating	leases</td><td	style="text-align:	center;	font-weight:	bold;	padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"
id="xdx_490_20240930_zFSbUskpIr17"	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	center;	font-weight:	bold">September	30,	<br/>	2024</td><td	style="text-align:
center;	padding-bottom:	1pt;	font-weight:	bold">	</td><td	style="text-align:	center;	font-weight:	bold;	padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"
id="xdx_49A_20231231_zavxE7E8f8r1"	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center"><p	style="margin-top:	0;	margin-bottom:	0">December
31,</p>	<p	style="margin-top:	0;	margin-bottom:	0">2023</p></td><td	style="text-align:	center;	padding-bottom:	1pt;	font-weight:	bold">	</td></tr>	<tr	style="vertical-
align:	bottom">	<td>	</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	style="font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">	</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold">	</td><td
style="font-weight:	bold">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	style="font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">	</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold">	</td></tr>	<tr	style="vertical-align:
bottom;	background-color:	rgb(204,238,255)">	<td	style="width:	60%;	text-align:	left">Weighted	average	remaining	lease	term	(years)</td><td	style="width:	2%">	</td>	<td
style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	id="xdx_98C_eus-gaap--OperatingLeaseWeightedAverageRemainingLeaseTerm1_iI_dtY_c20240930_zXzr3zIowrje"	style="width:
16%;	text-align:	right"	title="Weighted	average	remaining	lease	term	(years)">0.75</td><td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="width:	2%">	</td>	<td
style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	id="xdx_98C_eus-gaap--OperatingLeaseWeightedAverageRemainingLeaseTerm1_iI_dtY_c20231231_zJgcgl5EYFzd"	style="width:
16%;	text-align:	right"	title="Weighted	average	remaining	lease	term	(years)">1.00</td><td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_405_eus-gaap--
OperatingLeaseWeightedAverageDiscountRatePercent_iI_pid_dp_uPure_zRY9YY1ZTYC4"	style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td>Weighted	average	discount	rate</td><td>	</td>
<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-align:	right">10.00</td><td	style="text-align:	left">%</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-
align:	right">10.00</td><td	style="text-align:	left">%</td></tr>	</table>	<p	id="xdx_8AD_z57ko2unGMLj"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:
0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify">	</p>	<p	id="xdx_89C_eus-gaap--LesseeOperatingLeaseLiabilityMaturityTableTextBlock_zCYnM2Uot8q8"
style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,
Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt"><span	id="xdx_8B5_z2Mj7WS7iFdd"	style="display:	none">SUMMARY	OF	OPERATING	LEASE	OBLIGATIONS</span><span	style="font-family:
Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></span></p>	<table	cellpadding="0"	cellspacing="0"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	border-
collapse:	collapse;	width:	80%">	<tr	style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td>	</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold;	padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"
id="xdx_495_20240930_zBkiuZKoMf6g"	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">September	30,	<br/>	2024</td><td	style="padding-
bottom:	1pt;	font-weight:	bold">	</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_405_eus-gaap--LesseeOperatingLeaseLiabilityPaymentsDue_iI_zUPLmVltTgA8"	style="vertical-align:	bottom;
background-color:	rgb(204,238,255)">	<td	style="width:	80%;	text-align:	left">Future	minimum	payments</td><td	style="width:	2%">	</td>	<td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:
left">$</td><td	style="width:	16%;	text-align:	right">1,282,975</td><td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_40C_eus-gaap--
LesseeOperatingLeaseLiabilityUndiscountedExcessAmount_iNI_di_zZNBrUJdKNq8"	style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td	style="text-align:	left;	padding-bottom:	1pt">Less
imputed	interest</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;
text-align:	right">(69,526</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">)</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_404_eus-gaap--OperatingLeaseLiability_iI_zrOefMfdegGb"
style="vertical-align:	bottom;	background-color:	rgb(204,238,255)">	<td	style="text-align:	left;	padding-bottom:	1pt">Total	lease	obligations</td><td	style="padding-bottom:
1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	left">$</td><td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	right">1,213,449</td><td
style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	</table>	<p	id="xdx_8A3_zxAh4Scn7Vq"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-
bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt"><b>	</b></span></p>	12000	31597	170002	0.100
25000	658091	1040812	0.100	13261	425634	425634	0.100	<p	id="xdx_89E_eus-gaap--LeaseCostTableTextBlock_z7beLCqH2zT9"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,
Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:
10pt">The	following	is	a	summary	of	operating	lease	assets	and	liabilities:</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:
0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New
Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	<span	id="xdx_8B6_zkPt20kX2Hf6"	style="display:	none">SUMMARY	OF	OPERATING	LEASE	ASSETS	AND	LIABILITIES</span>
</span></span></p>	<table	cellpadding="0"	cellspacing="0"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	border-collapse:	collapse;	width:	80%">	<tr	style="vertical-
align:	bottom">	<td>	</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	id="xdx_49C_20240930_zgPMj4fU2rqe"	style="font-weight:	bold;	text-align:
center">September	30,</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold">	</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	id="xdx_49A_20231231_zY8ZjoKbVAyf"	style="font-
weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">December	31,</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold">	</td></tr>	<tr	style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;
font-weight:	bold">Operating	leases</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold;	padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	font-weight:	bold;
text-align:	center">2024</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	font-weight:	bold">	</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold;	padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"
style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">2023</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	font-weight:	bold">	</td></tr>	<tr	style="vertical-
align:	bottom">	<td>	</td><td>	</td>	<td	colspan="2">	</td><td>	</td><td>	</td>	<td	colspan="2">	</td><td>	</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_40F_eus-gaap--
AssetsAbstract_iB_z8cKYaZdLGZ4"	style="vertical-align:	bottom;	background-color:	rgb(204,238,255)">	<td	style="font-style:	italic">Assets</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-
align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-align:	right">	</td><td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-align:	right">	</td><td
style="text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_40E_eus-gaap--OperatingLeaseRightOfUseAsset_i01I_zpj2bnPLQsP6"	style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td	style="width:	60%;
text-align:	left">ROU	operating	lease	assets</td><td	style="width:	2%">	</td>	<td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">$</td><td	style="width:	16%;	text-align:
right">365,246</td><td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="width:	2%">	</td>	<td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">$</td><td	style="width:	16%;	text-
align:	right">689,688</td><td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	<tr	style="vertical-align:	bottom;	background-color:	rgb(204,238,255)">	<td>	</td><td>	</td>
<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-align:	right">	</td><td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-align:
right">	</td><td	style="text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_40D_eus-gaap--LiabilitiesAbstract_iB_zC59tr40ZLx1"	style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td	style="font-style:
italic">Liabilities</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-align:	right">	</td><td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:
left">	</td><td	style="text-align:	right">	</td><td	style="text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_40B_eus-gaap--OperatingLeaseLiabilityCurrent_i01I_zxPTwzy3nnw"
style="vertical-align:	bottom;	background-color:	rgb(204,238,255)">	<td	style="text-align:	left">Current	portion	of	operating	lease</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:
left">	</td><td	style="text-align:	right">899,726</td><td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-align:
right">1,210,814</td><td	style="text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_408_eus-gaap--OperatingLeaseLiabilityNoncurrent_i01I_zICAl9LFW56f"	style="vertical-align:
bottom">	<td	style="text-align:	left;	padding-bottom:	1pt">Non	Current	portion	of	lease	liability</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:
Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	right">313,723</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td><td
style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	right"><span
style="-sec-ix-hidden:	xdx2ixbrl1378">-</span></td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_40C_eus-gaap--
OperatingLeaseLiability_i01I_zxckLdIASeqh"	style="vertical-align:	bottom;	background-color:	rgb(204,238,255)">	<td	style="text-align:	left;	padding-bottom:	1pt">Total
operating	lease	liabilities</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	left">$</td><td	style="border-bottom:	Black
1pt	solid;	text-align:	right">1,213,449</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black
1pt	solid;	text-align:	left">$</td><td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	right">1,210,814</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td></tr>
</table>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,
Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<table	cellpadding="0"	cellspacing="0"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	border-collapse:	collapse;	width:	80%">	<tr
style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	left;	font-weight:	bold">Operating	leases</td><td	style="text-align:	center;	font-weight:
bold;	padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	id="xdx_490_20240930_zFSbUskpIr17"	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	center;	font-weight:
bold">September	30,	<br/>	2024</td><td	style="text-align:	center;	padding-bottom:	1pt;	font-weight:	bold">	</td><td	style="text-align:	center;	font-weight:	bold;	padding-
bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	id="xdx_49A_20231231_zavxE7E8f8r1"	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center"><p	style="margin-
top:	0;	margin-bottom:	0">December	31,</p>	<p	style="margin-top:	0;	margin-bottom:	0">2023</p></td><td	style="text-align:	center;	padding-bottom:	1pt;	font-weight:
bold">	</td></tr>	<tr	style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td>	</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	style="font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">	</td>
<td	style="font-weight:	bold">	</td><td	style="font-weight:	bold">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	style="font-weight:	bold;	text-align:	center">	</td><td	style="font-weight:
bold">	</td></tr>	<tr	style="vertical-align:	bottom;	background-color:	rgb(204,238,255)">	<td	style="width:	60%;	text-align:	left">Weighted	average	remaining	lease	term
(years)</td><td	style="width:	2%">	</td>	<td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	id="xdx_98C_eus-gaap--
OperatingLeaseWeightedAverageRemainingLeaseTerm1_iI_dtY_c20240930_zXzr3zIowrje"	style="width:	16%;	text-align:	right"	title="Weighted	average	remaining	lease	term
(years)">0.75</td><td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="width:	2%">	</td>	<td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	id="xdx_98C_eus-gaap--
OperatingLeaseWeightedAverageRemainingLeaseTerm1_iI_dtY_c20231231_zJgcgl5EYFzd"	style="width:	16%;	text-align:	right"	title="Weighted	average	remaining	lease	term
(years)">1.00</td><td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_405_eus-gaap--
OperatingLeaseWeightedAverageDiscountRatePercent_iI_pid_dp_uPure_zRY9YY1ZTYC4"	style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td>Weighted	average	discount	rate</td><td>	</td>
<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-align:	right">10.00</td><td	style="text-align:	left">%</td><td>	</td>	<td	style="text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="text-
align:	right">10.00</td><td	style="text-align:	left">%</td></tr>	</table>	365246	689688	899726	1210814	313723	1213449	1210814	P0Y9M	P1Y	0.1000	0.1000	<p
id="xdx_89C_eus-gaap--LesseeOperatingLeaseLiabilityMaturityTableTextBlock_zCYnM2Uot8q8"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-
bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt"><span	id="xdx_8B5_z2Mj7WS7iFdd"	style="display:
none">SUMMARY	OF	OPERATING	LEASE	OBLIGATIONS</span><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></span></p>	<table
cellpadding="0"	cellspacing="0"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	border-collapse:	collapse;	width:	80%">	<tr	style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td>	</td><td
style="font-weight:	bold;	padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	colspan="2"	id="xdx_495_20240930_zBkiuZKoMf6g"	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	font-weight:	bold;	text-
align:	center">September	30,	<br/>	2024</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	font-weight:	bold">	</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_405_eus-gaap--
LesseeOperatingLeaseLiabilityPaymentsDue_iI_zUPLmVltTgA8"	style="vertical-align:	bottom;	background-color:	rgb(204,238,255)">	<td	style="width:	80%;	text-align:
left">Future	minimum	payments</td><td	style="width:	2%">	</td>	<td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">$</td><td	style="width:	16%;	text-align:	right">1,282,975</td>
<td	style="width:	1%;	text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_40C_eus-gaap--LesseeOperatingLeaseLiabilityUndiscountedExcessAmount_iNI_di_zZNBrUJdKNq8"
style="vertical-align:	bottom">	<td	style="text-align:	left;	padding-bottom:	1pt">Less	imputed	interest</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-
bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	left">	</td><td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	right">(69,526</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">)
</td></tr>	<tr	id="xdx_404_eus-gaap--OperatingLeaseLiability_iI_zrOefMfdegGb"	style="vertical-align:	bottom;	background-color:	rgb(204,238,255)">	<td	style="text-align:
left;	padding-bottom:	1pt">Total	lease	obligations</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt">	</td>	<td	style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	left">$</td><td
style="border-bottom:	Black	1pt	solid;	text-align:	right">1,213,449</td><td	style="padding-bottom:	1pt;	text-align:	left">	</td></tr>	</table>	1282975	69526	1213449	<p
id="xdx_800_eus-gaap--CommitmentsAndContingenciesDisclosureTextBlock_zX4dj5WoZkz1"	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin:	0pt	0pt	0pt	0;	text-
align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt"><b>NOTE	11:	<span	id="xdx_822_z5cKKaVP6oqh">CONTINGENCIES</span></b>
</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin:	0pt	0pt	0pt	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,
Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin:	0pt	0pt	0pt	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span
style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">We	are	currently	involved	in,	and	may	in	the	future	be	involved	in,	legal	proceedings,	claims,	and
government	investigations	in	the	ordinary	course	of	business.	These	include	proceedings,	claims,	and	investigations	relating	to,	among	other	things,	regulatory	matters,



commercial	matters,	intellectual	property,	competition,	tax,	employment,	pricing,	discrimination,	consumer	rights,	personal	injury,	and	property	rights.	These	matters	also
include	the	following:</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin:	0pt	0pt	0pt	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-
family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin:	0pt	0pt	0pt	0.5in;	text-align:	justify">
<span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">On	March	21,	2023,	a	vendor	filed	a	lawsuit	against	Digital	Brands	Group	related	to	trade	payables
totaling	approximately	$<span	id="xdx_909_eus-gaap--LossContingencyDamagesSoughtValue_c20230321__20230321__us-gaap--
LossContingenciesByNatureOfContingencyAxis__custom--TradePayablesMember_zMRGQCjdCWD8"	title="Trade	payables">43,501</span>.	Such	amounts	include	interest
due,	and	are	included	in	accounts	payable,	net	of	payments	made	to	date,	in	the	accompanying	consolidated	balance	sheets.	The	Company	does	not	believe	it	is	probable	that
the	losses	in	excess	of	such	trade	payables	will	be	incurred.</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin:	0pt	0pt	0pt	0;	text-align:	justify">
<span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin:	0pt	0pt	0pt	0.5in;
text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">On	February	7,	2023,	a	vendor	filed	a	lawsuit	against	Digital	Brands	Group
related	to	trade	payables	totaling	approximately	$<span	id="xdx_901_eus-gaap--AccountsPayableTradeCurrentAndNoncurrent_iI_c20230207__us-gaap--
LossContingenciesByNatureOfContingencyAxis__custom--TradePayablesMember_zy2q58gENUFi">182,400</span></span><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,
Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">.	Such	amounts	include	interest	due,	and	are	included	in	accounts	payable,	net	of	payments	made	to	date,	in	the	accompanying	consolidated
balance	sheets.	The	Company	settled	for	$<span	id="xdx_904_eus-gaap--LegalFees_c20241001__20241031__us-gaap--SubsequentEventTypeAxis__us-gaap--
SubsequentEventMember_zKBYcJUkIeOa">250,000	</span></span><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">in	October	2024,	which
included	additional	legal	costs.</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin:	0pt	0pt	0pt	0.5in;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:
Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin:	0pt	0pt	0pt	0.5in;	text-align:	justify"><span
style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">In	August	2020	and	March	2021,	two	lawsuits	were	filed	against	Bailey’s	by	third-party’s	related	to	prior
services	rendered.	The	claims	(including	fines,	fees,	and	legal	expenses)	total	an	aggregate	of	$<span	id="xdx_901_eus-gaap--
LossContingencyDamagesSoughtValue_c20200801__20200831__srt--LitigationCaseAxis__custom--BaileyLLCMember_zzeagQrGFoQc"	title="Loss	contingency	amount"><span
id="xdx_904_eus-gaap--LossContingencyDamagesSoughtValue_c20210301__20210331__srt--LitigationCaseAxis__custom--BaileyLLCMember_zBcQoPBmAew1"	title="Loss
contingency	amount">96,900</span></span>.	Both	matters	were	settled	in	February	2022	and	are	on	payment	plans	which	will	be	paid	off	in	the	second	quarter	of	2025.
</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin:	0pt	0pt	0pt	0;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-
size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin:	0pt	0pt	0pt	0.5in;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,
Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">On	December	21,	2020,	a	Company	investor	filed	a	lawsuit	against	DBG	for	reimbursement	of	their	investment	totaling	$<span	id="xdx_904_eus-
gaap--LossContingencyDamagesSoughtValue_c20201221__20201221__srt--LitigationCaseAxis__custom--ShortTermNotesPayableMember_zOUoSwYtXOs4"
title="Reimbursement	of	investment">100,000</span>.	Claimed	amounts	are	included	in	short-term	convertible	note	payable	in	the	accompanying	consolidated	balance
sheets	and	the	Company	does	not	believe	it	is	probable	that	losses	in	excess	of	such	short-term	note	payable	will	be	incurred.	The	Company	is	actively	working	to	resolve	this
matter.</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin:	0pt	0pt	0pt	0;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,
Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin:	0pt	0pt	0pt	0.5in;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New
Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">On	November	16,	2023	a	vendor	filed	a	lawsuit	against	Digital	Brands	Group	related	to	trade	payables	totaling	approximately	$<span
id="xdx_90F_eus-gaap--LossContingencyDamagesSoughtValue_c20231116__20231116__us-gaap--LossContingenciesByNatureOfContingencyAxis__custom--
TradePayablesMember_zzGBUFxht4la"	title="Loss	contingency	amount">345,384</span>,	which	represents	past	due	fees	and	late	fees.	Such	amounts	are	included	in	the
accompanying	balance	sheets.	The	Company	does	not	believe	it	is	probable	that	the	losses	in	excess	of	such	pay	trade	payables	will	be	incurred.</span></p>	<p	style="font:
10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin:	0pt	0pt	0pt	0;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p
style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin:	0pt	0pt	0pt	0.5in;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:
10pt">On	November	15,	2023	a	vendor	filed	a	lawsuit	against	Digital	Brands	Group	related	to	trade	payables	totaling	approximately	$<span	id="xdx_908_eus-gaap--
LossContingencyDamagesSoughtValue_c20231115__20231115__us-gaap--LossContingenciesByNatureOfContingencyAxis__custom--TradePayablesMember_zndzHLh9GhPj"
title="Trade	payables">582,208</span>,	which	represents	“double	damages.	The	amount	due	to	the	vendor	is	$<span	id="xdx_905_eus-gaap--
LossContingencyDamagesSoughtValue_c20231115__20231115__us-gaap--LossContingenciesByNatureOfContingencyAxis__custom--TradePayablesMember__srt--
LitigationCaseAxis__custom--VendorMember_zTs2gerNYBr8"	title="Trade	payables">292,604</span>.	Such	amounts	are	included	in	the	accompanying	balance	sheets.	The
Company	does	not	believe	it	is	probable	that	the	losses	in	excess	of	such	pay	trade	payables	will	be	incurred.</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,
Serif;	margin:	0pt	0pt	0pt	0;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New
Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin:	0pt	0pt	0pt	0.5in;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">On	December	21,	2023,	a
former	employee	from	over	two	years	ago	filed	a	wrongful	termination	lawsuit	against	the	Company.	The	Company	is	disputing	this	claim.	To	this	point,	this	same	law	firm
recently	sent	a	demand	letter	for	another	wrongful	termination	of	a	temporary	worker	we	used	from	a	third	party	placement	agency.	This	person	was	not	a	Company	employee
at	any	time.</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin:	0pt	0pt	0pt	0;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,
Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin:	0pt	0pt	0pt	0.5in;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New
Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">A	vendor	filed	a	lawsuit	against	Bailey	44	related	to	a	retail	store	lease	in	the	amount	of	$<span	id="xdx_901_eus-gaap--
LossContingencyDamagesSoughtValue_pn5n6_c20240101__20240930__srt--LitigationCaseAxis__custom--BaileyLLCMember_zdvPyAGWMia"	title="Loss	contingency
amount">1.5	</span>million.	The	Company	is	disputing	the	claim	for	damages	and	the	matter	is	ongoing.	The	vendor	has	recently	updated	the	claim	to	now	be	$<span
id="xdx_90D_ecustom--LossContingencyClaimsSettledValue_c20240101__20240930_zWUw2lUCRXH7"	title="Loss	contingency	amount">450,968</span>	after	signing	a	long-
term	lease	with	another	brand	for	this	location.	The	Company	is	disputing	this	new	amount	after	review	of	the	lease.</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,
Times,	Serif;	margin:	0pt	0pt	0pt	0.5in;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt
Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin:	0pt	0pt	0pt	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">All
claims	above,	to	the	extent	management	believes	it	will	be	liable,	have	been	included	in	accounts	payable	and	accrued	expenses	and	other	liabilities	in	the	accompanying
consolidated	balance	sheet	as	of	September	30,	2024.</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin:	0pt	0pt	0pt	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:
0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin:	0pt	0pt	0pt	0;
text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">Depending	on	the	nature	of	the	proceeding,	claim,	or
investigation,	we	may	be	subject	to	monetary	damage	awards,	fines,	penalties,	or	injunctive	orders.	Furthermore,	the	outcome	of	these	matters	could	materially	adversely
affect	our	business,	results	of	operations,	and	financial	condition.	The	outcomes	of	legal	proceedings,	claims,	and	government	investigations	are	inherently	unpredictable	and
subject	to	significant	judgment	to	determine	the	likelihood	and	amount	of	loss	related	to	such	matters.	While	it	is	not	possible	to	determine	the	outcomes,	we	believe	based	on
our	current	knowledge	that	the	resolution	of	all	such	pending	matters	will	not,	either	individually	or	in	the	aggregate,	have	a	material	adverse	effect	on	our	business,	results
of	operations,	cash	flows,	or	financial	condition.</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin:	0pt	0pt	0pt	0;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:
0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin:	0pt	0pt	0pt	0;
text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">Except	as	may	be	set	forth	above	the	Company	is	not	a
party	to	any	legal	proceedings,	and	the	Company	is	not	aware	of	any	claims	or	actions	pending	or	threatened	against	us.	In	the	future,	the	Company	might	from	time	to	time
become	involved	in	litigation	relating	to	claims	arising	from	its	ordinary	course	of	business,	the	resolution	of	which	the	Company	does	not	anticipate	would	have	a	material
adverse	impact	on	our	financial	position,	results	of	operations	or	cash	flows.</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin:	0pt	0pt	0pt	0;	text-
align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.25in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,
Serif;	margin-top:	0pt;	margin-bottom:	0pt;	margin-left:	0;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt"><b>	</b></span>
</p>	43501	182400	250000	96900	96900	100000	345384	582208	292604	1500000	450968	<p	id="xdx_80F_eus-gaap--SubsequentEventsTextBlock_zDKPcQQ5zlka"
style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin:	0pt	0pt	0pt	0;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">
<b>NOTE	12:	<span	id="xdx_823_zZlVwgJRIZ9k">SUBSEQUENT	EVENTS</span></b></span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin:	0pt	0pt	0pt
0;	text-align:	justify"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">	</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin:
0pt;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.5in"><span	style="font-family:	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	font-size:	10pt">As	previously	reported,	the	Company	and	various
purchasers	(the	“Investors”)	executed	a	securities	purchase	agreement	(the	“SPA”)	on	or	around	April	7,	2023,	whereby	the	Investors	purchased	from	the	Company
promissory	notes	in	the	aggregate	principal	amount	of	approximately	$<span	id="xdx_908_eus-gaap--DebtInstrumentFaceAmount_iI_c20230407__us-gaap--
DebtInstrumentAxis__custom--OriginalNotesMember_z3rCg0K6b1gc"	title="Debt	instrument,	face	amount">2,500,000</span>	(the	“Original	Notes”),	and	the	remaining
balances	of	such	Original	Notes	as	of	October	1,	2023,	were	exchanged	by	the	Investors	for	replacement	promissory	notes	issued	on	October	1,	2023,	in	the	aggregate
principal	amount	of	approximately	$<span	id="xdx_909_eus-gaap--DebtInstrumentFaceAmount_iI_pp2d_c20231001__us-gaap--DebtInstrumentAxis__custom--
ExchangeNotesMember_zBegoqX5tRMk"	title="Debt	instrument,	face	amount">1,789,668.37</span>	(the	“Exchange	Notes”).	In	addition,	as	previously	reported,	the
Company	entered	into	settlement	agreements	with	the	Investors	(each	a	“Settlement	Agreement”)	on	May	24,	2024,	pursuant	to	which	the	Company	agreed	to	pay	aggregate
cash	payments	equal	to	$<span	id="xdx_90C_eus-gaap--PaymentsOfDebtExtinguishmentCosts_pp2d_c20240524__20240524__us-gaap--DebtInstrumentAxis__custom--
SettlementAgreementMember_zYjWGPbHpNth"	title="Payment	for	debt	extinguishment">1,789,668.37</span>	to	extinguish	all	obligations	and	claims	under	the	SPA,
Original	Notes,	and	Exchange	Notes,	as	follows:	(i)	$<span	id="xdx_901_eus-gaap--PaymentsOfDebtExtinguishmentCosts_pp2d_c20240528__20240528__us-gaap--
DebtInstrumentAxis__custom--SettlementAgreementMember_zy19NFBJGlk8"	title="Payment	for	debt	extinguishment">500,000.00</span>	on	or	before	May	28,	2024	and	(ii)
$<span	id="xdx_90C_eus-gaap--PaymentsOfDebtExtinguishmentCosts_pp2d_c20240930__20240930__us-gaap--DebtInstrumentAxis__custom--
SettlementAgreementMember_zGPXd7ZUvUdi"	title="Payment	for	debt	extinguishment">1,289,668.37</span>	on	or	before	September	30,	2024	(the	“Final	Payment”).	On
October	3,	2024,	the	Company	entered	into	amendments	to	each	Settlement	Agreement	with	the	Investors	(each	an	“Amendment”),	whereby	the	Final	Payment	due	date	was
extended	to	October	31,	2024.	On	November	1,	2024,	the	Company	entered	into	a	second	amendment	to	each	Settlement	Agreement	with	the	Investors	(each	an
“Amendment”),	whereby	the	Final	Payment	due	date	was	extended	to	November	4,	2024.	On	November	4,	2024,	the	Company	paid	the	Final	Payment	to	extinguish	all
obligations	and	claims	under	the	SPA,	Original	Notes,	and	Exchange	Notes.</span></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin:	0pt;	text-align:	justify;
text-indent:	0.5in">	</p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin:	0pt;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.5in">Between	October	3,	2024	and	October	15,
2024,	the	Company	issued	<span	id="xdx_90C_eus-gaap--StockIssuedDuringPeriodSharesNewIssues_c20241003__20241015__us-gaap--StatementEquityComponentsAxis__us-
gaap--CommonStockMember__us-gaap--SubsequentEventTypeAxis__us-gaap--SubsequentEventMember_zPUc6hedcoih"	title="Shares	issued">1,311,345</span>	shares	of	the
Company’s	common	stock	(the	“Shares”)	to	a	certain	note	holder	upon	conversion	of	a	portion	of	their	promissory	note	originally	issued	by	the	Company	on	or	around	October
1,	2023	(the	“Note”).	On	October	16,	2024,	the	Company	became	aware	that	the	issuance	of	the	Shares	was	in	error	and	not	permitted	under	the	terms	of	the	Note	due	to	the
requirement	thereunder	that	stockholder	approval	be	obtained	prior	to	the	issuance	of	more	than	<span	id="xdx_900_ecustom--
PretransactionSharesOutstandingPercentage_iI_pid_dp_c20241016__us-gaap--SubsequentEventTypeAxis__us-gaap--SubsequentEventMember_zDc3VaoJrHy3"	title="Pre-
transaction	shares	outstanding	percentage">19.9</span>%	of	the	Company’s	pre-transaction	shares	outstanding	upon	conversion(s)	of	the	Note,	as	referenced	and
specifically	required	under	Nasdaq	Listing	Rule	5635(d).	The	Company	then	notified	the	note	holder	that	the	Shares	must	be	returned	to	the	Company’s	transfer	agent	for
cancellation.	Accordingly,	the	note	holder	is	in	the	process	of	returning	the	Shares	to	the	Company’s	transfer	agent	for	cancellation.	Upon	cancellation	of	the	Shares,	the
Company’s	issued	and	outstanding	common	stock	count	will	decrease	by	<span	id="xdx_900_ecustom--
SharesIncreaseDecreaseUponCancellationOfShares_pid_c20241016__20241016__us-gaap--StatementEquityComponentsAxis__us-gaap--CommonStockMember__us-gaap--
SubsequentEventTypeAxis__us-gaap--SubsequentEventMember_zfpy8Vq6JISj"	title="Shares	decrease">1,311,345</span>	shares.	The	Company	is	in	communications	with	The
Nasdaq	Stock	Market	LLC	regarding	the	aforementioned	erroneous	issuance	of	the	Shares	and	subsequent	remediation	actions.</p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,
Times,	Serif;	margin:	0pt;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.5in">	</p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin:	0pt;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:
0.5in">On	November	5,	2024,	the	Holder	facilitated	the	cancellation	of	<span	id="xdx_906_eus-gaap--
ShareBasedCompensationArrangementByShareBasedPaymentAwardOptionsForfeituresInPeriod_pid_c20241105__20241105__us-gaap--StatementEquityComponentsAxis__us-
gaap--CommonStockMember__us-gaap--SubsequentEventTypeAxis__us-gaap--SubsequentEventMember_z7BXtLi5ZGjd"	title="Cancellation	of	shares">1,311,345</span>
shares	of	the	Company’s	common	stock	in	accordance	with	the	Company’s	remediation	plan.</p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin:	0pt;	text-align:
justify;	text-indent:	0.5in">	</p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin:	0pt;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.5in"><i>Completion	of	offering	Common
Stock	and	Pre-Funded	Warrants</i></p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin:	0pt;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.5in">	</p>	<p	style="font:	10pt



Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin:	0pt;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.5in">On	October	28,	2024,	the	Company	entered	into	securities	purchase	agreements	(the
“Purchase	Agreements”)	with	certain	accredited	investors	named	therein	(the	“Purchasers”),	pursuant	to	which	the	Company	agreed	to	issue	and	sell,	in	a	best	efforts
offering	(the	“Offering”):	(i)	<span	id="xdx_904_eus-gaap--CommonStockSharesIssued_iI_pid_c20241028__us-gaap--TypeOfArrangementAxis__custom--
SecuritiesPurchaseAgreementsMember__us-gaap--SubsequentEventTypeAxis__us-gaap--SubsequentEventMember__us-gaap--StatementEquityComponentsAxis__us-gaap--
CommonStockMember_zTP2ypkmhQKc"	title="Common	stock,	shares,	issued">6,233,650</span>	shares	of	common	stock	(the	“Common	Stock”),	at	a	purchase	price	of
$<span	id="xdx_904_eus-gaap--CommonStockParOrStatedValuePerShare_iI_pid_c20241028__us-gaap--SubsequentEventTypeAxis__us-gaap--SubsequentEventMember__us-
gaap--TypeOfArrangementAxis__custom--SecuritiesPurchaseAgreementsMember__us-gaap--StatementEquityComponentsAxis__us-gaap--
CommonStockMember_zmBVkoUu0mc1"	title="Common	stock,	par	value">0.10</span>	per	share	of	Common	Stock,	and	(ii)	<span	id="xdx_90E_eus-gaap--
ClassOfWarrantOrRightNumberOfSecuritiesCalledByEachWarrantOrRight_iI_c20241028__us-gaap--SubsequentEventTypeAxis__us-gaap--SubsequentEventMember__us-gaap--
TypeOfArrangementAxis__custom--SecuritiesPurchaseAgreementsMember__us-gaap--StatementEquityComponentsAxis__custom--PreFundedWarrantsMember_zy5MveM5TJK6"
title="Warrants	to	purchase	common	stock">24,109,350</span>	pre-funded	warrants	(“Pre-Funded	Warrants”)	to	purchase	Common	Stock,	at	a	purchase	price	of	$<span
id="xdx_907_eus-gaap--SharePrice_iI_pid_c20241028__us-gaap--SubsequentEventTypeAxis__us-gaap--SubsequentEventMember__us-gaap--TypeOfArrangementAxis__custom--
SecuritiesPurchaseAgreementsMember__us-gaap--StatementEquityComponentsAxis__custom--PreFundedWarrantsMember_zb5KzM162Glc"	title="Share	price	per
share">0.0999</span>	per	Pre-Funded	Warrant,	immediately	exercisable	at	an	exercise	price	of	$<span	id="xdx_90D_eus-gaap--
ClassOfWarrantOrRightExercisePriceOfWarrantsOrRights1_iI_pid_c20241028__us-gaap--SubsequentEventTypeAxis__us-gaap--SubsequentEventMember__us-gaap--
TypeOfArrangementAxis__custom--SecuritiesPurchaseAgreementsMember__us-gaap--StatementEquityComponentsAxis__custom--PreFundedWarrantsMember_zODotxetdome"
title="Warrant	exercise	price">0.0001</span>	per	share.	The	Purchase	Agreement	contains	customary	representations	and	warranties	and	agreements	of	the	Company	and
the	Purchasers	and	customary	indemnification	rights	and	obligations	of	the	parties.	The	Offering	closed	on	October	30,	2024.</p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,
Times,	Serif;	margin:	0pt;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.5in">	</p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin:	0pt;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:
0.5in"><span	id="xdx_90B_eus-gaap--SaleOfStockDescriptionOfTransaction_c20241028__20241028__us-gaap--SubsequentEventTypeAxis__us-gaap--
SubsequentEventMember_z0QKcadyin75"	title="Offering	description">The	Company	offered	Pre-Funded	Warrants	to	those	Purchasers	whose	purchase	of	Common	Stock	in
the	Offering	would	have	resulted	in	the	Purchaser,	together	with	its	affiliates	and	certain	related	parties,	beneficially	owning	more	than	4.99%	(or	at	the	election	of	the
Purchaser,	9.99%)	of	our	Common	Stock	immediately	following	the	consummation	of	the	Offering	in	lieu	of	the	Common	Stock	that	would	otherwise	result	in	ownership	in
excess	of	4.99%	(or	at	the	election	of	the	purchaser,	9.99%)	of	the	outstanding	Common	Stock	of	the	Company.</span>	The	Pre-Funded	Warrants	may	be	exercised
commencing	on	the	issuance	date	and	do	not	expire.	The	Pre-Funded	Warrants	are	exercisable	for	cash;	provided,	however	that	they	may	be	exercised	on	a	cashless	exercise
basis	if,	at	the	time	of	exercise,	there	is	no	effective	registration	statement	registering,	or	no	current	prospectus	available	for,	the	issuance	or	resale	of	the	Common	Stock
issuable	upon	exercise	of	the	Pre-Funded	Warrants.</p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin:	0pt;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.5in">	</p>	<p
style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin:	0pt;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.5in">The	Common	Stock,	the	Pre-Funded	Warrants,	and	the	Common	Stock
issuable	upon	exercise	of	the	Pre-Funded	Warrants	were	offered	pursuant	to	a	registration	statement	on	Form	S-1	as	filed	with	the	SEC	on	October	24,	2024,	as	amended,	and
was	declared	effective	on	October	28,	2024	(the	“Registration	Statement”).</p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin:	0pt;	text-align:	justify;	text-
indent:	0.5in">	</p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin:	0pt;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.5in">RBW	Capital	Partners	LLC,	acting	through
Dominari	Securities	LLC	(the	“Placement	Agent”),	acted	as	the	exclusive	placement	agent	for	the	Offering	pursuant	to	a	Placement	Agency	Agreement	dated	October	28,	2024
(the	“Placement	Agency	Agreement”)	by	and	between	the	Company	and	the	Placement	Agent.</p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin:	0pt;	text-
align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.5in">	</p>	<p	style="font:	10pt	Times	New	Roman,	Times,	Serif;	margin:	0pt;	text-align:	justify;	text-indent:	0.5in">The	Offering	resulted	in	gross
proceeds	to	the	Company	of	approximately	$<span	id="xdx_90E_eus-gaap--ProceedsFromIssuanceOrSaleOfEquity_c20241028__20241028__us-gaap--
SubsequentEventTypeAxis__us-gaap--SubsequentEventMember_zHpFSxDZKTxg"	title="Proceeds	from	offering">3,000,000</span>,	before	deducting	placement	agent	fees
and	commissions	and	other	offering	expenses,	and	excluding	proceeds	to	the	Company,	if	any,	that	may	result	from	the	future	exercise	of	the	Pre-Funded	Warrants	issued	in
the	Offering.	As	compensation	to	the	Placement	Agent,	as	the	exclusive	placement	agent	in	connection	with	the	Offering,	the	Company	paid	to	the	Placement	Agent	a	cash	fee
of	<span	id="xdx_90E_ecustom--CashFeePercentage_iI_pid_dp_c20241028__us-gaap--SubsequentEventTypeAxis__us-gaap--SubsequentEventMember_zMAOL58HKrEk"
title="Cash	fee	percentage">8.0</span>%	of	the	aggregate	gross	proceeds	raised	in	the	Offering,	a	non-accountable	expense	allowance	of	<span	id="xdx_907_ecustom--
NonAccountableExpenseAllowance_iI_pid_dp_c20241028__us-gaap--SubsequentEventTypeAxis__us-gaap--SubsequentEventMember_zaT88I5787t8"	title="Non-accountable
expense	allowance">1.0</span>%	of	the	aggregate	gross	proceeds	raised	in	the	Offering,	reimbursement	of	up	to	$<span	id="xdx_907_eus-gaap--
LegalFees_c20241028__20241028__us-gaap--SubsequentEventTypeAxis__us-gaap--SubsequentEventMember__srt--RangeAxis__srt--MaximumMember_zLYFTOayxYLa"
title="Legal	expenses">50,000</span>	for	expenses	of	legal	counsel	and	other	actual	out-of-pocket	expenses,	and	up	to	$<span	id="xdx_90D_eus-gaap--
OtherExpenses_c20241028__20241028__us-gaap--SubsequentEventTypeAxis__us-gaap--SubsequentEventMember__srt--RangeAxis__srt--MaximumMember_zU1W76zMdko1"
title="Agent	closing	costs">15,950</span>	for	clearing	agent	closing	costs.</p>	2500000	1789668.37	1789668.37	500000.00	1289668.37	1311345	0.199	1311345	1311345
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Stock	immediately	following	the	consummation	of	the	Offering	in	lieu	of	the	Common	Stock	that	would	otherwise	result	in	ownership	in	excess	of	4.99%	(or	at	the	election	of
the	purchaser,	9.99%)	of	the	outstanding	Common	Stock	of	the	Company.	3000000	0.080	0.010	50000	15950	false	false	false	false	XML	72	R1.htm	IDEA:	XBRL	DOCUMENT	'

Cover	-	$	/	shares 9	Months	Ended
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Document	Type 10-Q 	
Amendment	Flag false 	
Document	Quarterly	Report true 	
Document	Transition	Report false 	
Document	Period	End	Date Sep.	30,	2024 	
Document	Fiscal	Period	Focus Q3 	
Document	Fiscal	Year	Focus 2024 	
Current	Fiscal	Year	End	Date --12-31 	
Entity	File	Number 001-40400 	
Entity	Registrant	Name DIGITAL	BRANDS	GROUP,	INC. 	
Entity	Central	Index	Key 0001668010 	
Entity	Tax	Identification	Number 46-1942864 	
Entity	Incorporation,	State	or	Country	Code DE 	
Entity	Address,	Address	Line	One 1400	Lavaca	Street 	
Entity	Address,	City	or	Town Austin 	
Entity	Address,	State	or	Province TX 	
Entity	Address,	Postal	Zip	Code 78701 	
City	Area	Code (209) 	
Local	Phone	Number 651-0172 	
Entity	Current	Reporting	Status Yes 	
Entity	Interactive	Data	Current Yes 	
Entity	Filer	Category Non-accelerated	Filer 	
Entity	Small	Business true 	
Entity	Emerging	Growth	Company true 	
Elected	Not	To	Use	the	Extended	Transition	Period false 	
Entity	Shell	Company false 	
Entity	Common	Stock,	Shares	Outstanding 	 38,613,438
Entity	Listing,	Par	Value	Per	Share $	0.0001 	
Common	Stock,	par	value	$0.0001	per	share 	 	
Title	of	12(b)	Security Common	Stock,	par	value	$0.0001	per	share 	
Trading	Symbol DBGI 	
Security	Exchange	Name NASDAQ 	
Warrants,	each	exercisable	to	purchase	one	share	of	common	stock 	 	
Title	of	12(b)	Security Warrants,	each	exercisable	to	purchase	one	share	of	common	stock 	
Trading	Symbol DBGIW 	
Security	Exchange	Name NASDAQ 	
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Condensed
Consolidated	Balance

Sheets	-	USD	($)
Sep.	30,
2024

Dec.	31,
2023

Current	assets: 	 	
Cash	and	cash	equivalents $	289,346 $	20,773
Accounts	receivable,	net 276,334 74,833
Due	from	factor,	net 438,269 337,811
Inventory 5,040,518 4,849,600
Prepaid	expenses	and	other	current	assets 353,307 276,670
Total	current	assets 6,397,774 5,559,687
Property,	equipment	and	software,	net 79,310 55,509
Goodwill 8,973,501 8,973,501
Intangible	assets,	net 7,324,579 9,982,217
Deposits 152,711 75,431
Right	of	use	asset 365,246 689,688
Total	assets 23,293,121 25,336,033
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Current	liabilities: 	 	
Accounts	payable 6,251,884 7,538,902
Accrued	expenses	and	other	liabilities 5,236,437 4,758,492
Due	to	related	parties 426,921 400,012
Convertible	note	payable,	net 100,000 100,000
Accrued	interest	payable 2,053,102 1,996,753
Loan	payable,	current 2,743,508 2,325,842
Promissory	note	payable,	net 4,730,740 4,884,592
Right	of	use	liability,	current	portion 899,726 1,210,814
Total	current	liabilities 22,442,318 23,215,407
Loan	payable 150,000 150,000
Right	of	use	liability,	non	current	portion 313,723
Deferred	tax	liability 368,034 368,034
Total	liabilities 23,274,075 23,733,441
Stockholders’	equity: 	 	
Common	stock,	$0.0001	par,	1,000,000,000	shares	authorized,	3,769,859	and	1,114,359	shares	issued	and	outstanding	as	of	September	30,	2024	and	December
31,	2023,	respectively 373 110

Additional	paid-in	capital 121,748,573 115,596,929
Accumulated	deficit (121,729,902) (113,994,449)
Total	stockholders’	equity 19,046 1,602,592
Total	liabilities	and	stockholders’	equity 23,293,121 25,336,033
Undesignated	Preferred	Stock	[Member] 	 	
Stockholders’	equity: 	 	
Preferred	stock,	value 	
Series	A	Convertible	Preferred	Stock	[Member] 	 	
Stockholders’	equity: 	 	
Preferred	stock,	value 1 1
Series	C	Convertible	Preferred	Stock	[Member] 	 	
Stockholders’	equity: 	 	
Preferred	stock,	value 1 1
Related	Party	[Member] 	 	
Current	liabilities: 	 	
Due	to	related	parties $	426,921 $	400,012
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Condensed
Consolidated	Balance

Sheets
(Parenthetical)	-	$	/

shares

Sep.	30,	2024 Dec.	31,	2023

Common	stock,	par	value $	0.0001 $	0.0001
Common	stock,	share	authorized 1,000,000,000 1,000,000,000
Common	stock,	share	issued 3,769,859 1,114,359
Common	stock,	shares	outstanding 3,769,859 1,114,359
Undesignated	Preferred	Stock	[Member] 	 	
Preferred	stock,	par	value $	0.0001 $	0.0001
Preferred	stock,	shares	authorized 10,000,000 10,000,000
Preferred	stock,	shares	issued 0 0
Preferred	stock,	shares	outstanding 0 0
Series	A	Convertible	Preferred	Stock	[Member] 	 	
Preferred	stock,	par	value $	0.0001 $	0.0001
Preferred	stock,	shares	authorized 6,300 6,300
Preferred	stock,	shares	issued 6,300 6,300
Preferred	stock,	shares	outstanding 6,300 6,300
Series	C	Convertible	Preferred	Stock	[Member] 	 	
Preferred	stock,	par	value $	0.0001 $	0.0001
Preferred	stock,	shares	issued 1,643 4,786
Preferred	stock,	shares	outstanding 1,643 4,786
XML	75	R4.htm	IDEA:	XBRL	DOCUMENT

Condensed
Consolidated
Statements	of
Operations

(Unaudited)	-	USD	($)

3	Months	Ended 9	Months	Ended

Sep.	30,	2024 Sep.	30,	2023 Sep.	30,	2024 Sep.	30,	2023

Income	Statement	[Abstract] 	 	 	 	
Net	revenues $	2,440,801 $	3,257,332 $	9,413,457 $	12,127,135
Cost	of	net	revenues 1,319,214 1,554,044 5,012,457 6,094,532
Gross	profit 1,121,587 1,703,288 4,401,000 6,032,603
Operating	expenses: 	 	 	 	
General	and	administrative 2,429,040 3,735,527 6,347,460 12,115,590
Sales	and	marketing 655,833 1,151,377 1,979,173 3,188,054
Distribution 180,879 238,546 745,412 750,945
Impairment	of	intangible	assets 600,000 600,000
Change	in	fair	value	of	contingent	consideration (10,698,475)
Total	operating	expenses 3,865,752 5,125,450 9,672,045 5,356,114
Income	(loss)	from	operations (2,744,165) (3,422,162) (5,271,045) 676,489
Other	income	(expense): 	 	 	 	
Interest	expense (742,557) (1,956,080) (2,487,172) (4,907,567)
Other	non-operating	income	(expenses) (54,515) (57,752) 22,765 (734,501)
Total	other	income	(expense),	net (797,072) (2,013,832) (2,464,407) (5,642,068)
Income	tax	provision
Net	loss	from	continuing	operations (3,541,237) (5,435,994) (7,735,452) (4,965,579)
(Loss)	from	discontinued	operations,	net	of	tax (1,562,503)
Net	loss $	(3,541,237) $	(5,435,994) $	(7,735,452) $	(6,528,082)
Weighted	average	common	shares	outstanding	-	basic 2,171,823 373,498 2,061,252 283,678
Weighted	average	common	shares	outstanding	-	diluted 2,171,823 373,498 2,061,252 283,678
Net	loss	per	common	share	-	basic $	(1.63) $	(14.55) $	(3.75) $	(17.50)
Net	loss	per	common	share	-	diluted $	(1.63) $	(14.55) $	(3.75) $	(17.50)
XML	76	R5.htm	IDEA:	XBRL	DOCUMENT

Condensed
Consolidated
Statements	of

Stockholders'	Equity
(Deficit)	(Unaudited)

-	USD	($)

Series	A	Convertible
Preferred	Stock	[Member]
Preferred	Stock	[Member]

Series	C	Convertible
Preferred	Stock	[Member]
Preferred	Stock	[Member]

Common	Stock
[Member]

Additional	Paid-in
Capital	[Member]

AOCI	Attributable	to
Parent	[Member] Total

Balance	at	Dec.	31,	2022 $	1 $	18 $	96,293,694 $	(103,747,316) $
(7,453,174)

Balance,	shares	at	Dec.	31,	2022 6,300 178,758 	 	 	
Issuance	of	common	stock	pursuant	to	private
placement $	5 4,999,875 5,000,003

Issuance	of	common	stock	pursuant	to	private 	 	 51,086 	 	 	
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placement,	shares
Offering	costs (536,927) (536,927)
Shares	issued	for	services 499,326 499,338
Shares	issued	for	services,	shares 	 	 4,756 	 	 	
Shares	and	warrants	issued	with	notes 658,483 658,483
Shares	and	warrants	issued	with	notes,	shares 	 	 4,400 	 	 	
Stock-based	compensation 105,594 105,594
Net	loss (6,136,349) (6,136,349)
Balance	at	Mar.	31,	2023 $	1 $	23 102,020,045 (109,883,665) (7,863,021)
Balance,	shares	at	Mar.	31,	2023 6,300 239,000 	 	 	
Balance	at	Dec.	31,	2022 $	1 $	18 96,293,694 (103,747,316) (7,453,174)
Balance,	shares	at	Dec.	31,	2022 6,300 178,758 	 	 	
Net	loss 	 	 	 	 	 (6,528,082)
Balance	at	Sep.	30,	2023 $	1 $	1 $	57 115,496,109 (110,275,398) 5,221,344
Balance,	shares	at	Sep.	30,	2023 6,300 5,761 578,091 	 	 	
Balance	at	Mar.	31,	2023 $	1 $	23 102,020,045 (109,883,665) (7,863,021)
Balance,	shares	at	Mar.	31,	2023 6,300 239,000 	 	 	
Stock-based	compensation 101,500 101,500
Net	loss 5,044,261 5,044,261
Cancellation	of	notes	and	issuance	of	preferred
stock $	1 5,759,177 5,759,177

Cancellation	of	notes	and	issuance	of	preferred
stock,	shares 	 5,761 	 	 	 	

Issuance	of	Series	B	preferred	stock 25,000 25,000
Issuance	of	common	stock	pursuant	to	disposition $	8 1,357,035 1,357,043
Issuance	of	common	stock	pursuant	to	disposition,
shares 	 	 78,103 	 	 	

Balance	at	Jun.	30,	2023 $	1 $	1 $	31 109,262,757 (104,839,404) 4,423,960
Balance,	shares	at	Jun.	30,	2023 6,300 5,761 317,103 	 	 	
Shares	issued	for	services $	11 1,157,079 1,157,090
Shares	issued	for	services,	shares 	 	 105,174 	 	 	
Stock-based	compensation 101,417 101,417
Net	loss (5,435,994) (5,435,994)
Cancellation	of	Series	B	preferred	stock (25,000) (25,000)
Issuance	of	common	stock	pursuant	to	private
placement,	net	of	offering	cost $	3 3,832,302 3,832,305

Issuance	of	common	stock	pursuant	to	private
placement,	net	of	offering	costs	(in	shares) 	 	 32,000 	 	 	

Exercise	of	Warrants $	12 1,167,554 1,167,566
Exercise	of	warrants	(in	shares) 	 	 123,814 	 	 	
Balance	at	Sep.	30,	2023 $	1 $	1 $	57 115,496,109 (110,275,398) 5,221,344
Balance,	shares	at	Sep.	30,	2023 6,300 5,761 578,091 	 	 	
Balance	at	Dec.	31,	2023 $	1 $	1 $	110 115,596,929 (113,994,449) 1,602,592
Balance,	shares	at	Dec.	31,	2023 6,300 4,786 1,114,359 	 	 	
Shares	issued	for	services $	7 224,258 224,265
Shares	issued	for	services,	shares 	 	 68,583 	 	 	
Stock-based	compensation 100,299 100,299
Net	loss (683,735) (683,735)
Common	shares	issued	for	cash $	44 1,736,162 1,736,206
Common	shares	issued	for	cash,	shares 	 	 444,909 	 	 	
Conversion	of	preferred	shares	into	common	stock $	9 (9)
Conversion	of	preferred	shares	into	common	stock,
shares 	 (1,547) 86,306 	 	 	

Balance	at	Mar.	31,	2024 $	1 $	1 $	169 117,657,641 (114,678,185) 2,979,627
Balance,	shares	at	Mar.	31,	2024 6,300 3,239 1,714,157 	 	 	
Balance	at	Dec.	31,	2023 $	1 $	1 $	110 115,596,929 (113,994,449) 1,602,592
Balance,	shares	at	Dec.	31,	2023 6,300 4,786 1,114,359 	 	 	
Shares	issued	for	services 	 	 $	312,634 	 	 	
Shares	issued	for	services,	shares 	 	 129,110 	 	 	
Net	loss 	 	 	 	 	 (7,735,452)
Balance	at	Sep.	30,	2024 $	1 $	1 $	373 121,748,573 (121,729,902) 19,046
Balance,	shares	at	Sep.	30,	2024 6,300 1,344 3,769,859 	 	 	
Balance	at	Mar.	31,	2024 $	1 $	1 $	169 117,657,641 (114,678,185) 2,979,627
Balance,	shares	at	Mar.	31,	2024 6,300 3,239 1,714,157 	 	 	
Stock-based	compensation 67,901 67,901
Net	loss 	 (3,510,481) (3,510,481)
Common	shares	issued	for	cash $	37 2,877,437 2,877,475
Common	shares	issued	for	cash,	shares 	 	 378,750 	 	 	
Conversion	of	preferred	shares	into	common	stock $	8 (8)
Conversion	of	preferred	shares	into	common	stock,
shares 	 (1,495) 83,405 	 	 	

Conversion	of	loan	into	common	stock $	11 313,806 313,816
Conversion	of	loan	into	common	stock,	shares 	 	 106,020 	 	 	
Balance	at	Jun.	30,	2024 $	1 $	1 $	226 120,916,777 (118,188,666) 2,728,340
Balance,	shares	at	Jun.	30,	2024 6,300 1,744 2,282,332 	 	 	
Shares	issued	for	services $	6 88,363 88,369
Shares	issued	for	services,	shares 	 	 60,527 	 	 	
Stock-based	compensation 1,061 1,061
Net	loss (3,541,237) (3,541,237)
Common	shares	issued	for	cash $	139 742,374 742,513
Common	shares	issued	for	cash,	shares 	 	 1,404,684 	 	 	
Conversion	of	preferred	shares	into	common	stock $	2 (2)
Conversion	of	preferred	shares	into	common	stock,
shares 	 (400) 22,316 	 	 	

Balance	at	Sep.	30,	2024 $	1 $	1 $	373 $	121,748,573 $	(121,729,902) $	19,046
Balance,	shares	at	Sep.	30,	2024 6,300 1,344 3,769,859 	 	 	
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Condensed
Consolidated

Statements	of	Cash
Flows	(Unaudited)	-

USD	($)

9	Months	Ended

Sep.	30,	2024 Sep.	30,	2023

Cash	flows	from	operating	activities: 	 	
Net	loss $	(7,735,452) $	(6,528,082)
Adjustments	to	reconcile	net	loss	to	net	cash	used	in	operating	activities: 	 	
Depreciation	and	amortization 2,057,638 2,485,166
Amortization	of	loan	discount	and	fees 2,220,549 1,956,355
Impairment	of	intangible	assets 600,000
Loss	on	extinguishment	of	debt 689,100
Loss	on	disposition	of	business 1,523,940
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Stock-based	compensation 169,262 308,511
Shares	issued	for	services 312,634 1,656,417
Change	in	credit	reserve (151,611) 354,282
Change	in	fair	value	of	contingent	consideration (10,698,475)
Discontinued	operation 7,666
Non-cash	lease	expense 817,077
Changes	in	operating	assets	and	liabilities: 	 	
Accounts	receivable,	net (201,501) 153,479
Due	from	factor 51,153 72,220
Inventory (190,918) 514,955
Prepaid	expenses	and	other	current	assets (76,637) (366,615)
Accounts	payable (1,287,018) 182,242
Accrued	expenses	and	other	liabilities 477,945 1,088,763
Deferred	revenue (183,782)
Accrued	interest	payable 106,701 326,219
Due	to	related	parties 26,909
Lease	liabilities (490,000)
Net	cash	used	in	operating	activities (3,293,269) (6,457,639)
Cash	flows	from	investing	activities: 	 	
Cash	disposed (18,192)
Purchase	of	property,	equipment	and	software (23,801) (27,855)
Deposits (77,280) 87,378
Net	cash	provided	by	(used	in)	investing	activities (101,081) 41,331
Cash	flows	from	financing	activities: 	 	
Repayments	from	related	party	advances (218,967)
Advances	from	factor 154,073
Issuance	of	loans	and	note	payable 790,977 5,799,989
Repayments	of	convertible	notes	and	loan	payable (2,484,248) (8,840,092)
Insurance	for	common	stock	for	cash 5,356,194
Exercise	of	warrants 1,167,566
Issuance	of	common	stock	in	public	offering 10,000,003
Offering	costs (1,854,622)
Net	cash	provided	by	financing	activities 3,662,923 6,207,950
Net	change	in	cash	and	cash	equivalents 268,573 (208,357)
Cash	and	cash	equivalents	at	beginning	of	period 20,773 1,275,616
Cash	and	cash	equivalents	at	end	of	period 289,346 1,067,259
Supplemental	disclosure	of	cash	flow	information: 	 	
Cash	paid	for	income	taxes
Cash	paid	for	interest 1,684,248 1,176,305
Supplemental	disclosure	of	non-cash	investing	and	financing	activities: 	 	
Right	of	use	asset 425,634 467,738
Shares	issued	for	services	and	conversion	of	accounts	payable 313,816
Conversion	of	preferred	shares	into	common	stock 19
Conversion	of	notes	into	preferred	stock $	5,759,177
XML	78	R7.htm	IDEA:	XBRL	DOCUMENT
Pay	vs	Performance
Disclosure	-	USD	($)

3	Months	Ended 9	Months	Ended
Sep.	30,	2024 Jun.	30,	2024Mar.	31,	2024 Sep.	30,	2023 Jun.	30,	2023Mar.	31,	2023 Sep.	30,	2024 Sep.	30,	2023

Pay	vs	Performance	Disclosure	[Table] 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Net	Income	(Loss) $	(3,541,237) $	(3,510,481) $	(683,735) $	(5,435,994) $	5,044,261 $	(6,136,349) $	(7,735,452) $	(6,528,082)
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Insider	Trading
Arrangements

3	Months	Ended
Sep.	30,	2024

Trading	Arrangements,	by	Individual	[Table] 	
Rule	10b5-1	Arrangement	Adopted false
Non-Rule	10b5-1	Arrangement	Adopted false
Rule	10b5-1	Arrangement	Terminated false
Non-Rule	10b5-1	Arrangement	Terminated false
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NATURE	OF
OPERATIONS

9	Months	Ended
Sep.	30,	2024

Organization,
Consolidation	and
Presentation	of	Financial
Statements	[Abstract]

	

NATURE	OF	OPERATIONS NOTE	1:	NATURE	OF	OPERATIONS
	

Digital	Brands	Group,	Inc.	(the	“Company”	or	“DBG”),	was	organized	on	September	17,	2012	under	the	laws	of	Delaware	as	a	limited	liability	company	under	the	name	Denim.LA	LLC.	The	Company
converted	to	a	Delaware	corporation	on	January	30,	2013	and	changed	its	name	to	Denim.LA,	Inc.	Effective	December	31,	2020,	the	Company	changed	its	name	to	Digital	Brands	Group,	Inc.	(DBG).

	
The	Company	is	a	curated	collection	of	lifestyle	brands,	including	Bailey	44,	DSTLD,	Stateside	and	ACE	Studios,	that	offers	a	variety	of	apparel	products	through	direct-to-consumer	and	wholesale

distribution.
	
On	February	12,	2020,	Denim.LA,	Inc.	entered	into	an	Agreement	and	Plan	of	Merger	with	Bailey	44,	LLC	(“Bailey”),	a	Delaware	limited	liability	company.	On	the	acquisition	date,	Bailey	44,	LLC

became	a	wholly	owned	subsidiary	of	the	Company.
	
On	May	18,	2021,	the	Company	closed	its	acquisition	of	Harper	&	Jones,	LLC	(“H&J”)	pursuant	to	 its	Membership	Interest	Stock	Purchase	Agreement	with	D.	Jones	Tailored	Collection,	Ltd.	to

purchase	100%	of	the	issued	and	outstanding	equity	of	Harper	&	Jones,	LLC.	On	the	acquisition	date,	H&J	became	a	wholly	owned	subsidiary	of	the	Company.
	
On	August	30,	2021,	the	Company	closed	 its	acquisition	of	Mosbest,	LLC	dba	Stateside	(“Stateside”)	pursuant	to	 its	Membership	Interest	Purchase	Agreement	with	Moise	Emquies	to	purchase

100%	of	the	issued	and	outstanding	equity	of	Stateside.	On	the	acquisition	date,	Stateside	became	a	wholly	owned	subsidiary	of	the	Company.
	
On	December	30,	2022,	the	Company	closed	 its	previously	announced	acquisition	of	Sunnyside,	LLC	dba	Sundry	(“Sundry”)	pursuant	to	 its	Second	Amended	and	Restated	Membership	Interest

Purchase	Agreement	with	Moise	Emquies	to	purchase	100%	of	the	issued	and	outstanding	equity	of	Sundry.	On	the	acquisition	date,	Sundry	became	a	wholly	owned	subsidiary	of	the	Company.
	
On	June	21,	2023,	the	Company	and	the	former	owners	of	H&J	executed	a	Settlement	Agreement	and	Release	(the	“Settlement	Agreement”)	whereby	contemporaneously	with	the	parties’	execution

of	the	Settlement	Agreement	(i)	the	Company	agreed	to	make	an	aggregate	cash	payment	of	$229,000	to	D.	Jones	Tailored	Collection,	Ltd.	(“D.	Jones”),	(ii)	the	Company	issued	1,952,580	shares	of
common	stock	to	D.	Jones,	and	(iii)	the	Company	assigned	and	transferred	one	hundred	percent	(100%)	of	the	Company’s	membership	interest	in	H&J	to	D.	Jones.	The	H&J	Settlement	was	accounted
for	a	business	disposition.
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GOING	CONCERN 9	Months	Ended
Sep.	30,	2024

Organization,
Consolidation	and
Presentation	of
Financial	Statements
[Abstract]

	

GOING	CONCERN NOTE	2:	GOING	CONCERN
	

The	accompanying	condensed	consolidated	financial	statements	have	been	prepared	on	a	going	concern	basis,	which	contemplates	the	realization	of	assets	and	the	satisfaction	of	liabilities	in	the	normal
course	of	business.	The	Company	has	not	generated	profits	since	inception,	has	sustained	net	losses	of	$7,735,453	and	$6,528,082	for	the	nine	months	ended	September	30,	2024	and	2023,	respectively,	and
has	incurred	negative	cash	flows	from	operations	for	the	nine	months	ended	September	30,	2024	and	2023.	The	Company	has	historically	lacked	liquidity	to	satisfy	obligations	as	they	come	due	and	as	of
September	30,	2024,	and	the	Company	had	a	working	capital	deficit	of	$16,044,544.	These	factors,	among	others,	arise	substantial	doubt	about	the	Company’s	ability	to	continue	as	a	going	concern.	The
Company	expects	to	continue	to	generate	operating	losses	for	the	foreseeable	future.	The	accompanying	consolidated	financial	statements	do	not	include	any	adjustments	as	a	result	of	this	uncertainty.

	
The	Company’s	ability	to	continue	as	a	going	concern	for	the	next	12	months	from	the	date	the	financial	statements	were	available	to	be	issued	is	dependent	upon	its	ability	to	generate	sufficient	cash

flows	from	operations	to	meet	its	obligations,	which	it	has	not	been	able	to	accomplish	to	date,	and/or	to	obtain	additional	capital	financing.	Through	the	date	the	financial	statements	were	available	to	be
issued,	the	Company	has	been	primarily	financed	through	the	issuance	of	capital	stock	and	debt.	In	the	event	that	the	Company	cannot	generate	sufficient	revenue	to	sustain	its	operations,	the	Company	will
need	to	reduce	expenses	or	obtain	financing	through	the	sale	of	debt	and/or	equity	securities.	The	issuance	of	additional	equity	would	result	in	dilution	to	existing	shareholders.	If	the	Company	is	unable	to
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obtain	additional	funds	when	they	are	needed	or	if	such	funds	cannot	be	obtained	on	terms	acceptable	to	the	Company,	the	Company	would	be	unable	to	execute	upon	the	business	plan	or	pay	costs	and
expenses	as	they	are	incurred,	which	would	have	a	material,	adverse	effect	on	the	business,	financial	condition	and	results	of	operations.	No	assurance	can	be	given	that	the	Company	will	be	successful	in
these	efforts.
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Accounting	Policies
[Abstract] 	

SUMMARY	OF
SIGNIFICANT
ACCOUNTING
POLICIES

NOTE	3:	SUMMARY	OF	SIGNIFICANT	ACCOUNTING	POLICIES
	
Basis	of	Presentation
	

The	accounting	and	reporting	policies	of	the	Company	conform	to	accounting	principles	generally	accepted	in	the	United	States	of	America	(“GAAP”).
	

Reverse	Stock	Split
	

On	August	21,	2023,	the	Board	of	Directors	approved	a	one-for-25	reverse	stock	split	of	its	issued	and	outstanding	shares	of	common	stock	and	a	proportional	adjustment	to	the	existing	conversion	ratios
for	each	series	of	the	Company’s	preferred	stock.	The	reverse	stock	split	became	effective	as	of	August	22,	2023.	Accordingly,	all	share	and	per	share	amounts	for	all	periods	presented	in	the	accompanying
consolidated	financial	statements	and	notes	thereto	have	been	adjusted	retroactively,	where	applicable,	to	reflect	this	reverse	stock	split	and	adjustment	of	the	preferred	stock	conversion	ratios.

	
Unaudited	Interim	Financial	Information

	
The	accompanying	unaudited	condensed	consolidated	balance	sheet	as	of	September	30,	2024,	 the	unaudited	condensed	consolidated	statements	of	operations	 for	 the	 three	and	nine	months	ended

September	30,	2024,	and	2023	and	of	cash	flows	for	the	nine	months	ended	September	30,	2024	and	2023	have	been	prepared	by	the	Company,	pursuant	to	the	rules	and	regulations	of	the	SEC	for	the
interim	financial	statements.	Certain	information	and	footnote	disclosures	normally	included	in	financial	statements	prepared	in	accordance	with	GAAP	have	been	condensed	or	omitted	pursuant	to	rules	and
regulations.	 However,	 the	 Company	 believes	 that	 the	 disclosures	 are	 adequate	 to	make	 the	 information	 presented	 not	misleading.	 The	 unaudited	 interim	 consolidated	 financial	 statements	 have	 been
prepared	on	a	basis	consistent	with	the	audited	consolidated	financial	statements	and	in	the	opinion	of	management,	reflect	all	adjustments,	consisting	of	only	normal	recurring	adjustments,	necessary	for
the	fair	presentation	of	the	consolidated	results	for	the	interim	periods	presented	and	of	the	consolidated	financial	condition	as	of	the	date	of	the	interim	consolidated	balance	sheet.	The	results	of	operations
are	not	necessarily	indicative	of	the	results	expected	for	the	year	ended	December	31,	2024.

	
The	accompanying	unaudited	interim	condensed	consolidated	financial	statements	should	be	read	in	conjunction	with	the	Company’s	audited	consolidated	financial	statements	and	the	notes	thereto	for

the	year	ended	December	31,	2023	included	in	the	Company’s	Annual	Form	10-K	filed	with	SEC	on	April	15,	2024.
	

Principles	of	Consolidation
	

These	 condensed	 consolidated	 financial	 statements	 include	 the	 accounts	 of	 the	 Company	 and	 its	 wholly-owned	 subsidiaries	 Bailey,	 and	 Stateside	 from	 the	 dates	 of	 acquisition.	 All	 inter-company
transactions	and	balances	have	been	eliminated	on	consolidation.

	
Discontinued	Operations
	

Certain	prior	year	accounts	have	been	reclassified	to	conform	with	current	year	presentation	regarding	income	(loss)	from	discontinued	operations.
	
Use	of	Estimates
	

The	preparation	of	the	Company’s	financial	statements	in	conformity	with	GAAP	requires	management	to	make	estimates	and	assumptions	that	affect	the	reported	amounts	of	assets	and	liabilities,	the
disclosure	of	contingent	assets	and	liabilities	at	the	date	of	the	financial	statements,	and	the	reported	amounts	of	revenues	and	expenses	during	the	reporting	period.	Significant	estimates	and	assumptions
reflected	 in	 these	 financial	statements	 include,	but	are	not	 limited	 to,	 inventory,	 impairment	of	 long-lived	assets,	contingent	consideration	and	derivative	 liabilities.	The	Company	bases	 its	estimates	on
historical	experience,	known	trends	and	other	market-specific	or	other	relevant	factors	that	it	believes	to	be	reasonable	under	the	circumstances.	On	an	ongoing	basis,	management	evaluates	its	estimates
when	there	are	changes	in	circumstances,	facts	and	experience.	Changes	in	estimates	are	recorded	in	the	period	in	which	they	become	known.	Actual	results	could	differ	from	those	estimates.

	
	
Cash	and	Equivalents	and	Concentration	of	Credit	Risk
	

The	Company	considers	all	highly	liquid	securities	with	an	original	maturity	of	less	than	six	months	to	be	cash	equivalents.	As	of	September	30,2024,	and	December	31,	2023,	the	Company	did	not	hold
any	cash	equivalents.	The	Company’s	cash	and	cash	equivalents	in	bank	deposit	accounts,	at	times,	may	exceed	federally	insured	limits	of	$250,000.

	
Fair	Value	of	Financial	Instruments
	

The	Company’s	financial	instruments	consist	of	cash	and	cash	equivalents,	prepaid	expenses,	accounts	payable,	accrued	expenses,	due	to	related	parties,	related	party	note	payable,	and	convertible	debt.
The	carrying	value	of	these	assets	and	liabilities	is	representative	of	their	fair	market	value,	due	to	the	short	maturity	of	these	instruments.

	
Accounts	Receivable	and	Expected	Credit	Loss
	

We	carry	our	accounts	receivable	at	 invoiced	amounts	 less	allowances	 for	customer	credit	 losses	and	other	deductions	 to	present	 the	net	amount	expected	to	be	collected	on	the	 financial	asset.	All
receivables	 are	 expected	 to	 be	 collected	within	 one	 year	 of	 the	 consolidated	 balance	 sheet.	We	 do	 not	 accrue	 interest	 on	 the	 trade	 receivables.	Management	 evaluates	 the	 ability	 to	 collect	 accounts
receivable	based	on	a	combination	of	factors.	Receivables	are	determined	to	be	past	due	based	on	individual	credit	terms.	An	allowance	for	credit	losses	is	maintained	based	on	the	length	of	time	receivables
are	 past	 due,	 historical	 collections,	 or	 the	 status	 of	 a	 customer’s	 financial	 position.	 Receivables	 are	 written	 off	 in	 the	 year	 deemed	 uncollectible	 after	 efforts	 to	 collect	 the	 receivables	 have	 proven
unsuccessful.	We	do	not	have	any	off-balance	sheet	credit	exposure	related	to	our	customers.

	
We	periodically	review	accounts	receivable,	estimate	an	allowance	for	bad	debts,	and	simultaneously	record	the	appropriate	expense	in	the	statement	of	operations.	Such	estimates	are	based	on	general

economic	conditions,	the	financial	conditions	of	customers,	and	the	amount	and	age	of	past	due	accounts.	Past	due	accounts	are	written	off	against	that	allowance	only	after	all	collection	attempts	have	been
exhausted	and	the	prospects	for	recovery	are	remote.	Recoveries	of	accounts	receivable	previously	written	off	are	recorded	as	income	when	received.	The	Company	provides	credit	to	its	customers	in	the
normal	course	of	business	and	has	established	credit	evaluation	and	monitoring	processes	to	mitigate	credit	risk.

	
As	of	September	30,	2024,	and	December	31,	2023,	the	Company	determined	an	allowance	for	credit	losses	of	$51,552	and	$41,854,	respectively.
	

Inventory
	

Inventory	is	stated	at	the	lower	of	cost	or	net	realizable	value	and	accounted	for	using	the	weighted	average	cost	method	for	DSTLD	and	first-in,	first-out	method	for	Bailey,	Stateside	and	Sundry.	The
inventory	balances	as	of	September	30,	2024	and	December	31,	2023	consist	substantially	of	finished	good	products	purchased	or	produced	for	resale,	as	well	as	any	raw	materials	the	Company	purchased
to	modify	the	products	and	work	in	progress.

	
Inventory	consisted	of	the	following:

	
	 	 September	30, 	 	 December	31, 	
	 	 2024 	 	 2023 	
Raw	materials 	 $ 722,963	 	 $ 695,580	
Work	in	process 	 	 608,432	 	 	 585,387	
Finished	goods 	 	 3,709,123	 	 	 3,568,633	
Inventory 	 $ 5,040,518	 	 $ 4,849,600	

	
Goodwill
	

Goodwill	and	identifiable	intangible	assets	that	have	indefinite	useful	lives	are	not	amortized,	but	instead	are	tested	annually	for	impairment	and	upon	the	occurrence	of	certain	events	or	substantive
changes	in	circumstances.	The	annual	goodwill	impairment	test	allows	for	the	option	to	first	assess	qualitative	factors	to	determine	whether	it	is	more	likely	than	not	that	the	fair	value	of	a	reporting	unit	is
less	than	its	carrying	amount.	An	entity	may	choose	to	perform	the	qualitative	assessment	on	none,	some	or	all	of	its	reporting	units	or	an	entity	may	bypass	the	qualitative	assessment	for	any	reporting	unit
and	proceed	directly	to	step	one	of	the	quantitative	impairment	test.	If	it	is	determined,	on	the	basis	of	qualitative	factors,	that	the	fair	value	of	a	reporting	unit	is,	more	likely	than	not,	less	than	its	carrying
value,	the	quantitative	impairment	test	is	required.

	
	
Annual	Impairment
	

At	December	31,	2023,	management	determined	that	certain	events	and	circumstances	occurred	that	indicated	that	the	carrying	value	of	the	Company’s	brand	name	assets,	and	the	carrying	amount	of
the	reporting	units,	pertaining	to	Bailey44,	Stateside	and	Sundry	may	not	be	recoverable.	The	qualitative	assessment	was	primarily	due	to	reduced	or	stagnant	revenues	of	both	entities	as	compared	to	the
Company’s	initial	projections	at	the	time	of	each	respective	acquisition,	as	well	as	the	entities’	liabilities	in	excess	of	assets.	Upon	the	quantitative	analysis	performed,	the	Company	determined	that	the	fair
value	 of	 the	 intangible	 assets	 and	 reporting	 units	were	 greater	 than	 the	 respective	 carrying	 values.	 As	 such,	 no	 impairment	was	 recorded.	 The	Company	utilized	 the	 enterprise	 value	 approach	 in	 the
impairment	tests	of	each	reporting	unit	in	2023.

	
At	September	30,	2024,	management	determined	that	indicators	of	impairment	existed	with	regards	to	the	Bailey44	reporting	unit.	The	qualitative	assessment	was	primarily	due	to	reduced	revenues	of

Bailey44	as	compared	to	the	Company’s	projections,	as	well	as	the	entity’	liabilities	in	excess	of	assets.	As	such,	the	Company	recorded	an	impairment	to	intangible	assets	of	$600,000.
	

Net	Loss	per	Share
	

Net	earnings	or	loss	per	share	is	computed	by	dividing	net	income	or	loss	by	the	weighted-average	number	of	common	shares	outstanding	during	the	period,	excluding	shares	subject	to	redemption	or
forfeiture.	The	Company	presents	basic	and	diluted	net	earnings	or	loss	per	share.	Diluted	net	earnings	or	loss	per	share	reflect	the	actual	weighted	average	of	common	shares	issued	and	outstanding	during
the	period,	adjusted	for	potentially	dilutive	securities	outstanding.	Potentially	dilutive	securities	are	excluded	from	the	computation	of	the	diluted	net	loss	per	share	if	their	inclusion	would	be	anti-dilutive.
As	all	potentially	dilutive	securities	are	anti-dilutive	as	of	September	30,	2024	and	2023,	diluted	net	loss	per	share	is	the	same	as	basic	net	loss	per	share	for	each	year.	Potentially	dilutive	items	outstanding
as	of	September	30,	2024	and	2023	are	as	follows:

	
	 	 September	30, 	
	 	 2024 	 	 2023 	
Series	A	convertible	preferred	stock 	 	 27,097	 	 	 27,097	
Series	C	convertible	preferred	stock 	 	 74,949	 	 	 321,394	
Common	stock	warrants 	 	 2,285,051	 	 	 237,746	
Stock	options 	 	 1,566	 	 	 1,558	
Total	potentially	dilutive	shares 	 	 2,388,663	 	 	 587,795	
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The	stock	options	and	warrants	above	are	out-of-the-money	as	of	September	30,	2024	and	2023.
	

Recent	Accounting	Pronouncements
	

In	January	2024,	the	Company	adopted	ASU	2020-06,	Debt—Debt	with	Conversion	and	Other	Options	(Subtopic	470-20)	and	Derivatives	and	Hedging—	Contracts	in	Entity’s	Own	Equity	(Subtopic	815-
40):	Accounting	for	Convertible	Instruments	and	Contracts	in	an	Entity’s	Own	Equity:	This	ASU	addresses	the	complexity	of	certain	guidance	for	convertible	instruments	and	contracts	in	an	entity’s	own
equity.	The	ASU	is	effective	for	public	business	entities	that	meet	the	definition	of	an	SEC	filer,	excluding	entities	eligible	to	be	smaller	reporting	companies	as	defined	by	the	SEC,	for	fiscal	years	beginning
after	December	15,	2021,	including	interim	periods	within	those	fiscal	years.	For	all	other	entities,	the	ASU	will	be	effective	for	fiscal	years	beginning	after	December	15,	2023,	including	interim	periods
within	those	fiscal	years.	The	ASU	did	not	have	a	material	impact	on	the	consolidated	financial	statements.

	
Management	does	not	believe	 that	any	other	 recently	 issued,	but	not	yet	effective,	accounting	 standards	could	have	a	material	effect	on	 the	accompanying	 financial	 statements.	As	new	accounting

pronouncements	are	issued,	the	Company	will	adopt	those	that	are	applicable	under	the	circumstances.
	
The	following	accounting	pronouncements	have	been	issued	as	of	May	20,	2024	but	are	not	yet	effective	and	may	affect	the	future	financial	reporting	by	the	Company:
	

● ASU	2022-03,	Fair	Value	Measurement	(Topic	820):	Fair	Value	Measurement	of	Equity	Securities	Subject	to	Contractual	Sale	Restrictions:	The	ASU	is	intended	to	clarify	the	guidance	when	measuring
the	fair	value	of	an	equity	security	subject	to	contractual	restrictions	that	prohibit	the	sale	of	the	security.	For	public	business	entities,	the	amendments	in	ASU	2022-	03	are	effective	for	fiscal	years
beginning	after	December	15,	2023,	and	interim	periods	within	those	fiscal	years.	For	all	other	entities,	 the	ASU	is	effective	for	fiscal	years	beginning	after	December	15,	2024,	and	interim	periods
within	those	fiscal	years.
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Due	From	Factor 	
DUE	FROM	FACTOR NOTE	4:	DUE	FROM	FACTOR

	
Due	to/from	factor	consist	of	the	following:

	

	 	
September

30, 		
December

31, 	
	 	 2024 		 2023 	
Outstanding	receivables: 	 	 			 	 		
Without	recourse 	 $ 916,045		 $ 808,233	
With	recourse 	 	 18,994		 	 99,055	
Matured	funds	and	deposits 	 	 55,043		 	 65,321	

Advances 	 	 (551,813)	 	 (483,187)
Credits	due	customers 	 	 —		 	 (151,611)

	 $ 438,269		 $ 337,811	
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GOODWILL	AND
INTANGIBLE	ASSETS

NOTE	5:	GOODWILL	AND	INTANGIBLE	ASSETS
	
The	following	is	a	summary	of	goodwill	attributable	to	each	business	combination:

	
	 	 September	30, 	 	 December	31 	
	 	 2024 	 	 2023 	
Bailey 	 $ 3,158,123	 	 $ 3,158,123	
Stateside 	 	 2,104,056	 	 	 2,104,056	
Sundry 	 	 3,711,322	 	 	 3,711,322	

	 $ 8,973,501	 	 $ 8,973,501	
	

The	following	table	summarizes	information	relating	to	the	Company’s	identifiable	intangible	assets	as	of	September	30,	2024:
	
	 	 Gross 	 	 Accumulated 	 	 Carrying 	
	 	 Amount 	 	 Amortization 	 	 Value 	
Amortized: 	 	 		 	 	 		 	 	 		
Customer	relationships 	 $ 8,634,560	 	 $ (6,551,861) 	 $ 2,082,699	
	 	 $ 8,634,560	 	 $ (6,551,861) 	 $ 2,082,699	
	 	 	 		 	 	 		 	 	 		
Indefinite-lived: 	 	 		 	 	 		 	 	 		
Brand	name 	 	 5,241,880	 	 	 —	 	 	 5,241,880	
	 	 $ 13,876,440	 	 $ (6,551,861) 	 $ 7,324,579	
	

At	 September	 30,	 2024,	management	 determined	 that	 indicators	 of	 impairment	 existed	with	 regards	 to	 the	 Bailey44	 reporting	 unit.	 The	 qualitative	 assessment	was	 primarily	 due	 to	 reduced
revenues	of	Bailey44	as	compared	to	the	Company’s	projections,	as	well	as	the	entity’	liabilities	in	excess	of	assets.	As	such,	the	Company	recorded	an	impairment	to	the	brand	name	intangible	asset	of
$600,000.

	
The	Company	recorded	amortization	expense	of	$618,543	and	$719,547	during	the	three	months	ended	September	30,2024	and	2023,	and	$2,057,637	and	$2,478,824	during	the	nine	months	ended

September	30,	2024	and	2023,	respectively,	which	is	included	in	general	and	administrative	expenses	in	the	consolidated	statements	of	operations.
	

XML	85	R14.htm	IDEA:	XBRL	DOCUMENT
LIABILITIES	AND

DEBT
9	Months	Ended
Sep.	30,	2024

Liabilities	And	Debt 	
LIABILITIES	AND	DEBT NOTE	6:	LIABILITIES	AND	DEBT

	
Accrued	Expenses	and	Other	Liabilities
	

The	Company	accrued	expenses	and	other	liabilities	line	in	the	consolidated	balance	sheets	is	comprised	of	the	following	as	of	September	30,	2024,	and	December	31,	2023:
	

	 	 September	30, 	 	 December	31, 	
	 	 2024 	 	 2023 	
Accrued	expenses 	 $ 733,865	 	 $ 617,374	
Payroll	related	liabilities 	 	 4,224,259	 	 	 3,895,640	
Sales	tax	liability 	 	 178,960	 	 	 145,545	
Other	liabilities 	 	 99,353	 	 	 99,933	

	 $ 5,236,437	 	 $ 4,758,492	
	
	
Convertible	Debt
	

As	of	September	30,	2024	and	December	31,	2023	there	was	$100,000	remaining	in	outstanding	principal	that	was	not	converted	into	equity.
	

Target	Capital	Convertible	Promissory	Note
	

On	April	30,	2024,	the	Company	issued	a	convertible	promissory	note	in	the	original	principal	amount	of	$250,000	(the	“Note”)	to	Target	Capital	1	LLC,	an	Arizona	limited	liability	company	(the	“Note
Holder”),	with	a	maturity	date	of	April	30,	2025	(the	“Maturity	Date”).	Pursuant	to	the	terms	of	the	Note,	the	Company	agreed	to	pay	the	principal	sum	and	a	one-time	interest	charge	of	$50,000	to	the	Note
Holder.	 In	May	 2024,	 the	 Company	 fully	 repaid	 the	 Note	 Holder	 $300,000,	 including	 the	 principal	 and	 interest.	 The	 Company	 also	 will	 issue	 50,000	 shares	 of	 common	 stock	 to	 the	 Note	 Holder	 as
commitment	shares.	As	the	shares	have	not	been	issued	as	of	September	30,	2024,	the	fair	value	of	$141,000	is	included	in	accrued	liabilities	on	the	consolidated	balance	sheet.

	
Loan	Payable	—	PPP	and	SBA	Loan
	

In	April	2022,	there	was	a	partial	forgiveness	of	Bailey’s	first	PPP	Loan	totaling	$413,705.	As	of	September	30,	2024	and	December	31,	2023,	Bailey	had	an	outstanding	PPP	Loan	balance	of	$933,295,
which	matures	in	2026.
	
Merchant	Advances
	

Future	Sales	Receipts
	
In	2022	and	2023,	the	Company	obtained	several	merchant	advances.	These	advances	are,	for	the	most	part,	secured	by	expected	future	sales	transactions	of	the	Company	with	expected	payments	on	a

weekly	basis.	The	Company	made	total	cash	repayments,	pertaining	to	principal	and	interest,	of	$1,547,182	for	the	nine	months	ending	September	30,	2024.
	
The	following	is	a	summary	of	the	merchant	advances	as	of	September	30,	2024,	and	December	31,	2023:
	

	 	 September	30, 	 	 December	31, 	
	 	 2024 	 	 2023 	
Principal 	 $ 2,347,564	 	 $ 2,960,946	
Less:	unamortized	debt	discount 	 	 (550,183) 	 	 (1,966,881)
Merchant	cash	advances,	net 	 $ 1,797,381	 	 $ 994,065	
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The	unamortized	debt	discount	of	$550,183	will	be	amortized	to	interest	expense	over	the	expected	remaining	terms	of	the	agreements	through	the	fourth	quarter	of	2024.	During	the	nine	months	ended
September	30,	2024,	the	Company	recorded	$1,781,972	in	interest	expense	pertaining	to	these	advances.

	
Other
	
The	Company	has	outstanding	merchant	advances	with	Shopify	Capital.	During	 the	 three	months	ending	September	2024,	 the	Company	made	repayments	of	$3,850.	As	of	September	30,	2024,	 the

remaining	principal	outstanding	was	$12,832.	These	advances	are,	for	the	most	part,	secured	by	expected	future	sales	transactions	of	the	Company	with	expected	payments	on	a	daily	basis.
	
The	Company	also	had	outstanding	merchant	advances	with	Gynger,	Inc.	In	May	2024,	the	Company	converted	the	outstanding	principal	and	accrued	interest	of	$313,816	owed	to	Gynger	for	106,020

shares	of	common	stock.
	

	
Promissory	Note	Payable

	
As	of	September	30,	2024,	and	December	31,	2023,	the	outstanding	principal	on	the	note	to	the	sellers	of	Bailey	was	$3,500,000.	On	July	5,	2023,	the	parties	agreed	to	extend	the	maturity	date	to	June

30,	2024.	Interest	expense	was	$105,000	and	$105,000	for	the	three	months	ended	September	30,	2024	and	2023	and	$315,000	and	$315,000	for	the	nine	months	ended	September	30,	2024	and	2023,	all
respectively,	which	was	accrued	and	unpaid	as	of	September	30,	2024.	The	aforesaid	mentioned	Promissory	note	are	in	default	as	of	September	30	2024.

	
In	March	2023,	the	Company	and	various	purchasers	executed	a	Securities	Purchase	Agreement	(“March	2023	Notes”)	whereby	the	investors	purchased	from	the	Company	promissory	notes	in	the

aggregate	principal	amount	of	$2,458,750,	consisting	of	original	 issue	discount	of	$608,750.	The	Company	received	net	proceeds	of	$1,850,000	after	additional	fees.	The	March	2023	Notes	are	due	and
payable	on	September	30,	2023	(the	“Maturity	Date”).	If	the	Company	completes	a	debt	or	equity	financing	of	less	than	$7,500,000,	the	Company	is	required	to	repay	50%	of	the	remaining	balance	of	the
March	2023	Notes.	Following	such	50%	repayment,	the	Company	must	also	use	any	proceeds	from	any	subsequent	debt	or	equity	financing	to	repay	the	March	2023	Notes.	Upon	the	closing	of	any	debt	or
equity	financing	of	$7,500,000	or	greater,	the	Company	is	required	to	repay	100%	of	the	Notes	with	no	penalties.	There	is	no	additional	interest	after	the	20%	original	interest	discount.	Upon	the	Company’s
equity	financing	in	September	2023,	the	Company	repaid	an	aggregate	$1,247,232	principal	to	the	respective	noteholders.	The	Company	recognized	a	debt	discount	of	$608,750,	which	was	fully	amortized
through	December	31,	2023.	The	notes	contain	certain	conversion	provisions	upon	an	event	of	default.

	
In	May	2024,	the	Company	repaid	$500,000	of	these	notes.	The	parties	mutually	extended	the	maturity	date	to	November	4,	2024	and	acknowledged	that	the	default	provisions	had	not	been	triggered.	The
amount	was	fully	repaid	on	November	4,	2024.	During	the	nine	months	ended	September	30,	2024,	the	Company	fully	amortized	the	debt	discount	pertaining	to	these	notes.
	

The	following	is	a	summary	of	promissory	notes	payable,	net:
	

	 	 September	30, 	 	 December	31, 	
	 	 2024 	 	 2023 	
Bailey	Note 	 $ 3,500,000	 	 $ 3,500,000	
March	2023	Notes	–	principal 	 	 1,230,740	 	 	 1,730,740	
March	2023	Notes	-	unamortized	debt	discount 	 	 -	 	 	 (346,148)
Promissory	note	payable,	net 	 $ 4,730,740	 	 $ 4,884,592	
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NOTE	7:	STOCKHOLDERS’	DEFICIT
	

Amendments	to	Certificate	of	Incorporation
	
On	August	21,	2023,	the	Board	of	Directors	approved	a	one-for-25	reverse	stock	split	of	its	issued	and	outstanding	shares	of	common	stock	and	a	proportional	adjustment	to	the	existing	conversion	ratios

for	each	series	of	the	Company’s	preferred	stock.	The	reverse	stock	split	became	effective	as	of	August	22,	2023.	Accordingly,	all	share	and	per	share	amounts	for	all	periods	presented	in	the	accompanying
consolidated	financial	statements	and	notes	thereto	have	been	adjusted	retroactively,	where	applicable,	to	reflect	this	reverse	stock	split	and	adjustment	of	the	preferred	stock	conversion	ratios.

	
Common	Stock
	
The	Company	had	1,000,000,000	shares	of	common	stock	authorized	with	a	par	value	of	$0.0001	as	of	September	30,	2024.
	
Common	 stockholders	have	 voting	 rights	 of	 one	 vote	per	 share.	 The	 voting,	 dividend,	 and	 liquidation	 rights	 of	 the	holders	 of	 common	 stock	 are	 subject	 to	 and	qualified	by	 the	 rights,	 powers,	 and

preferences	of	preferred	stockholders.
	
	
2024	Transactions
	
During	the	nine	months	ended	September	30,	2024,	the	Company	issued	1,200,593	shares	of	common	stock	pursuant	to	an	At-The-Market	Offering	Agreement	for	an	at-the-market	offering	(the	“ATM

Agreement”)	with	H.C.	Wainwright	&	Co.,	LLC,	as	sales	agent	(“Wainwright”).	The	Company	received	net	proceeds	of	$2,478,719	pursuant	to	the	ATM	Agreement.
	
During	the	nine	months	ended	September	30,	2024,	the	Company	issued	an	aggregate	of	129,110	shares	of	common	stock	pursuant	to	services	and	conversion	of	accounts	payable	totaling	a	fair	value	of

$312,634.
	
During	the	nine	months	ended	September	30,	3,442	shares	of	Series	C	Convertible	Preferred	Stock	converted	into	192,027	shares	of	common	stock.
	
As	previously	reported,	 the	Company	entered	 into	a	securities	purchase	agreement	with	an	accredited	 investor	 (the	“Investor”),	pursuant	 to	which	 the	Company	 issued	on	September	5,	2023	 those

certain	Series	A	warrants	to	purchase	513,875	shares	of	common	stock	and	Series	B	warrants	to	purchase	513,875	shares	of	common	stock	(collectively,	the	“Existing	Warrants”),	amongst	other	securities.
	
On	May	3,	 2024,	 the	Company	 entered	 into	 that	 certain	 inducement	 offer	 to	 exercise	 common	 stock	 purchase	warrants	with	 the	 Investor	 (the	 “Inducement	Agreement”),	 pursuant	 to	which	 (i)	 the

Company	agreed	to	lower	the	exercise	price	of	the	Existing	Warrants	to	$3.13	per	share	and	(ii)	the	Investor	agreed	to	exercise	the	Existing	Warrants	into	1,027,750	shares	of	common	stock	(the	“Exercise
Shares”)	 by	 payment	 of	 the	 aggregate	 exercise	 price	 of	 $3,216,857.50	 (gross	 proceeds	 before	 expenses,	 including	but	 not	 limited	 to	 fees	 to	H.C.	Wainwright	&	Co.,	 LLC	 (the	 “Placement	Agent”),	 the
exclusive	placement	agent	in	connection	therewith).	The	closing	occurred	on	May	7,	2024.	Through	September	30,	2024,	the	Company	had	exercised	378,750	of	the	1,027,750	warrants	at	the	amended
exercise	price	of	$3.13	per	share.	The	Company	received	the	entire	gross	proceeds	of	$3,216,857	in	May	2024,	which	represents	the	exercise	of	the	entire	1,027,750	warrants	at	the	$3.13	exercise	price.
The	Company	received	net	proceeds	of	$2,877,475	after	placement	agent	fees	and	expenses.	The	Company	also	exercised	649,000	warrants	which	were	prefunded	through	PIPE	offerings	in	the	third	quarter
of	2023.

	
In	May	2024,	the	Company	converted	the	outstanding	principal	and	accrued	interest	of	$313,816	owed	to	Gynger	for	106,020	shares	of	common	stock.
	
Series	A	Convertible	Preferred	Stock
	
On	September	29,	2022,	the	Company	filed	the	Certificate	of	Designation	designating	up	to	6,800	shares	out	of	the	authorized	but	unissued	shares	of	its	preferred	stock	as	Series	A	Convertible	Preferred

Stock.
	
Except	for	stock	dividends	or	distributions	for	which	adjustments	are	to	be	made	pursuant	to	the	Certificate	of	Designation,	the	holders	of	the	Series	A	Preferred	Stock	(the	“Holders”)	shall	be	entitled	to

receive,	and	the	Company	shall	pay,	dividends	on	shares	of	the	Series	A	Preferred	Stock	equal	(on	an	as-if-converted-to-Common-Stock	basis)	to	and	in	the	same	form	as	dividends	actually	paid	on	shares	of
the	Common	Stock	when,	as	and	if	such	dividends	are	paid	on	shares	of	the	Common	Stock.	No	other	dividends	shall	be	paid	on	shares	of	the	Series	A	Preferred	Stock.

	
With	respect	to	any	vote	with	the	class	of	Common	Stock,	each	share	of	the	Series	A	Preferred	Stock	shall	entitle	the	Holder	thereof	to	cast	that	number	of	votes	per	share	as	is	equal	to	the	number	of

shares	of	Common	Stock	into	which	it	is	then	convertible.
	
The	Series	A	Preferred	Stock	shall	rank	(i)	senior	to	all	of	the	Common	Stock;	(ii)	senior	to	any	class	or	series	of	capital	stock	of	the	Company	hereafter	created	specifically	ranking	by	its	terms	junior	to

any	Preferred	Stock	 (“Junior	Securities”);	 (iii)	 on	parity	with	any	class	or	 series	of	 capital	 stock	of	 the	Corporation	created	 specifically	 ranking	by	 its	 terms	on	parity	with	 the	Preferred	Stock	 (“Parity
Securities”);	and	(iv)	junior	to	any	class	or	series	of	capital	stock	of	the	Company	hereafter	created	specifically	ranking	by	its	terms	senior	to	any	Preferred	Stock	(“Senior	Securities”),	in	each	case,	as	to
dividends	or	distributions	of	assets	upon	liquidation,	dissolution	or	winding	up	of	the	Company,	whether	voluntarily	or	involuntarily.

	
Each	share	of	the	Series	A	Preferred	Stock	shall	be	convertible,	at	any	time	and	from	time	to	time	from	and	after	September	29,	2022	at	the	option	of	the	Holder	thereof,	into	that	number	of	shares	of

Common	Stock	determined	by	dividing	the	Stated	Value	of	such	share	of	the	Series	A	Preferred	Stock	($1,000	as	of	September	29,	2022)	by	the	Conversion	Price.	The	conversion	price	for	each	share	of	the
Series	A	Preferred	Stock	is	the	closing	price	of	the	Common	Stock	on	September	29,	2022,	which	was	$9.30.
	

As	of	September30,	2024	and	December	31,	2023,	there	were	6,300	shares	of	Series	A	Convertible	Preferred	Stock	issued	and	outstanding.
	
	
Series	C	Convertible	Preferred	Stock
	
On	June	21,	2023,	the	Company,	on	the	one	hand,	and	Moise	Emquies,	George	Levy,	Matthieu	Leblan,	Carol	Ann	Emquies,	Jenny	Murphy	and	Elodie	Crichi	(collectively,	the	“Sundry	Investors”),	on	the

other	hand,	executed	a	Securities	Purchase	Agreement	(the	“Sundry	SPA”)	whereby	the	Company	issued	5,761	shares	of	Series	C	Convertible	Preferred	Stock,	par	value	$0.0001	per	share	(the	“Series	C
Preferred	Stock”)	to	the	Sundry	Investors	at	a	purchase	price	of	$1,000	per	share.	The	Series	C	Preferred	Stock	is	convertible	into	a	number	of	shares	of	the	Company’s	Common	Stock	equal	to	$1,000
divided	by	an	initial	conversion	price	of	$0.717	which	represents	the	lower	of	(i)	the	closing	price	per	share	of	the	Common	Stock	as	reported	on	the	Nasdaq	on	June	20,	2023,	and	(ii)	the	average	closing
price	per	share	of	Common	Stock	as	reported	on	the	Nasdaq	for	the	five	trading	days	preceding	June	21,	2023.	The	shares	of	Series	C	Preferred	Stock	were	issued	in	consideration	for	the	cancellation	of
certain	promissory	notes	issued	by	the	Company	to	the	Sundry	Investors	dated	December	30,	2022	(the	“Sundry	Loan	Documents”).	The	following	is	a	summary	of	the	rights	and	preferences	of	the	Series	C
Convertible	Preferred	Stock.

	
On	June	21,	2023,	the	Company	filed	the	Certificate	of	Designation	with	the	Secretary	of	State	for	the	State	of	Delaware	designating	up	to	5,761	shares	out	of	the	authorized	but	unissued	shares	of	its

preferred	stock	as	Series	C	Convertible	Preferred	Stock.	The	following	is	a	summary	of	the	principal	terms	of	the	Series	C	Preferred	Stock.
	
Except	for	stock	dividends	or	distributions	for	which	adjustments	are	to	be	made	pursuant	to	the	Certificate	of	Designation,	the	holders	of	the	Series	C	Preferred	Stock	(the	“Series	C	Holders”)	shall	be

entitled	to	receive,	and	the	Company	shall	pay,	dividends	on	shares	of	the	Series	C	Preferred	Stock	equal	(on	an	as-if-converted-to-Common-Stock	basis)	to	and	in	the	same	form	as	dividends	actually	paid	on
shares	of	the	Common	Stock	when,	as	and	if	such	dividends	are	paid	on	shares	of	the	Common	Stock.	No	other	dividends	shall	be	paid	on	shares	of	the	Series	C	Preferred	Stock.

	
The	Series	C	Holders	are	entitled	to	vote	as	a	class	as	expressly	provided	in	the	Certificate	of	Designation.	The	Series	C	Holders	are	also	entitled	to	vote	with	the	holders	of	shares	of	Common	Stock,

voting	together	as	one	class,	on	all	matters	in	which	the	Series	C	Holders	are	permitted	to	vote	with	the	class	of	shares	of	Common	Stock.
	
With	respect	to	any	vote	with	the	class	of	Common	Stock,	each	share	of	the	Series	C	Preferred	Stock	shall	entitle	the	Holder	thereof	to	cast	that	number	of	votes	per	share	as	is	equal	to	the	number	of

shares	of	Common	Stock	 into	which	 it	 is	 then	convertible	 (subject	 to	 the	ownership	 limitations	specified	 in	 the	Certificate	of	Designation)	using	 the	record	date	 for	determining	 the	stockholders	of	 the
Company	eligible	to	vote	on	such	matters	as	the	date	as	of	which	the	conversion	price	is	calculated.

	
The	Series	C	Preferred	Stock	shall	rank	(i)	senior	to	all	of	the	Common	Stock;	(ii)	senior	to	Junior	Securities;	(iii)	on	parity	with	Parity	Securities;	and	(iv)	junior	to	Senior	Securities,	in	each	case,	as	to

dividends	or	distributions	of	assets	upon	liquidation,	dissolution	or	winding	up	of	the	Company,	whether	voluntarily	or	involuntarily.	Subject	to	any	superior	liquidation	rights	of	the	holders	of	any	Senior
Securities	of	the	Company	and	the	rights	of	the	Company’s	existing	and	future	creditors,	upon	a	Liquidation,	each	Holder	shall	be	entitled	to	be	paid	out	of	the	assets	of	the	Company	legally	available	for
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distribution	to	stockholders,	prior	and	in	preference	to	any	distribution	of	any	of	the	assets	or	surplus	funds	of	the	Company	to	the	holders	of	the	Common	Stock	and	Junior	Securities	and	pari	passu	with	any
distribution	to	the	holders	of	Parity	Securities,	an	amount	equal	to	the	Stated	Value	(as	defined	in	the	Certificate	of	Designation)	for	each	share	of	the	Series	C	Preferred	Stock	held	by	such	Holder	and	an
amount	equal	to	any	accrued	and	unpaid	dividends	thereon,	and	thereafter	the	Series	C	Holders	shall	be	entitled	to	receive	out	of	the	assets,	whether	capital	or	surplus,	of	the	Company	the	same	amount
that	a	holder	of	Common	Stock	would	receive	if	the	Series	C	Preferred	Stock	were	fully	converted	(disregarding	for	such	purposes	any	conversion	limitations	hereunder)	to	Common	Stock	which	amounts
shall	be	paid	pari	passu	with	all	holders	of	Common	Stock.
	

Each	share	of	the	Series	C	Preferred	Stock	shall	be	convertible,	at	any	time	and	from	time	to	time	from	and	after	June	21,	2023	at	the	option	of	the	Holder	thereof,	into	that	number	of	shares	of	Common
Stock	determined	by	dividing	 the	Stated	Value	of	such	share	of	 the	Series	C	Preferred	Stock	 ($1,000	as	of	 June	21,	2023)	by	 the	Conversion	Price.	The	conversion	price	 for	each	share	of	 the	Series	C
Preferred	Stock	is	$0.717,	which	is	the	lower	of	(a)	the	closing	price	per	share	of	the	Common	Stock	as	reported	on	the	NasdaqCM	on	June	20,	2023	(the	trading	day	before	the	date	of	the	Sundry	SPA),	and
(b)	 the	 average	 closing	 price	 per	 share	 of	 Common	 Stock	 as	 reported	 on	 the	NasdaqCM	 for	 the	 five	 trading	 days	 preceding	 the	 date	 of	 the	 Sundry	 SPA,	 subject	 to	 adjustment	 herein	 (the	 “Series	 C
Conversion	Price”).

	
The	Company	has	the	option	to	redeem	any	or	all	of	the	then	outstanding	Series	C	Preferred	Stock	at	112%	of	the	then	Stated	Value	any	time	after	June	21,	2023	and	so	long	as	there	is	an	effective

Registration	Statement	covering	the	shares	issuable	upon	conversion	of	the	Series	C	Preferred	Stock.
	
In	October	2023,	975	shares	of	Series	C	Convertible	Preferred	Stock	converted	into	54,394	shares	of	common	stock.
	
During	the	nine	months	ended	September	30,	2024,	3,442	shares	of	Series	C	Convertible	Preferred	Stock	converted	into	192,027	shares	of	common	stock.
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As	of	September	30,	2024	and	December	31,	2023,	amounts	due	to	related	parties	were	$426,921	and	$400,012,	respectively.	The	advances	are	unsecured,	non-interest	bearing	and	due	on	demand.
Amounts	due	to	related	parties	consist	of	current	and	former	executives,	and	a	board	member.	The	related	party	balances	are	with	a	former	officer,	current	director	and	the	Chief	Executive	Officer.
	

XML	88	R17.htm	IDEA:	XBRL	DOCUMENT
SHARE-BASED
PAYMENTS

9	Months	Ended
Sep.	30,	2024

Share-Based	Payment
Arrangement
[Abstract]

	

SHARE-BASED
PAYMENTS

NOTE	9:	SHARE-BASED	PAYMENTS
	
Common	Stock	Warrants
	
A	summary	of	information	related	to	common	stock	warrants	for	the	nine	months	ended	September	30,	2024	is	as	follows:
	
	 	 Common 	 	 Weighted 	
	 	 Stock 	 	 Average 	
	 	 Warrants 	 	 Exercise	Price 	
Outstanding	-	December	31,	2023 	 	 1,180,220	 	 $ 25.40	
Granted 	 	 2,132,581	 	 	 2.92	
Exercised 	 	 (1,027,750) 	 	 3.13	
Forfeited 	 	 -	 	 	 -	
Outstanding	-	September	30,	2024 	 	 2,285,051	 	 $ 11.60	
	 	 	 		 	 	 		
Exercisable	at	December	31,	2023 	 	 1,180,220	 	 $ 25.40	
Exercisable	at	September	30,	2024 	 	 2,285,051	 	 $ 11.60	
	
Stock	Options
	

As	of	September	30,	2024	and	December	31,	2023,	the	Company	had	1,566	stock	options	outstanding	with	a	weighted	average	exercise	price	of	$9,050	per	share.
	
Stock-based	compensation	expense	of	$1,061	and	$101,417	was	recognized	for	the	three	months	ended	September	30,	2024	and	2023,	respectively	and	$169,261	and	$308,511	was	recognized	for	the

nine	months	ended	September	30,	2024	and	2023.	During	the	nine	months	ended	September	30,	2024	and	2023,	$23,998	and	$43,197	was	recorded	to	sales	and	marketing	expense,	and	all	other	stock
compensation	was	included	in	general	and	administrative	expense	in	the	condensed	consolidated	statements	of	operations.	Total	unrecognized	compensation	cost	related	to	non-vested	stock	option	awards
as	of	September	30,	2024	amounted	to	$353	and	will	be	recognized	over	a	weighted	average	period	of	0.03	years.
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Rent	is	classified	by	function	on	the	consolidated	statements	of	operations	either	as	general	and	administrative,	sales	and	marketing,	or	cost	of	revenue.
	
The	Company	determines	whether	an	arrangement	is	or	contains	a	lease	at	inception	by	evaluating	potential	 lease	agreements	including	services	and	operating	agreements	to	determine	whether	an

identified	asset	exists	that	the	Company	controls	over	the	term	of	the	arrangement.	Lease	commencement	is	determined	to	be	when	the	lessor	provides	access	to,	and	the	right	to	control,	the	identified
asset.

	
The	rental	payments	 for	 the	Company’s	 leases	are	 typically	 structured	as	either	 fixed	or	variable	payments.	Fixed	rent	payments	 include	stated	minimum	rent	and	stated	minimum	rent	with	stated

increases.	The	Company	considers	lease	payments	that	cannot	be	predicted	with	reasonable	certainty	upon	lease	commencement	to	be	variable	lease	payments,	which	are	recorded	as	incurred	each	period
and	are	excluded	from	the	calculation	of	lease	liabilities.

	
	

Management	uses	judgment	in	determining	lease	classification,	including	determination	of	the	economic	life	and	the	fair	market	value	of	the	identified	asset.	The	fair	market	value	of	the	identified	asset
is	generally	estimated	based	on	comparable	market	data	provided	by	third-party	sources.

	
In	January	2023,	the	Company	entered	into	a	lease	agreement	extension	for	its	corporate	office	and	distribution	center	in	Vernon,	California	that	expires	on	January	31,	2025.	The	lease	has	monthly	base

rent	payments	of	$12,000.	The	Company	recognized	a	right	of	use	asset	of	$31,597	and	lease	liability	of	$170,002	using	a	discount	rate	of	10.0%.
	
In	September	2023,	the	Company	entered	into	a	lease	agreement	extension	for	a	showroom	space	in	Los	Angeles,	California	that	commences	in	March	2023	which	expired	in	September	2024.	The	lease

had	a	monthly	base	rent	of	$25,000.	The	Company	initially	recognized	a	right	of	use	asset	of	$658,091	and	lease	liability	of	$1,040,812	using	a	discount	rate	of	10.0%.
	
In	April	2024,	the	Company	entered	into	a	lease	agreement	extension	for	a	retail	outlet	space	in	Allen,	Texas	that	commences	in	April	2024	and	expires	in	April	2027.	The	lease	has	a	monthly	base	rent	of

$13,261.	The	Company	recognized	a	right	of	use	asset	of	$425,634	and	lease	liability	of	$425,634,	using	a	discount	rate	of	10.0%.
	
The	following	is	a	summary	of	operating	lease	assets	and	liabilities:
	

	 	 September	30, 	 	 December	31, 	
Operating	leases 	 2024 	 	 2023 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Assets 	 	 		 	 	 		
ROU	operating	lease	assets 	 $ 365,246	 	 $ 689,688	
	 	 	 		 	 	 		
Liabilities 	 	 		 	 	 		
Current	portion	of	operating	lease 	 	 899,726	 	 	 1,210,814	
Non	Current	portion	of	lease	liability 	 	 313,723	 	 	 -	
Total	operating	lease	liabilities 	 $ 1,213,449	 	 $ 1,210,814	
	

Operating	leases 	
September	30,	

2024 	 	
December	31,

2023 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Weighted	average	remaining	lease	term	(years) 	 	 0.75	 	 	 1.00	
Weighted	average	discount	rate 	 	 10.00%	 	 10.00%
	
	

	 	
September	30,	

2024 	
Future	minimum	payments 	 $ 1,282,975	
Less	imputed	interest 	 	 (69,526)
Total	lease	obligations 	 $ 1,213,449	
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CONTINGENCIES NOTE	11:	CONTINGENCIES
	
We	are	currently	involved	in,	and	may	in	the	future	be	involved	in,	legal	proceedings,	claims,	and	government	investigations	in	the	ordinary	course	of	business.	These	include	proceedings,	claims,	and

investigations	relating	to,	among	other	things,	regulatory	matters,	commercial	matters,	 intellectual	property,	competition,	tax,	employment,	pricing,	discrimination,	consumer	rights,	personal	 injury,	and
property	rights.	These	matters	also	include	the	following:

	
On	March	21,	2023,	a	vendor	filed	a	lawsuit	against	Digital	Brands	Group	related	to	trade	payables	totaling	approximately	$43,501.	Such	amounts	include	interest	due,	and	are	included	in	accounts
payable,	 net	 of	 payments	made	 to	 date,	 in	 the	 accompanying	 consolidated	balance	 sheets.	 The	Company	does	not	 believe	 it	 is	 probable	 that	 the	 losses	 in	 excess	 of	 such	 trade	payables	will	 be
incurred.

	
On	February	 7,	 2023,	 a	 vendor	 filed	 a	 lawsuit	 against	Digital	 Brands	Group	 related	 to	 trade	 payables	 totaling	 approximately	 $182,400.	 Such	 amounts	 include	 interest	 due,	 and	 are	 included	 in
accounts	payable,	net	of	payments	made	to	date,	in	the	accompanying	consolidated	balance	sheets.	The	Company	settled	for	$250,000	in	October	2024,	which	included	additional	legal	costs.
	
In	August	2020	and	March	2021,	two	lawsuits	were	filed	against	Bailey’s	by	third-party’s	related	to	prior	services	rendered.	The	claims	(including	fines,	fees,	and	legal	expenses)	total	an	aggregate	of
$96,900.	Both	matters	were	settled	in	February	2022	and	are	on	payment	plans	which	will	be	paid	off	in	the	second	quarter	of	2025.

	
On	December	21,	 2020,	 a	Company	 investor	 filed	 a	 lawsuit	 against	DBG	 for	 reimbursement	 of	 their	 investment	 totaling	$100,000.	Claimed	amounts	 are	 included	 in	 short-term	convertible	 note
payable	in	the	accompanying	consolidated	balance	sheets	and	the	Company	does	not	believe	it	 is	probable	that	losses	in	excess	of	such	short-term	note	payable	will	be	incurred.	The	Company	is
actively	working	to	resolve	this	matter.

	
On	November	16,	2023	a	vendor	filed	a	lawsuit	against	Digital	Brands	Group	related	to	trade	payables	totaling	approximately	$345,384,	which	represents	past	due	fees	and	late	fees.	Such	amounts
are	included	in	the	accompanying	balance	sheets.	The	Company	does	not	believe	it	is	probable	that	the	losses	in	excess	of	such	pay	trade	payables	will	be	incurred.

	
On	November	15,	2023	a	vendor	filed	a	lawsuit	against	Digital	Brands	Group	related	to	trade	payables	totaling	approximately	$582,208,	which	represents	“double	damages.	The	amount	due	to	the
vendor	is	$292,604.	Such	amounts	are	included	in	the	accompanying	balance	sheets.	The	Company	does	not	believe	it	is	probable	that	the	losses	in	excess	of	such	pay	trade	payables	will	be	incurred.

	
On	December	21,	2023,	a	former	employee	from	over	two	years	ago	filed	a	wrongful	termination	lawsuit	against	the	Company.	The	Company	is	disputing	this	claim.	To	this	point,	this	same	law	firm
recently	sent	a	demand	letter	for	another	wrongful	termination	of	a	temporary	worker	we	used	from	a	third	party	placement	agency.	This	person	was	not	a	Company	employee	at	any	time.

	
A	vendor	filed	a	lawsuit	against	Bailey	44	related	to	a	retail	store	lease	in	the	amount	of	$1.5	million.	The	Company	is	disputing	the	claim	for	damages	and	the	matter	is	ongoing.	The	vendor	has
recently	updated	the	claim	to	now	be	$450,968	after	signing	a	long-term	lease	with	another	brand	for	this	location.	The	Company	is	disputing	this	new	amount	after	review	of	the	lease.
	

All	claims	above,	to	the	extent	management	believes	it	will	be	liable,	have	been	included	in	accounts	payable	and	accrued	expenses	and	other	liabilities	in	the	accompanying	consolidated	balance	sheet
as	of	September	30,	2024.

	
Depending	on	the	nature	of	the	proceeding,	claim,	or	investigation,	we	may	be	subject	to	monetary	damage	awards,	fines,	penalties,	or	injunctive	orders.	Furthermore,	the	outcome	of	these	matters	could

materially	adversely	affect	our	business,	results	of	operations,	and	financial	condition.	The	outcomes	of	legal	proceedings,	claims,	and	government	investigations	are	inherently	unpredictable	and	subject	to
significant	judgment	to	determine	the	likelihood	and	amount	of	loss	related	to	such	matters.	While	it	is	not	possible	to	determine	the	outcomes,	we	believe	based	on	our	current	knowledge	that	the	resolution
of	all	such	pending	matters	will	not,	either	individually	or	in	the	aggregate,	have	a	material	adverse	effect	on	our	business,	results	of	operations,	cash	flows,	or	financial	condition.

	
Except	as	may	be	set	 forth	above	 the	Company	 is	not	a	party	 to	any	 legal	proceedings,	and	 the	Company	 is	not	aware	of	any	claims	or	actions	pending	or	 threatened	against	us.	 In	 the	 future,	 the

Company	might	from	time	to	time	become	involved	in	litigation	relating	to	claims	arising	from	its	ordinary	course	of	business,	the	resolution	of	which	the	Company	does	not	anticipate	would	have	a	material
adverse	impact	on	our	financial	position,	results	of	operations	or	cash	flows.
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SUBSEQUENT	EVENTS NOTE	12:	SUBSEQUENT	EVENTS
	

As	previously	reported,	the	Company	and	various	purchasers	(the	“Investors”)	executed	a	securities	purchase	agreement	(the	“SPA”)	on	or	around	April	7,	2023,	whereby	the	Investors	purchased
from	the	Company	promissory	notes	in	the	aggregate	principal	amount	of	approximately	$2,500,000	(the	“Original	Notes”),	and	the	remaining	balances	of	such	Original	Notes	as	of	October	1,	2023,	were
exchanged	 by	 the	 Investors	 for	 replacement	 promissory	 notes	 issued	 on	 October	 1,	 2023,	 in	 the	 aggregate	 principal	 amount	 of	 approximately	 $1,789,668.37	 (the	 “Exchange	 Notes”).	 In	 addition,	 as
previously	reported,	the	Company	entered	into	settlement	agreements	with	the	Investors	(each	a	“Settlement	Agreement”)	on	May	24,	2024,	pursuant	to	which	the	Company	agreed	to	pay	aggregate	cash
payments	equal	to	$1,789,668.37	to	extinguish	all	obligations	and	claims	under	the	SPA,	Original	Notes,	and	Exchange	Notes,	as	follows:	(i)	$500,000.00	on	or	before	May	28,	2024	and	(ii)	$1,289,668.37	on
or	before	September	30,	2024	(the	“Final	Payment”).	On	October	3,	2024,	the	Company	entered	into	amendments	to	each	Settlement	Agreement	with	the	Investors	(each	an	“Amendment”),	whereby	the
Final	Payment	due	date	was	extended	to	October	31,	2024.	On	November	1,	2024,	the	Company	entered	into	a	second	amendment	to	each	Settlement	Agreement	with	the	Investors	(each	an	“Amendment”),
whereby	the	Final	Payment	due	date	was	extended	to	November	4,	2024.	On	November	4,	2024,	the	Company	paid	the	Final	Payment	to	extinguish	all	obligations	and	claims	under	the	SPA,	Original	Notes,
and	Exchange	Notes.

	
Between	October	3,	2024	and	October	15,	2024,	the	Company	issued	1,311,345	shares	of	the	Company’s	common	stock	(the	“Shares”)	to	a	certain	note	holder	upon	conversion	of	a	portion	of	their

promissory	note	originally	 issued	by	 the	Company	on	or	around	October	1,	2023	 (the	 “Note”).	On	October	16,	2024,	 the	Company	became	aware	 that	 the	 issuance	of	 the	Shares	was	 in	error	and	not
permitted	 under	 the	 terms	 of	 the	 Note	 due	 to	 the	 requirement	 thereunder	 that	 stockholder	 approval	 be	 obtained	 prior	 to	 the	 issuance	 of	 more	 than	 19.9%	 of	 the	 Company’s	 pre-transaction	 shares
outstanding	upon	conversion(s)	of	the	Note,	as	referenced	and	specifically	required	under	Nasdaq	Listing	Rule	5635(d).	The	Company	then	notified	the	note	holder	that	the	Shares	must	be	returned	to	the
Company’s	 transfer	agent	 for	cancellation.	Accordingly,	 the	note	holder	 is	 in	 the	process	of	 returning	 the	Shares	 to	 the	Company’s	 transfer	agent	 for	cancellation.	Upon	cancellation	of	 the	Shares,	 the
Company’s	issued	and	outstanding	common	stock	count	will	decrease	by	1,311,345	shares.	The	Company	is	in	communications	with	The	Nasdaq	Stock	Market	LLC	regarding	the	aforementioned	erroneous
issuance	of	the	Shares	and	subsequent	remediation	actions.

	
On	November	5,	2024,	the	Holder	facilitated	the	cancellation	of	1,311,345	shares	of	the	Company’s	common	stock	in	accordance	with	the	Company’s	remediation	plan.
	
Completion	of	offering	Common	Stock	and	Pre-Funded	Warrants
	
On	October	28,	2024,	the	Company	entered	into	securities	purchase	agreements	(the	“Purchase	Agreements”)	with	certain	accredited	investors	named	therein	(the	“Purchasers”),	pursuant	to	which

the	Company	agreed	to	issue	and	sell,	in	a	best	efforts	offering	(the	“Offering”):	(i)	6,233,650	shares	of	common	stock	(the	“Common	Stock”),	at	a	purchase	price	of	$0.10	per	share	of	Common	Stock,	and	(ii)
24,109,350	pre-funded	warrants	(“Pre-Funded	Warrants”)	to	purchase	Common	Stock,	at	a	purchase	price	of	$0.0999	per	Pre-Funded	Warrant,	immediately	exercisable	at	an	exercise	price	of	$0.0001	per
share.	The	Purchase	Agreement	contains	customary	representations	and	warranties	and	agreements	of	the	Company	and	the	Purchasers	and	customary	indemnification	rights	and	obligations	of	the	parties.
The	Offering	closed	on	October	30,	2024.

	
The	Company	offered	Pre-Funded	Warrants	to	those	Purchasers	whose	purchase	of	Common	Stock	in	the	Offering	would	have	resulted	in	the	Purchaser,	together	with	its	affiliates	and	certain	related

parties,	beneficially	owning	more	than	4.99%	(or	at	the	election	of	the	Purchaser,	9.99%)	of	our	Common	Stock	immediately	following	the	consummation	of	the	Offering	in	lieu	of	the	Common	Stock	that
would	 otherwise	 result	 in	 ownership	 in	 excess	 of	 4.99%	 (or	 at	 the	 election	 of	 the	 purchaser,	 9.99%)	 of	 the	 outstanding	 Common	 Stock	 of	 the	 Company.	 The	 Pre-Funded	Warrants	may	 be	 exercised
commencing	on	the	issuance	date	and	do	not	expire.	The	Pre-Funded	Warrants	are	exercisable	for	cash;	provided,	however	that	they	may	be	exercised	on	a	cashless	exercise	basis	if,	at	the	time	of	exercise,
there	is	no	effective	registration	statement	registering,	or	no	current	prospectus	available	for,	the	issuance	or	resale	of	the	Common	Stock	issuable	upon	exercise	of	the	Pre-Funded	Warrants.

	
The	Common	Stock,	the	Pre-Funded	Warrants,	and	the	Common	Stock	issuable	upon	exercise	of	the	Pre-Funded	Warrants	were	offered	pursuant	to	a	registration	statement	on	Form	S-1	as	filed	with

the	SEC	on	October	24,	2024,	as	amended,	and	was	declared	effective	on	October	28,	2024	(the	“Registration	Statement”).
	
RBW	Capital	Partners	LLC,	acting	through	Dominari	Securities	LLC	(the	“Placement	Agent”),	acted	as	the	exclusive	placement	agent	for	the	Offering	pursuant	to	a	Placement	Agency	Agreement

dated	October	28,	2024	(the	“Placement	Agency	Agreement”)	by	and	between	the	Company	and	the	Placement	Agent.
	
The	Offering	resulted	in	gross	proceeds	to	the	Company	of	approximately	$3,000,000,	before	deducting	placement	agent	fees	and	commissions	and	other	offering	expenses,	and	excluding	proceeds	to

the	Company,	if	any,	that	may	result	from	the	future	exercise	of	the	Pre-Funded	Warrants	issued	in	the	Offering.	As	compensation	to	the	Placement	Agent,	as	the	exclusive	placement	agent	in	connection
with	the	Offering,	the	Company	paid	to	the	Placement	Agent	a	cash	fee	of	8.0%	of	the	aggregate	gross	proceeds	raised	in	the	Offering,	a	non-accountable	expense	allowance	of	1.0%	of	the	aggregate	gross
proceeds	raised	in	the	Offering,	reimbursement	of	up	to	$50,000	for	expenses	of	legal	counsel	and	other	actual	out-of-pocket	expenses,	and	up	to	$15,950	for	clearing	agent	closing	costs.
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Basis	of	Presentation Basis	of	Presentation
	

The	accounting	and	reporting	policies	of	the	Company	conform	to	accounting	principles	generally	accepted	in	the	United	States	of	America	(“GAAP”).
	

Reverse	Stock	Split Reverse	Stock	Split
	

On	August	21,	2023,	the	Board	of	Directors	approved	a	one-for-25	reverse	stock	split	of	its	issued	and	outstanding	shares	of	common	stock	and	a	proportional	adjustment	to	the	existing	conversion	ratios
for	each	series	of	the	Company’s	preferred	stock.	The	reverse	stock	split	became	effective	as	of	August	22,	2023.	Accordingly,	all	share	and	per	share	amounts	for	all	periods	presented	in	the	accompanying
consolidated	financial	statements	and	notes	thereto	have	been	adjusted	retroactively,	where	applicable,	to	reflect	this	reverse	stock	split	and	adjustment	of	the	preferred	stock	conversion	ratios.

	
Unaudited	Interim
Financial	Information

Unaudited	Interim	Financial	Information
	
The	accompanying	unaudited	condensed	consolidated	balance	sheet	as	of	September	30,	2024,	 the	unaudited	condensed	consolidated	statements	of	operations	 for	 the	 three	and	nine	months	ended

September	30,	2024,	and	2023	and	of	cash	flows	for	the	nine	months	ended	September	30,	2024	and	2023	have	been	prepared	by	the	Company,	pursuant	to	the	rules	and	regulations	of	the	SEC	for	the
interim	financial	statements.	Certain	information	and	footnote	disclosures	normally	included	in	financial	statements	prepared	in	accordance	with	GAAP	have	been	condensed	or	omitted	pursuant	to	rules	and
regulations.	 However,	 the	 Company	 believes	 that	 the	 disclosures	 are	 adequate	 to	make	 the	 information	 presented	 not	misleading.	 The	 unaudited	 interim	 consolidated	 financial	 statements	 have	 been
prepared	on	a	basis	consistent	with	the	audited	consolidated	financial	statements	and	in	the	opinion	of	management,	reflect	all	adjustments,	consisting	of	only	normal	recurring	adjustments,	necessary	for
the	fair	presentation	of	the	consolidated	results	for	the	interim	periods	presented	and	of	the	consolidated	financial	condition	as	of	the	date	of	the	interim	consolidated	balance	sheet.	The	results	of	operations
are	not	necessarily	indicative	of	the	results	expected	for	the	year	ended	December	31,	2024.

	
The	accompanying	unaudited	interim	condensed	consolidated	financial	statements	should	be	read	in	conjunction	with	the	Company’s	audited	consolidated	financial	statements	and	the	notes	thereto	for

the	year	ended	December	31,	2023	included	in	the	Company’s	Annual	Form	10-K	filed	with	SEC	on	April	15,	2024.
	

Principles	of
Consolidation

Principles	of	Consolidation
	

These	 condensed	 consolidated	 financial	 statements	 include	 the	 accounts	 of	 the	 Company	 and	 its	 wholly-owned	 subsidiaries	 Bailey,	 and	 Stateside	 from	 the	 dates	 of	 acquisition.	 All	 inter-company
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transactions	and	balances	have	been	eliminated	on	consolidation.
	

Discontinued
Operations

Discontinued	Operations
	

Certain	prior	year	accounts	have	been	reclassified	to	conform	with	current	year	presentation	regarding	income	(loss)	from	discontinued	operations.
	

Use	of	Estimates Use	of	Estimates
	

The	preparation	of	the	Company’s	financial	statements	in	conformity	with	GAAP	requires	management	to	make	estimates	and	assumptions	that	affect	the	reported	amounts	of	assets	and	liabilities,	the
disclosure	of	contingent	assets	and	liabilities	at	the	date	of	the	financial	statements,	and	the	reported	amounts	of	revenues	and	expenses	during	the	reporting	period.	Significant	estimates	and	assumptions
reflected	 in	 these	 financial	statements	 include,	but	are	not	 limited	 to,	 inventory,	 impairment	of	 long-lived	assets,	contingent	consideration	and	derivative	 liabilities.	The	Company	bases	 its	estimates	on
historical	experience,	known	trends	and	other	market-specific	or	other	relevant	factors	that	it	believes	to	be	reasonable	under	the	circumstances.	On	an	ongoing	basis,	management	evaluates	its	estimates
when	there	are	changes	in	circumstances,	facts	and	experience.	Changes	in	estimates	are	recorded	in	the	period	in	which	they	become	known.	Actual	results	could	differ	from	those	estimates.

	
	

Cash	and	Equivalents
and	Concentration	of
Credit	Risk

Cash	and	Equivalents	and	Concentration	of	Credit	Risk
	

The	Company	considers	all	highly	liquid	securities	with	an	original	maturity	of	less	than	six	months	to	be	cash	equivalents.	As	of	September	30,2024,	and	December	31,	2023,	the	Company	did	not	hold
any	cash	equivalents.	The	Company’s	cash	and	cash	equivalents	in	bank	deposit	accounts,	at	times,	may	exceed	federally	insured	limits	of	$250,000.

	
Fair	Value	of	Financial
Instruments

Fair	Value	of	Financial	Instruments
	

The	Company’s	financial	instruments	consist	of	cash	and	cash	equivalents,	prepaid	expenses,	accounts	payable,	accrued	expenses,	due	to	related	parties,	related	party	note	payable,	and	convertible	debt.
The	carrying	value	of	these	assets	and	liabilities	is	representative	of	their	fair	market	value,	due	to	the	short	maturity	of	these	instruments.

	
Accounts	Receivable
and	Expected	Credit
Loss

Accounts	Receivable	and	Expected	Credit	Loss
	

We	carry	our	accounts	receivable	at	 invoiced	amounts	 less	allowances	 for	customer	credit	 losses	and	other	deductions	 to	present	 the	net	amount	expected	to	be	collected	on	the	 financial	asset.	All
receivables	 are	 expected	 to	 be	 collected	within	 one	 year	 of	 the	 consolidated	 balance	 sheet.	We	 do	 not	 accrue	 interest	 on	 the	 trade	 receivables.	Management	 evaluates	 the	 ability	 to	 collect	 accounts
receivable	based	on	a	combination	of	factors.	Receivables	are	determined	to	be	past	due	based	on	individual	credit	terms.	An	allowance	for	credit	losses	is	maintained	based	on	the	length	of	time	receivables
are	 past	 due,	 historical	 collections,	 or	 the	 status	 of	 a	 customer’s	 financial	 position.	 Receivables	 are	 written	 off	 in	 the	 year	 deemed	 uncollectible	 after	 efforts	 to	 collect	 the	 receivables	 have	 proven
unsuccessful.	We	do	not	have	any	off-balance	sheet	credit	exposure	related	to	our	customers.

	
We	periodically	review	accounts	receivable,	estimate	an	allowance	for	bad	debts,	and	simultaneously	record	the	appropriate	expense	in	the	statement	of	operations.	Such	estimates	are	based	on	general

economic	conditions,	the	financial	conditions	of	customers,	and	the	amount	and	age	of	past	due	accounts.	Past	due	accounts	are	written	off	against	that	allowance	only	after	all	collection	attempts	have	been
exhausted	and	the	prospects	for	recovery	are	remote.	Recoveries	of	accounts	receivable	previously	written	off	are	recorded	as	income	when	received.	The	Company	provides	credit	to	its	customers	in	the
normal	course	of	business	and	has	established	credit	evaluation	and	monitoring	processes	to	mitigate	credit	risk.

	
As	of	September	30,	2024,	and	December	31,	2023,	the	Company	determined	an	allowance	for	credit	losses	of	$51,552	and	$41,854,	respectively.
	

Inventory Inventory
	

Inventory	is	stated	at	the	lower	of	cost	or	net	realizable	value	and	accounted	for	using	the	weighted	average	cost	method	for	DSTLD	and	first-in,	first-out	method	for	Bailey,	Stateside	and	Sundry.	The
inventory	balances	as	of	September	30,	2024	and	December	31,	2023	consist	substantially	of	finished	good	products	purchased	or	produced	for	resale,	as	well	as	any	raw	materials	the	Company	purchased
to	modify	the	products	and	work	in	progress.

	
Inventory	consisted	of	the	following:

	
	 	 September	30, 	 	 December	31, 	
	 	 2024 	 	 2023 	
Raw	materials 	 $ 722,963	 	 $ 695,580	
Work	in	process 	 	 608,432	 	 	 585,387	
Finished	goods 	 	 3,709,123	 	 	 3,568,633	
Inventory 	 $ 5,040,518	 	 $ 4,849,600	

	
Goodwill Goodwill

	
Goodwill	and	identifiable	intangible	assets	that	have	indefinite	useful	lives	are	not	amortized,	but	instead	are	tested	annually	for	impairment	and	upon	the	occurrence	of	certain	events	or	substantive

changes	in	circumstances.	The	annual	goodwill	impairment	test	allows	for	the	option	to	first	assess	qualitative	factors	to	determine	whether	it	is	more	likely	than	not	that	the	fair	value	of	a	reporting	unit	is
less	than	its	carrying	amount.	An	entity	may	choose	to	perform	the	qualitative	assessment	on	none,	some	or	all	of	its	reporting	units	or	an	entity	may	bypass	the	qualitative	assessment	for	any	reporting	unit
and	proceed	directly	to	step	one	of	the	quantitative	impairment	test.	If	it	is	determined,	on	the	basis	of	qualitative	factors,	that	the	fair	value	of	a	reporting	unit	is,	more	likely	than	not,	less	than	its	carrying
value,	the	quantitative	impairment	test	is	required.

	
	

Annual	Impairment Annual	Impairment
	

At	December	31,	2023,	management	determined	that	certain	events	and	circumstances	occurred	that	indicated	that	the	carrying	value	of	the	Company’s	brand	name	assets,	and	the	carrying	amount	of
the	reporting	units,	pertaining	to	Bailey44,	Stateside	and	Sundry	may	not	be	recoverable.	The	qualitative	assessment	was	primarily	due	to	reduced	or	stagnant	revenues	of	both	entities	as	compared	to	the
Company’s	initial	projections	at	the	time	of	each	respective	acquisition,	as	well	as	the	entities’	liabilities	in	excess	of	assets.	Upon	the	quantitative	analysis	performed,	the	Company	determined	that	the	fair
value	 of	 the	 intangible	 assets	 and	 reporting	 units	were	 greater	 than	 the	 respective	 carrying	 values.	 As	 such,	 no	 impairment	was	 recorded.	 The	Company	utilized	 the	 enterprise	 value	 approach	 in	 the
impairment	tests	of	each	reporting	unit	in	2023.

	
At	September	30,	2024,	management	determined	that	indicators	of	impairment	existed	with	regards	to	the	Bailey44	reporting	unit.	The	qualitative	assessment	was	primarily	due	to	reduced	revenues	of

Bailey44	as	compared	to	the	Company’s	projections,	as	well	as	the	entity’	liabilities	in	excess	of	assets.	As	such,	the	Company	recorded	an	impairment	to	intangible	assets	of	$600,000.
	

Net	Loss	per	Share Net	Loss	per	Share
	

Net	earnings	or	loss	per	share	is	computed	by	dividing	net	income	or	loss	by	the	weighted-average	number	of	common	shares	outstanding	during	the	period,	excluding	shares	subject	to	redemption	or
forfeiture.	The	Company	presents	basic	and	diluted	net	earnings	or	loss	per	share.	Diluted	net	earnings	or	loss	per	share	reflect	the	actual	weighted	average	of	common	shares	issued	and	outstanding	during
the	period,	adjusted	for	potentially	dilutive	securities	outstanding.	Potentially	dilutive	securities	are	excluded	from	the	computation	of	the	diluted	net	loss	per	share	if	their	inclusion	would	be	anti-dilutive.
As	all	potentially	dilutive	securities	are	anti-dilutive	as	of	September	30,	2024	and	2023,	diluted	net	loss	per	share	is	the	same	as	basic	net	loss	per	share	for	each	year.	Potentially	dilutive	items	outstanding
as	of	September	30,	2024	and	2023	are	as	follows:

	
	 	 September	30, 	
	 	 2024 	 	 2023 	
Series	A	convertible	preferred	stock 	 	 27,097	 	 	 27,097	
Series	C	convertible	preferred	stock 	 	 74,949	 	 	 321,394	
Common	stock	warrants 	 	 2,285,051	 	 	 237,746	
Stock	options 	 	 1,566	 	 	 1,558	
Total	potentially	dilutive	shares 	 	 2,388,663	 	 	 587,795	

	
The	stock	options	and	warrants	above	are	out-of-the-money	as	of	September	30,	2024	and	2023.
	

Recent	Accounting
Pronouncements

Recent	Accounting	Pronouncements
	

In	January	2024,	the	Company	adopted	ASU	2020-06,	Debt—Debt	with	Conversion	and	Other	Options	(Subtopic	470-20)	and	Derivatives	and	Hedging—	Contracts	in	Entity’s	Own	Equity	(Subtopic	815-
40):	Accounting	for	Convertible	Instruments	and	Contracts	in	an	Entity’s	Own	Equity:	This	ASU	addresses	the	complexity	of	certain	guidance	for	convertible	instruments	and	contracts	in	an	entity’s	own
equity.	The	ASU	is	effective	for	public	business	entities	that	meet	the	definition	of	an	SEC	filer,	excluding	entities	eligible	to	be	smaller	reporting	companies	as	defined	by	the	SEC,	for	fiscal	years	beginning
after	December	15,	2021,	including	interim	periods	within	those	fiscal	years.	For	all	other	entities,	the	ASU	will	be	effective	for	fiscal	years	beginning	after	December	15,	2023,	including	interim	periods
within	those	fiscal	years.	The	ASU	did	not	have	a	material	impact	on	the	consolidated	financial	statements.

	
Management	does	not	believe	 that	any	other	 recently	 issued,	but	not	yet	effective,	accounting	 standards	could	have	a	material	effect	on	 the	accompanying	 financial	 statements.	As	new	accounting

pronouncements	are	issued,	the	Company	will	adopt	those	that	are	applicable	under	the	circumstances.
	
The	following	accounting	pronouncements	have	been	issued	as	of	May	20,	2024	but	are	not	yet	effective	and	may	affect	the	future	financial	reporting	by	the	Company:
	

● ASU	2022-03,	Fair	Value	Measurement	(Topic	820):	Fair	Value	Measurement	of	Equity	Securities	Subject	to	Contractual	Sale	Restrictions:	The	ASU	is	intended	to	clarify	the	guidance	when	measuring
the	fair	value	of	an	equity	security	subject	to	contractual	restrictions	that	prohibit	the	sale	of	the	security.	For	public	business	entities,	the	amendments	in	ASU	2022-	03	are	effective	for	fiscal	years
beginning	after	December	15,	2023,	and	interim	periods	within	those	fiscal	years.	For	all	other	entities,	 the	ASU	is	effective	for	fiscal	years	beginning	after	December	15,	2024,	and	interim	periods
within	those	fiscal	years.
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SCHEDULE	OF	INVENTORY Inventory	consisted	of	the	following:

	

	 	
September

30, 		
December

31, 	
	 	 2024 		 2023 	
Raw	materials 	 $ 722,963		 $ 695,580	
Work	in	process 	 	 608,432		 	 585,387	
Finished	goods 	 	 3,709,123		 	 3,568,633	
Inventory 	 $ 5,040,518		 $4,849,600	

SCHEDULE	OF	POTENTIALLY	DILUTIVE	ITEMS	OUTSTANDING 	
	 	 September	30, 	
	 	 2024 		 2023 	
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Series	A	convertible	preferred
stock 	 	 27,097		 	 27,097	
Series	C	convertible	preferred
stock 	 	 74,949		 	 321,394	
Common	stock	warrants 	 	2,285,051		 	 237,746	
Stock	options 	 	 1,566		 	 1,558	
Total	potentially	dilutive	shares 	 	2,388,663		 	 587,795	

XML	94	R23.htm	IDEA:	XBRL	DOCUMENT
DUE	FROM	FACTOR

(Tables)
9	Months	Ended
Sep.	30,	2024

Due	From	Factor 	
SCHEDULE	OF	DUE	TO/	FROM	FACTOR Due	to/from	factor	consist	of	the	following:

	

	 	
September

30, 		
December

31, 	
	 	 2024 		 2023 	
Outstanding	receivables: 	 	 			 	 		
Without	recourse 	 $ 916,045		 $ 808,233	
With	recourse 	 	 18,994		 	 99,055	
Matured	funds	and	deposits 	 	 55,043		 	 65,321	

Advances 	 	 (551,813)	 	 (483,187)
Credits	due	customers 	 	 —		 	 (151,611)

	 $ 438,269		 $ 337,811	
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Goodwill	and	Intangible	Assets	Disclosure	[Abstract] 	
SCHEDULE	OF	GOODWILL	ATTRIBUTABLE	TO	EACH	BUSINESS	COMBINATION The	following	is	a	summary	of	goodwill	attributable	to	each	business	combination:

	
	 	 September	30, 	 	 December	31 	
	 	 2024 	 	 2023 	
Bailey 	 $ 3,158,123	 	 $ 3,158,123	
Stateside 	 	 2,104,056	 	 	 2,104,056	
Sundry 	 	 3,711,322	 	 	 3,711,322	

	 $ 8,973,501	 	 $ 8,973,501	

SCHEDULE	OF	INFORMATION	RELATING	TO	THE	COMPANY’S	IDENTIFIABLE	INTANGIBLE
ASSETS

The	following	table	summarizes	information	relating	to	the	Company’s	identifiable	intangible	assets	as	of	September
30,	2024:
	
	 	 Gross 	 	 Accumulated 	 	 Carrying 	
	 	 Amount 	 	 Amortization 	 	 Value 	
Amortized: 	 	 		 	 	 		 	 	 		
Customer	relationships 	 $ 8,634,560	 	 $ (6,551,861) 	 $ 2,082,699	
	 	 $ 8,634,560	 	 $ (6,551,861) 	 $ 2,082,699	
	 	 	 		 	 	 		 	 	 		
Indefinite-lived: 	 	 		 	 	 		 	 	 		
Brand	name 	 	 5,241,880	 	 	 —	 	 	 5,241,880	
	 	 $ 13,876,440	 	 $ (6,551,861) 	 $ 7,324,579	
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LIABILITIES	AND
DEBT	(Tables)

9	Months	Ended
Sep.	30,	2024

Liabilities	And	Debt 	
SCHEDULE	OF	ACCRUED	EXPENSES	AND	OTHER
LIABILITIES

The	Company	accrued	expenses	 and	other	 liabilities	 line	 in	 the	 consolidated	balance	 sheets	 is	 comprised	of	 the	 following	as	 of	September	30,	 2024,	 and
December	31,	2023:

	
	 	 September	30, 	 	 December	31, 	
	 	 2024 	 	 2023 	
Accrued	expenses 	 $ 733,865	 	 $ 617,374	
Payroll	related	liabilities 	 	 4,224,259	 	 	 3,895,640	
Sales	tax	liability 	 	 178,960	 	 	 145,545	
Other	liabilities 	 	 99,353	 	 	 99,933	

	 $ 5,236,437	 	 $ 4,758,492	

SCHEDULE	OF	MERCHANT	ADVANCES The	following	is	a	summary	of	the	merchant	advances	as	of	September	30,	2024,	and	December	31,	2023:
	

	 	 September	30, 	 	 December	31, 	
	 	 2024 	 	 2023 	
Principal 	 $ 2,347,564	 	 $ 2,960,946	
Less:	unamortized	debt	discount 	 	 (550,183) 	 	 (1,966,881)
Merchant	cash	advances,	net 	 $ 1,797,381	 	 $ 994,065	

SCHEDULE	OF	PROMISSORY	NOTES	PAYABLE,	NET The	following	is	a	summary	of	promissory	notes	payable,	net:
	

	 	 September	30, 	 	 December	31, 	
	 	 2024 	 	 2023 	
Bailey	Note 	 $ 3,500,000	 	 $ 3,500,000	
March	2023	Notes	–	principal 	 	 1,230,740	 	 	 1,730,740	
March	2023	Notes	-	unamortized	debt	discount 	 	 -	 	 	 (346,148)
Promissory	note	payable,	net 	 $ 4,730,740	 	 $ 4,884,592	
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SHARE-BASED
PAYMENTS	(Tables)

9	Months	Ended
Sep.	30,	2024

Share-Based	Payment	Arrangement	[Abstract] 	
SUMMARY	OF	INFORMATION	RELATED	TO	COMMON	STOCK	WARRANTS A	summary	of	information	related	to	common	stock	warrants	for	the	nine	months	ended	September	30,	2024	is	as	follows:

	
	 	 Common 	 	 Weighted 	
	 	 Stock 	 	 Average 	
	 	 Warrants 	 	 Exercise	Price 	
Outstanding	-	December	31,	2023 	 	 1,180,220	 	 $ 25.40	
Granted 	 	 2,132,581	 	 	 2.92	
Exercised 	 	 (1,027,750) 	 	 3.13	
Forfeited 	 	 -	 	 	 -	
Outstanding	-	September	30,	2024 	 	 2,285,051	 	 $ 11.60	
	 	 	 		 	 	 		
Exercisable	at	December	31,	2023 	 	 1,180,220	 	 $ 25.40	
Exercisable	at	September	30,	2024 	 	 2,285,051	 	 $ 11.60	

XML	98	R27.htm	IDEA:	XBRL	DOCUMENT
LEASE	OBLIGATIONS

(Tables)
9	Months	Ended
Sep.	30,	2024

Lease	Obligations 	
SUMMARY	OF	OPERATING	LEASE	ASSETS	AND	LIABILITIES The	following	is	a	summary	of	operating	lease	assets	and	liabilities:

	

	 	
September

30, 		
December

31, 	
Operating	leases 	 2024 		 2023 	
	 	 	 		 	 	
Assets 	 	 			 	 		
ROU	operating	lease	assets 	 $ 365,246		 $ 689,688	
	 	 	 			 	 		
Liabilities 	 	 			 	 		
Current	portion	of	operating	lease 	 	 899,726		 	 1,210,814	
Non	Current	portion	of	lease	liability 	 	 313,723		 	 -	
Total	operating	lease	liabilities 	 $ 1,213,449		 $ 1,210,814	
	

Operating	leases 	

September
30,	
2024 	 	

December
31,
2023 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Weighted	average	remaining	lease
term	(years) 	 	 0.75	 	 	 1.00	
Weighted	average	discount	rate 	 	 10.00%	 	 10.00%
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SUMMARY	OF	OPERATING	LEASE	OBLIGATIONS

	 	

September
30,	
2024 	

Future	minimum	payments 	 $ 1,282,975	
Less	imputed	interest 	 	 (69,526)
Total	lease	obligations 	 $ 1,213,449	
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NATURE	OF

OPERATIONS	(Details
Narrative)	-	USD	($)

Jun.	21,
2023

Dec.	30,
2022

Aug.	30,
2021

May	18,
2021

Disposal	Group,	Disposed	of	by	Sale,	Not	Discontinued	Operations	[Member]	|	Harper	&	Jones,	LLC	[Member]	|	H&J	Settlement	Agreement
[Member]	|	D.	Jones	Tailored	Collection,	Ltd	[Member] 	 	 	 	

Collaborative	Arrangement	and	Arrangement	Other	than	Collaborative	[Line	Items] 	 	 	 	
Aggregate	cash	payment	agreed	to	pay $	229,000 	 	 	
Issuance	of	common	stock,	shares 1,952,580 	 	 	
Percentage	of	membership	interest 100.00% 	 	 	
Harper	&	Jones	LLC	[Member] 	 	 	 	
Collaborative	Arrangement	and	Arrangement	Other	than	Collaborative	[Line	Items] 	 	 	 	
Percentage	of	equity	acquired 	 	 	 100.00%
Stateside	[Member] 	 	 	 	
Collaborative	Arrangement	and	Arrangement	Other	than	Collaborative	[Line	Items] 	 	 	 	
Percentage	of	equity	acquired 	 	 100.00% 	
Sundry	[Member] 	 	 	 	
Collaborative	Arrangement	and	Arrangement	Other	than	Collaborative	[Line	Items] 	 	 	 	
Percentage	of	equity	acquired 	 100.00% 	 	
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GOING	CONCERN
(Details	Narrative)	-

USD	($)

9	Months	Ended

Sep.	30,	2024 Sep.	30,	2023

Organization,	Consolidation	and	Presentation	of	Financial	Statements	[Abstract] 	 	
Net	loss $	7,735,453 $	6,528,082
Working	capital	deficit $	16,044,544 	
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SCHEDULE	OF
INVENTORY	(Details)

-	USD	($)
Sep.	30,	2024 Dec.	31,	2023

Accounting	Policies	[Abstract] 	 	
Raw	materials $	722,963 $	695,580
Work	in	process 608,432 585,387
Finished	goods 3,709,123 3,568,633
Inventory $	5,040,518 $	4,849,600
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SCHEDULE	OF
POTENTIALLY

DILUTIVE	ITEMS
OUTSTANDING
(Details)	-	shares

9	Months	Ended

Sep.	30,	2024 Sep.	30,	2023

Antidilutive	Securities	Excluded	from	Computation	of	Earnings	Per	Share	[Line	Items] 	 	
Total	potentially	dilutive	shares 2,388,663 587,795
Series	A	Convertible	Preferred	Stock	[Member] 	 	
Antidilutive	Securities	Excluded	from	Computation	of	Earnings	Per	Share	[Line	Items] 	 	
Total	potentially	dilutive	shares 27,097 27,097
Series	C	Convertible	Preferred	Stock	[Member] 	 	
Antidilutive	Securities	Excluded	from	Computation	of	Earnings	Per	Share	[Line	Items] 	 	
Total	potentially	dilutive	shares 74,949 321,394
Common	Stock	Warrant	[Member] 	 	
Antidilutive	Securities	Excluded	from	Computation	of	Earnings	Per	Share	[Line	Items] 	 	
Total	potentially	dilutive	shares 2,285,051 237,746
Share-Based	Payment	Arrangement,	Option	[Member] 	 	
Antidilutive	Securities	Excluded	from	Computation	of	Earnings	Per	Share	[Line	Items] 	 	
Total	potentially	dilutive	shares 1,566 1,558
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SUMMARY	OF
SIGNIFICANT
ACCOUNTING

POLICIES	(Details
Narrative)	-	USD	($)

3	Months	Ended 9	Months	Ended

Aug.	21,	2023 Sep.	30,	2024 Sep.	30,	2023 Sep.	30,	2024 Sep.	30,	2023 Dec.	31,	2023

Accounting	Policies	[Abstract] 	 	 	 	 	 	
Reverse	stock	split	conversion	ratio one-for-25	reverse	stock	split 	 	 	 	 	
Cash	and	cash	equivalents	in	bank	deposit 	 $	250,000 	 $	250,000 	 $	250,000
Allowance	for	credit	loss 	 51,552 	 51,552 	 $	41,854
Impairment	to	intangible	assets 	 $	600,000 $	600,000 	
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SCHEDULE	OF	DUE
TO/	FROM	FACTOR
(Details)	-	USD	($)

Sep.	30,	2024 Dec.	31,	2023

Outstanding	receivables: 	 	
Without	recourse $	916,045 $	808,233
With	recourse 18,994 99,055
Matured	funds	and	deposits 55,043 65,321
Advances (551,813) (483,187)
Credits	due	customers (151,611)
Due	from	factor,	net $	438,269 $	337,811
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SCHEDULE	OF
GOODWILL

ATTRIBUTABLE	TO
EACH	BUSINESS
COMBINATION

(Details)	-	USD	($)

Sep.	30,	2024 Dec.	31,	2023

Restructuring	Cost	and	Reserve	[Line	Items] 	 	
Goodwill $	8,973,501 $	8,973,501
Bailey	[Member] 	 	
Restructuring	Cost	and	Reserve	[Line	Items] 	 	
Goodwill 3,158,123 3,158,123
Stateside	[Member] 	 	
Restructuring	Cost	and	Reserve	[Line	Items] 	 	
Goodwill 2,104,056 2,104,056
Sundry	[Member] 	 	
Restructuring	Cost	and	Reserve	[Line	Items] 	 	
Goodwill $	3,711,322 $	3,711,322
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SCHEDULE	OF
INFORMATION

RELATING	TO	THE
COMPANY’S

IDENTIFIABLE
INTANGIBLE	ASSETS
(Details)	-	USD	($)

Sep.	30,	2024 Dec.	31,	2023

Finite-Lived	Intangible	Assets	[Line	Items] 	 	
Gross	Amount $	8,634,560 	
Accumulated	Amortization (6,551,861) 	
Carrying	Value 2,082,699 	
Indefinite-lived 13,876,440 	
Accumulated	Amortization (6,551,861) 	
Indefinite-lived 7,324,579 $	9,982,217
Trade	Names	[Member] 	 	
Finite-Lived	Intangible	Assets	[Line	Items] 	 	
Indefinite-lived 5,241,880 	
Accumulated	Amortization 	
Indefinite-lived 5,241,880 	
Customer	Relationships	[Member] 	 	
Finite-Lived	Intangible	Assets	[Line	Items] 	 	
Gross	Amount 8,634,560 	
Accumulated	Amortization (6,551,861) 	
Carrying	Value $	2,082,699 	
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GOODWILL	AND
INTANGIBLE	ASSETS
(Details	Narrative)	-

USD	($)

3	Months	Ended 9	Months	Ended

Sep.	30,	2024 Sep.	30,	2023 Sep.	30,	2024 Sep.	30,	2023

Goodwill	and	Intangible	Assets	Disclosure	[Abstract] 	 	 	 	
Impairment	of	intangible	asset $	600,000 $	600,000
Amortization	expense $	618,543 $	719,547 $	2,057,637 $	2,478,824
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SCHEDULE	OF
ACCRUED	EXPENSES

AND	OTHER
LIABILITIES	(Details)

-	USD	($)

Sep.	30,	2024 Dec.	31,	2023

Liabilities	And	Debt 	 	
Accrued	expenses $	733,865 $	617,374
Payroll	related	liabilities 4,224,259 3,895,640
Sales	tax	liability 178,960 145,545
Other	liabilities 99,353 99,933
Accrued	expenses	and	other	liabilities,	Total $	5,236,437 $	4,758,492
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SCHEDULE	OF
MERCHANT

ADVANCES	(Details)	-
Merchant	Advances
[Member]	-	USD	($)

Sep.	30,	2024 Dec.	31,	2023

Short-Term	Debt	[Line	Items] 	 	
Principal $	2,347,564 $	2,960,946
Less:	unamortized	debt	discount (550,183) (1,966,881)
Merchant	cash	advances,	net $	1,797,381 $	994,065
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SCHEDULE	OF
PROMISSORY	NOTES

PAYABLE,	NET
(Details)	-	USD	($)

Sep.	30,	2024 Dec.	31,	2023Mar.	31,	2023

Promissory	note	payable,	net $	4,730,740 $	4,884,592 	
March	2023	Notes	[Member] 	 	 	
Notes	–	principal 1,230,740 1,730,740 $	7,500,000
March	2023	Notes	-	unamortized	debt	discount (346,148) 	
Promissory	note	payable,	net 	 	 $	2,458,750
Bailey	[Member] 	 	 	
Notes	–	principal $	3,500,000 $	3,500,000 	
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LIABILITIES	AND
DEBT	(Details

Narrative)	-	USD	($)

1	Months	Ended 3	Months	Ended 9	Months	Ended 12	Months
Ended

Apr.	30,
2024

May	31,
2024

Sep.	30,
2023

Mar.	31,
2023

Apr.	30,
2022

Sep.	30,
2024

Sep.	30,
2023

Sep.	30,
2024

Sep.	30,
2023

Dec.	31,
2023

Short-Term	Debt	[Line	Items] 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Convertible	debt 	 	 	 	 	 $	100,000 	 $	100,000 	 $	100,000
Repayment	of	debt 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 2,484,248 $8,840,092 	

Accrued	liabilities 	 	 	 	 	 733,865 	 733,865 	 617,374
Promissory	note	payable,	net 	 	 	 	 	 4,730,740 	 4,730,740 	 4,884,592
Payment	for	promissory	note	payable 	 $

500,000 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

Merchant	Advances	[Member] 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Short-Term	Debt	[Line	Items] 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Long	term	debt,	gross 	 	 	 	 	 2,347,564 	 2,347,564 	 2,960,946
Repayments	of	debt 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 1,547,182 	 	
Unamortized	debt	discount 	 	 	 	 	 550,183 	 550,183 	 1,966,881
Interest	expense 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 1,781,972 	 	
Merchant	Advance	from	Shopify	Capital	[Member] 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Short-Term	Debt	[Line	Items] 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Repayments 	 	 	 	 	 3,850 	 	 	 	
Secured	debt 	 	 	 	 	 12,832 	 12,832 	 	
Promissory	Note	Payable	[Member] 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Short-Term	Debt	[Line	Items] 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Promissory	note	payable,	net 	 	 	 	 	 3,500,000 	 3,500,000 	 3,500,000
Promissory	Note	Payable	[Member]	|	Notes	Payable	to	Banks	[Member] 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Short-Term	Debt	[Line	Items] 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Interest	expense 	 	 	 	 	 105,000 $

105,000 315,000 $	315,000 	

March	2023	Notes	[Member] 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Short-Term	Debt	[Line	Items] 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Principal	amount 	 	 	 $	7,500,000 	 1,230,740 	 1,230,740 	 1,730,740
Unamortized	debt	discount 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 346,148
Promissory	note	payable,	net 	 	 	 2,458,750 	 	 	 	 	 	
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Original	issue	discount 	 	 	 608,750 	 	 	 	 	 	
Net	proceeds 	 	 	 $	1,850,000 	 	 	 	 	 	
Maturity	date 	 	 	 September

30,	2023 	 	 	 	 	 	

Percentage	of	notes	to	be	repaid,	if	the	Company	completes	a	debt	or	equity
financing	of	less	than	the	threshold	amount 	 	 	 50.00% 	 	 	 	 	 	

Percentage	of	notes	to	be	repaid,	if	the	Company	completes	a	debt	or	equity
financing	of	greater	than	the	threshold	amount 	 	 	 100.00% 	 	 	 	 	 	

Percentage	of	notes	to	be	repaid,	if	the	Company	completes	a	debt	or	equity
financing	of	less	than	the	threshold	amount 	 	 	 20.00% 	 	 	 	 	 	

Repayments	of	principal 	 	 $
1,247,232 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

Amortization	of	debt	discount 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 608,750
March	2023	Notes	[Member]	|	Maximum	[Member] 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Short-Term	Debt	[Line	Items] 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Principal	amount 	 	 	 $	7,500,000 	 	 	 	 	 	
Bailey	[Member] 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Short-Term	Debt	[Line	Items] 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Principal	amount 	 	 	 	 	 3,500,000 	 3,500,000 	 3,500,000
Bailey	[Member]	|	First	PPP	Loan	[Member] 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Short-Term	Debt	[Line	Items] 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Debt	instrument,	forgiveness 	 	 	 	 $

413,705 	 	 	 	 	

Bailey	[Member]	|	PPP	Loan	[Member] 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Short-Term	Debt	[Line	Items] 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Long	term	debt,	gross 	 	 	 	 	 933,295 	 933,295 	 $	933,295
Gynger,	Inc.	[Member] 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Short-Term	Debt	[Line	Items] 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Debt	conversion	amount 	 $

313,816 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

Debt	conversion	shares	issued 	 106,020 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Convertible	Debt	[Member]	|	Target	Capital	1	LLC	[Member] 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Short-Term	Debt	[Line	Items] 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Principal	amount $

250,000 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

Maturity	date Apr.	30,
2025 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

Principal	and	interest	payment $	50,000 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Repayment	of	debt 	 $

300,000 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

Number	of	share	of	common	stock 	 50,000 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Accrued	liabilities 	 	 	 	 	 $	141,000 	 $	141,000 	 	
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STOCKHOLDERS’
DEFICIT	(Details

Narrative)	-	USD	($)

1	Months	Ended 3	Months	Ended 9	Months	Ended

May	03,
2024

Aug.
21,
2023

Jun.	21,
2023

Sep.	30,
2024

May	31,
2024

Oct.
31,
2023

Sep.	30,
2024

Jun.	30,
2024

Mar.	31,
2024

Sep.	30,
2023

Mar.
31,
2023

Sep.	30,
2024

Sep.
30,
2023

Dec.	31,
2023

Accumulated	Other	Comprehensive
Income	(Loss)	[Line	Items] 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

Reverse	stock	split

	

one-
for-25
reverse
stock
split

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

Common	Stock,	Shares	Authorized 	 	 	 1,000,000,000 	 	 1,000,000,000 	 	 	 	 1,000,000,000 	 1,000,000,000
Common	stock	par	value 	 	 	 $	0.0001 	 	 $	0.0001 	 	 	 	 $	0.0001 	 $	0.0001
Voting	rights 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 one 	 	
Common	stock,	shares	issued 	 	 	 	 	 	 $	742,513 $

2,877,475
$
1,736,206 	 	 	 	 	

Net	proceeds	from	issuance	of	common
stock 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 $	5,356,194 	

Stock	Issued	During	Period,	Value,	Issued
for	Services 	 	 	 	 	 	 $	88,369 	 224,265 $

1,157,090
$
499,338 	 	 	

Warrants	exercised 	 	 	 649,000 	 	 649,000 	 	 	 	 649,000 	 	
[custom:PlacementAgentFeesAndExpenses.] 	 	 	 $	2,877,475 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Conversion	of	loan	into	common	stock 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 313,816 	 	 	 	 	 	
Merchant	Advances	From	Gynger	Inc
[Member] 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

Accumulated	Other	Comprehensive
Income	(Loss)	[Line	Items] 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

Conversion	of	loan	into	common	stock 	 	 	 	 $	313,816 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Conversion	of	loan	into	common	stock,
shares 	 	 	 	 106,020 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

Series	C	Convertible	Preferred	Stock
[Member] 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

Accumulated	Other	Comprehensive
Income	(Loss)	[Line	Items] 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

Conversion	of	stock,	shares	converted 	 	 	 	 	 975 	 	 	 	 	 3,442 	 	
Convertible	preferred	stock 	 	 	 192,027 	 	 192,027 	 	 	 	 192,027 	 	
Stated	value 	 	 	 $	1 	 	 $	1 	 	 	 	 $	1 	 $	1
Preferred	stock,	shares	issued 	 	 	 1,643 	 	 1,643 	 	 	 	 1,643 	 4,786
Preferred	stock,	shares	outstanding 	 	 	 1,643 	 	 1,643 	 	 	 	 1,643 	 4,786
Preferred	stock,	par	value	(in	dollars	per
share) 	 	 	 $	0.0001 	 	 $	0.0001 	 	 	 	 $	0.0001 	 $	0.0001

Redemption	percentage 	 	 112.00% 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Series	A	Convertible	Preferred	Stock
[Member] 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

Accumulated	Other	Comprehensive
Income	(Loss)	[Line	Items] 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

Preferred	stock,	shares	authorized	(in
shares) 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

Stated	value 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

Conversion	price	(in	dollars	per	share) 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

Series	A	Convertible	Preferred	Stock
[Member] 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

Accumulated	Other	Comprehensive
Income	(Loss)	[Line	Items] 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

Preferred	stock,	shares	authorized	(in
shares) 	 	 	 6,300 	 	 6,300 	 	 	 	 6,300 	 6,300

Stated	value 	 	 	 $	1 	 	 $	1 	 	 	 	 $	1 	 $	1
Preferred	stock,	shares	issued 	 	 	 6,300 	 	 6,300 	 	 	 	 6,300 	 6,300
Preferred	stock,	shares	outstanding 	 	 	 6,300 	 	 6,300 	 	 	 	 6,300 	 6,300
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Preferred	stock,	par	value	(in	dollars	per
share)

	 	 	 $	0.0001 	 	 $	0.0001 	 	 	 	 $	0.0001 	 $	0.0001

Common	Stock	[Member] 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Accumulated	Other	Comprehensive
Income	(Loss)	[Line	Items] 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

Common	stock,	shares	issued 	 	 	 	 	 	 $	139 $	37 $	44 	 	 	 	 	
Stock	Issued	During	Period,	Shares,	Issued
for	Services 	 	 	 	 	 	 60,527 	 68,583 105,174 4,756 129,110 	 	

Stock	Issued	During	Period,	Value,	Issued
for	Services 	 	 	 	 	 	 $	6 	 $	7 $	11 $	312,634 	 	

Conversion	of	stock,	shares	converted 	 	 	 	 	 54,394 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Convertible	preferred	stock 	 	 	 192,027 	 	 192,027 	 	 	 	 192,027 	 	
Common	shares	issued	for	cash,	shares 	 	 	 	 	 	 1,404,684 378,750 444,909 	 	 	 	 	
Conversion	of	loan	into	common	stock 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 $	11 	 	 	 	 	 	
Conversion	of	loan	into	common	stock,
shares 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 106,020 	 	 	 	 	 	

ATM	Agreement	[Member] 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Accumulated	Other	Comprehensive
Income	(Loss)	[Line	Items] 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

Common	stock,	shares	issued 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 $	1,200,593 	 	
Net	proceeds	from	issuance	of	common
stock 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 $	2,478,719 	 	

Securities	Purchasement	[Member] 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Accumulated	Other	Comprehensive
Income	(Loss)	[Line	Items] 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

Warrants	exercised 1,027,750 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Exercise	price	of	warrants $	3.13 	 	 $	3.13 $	3.13 	 $	3.13 	 	 	 	 $	3.13 	 	
Warrant,	Exercise	Price,	Increase $

3,216,857.50 	 	 	 $
3,216,857 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

Common	shares	issued	for	cash,	shares 	 	 	 378,750 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Securities	Purchasement	[Member]	|	Series
A	Warrants	[Member] 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

Accumulated	Other	Comprehensive
Income	(Loss)	[Line	Items] 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

Warrants	exercised 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Securities	Purchasement	[Member]	|	Series
B	Warrants	[Member] 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

Accumulated	Other	Comprehensive
Income	(Loss)	[Line	Items] 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

Warrants	exercised 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Securities	Purchasement	[Member]	|
Warrant	[Member] 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

Accumulated	Other	Comprehensive
Income	(Loss)	[Line	Items] 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

Warrants	exercised 	 	 	 1,027,750 1,027,750 	 1,027,750 	 	 	 	 1,027,750 	 	
Securities	Purchase	Agreement	[Member]	|
Series	C	Convertible	Preferred	Stock
[Member]

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

Accumulated	Other	Comprehensive
Income	(Loss)	[Line	Items] 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

Conversion	price	(in	dollars	per	share) 	 	 $	0.717 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Number	of	shares	resulting	from	conversion 	 	 5,761 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Preferred	stock,	par	value	(in	dollars	per
share) 	 	 $

0.0001 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

Issue	price	(in	dollars	per	share) 	 	 $	1,000 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Convertible	preferred	stock	value 	 	 $	1,000 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
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RELATED	PARTY
TRANSACTIONS

(Details	Narrative)	-
USD	($)

Sep.	30,	2024 Dec.	31,	2023

Related	Party	Transactions	[Abstract] 	 	
Other	current	liabilities $	426,921 $	400,012
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SUMMARY	OF
INFORMATION
RELATED	TO

COMMON	STOCK
WARRANTS	(Details)
-	Common	Stock

Warrant	[Member]	-	$
/	shares

9	Months	Ended 12	Months	Ended

Sep.	30,	2024 Dec.	31,	2023

Class	of	Warrant	or	Right	[Line	Items] 	 	
Warrant	Outstanding	Beginning	Balance 1,180,220 	
Weighted	Average	Exercise	Price	Outstanding	Beginning	Balance $	25.40 	
Warrant	Outstanding,	Granted 2,132,581 	
Weighted	Average	Exercise	Price	Outstanding,	Granted $	2.92 	
Warrant	Outstanding,	Exercised (1,027,750) 	
Weighted	Average	Exercise	Price	Outstanding,	Exercised $	3.13 	
Warrant	Outstanding,	Forfeited 	
Weighted	Average	Exercise	Price	Outstanding,	Forfeited 	
Warrant	Outstanding	Ending	Balance 2,285,051 1,180,220
Weighted	Average	Exercise	Price	Outstanding	Beginning	Balance $	11.60 $	25.40
Common	Stock	Warrants	Exercisable 2,285,051 1,180,220
Weighted	Average	Exercise	Price	Exercisable $	25.40 	
Weighted	Average	Exercise	Price	Exercisable $	11.60 $	25.40
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SHARE-BASED
PAYMENTS	(Details
Narrative)	-	USD	($)

3	Months	Ended 9	Months	Ended

Sep.	30,	2024 Sep.	30,	2023 Sep.	30,	2024 Sep.	30,	2023 Dec.	31,	2023

Share-Based	Payment	Arrangement,	Expensed	and	Capitalized,	Amount	[Line	Items] 	 	 	 	 	
Option	outstanding 1,566 	 1,566 	 1,566
Option	outstanding	exercise	price $	9,050 	 $	9,050 	 $	9,050
Stock-based	compensation	expense $	1,061 $	101,417 $	169,261 $	308,511 	
Unrecognized	compensation	cost	related	to	non-vested	stock	option $	353 	 $	353 	 	
Share-based	arrangement,	non-vested	weighted	average	period 	 	 10	days 	 	
Selling	and	Marketing	Expense	[Member] 	 	 	 	 	
Share-Based	Payment	Arrangement,	Expensed	and	Capitalized,	Amount	[Line	Items] 	 	 	 	 	
Stock-based	compensation	expense 	 	 $	23,998 $	43,197 	
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SUMMARY	OF
OPERATING	LEASE

ASSETS	AND Sep.	30,	2024 Dec.	31,	2023
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LIABILITIES	(Details)
-	USD	($)

Assets 	 	
ROU	operating	lease	assets $	365,246 $	689,688
Liabilities 	 	
Current	portion	of	operating	lease 899,726 1,210,814
Non	Current	portion	of	lease	liability 313,723
Total	operating	lease	liabilities $	1,213,449 $	1,210,814
Weighted	average	remaining	lease	term	(years) 9	months 1	year
Weighted	average	discount	rate 10.00% 10.00%
XML	117	R46.htm	IDEA:	XBRL	DOCUMENT

SUMMARY	OF
OPERATING	LEASE

OBLIGATIONS
(Details)	-	USD	($)

Sep.	30,	2024 Dec.	31,	2023

Lease	Obligations 	 	
Future	minimum	payments $	1,282,975 	
Less	imputed	interest (69,526) 	
Total	lease	obligations $	1,213,449 $	1,210,814
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LEASE	OBLIGATIONS
(Details	Narrative)	-

USD	($)

1	Months	Ended

Apr.	30,	2024 Sep.	30,	2023 Jan.	31,	2023 Sep.	30,	2024 Dec.	31,	2023

Right	of	use	asset 	 	 	 $	365,246 $	689,688
Operating	lease	liability 	 	 	 $	1,213,449 $	1,210,814
Discount	rate 	 	 	 10.00% 10.00%
Corporate	Office	and	Distribution	Center	[Member] 	 	 	 	 	
Rent	expense 	 	 $	12,000 	 	
Right	of	use	asset 	 	 31,597 	 	
Operating	lease	liability 	 	 $	170,002 	 	
Discount	rate 	 	 10.00% 	 	
Showroom	Space	[Member] 	 	 	 	 	
Rent	expense $	13,261 $	25,000 	 	 	
Right	of	use	asset 425,634 658,091 	 	 	
Operating	lease	liability $	425,634 $	1,040,812 	 	 	
Discount	rate 10.00% 10.00% 	 	 	
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CONTINGENCIES
(Details	Narrative)	-

USD	($)

1	Months	Ended 9	Months	Ended

Nov.	16,	2023 Nov.	15,	2023Mar.	21,	2023 Dec.	21,	2020 Oct.	31,	2024Mar.	31,	2021 Aug.	31,	2020 Sep.	30,	2024 Feb.	07,	2023

Loss	Contingencies	[Line	Items] 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Loss	contingency	amount 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 $	450,968 	
Bailey	LLC	[Member] 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Loss	Contingencies	[Line	Items] 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Loss	contingency	amount 	 	 	 	 	 $	96,900 $	96,900 $	1,500,000 	
Short	Term	Notes	Payable	[Member] 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Loss	Contingencies	[Line	Items] 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Loss	contingency	amount 	 	 	 $	100,000 	 	 	 	 	
Subsequent	Event	[Member] 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Loss	Contingencies	[Line	Items] 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Legal	Fees 	 	 	 	 $	250,000 	 	 	 	
Trade	Payables	[Member] 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Loss	Contingencies	[Line	Items] 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Loss	contingency	amount $	345,384 $	582,208 $	43,501 	 	 	 	 	 	
Accounts	Payable,	Trade 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 $	182,400
Trade	Payables	[Member]	|	Vendor	[Member] 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Loss	Contingencies	[Line	Items] 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Loss	contingency	amount 	 $	292,604 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
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SUBSEQUENT
EVENTS	(Details

Narrative)	-	USD	($)

1
Months
Ended

3	Months	Ended

Nov.	05,
2024 Oct.	28,	2024 Oct.	16,

2024
Oct.	15,
2024

Sep.	30,
2024

May	28,
2024

May	24,
2024

Oct.
31,
2024

Sep.	30,
2024

Jun.
30,
2024

Mar.
31,
2024

Dec.	31,
2023

Oct.	01,
2023

Apr.	07,
2023

Subsequent	Event
[Line	Items] 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

Common	stock,	shares,
issued 	 	 	 	 3,769,859 	 	 	 3,769,859 	 	 1,114,359 	 	

Common	stock,	par
value 	 	 	 	 $	0.0001 	 	 	 $	0.0001 	 	 $	0.0001 	 	

Warrants	to	purchase
common	stock 	 	 	 	 649,000 	 	 	 649,000 	 	 	 	 	

Subsequent	Event
[Member] 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

Subsequent	Event
[Line	Items] 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

Pre-transaction	shares
outstanding	percentage 	 	 19.90% 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

Offering	description

	

The	Company	offered	Pre-
Funded	Warrants	to	those
Purchasers	whose
purchase	of	Common
Stock	in	the	Offering
would	have	resulted	in	the
Purchaser,	together	with
its	affiliates	and	certain
related	parties,
beneficially	owning	more
than	4.99%	(or	at	the
election	of	the	Purchaser,
9.99%)	of	our	Common
Stock	immediately
following	the
consummation	of	the
Offering	in	lieu	of	the
Common	Stock	that	would
otherwise	result	in
ownership	in	excess	of
4.99%	(or	at	the	election
of	the	purchaser,	9.99%)
of	the	outstanding
Common	Stock	of	the
Company.

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

Proceeds	from	offering 	 $	3,000,000 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
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Cash	fee	percentage 	 8.00% 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Non-accountable
expense	allowance 	 1.00% 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

Legal	expenses 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 $
250,000 	 	 	 	 	 	

Subsequent	Event
[Member]	|	Maximum
[Member]

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

Subsequent	Event
[Line	Items] 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

Legal	expenses 	 $	50,000 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Agent	closing	costs 	 $	15,950 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Common	Stock
[Member] 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

Subsequent	Event
[Line	Items] 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

Common	shares	issued
for	cash,	shares 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 1,404,684 378,750 444,909 	 	 	

Common	Stock
[Member]	|	Subsequent
Event	[Member]

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

Subsequent	Event
[Line	Items] 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

Common	shares	issued
for	cash,	shares 	 	 	 1,311,345 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

Shares	decrease 	 	 1,311,345 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Cancellation	of	shares 1,311,345 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Common	Stock
[Member]	|	Subsequent
Event	[Member]	|
Securities	Purchase
Agreements	[Member]

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

Subsequent	Event
[Line	Items] 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

Common	stock,	shares,
issued 	 6,233,650 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

Common	stock,	par
value 	 $	0.10 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

Pre-funded	Warrants
[Member]	|	Subsequent
Event	[Member]	|
Securities	Purchase
Agreements	[Member]

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

Subsequent	Event
[Line	Items] 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

Warrants	to	purchase
common	stock 	 24,109,350 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

Share	price	per	share 	 $	0.0999 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Warrant	exercise	price 	 $	0.0001 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Original	Notes
[Member] 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

Subsequent	Event
[Line	Items] 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

Debt	instrument,	face
amount 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 $

2,500,000
Exchange	Notes
[Member] 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

Subsequent	Event
[Line	Items] 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

Debt	instrument,	face
amount 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 $

1,789,668.37 	

Settlement	Agreement
[Member] 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

Subsequent	Event
[Line	Items] 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

Payment	for	debt
extinguishment 	 	 	 	 $

1,289,668.37
$
500,000.00

$
1,789,668.37 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
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"lang":	null,	"decimals":	"0",	"ancestors":	[	"td",	"tr",	"table",	"us-gaap:LesseeOperatingLeaseLiabilityMaturityTableTextBlock",	"us-gaap:LesseeOperatingLeasesTextBlock",
"body",	"html"	],	"reportCount":	1,	"baseRef":	"form10-q.htm",	"first":	true,	"unique":	true	},	"uniqueAnchor":	{	"contextRef":	"AsOf2024-09-30",	"name":	"us-
gaap:LesseeOperatingLeaseLiabilityPaymentsDue",	"unitRef":	"USD",	"xsiNil":	"false",	"lang":	null,	"decimals":	"0",	"ancestors":	[	"td",	"tr",	"table",	"us-
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null,	"decimals":	"0",	"ancestors":	[	"span",	"span",	"p",	"us-gaap:LesseeOperatingLeasesTextBlock",	"body",	"html"	],	"reportCount":	1,	"baseRef":	"form10-q.htm",	"unique":
true	}	},	"R48":	{	"role":	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ContingenciesDetailsNarrative",	"longName":	"995651	-	Disclosure	-	CONTINGENCIES	(Details	Narrative)",
"shortName":	"CONTINGENCIES	(Details	Narrative)",	"isDefault":	"false",	"groupType":	"disclosure",	"subGroupType":	"details",	"menuCat":	"Details",	"order":	"48",
"firstAnchor":	{	"contextRef":	"From2024-01-01to2024-09-30",	"name":	"DBGI:LossContingencyClaimsSettledValue",	"unitRef":	"USD",	"xsiNil":	"false",	"lang":	null,



"decimals":	"0",	"ancestors":	[	"span",	"span",	"p",	"us-gaap:CommitmentsAndContingenciesDisclosureTextBlock",	"body",	"html"	],	"reportCount":	1,	"baseRef":	"form10-
q.htm",	"first":	true,	"unique":	true	},	"uniqueAnchor":	{	"contextRef":	"From2024-01-01to2024-09-30",	"name":	"DBGI:LossContingencyClaimsSettledValue",	"unitRef":
"USD",	"xsiNil":	"false",	"lang":	null,	"decimals":	"0",	"ancestors":	[	"span",	"span",	"p",	"us-gaap:CommitmentsAndContingenciesDisclosureTextBlock",	"body",	"html"	],
"reportCount":	1,	"baseRef":	"form10-q.htm",	"first":	true,	"unique":	true	}	},	"R49":	{	"role":	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/SubsequentEventsDetailsNarrative",
"longName":	"995652	-	Disclosure	-	SUBSEQUENT	EVENTS	(Details	Narrative)",	"shortName":	"SUBSEQUENT	EVENTS	(Details	Narrative)",	"isDefault":	"false",	"groupType":
"disclosure",	"subGroupType":	"details",	"menuCat":	"Details",	"order":	"49",	"firstAnchor":	{	"contextRef":	"AsOf2024-09-30",	"name":	"us-gaap:CommonStockSharesIssued",
"unitRef":	"Shares",	"xsiNil":	"false",	"lang":	null,	"decimals":	"INF",	"ancestors":	[	"span",	"span",	"td",	"tr",	"table",	"body",	"html"	],	"reportCount":	1,	"baseRef":	"form10-
q.htm",	"first":	true	},	"uniqueAnchor":	{	"contextRef":	"AsOf2024-10-16_us-gaap_SubsequentEventMember",	"name":	"DBGI:PretransactionSharesOutstandingPercentage",
"unitRef":	"Pure",	"xsiNil":	"false",	"lang":	null,	"decimals":	"INF",	"ancestors":	[	"span",	"p",	"us-gaap:SubsequentEventsTextBlock",	"body",	"html"	],	"reportCount":	1,
"baseRef":	"form10-q.htm",	"unique":	true	}	}	},	"tag":	{	"DBGI_ATMAgreementMember":	{	"xbrltype":	"domainItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",
"localname":	"ATMAgreementMember",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StockholdersDeficitDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"ATM
Agreement	[Member]",	"documentation":	"ATM	Agreement	[Member]"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"us-gaap_AccountingPoliciesAbstract":	{	"xbrltype":	"stringItemType",	"nsuri":
"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"AccountingPoliciesAbstract",	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Accounting	Policies	[Abstract]"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"us-
gaap_AccountsAndOtherReceivablesNetCurrent":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":
"AccountsAndOtherReceivablesNetCurrent",	"crdr":	"debit",	"calculation":	{	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/BalanceSheets":	{	"parentTag":	"us-gaap_AssetsCurrent",
"weight":	1.0,	"order":	2.0	}	},	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/BalanceSheets"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Accounts	receivable,	net",
"documentation":	"Amount,	after	allowance,	receivable	from	customers,	clients,	or	other	third-parties,	and	receivables	classified	as	other	due	within	one	year	or	the	normal
operating	cycle,	if	longer."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"us-gaap_AccountsPayableCurrent":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":
"AccountsPayableCurrent",	"crdr":	"credit",	"calculation":	{	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/BalanceSheets":	{	"parentTag":	"us-gaap_LiabilitiesCurrent",	"weight":	1.0,
"order":	1.0	}	},	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/BalanceSheets"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Accounts	payable",	"documentation":	"Carrying
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"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfStockholdersEquityDeficit"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Stock-based	compensation",	"documentation":	"Amount	of
increase	to	additional	paid-in	capital	(APIC)	for	recognition	of	cost	for	award	under	share-based	payment	arrangement."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r38",	"r39",	"r320"	]	},	"us-
gaap_AdjustmentsToAdditionalPaidInCapitalStockIssuedIssuanceCosts":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":
"AdjustmentsToAdditionalPaidInCapitalStockIssuedIssuanceCosts",	"crdr":	"debit",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfStockholdersEquityDeficit"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"negatedLabel":	"Offering	costs",	"label":	"Adjustments	to	Additional
Paid	in	Capital,	Stock	Issued,	Issuance	Costs",	"documentation":	"Amount	of	decrease	in	additional	paid	in	capital	(APIC)	resulting	from	direct	costs	associated	with	issuing
stock.	Includes,	but	is	not	limited	to,	legal	and	accounting	fees	and	direct	costs	associated	with	stock	issues	under	a	shelf	registration."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r12",	"r92"	]	},
"us-gaap_AdjustmentsToReconcileNetIncomeLossToCashProvidedByUsedInOperatingActivitiesAbstract":	{	"xbrltype":	"stringItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-
gaap/2024",	"localname":	"AdjustmentsToReconcileNetIncomeLossToCashProvidedByUsedInOperatingActivitiesAbstract",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Adjustments	to	reconcile	net	loss	to	net	cash	used	in	operating	activities:"
}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"DBGI_AdvancesWithRelatedPartiesCurrent":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",	"localname":
"AdvancesWithRelatedPartiesCurrent",	"crdr":	"credit",	"calculation":	{	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ScheduleOfDueToFromFactorDetails":	{	"parentTag":	"us-
gaap_OtherAssetsCurrent",	"weight":	-1.0,	"order":	4.0	}	},	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ScheduleOfDueToFromFactorDetails"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{
"role":	{	"negatedLabel":	"Advances",	"documentation":	"The	amount	of	advances	from	related	parties.",	"label":	"AdvancesWithRelatedPartiesCurrent"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},
"DBGI_AggregateCashPaymentAgreedToPay":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",	"localname":
"AggregateCashPaymentAgreedToPay",	"crdr":	"credit",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/NatureOfOperationsDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":
{	"label":	"Aggregate	cash	payment	agreed	to	pay",	"documentation":	"Aggregate	cash	payment	agreed	to	pay."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"ecd_AggtErrCompAmt":	{	"xbrltype":
"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/2024",	"localname":	"AggtErrCompAmt",	"presentation":	[	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/role/ErrCompDisclosure"	],	"lang":	{
"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Aggregate	Erroneous	Compensation	Amount"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r632",	"r643",	"r653",	"r678"	]	},
"ecd_AggtErrCompNotYetDeterminedTextBlock":	{	"xbrltype":	"textBlockItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/2024",	"localname":
"AggtErrCompNotYetDeterminedTextBlock",	"presentation":	[	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/role/ErrCompDisclosure"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Aggregate	Erroneous
Compensation	Not	Yet	Determined"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r635",	"r646",	"r656",	"r681"	]	},	"ecd_AllAdjToCompMember":	{	"xbrltype":	"domainItemType",	"nsuri":
"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/2024",	"localname":	"AllAdjToCompMember",	"presentation":	[	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/role/PvpDisclosure"	],	"auth_ref":	[	"r667"	]	},
"ecd_AllExecutiveCategoriesMember":	{	"xbrltype":	"domainItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/2024",	"localname":	"AllExecutiveCategoriesMember",	"presentation":	[
"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/role/PvpDisclosure"	],	"auth_ref":	[	"r674"	]	},	"ecd_AllIndividualsMember":	{	"xbrltype":	"domainItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/2024",
"localname":	"AllIndividualsMember",	"presentation":	[	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/role/AwardTimingDisclosure",	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/role/ErrCompDisclosure",
"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/role/InsiderTradingArrangements",	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/role/PvpDisclosure"	],	"auth_ref":	[	"r636",	"r647",	"r657",	"r674",	"r682",	"r686",	"r694"	]	},
"ecd_AllTradingArrangementsMember":	{	"xbrltype":	"domainItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/2024",	"localname":	"AllTradingArrangementsMember",
"presentation":	[	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/role/InsiderTradingArrangements"	],	"auth_ref":	[	"r692"	]	},	"us-gaap_AllocatedShareBasedCompensationExpense":	{	"xbrltype":
"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"AllocatedShareBasedCompensationExpense",	"crdr":	"debit",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/Share-basedPaymentsDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Stock-based	compensation	expense",	"documentation":



"Amount	of	expense	for	award	under	share-based	payment	arrangement.	Excludes	amount	capitalized."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r348",	"r353"	]	},	"us-
gaap_AllowanceForDoubtfulAccountsReceivableCurrent":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":
"AllowanceForDoubtfulAccountsReceivableCurrent",	"crdr":	"credit",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/SummaryOfSignificantAccountingPoliciesDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Allowance	for	credit	loss",
"documentation":	"Amount	of	allowance	for	credit	loss	on	accounts	receivable,	classified	as	current."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r154",	"r221",	"r225"	]	},
"dei_AmendmentDescription":	{	"xbrltype":	"stringItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/dei/2024",	"localname":	"AmendmentDescription",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/Cover"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Amendment	Description",	"documentation":	"Description	of	changes	contained	within
amended	document."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"dei_AmendmentFlag":	{	"xbrltype":	"booleanItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/dei/2024",	"localname":	"AmendmentFlag",
"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/Cover"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Amendment	Flag",	"documentation":	"Boolean	flag	that	is	true	when	the
XBRL	content	amends	previously-filed	or	accepted	submission."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"us-gaap_AmortizationOfDebtDiscountPremium":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",
"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"AmortizationOfDebtDiscountPremium",	"crdr":	"debit",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/LiabilitiesAndDebtDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Amortization	of	debt	discount",	"documentation":	"Amount	of
noncash	expense	included	in	interest	expense	to	amortize	debt	discount	and	premium	associated	with	the	related	debt	instruments.	Excludes	amortization	of	financing	costs.
Alternate	captions	include	noncash	interest	expense."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r5",	"r80",	"r292",	"r780"	]	},	"us-gaap_AmortizationOfFinancingCostsAndDiscounts":	{	"xbrltype":
"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"AmortizationOfFinancingCostsAndDiscounts",	"crdr":	"debit",	"calculation":	{
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows":	{	"parentTag":	"us-gaap_NetCashProvidedByUsedInOperatingActivities",	"weight":	1.0,	"order":	3.0	}	},
"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Amortization	of	loan	discount	and	fees",	"documentation":
"Amount	of	amortization	expense	attributable	to	debt	discount	(premium)	and	debt	issuance	costs."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r292",	"r583",	"r584",	"r715",	"r780"	]	},	"us-
gaap_AmortizationOfIntangibleAssets":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"AmortizationOfIntangibleAssets",	"crdr":
"debit",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/GoodwillAndIntangibleAssetsDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Amortization	expense",
"documentation":	"The	aggregate	expense	charged	against	earnings	to	allocate	the	cost	of	intangible	assets	(nonphysical	assets	not	used	in	production)	in	a	systematic	and
rational	manner	to	the	periods	expected	to	benefit	from	such	assets.	As	a	noncash	expense,	this	element	is	added	back	to	net	income	when	calculating	cash	provided	by	or
used	in	operations	using	the	indirect	method."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r5",	"r236",	"r243",	"r578"	]	},	"DBGI_AnnualImpairmentPolicyPolicyTextBlock":	{	"xbrltype":
"textBlockItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",	"localname":	"AnnualImpairmentPolicyPolicyTextBlock",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/SummaryOfSignificantAccountingPoliciesPolicies"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Annual	Impairment",	"documentation":	"Annual
Impairment	Policy	[Policy	Text	Block]"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"dei_AnnualInformationForm":	{	"xbrltype":	"booleanItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/dei/2024",
"localname":	"AnnualInformationForm",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/Cover"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Annual	Information	Form",
"documentation":	"Boolean	flag	with	value	true	on	a	form	if	it	is	an	annual	report	containing	an	annual	information	form."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r639"	]	},	"us-
gaap_AntidilutiveSecuritiesExcludedFromComputationOfEarningsPerShareAmount":	{	"xbrltype":	"sharesItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":
"AntidilutiveSecuritiesExcludedFromComputationOfEarningsPerShareAmount",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ScheduleOfPotentiallyDilutiveItemsOutstandingDetails"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Total	potentially	dilutive	shares",
"documentation":	"Securities	(including	those	issuable	pursuant	to	contingent	stock	agreements)	that	could	potentially	dilute	basic	earnings	per	share	(EPS)	or	earnings	per
unit	(EPU)	in	the	future	that	were	not	included	in	the	computation	of	diluted	EPS	or	EPU	because	to	do	so	would	increase	EPS	or	EPU	amounts	or	decrease	loss	per	share	or
unit	amounts	for	the	period	presented."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r201"	]	},	"us-
gaap_AntidilutiveSecuritiesExcludedFromComputationOfEarningsPerShareByAntidilutiveSecuritiesAxis":	{	"xbrltype":	"stringItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-
gaap/2024",	"localname":	"AntidilutiveSecuritiesExcludedFromComputationOfEarningsPerShareByAntidilutiveSecuritiesAxis",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ScheduleOfPotentiallyDilutiveItemsOutstandingDetails"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Antidilutive	Securities	[Axis]",
"documentation":	"Information	by	type	of	antidilutive	security."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r27"	]	},	"us-
gaap_AntidilutiveSecuritiesExcludedFromComputationOfEarningsPerShareLineItems":	{	"xbrltype":	"stringItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":
"AntidilutiveSecuritiesExcludedFromComputationOfEarningsPerShareLineItems",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ScheduleOfPotentiallyDilutiveItemsOutstandingDetails"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Antidilutive	Securities	Excluded	from
Computation	of	Earnings	Per	Share	[Line	Items]",	"documentation":	"Line	items	represent	financial	concepts	included	in	a	table.	These	concepts	are	used	to	disclose
reportable	information	associated	with	domain	members	defined	in	one	or	many	axes	to	the	table."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"us-gaap_AntidilutiveSecuritiesNameDomain":	{
"xbrltype":	"domainItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"AntidilutiveSecuritiesNameDomain",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ScheduleOfPotentiallyDilutiveItemsOutstandingDetails"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"documentation":	"Incremental	common	shares
attributable	to	securities	that	were	not	included	in	diluted	earnings	per	share	(EPS)	because	to	do	so	would	increase	EPS	amounts	or	decrease	loss	per	share	amounts	for	the
period	presented."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r27"	]	},	"us-gaap_ArrangementsAndNonarrangementTransactionsMember":	{	"xbrltype":	"domainItemType",	"nsuri":
"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"ArrangementsAndNonarrangementTransactionsMember",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/NatureOfOperationsDetailsNarrative",	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StockholdersDeficitDetailsNarrative",
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/SubsequentEventsDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"documentation":	"Collaborative	arrangement	and	arrangement	other
than	collaborative	applicable	to	revenue-generating	activity	or	operations."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r373"	]	},	"us-gaap_Assets":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":
"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"Assets",	"crdr":	"debit",	"calculation":	{	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/BalanceSheets":	{	"parentTag":	null,	"weight":	null,
"order":	null,	"root":	true	}	},	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/BalanceSheets"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"totalLabel":	"Total	assets",	"label":	"Assets",
"documentation":	"Amount	of	asset	recognized	for	present	right	to	economic	benefit."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r96",	"r107",	"r149",	"r175",	"r204",	"r208",	"r215",	"r216",	"r222",
"r268",	"r269",	"r270",	"r271",	"r272",	"r273",	"r274",	"r275",	"r276",	"r375",	"r379",	"r395",	"r439",	"r511",	"r573",	"r574",	"r601",	"r613",	"r766",	"r767",	"r786"	]	},	"us-
gaap_AssetsAbstract":	{	"xbrltype":	"stringItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"AssetsAbstract",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/BalanceSheets",	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/SummaryOfOperatingLeaseAssetsAndLiabilitiesDetails"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{
"label":	"ASSETS",	"verboseLabel":	"Assets"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"us-gaap_AssetsCurrent":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",
"localname":	"AssetsCurrent",	"crdr":	"debit",	"calculation":	{	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/BalanceSheets":	{	"parentTag":	"us-gaap_Assets",	"weight":	1.0,	"order":	1.0	}
},	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/BalanceSheets"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"totalLabel":	"Total	current	assets",	"label":	"Assets,	Current",
"documentation":	"Amount	of	asset	recognized	for	present	right	to	economic	benefit,	classified	as	current."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r143",	"r159",	"r175",	"r222",	"r268",	"r269",
"r270",	"r271",	"r272",	"r273",	"r274",	"r275",	"r276",	"r375",	"r379",	"r395",	"r601",	"r766",	"r767",	"r786"	]	},	"us-gaap_AssetsCurrentAbstract":	{	"xbrltype":
"stringItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"AssetsCurrentAbstract",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/BalanceSheets"	],	"lang":
{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Current	assets:"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"dei_AuditedAnnualFinancialStatements":	{	"xbrltype":	"booleanItemType",	"nsuri":
"http://xbrl.sec.gov/dei/2024",	"localname":	"AuditedAnnualFinancialStatements",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/Cover"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{
"label":	"Audited	Annual	Financial	Statements",	"documentation":	"Boolean	flag	with	value	true	on	a	form	if	it	is	an	annual	report	containing	audited	financial	statements."	}	}
},	"auth_ref":	[	"r639"	]	},	"ecd_AwardExrcPrice":	{	"xbrltype":	"perShareItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/2024",	"localname":	"AwardExrcPrice",	"presentation":	[
"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/role/AwardTimingDisclosure"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Exercise	Price"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r689"	]	},	"ecd_AwardGrantDateFairValue":	{
"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/2024",	"localname":	"AwardGrantDateFairValue",	"presentation":	[
"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/role/AwardTimingDisclosure"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Fair	Value	as	of	Grant	Date"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r690"	]	},
"ecd_AwardTmgDiscLineItems":	{	"xbrltype":	"stringItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/2024",	"localname":	"AwardTmgDiscLineItems",	"auth_ref":	[	"r685"	]	},
"ecd_AwardTmgHowMnpiCnsdrdTextBlock":	{	"xbrltype":	"textBlockItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/2024",	"localname":	"AwardTmgHowMnpiCnsdrdTextBlock",
"presentation":	[	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/role/AwardTimingDisclosure"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Award	Timing,	How	MNPI	Considered"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r685"
]	},	"ecd_AwardTmgMethodTextBlock":	{	"xbrltype":	"textBlockItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/2024",	"localname":	"AwardTmgMethodTextBlock",	"presentation":	[
"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/role/AwardTimingDisclosure"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Award	Timing	Method"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r685"	]	},
"ecd_AwardTmgMnpiCnsdrdFlag":	{	"xbrltype":	"booleanItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/2024",	"localname":	"AwardTmgMnpiCnsdrdFlag",	"presentation":	[
"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/role/AwardTimingDisclosure"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Award	Timing	MNPI	Considered"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r685"	]	},
"ecd_AwardTmgMnpiDiscTextBlock":	{	"xbrltype":	"textBlockItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/2024",	"localname":	"AwardTmgMnpiDiscTextBlock",	"presentation":	[
"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/role/AwardTimingDisclosure"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Award	Timing	MNPI	Disclosure"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r685"	]	},
"ecd_AwardTmgPredtrmndFlag":	{	"xbrltype":	"booleanItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/2024",	"localname":	"AwardTmgPredtrmndFlag",	"presentation":	[
"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/role/AwardTimingDisclosure"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Award	Timing	Predetermined"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r685"	]	},	"us-
gaap_AwardTypeAxis":	{	"xbrltype":	"stringItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"AwardTypeAxis",	"presentation":	[
"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/role/AwardTimingDisclosure"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Award	Type	[Axis]",	"documentation":	"Information	by	type	of	award	under	share-
based	payment	arrangement."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r322",	"r323",	"r324",	"r325",	"r326",	"r327",	"r328",	"r329",	"r330",	"r331",	"r332",	"r333",	"r334",	"r335",	"r336",	"r337",
"r338",	"r339",	"r340",	"r341",	"r342",	"r343",	"r344",	"r345",	"r346",	"r347"	]	},	"ecd_AwardUndrlygSecuritiesAmt":	{	"xbrltype":	"decimalItemType",	"nsuri":
"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/2024",	"localname":	"AwardUndrlygSecuritiesAmt",	"presentation":	[	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/role/AwardTimingDisclosure"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":
{	"label":	"Underlying	Securities"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r688"	]	},	"ecd_AwardsCloseToMnpiDiscIndName":	{	"xbrltype":	"stringItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/2024",
"localname":	"AwardsCloseToMnpiDiscIndName",	"presentation":	[	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/role/AwardTimingDisclosure"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"verboseLabel":
"Name",	"label":	"Awards	Close	in	Time	to	MNPI	Disclosures,	Individual	Name"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r687"	]	},	"ecd_AwardsCloseToMnpiDiscTable":	{	"xbrltype":
"stringItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/2024",	"localname":	"AwardsCloseToMnpiDiscTable",	"presentation":	[	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/role/AwardTimingDisclosure"
],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Awards	Close	in	Time	to	MNPI	Disclosures	[Table]"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r686"	]	},	"ecd_AwardsCloseToMnpiDiscTableTextBlock":	{
"xbrltype":	"textBlockItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/2024",	"localname":	"AwardsCloseToMnpiDiscTableTextBlock",	"presentation":	[
"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/role/AwardTimingDisclosure"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Awards	Close	in	Time	to	MNPI	Disclosures,	Table"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r686"	]	},
"DBGI_BaileyLLCMember":	{	"xbrltype":	"domainItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",	"localname":	"BaileyLLCMember",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ContingenciesDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Bailey	LLC	[Member]",	"documentation":	"Bailey	LLC	[Member]"	}	}
},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"DBGI_BaileyMember":	{	"xbrltype":	"domainItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",	"localname":	"BaileyMember",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/LiabilitiesAndDebtDetailsNarrative",
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ScheduleOfGoodwillAttributableToEachBusinessCombinationDetails",
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ScheduleOfPromissoryNotesPayableNetDetails"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Bailey	[Member]",	"documentation":	"Bailey
[Member]"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"us-gaap_BasisOfAccountingPolicyPolicyTextBlock":	{	"xbrltype":	"textBlockItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":
"BasisOfAccountingPolicyPolicyTextBlock",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/SummaryOfSignificantAccountingPoliciesPolicies"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":
{	"label":	"Basis	of	Presentation",	"documentation":	"Disclosure	of	accounting	policy	for	basis	of	accounting,	or	basis	of	presentation,	used	to	prepare	the	financial	statements
(for	example,	US	Generally	Accepted	Accounting	Principles,	Other	Comprehensive	Basis	of	Accounting,	IFRS)."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"us-
gaap_BusinessAcquisitionAcquireeDomain":	{	"xbrltype":	"domainItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"BusinessAcquisitionAcquireeDomain",
"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/NatureOfOperationsDetailsNarrative",
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ScheduleOfGoodwillAttributableToEachBusinessCombinationDetails"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"documentation":	"Identification	of	the
acquiree	in	a	material	business	combination	(or	series	of	individually	immaterial	business	combinations),	which	may	include	the	name	or	other	type	of	identification	of	the
acquiree."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r237",	"r238",	"r239",	"r240",	"r241",	"r370",	"r586",	"r587"	]	},	"us-gaap_BusinessAcquisitionAxis":	{	"xbrltype":	"stringItemType",	"nsuri":
"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"BusinessAcquisitionAxis",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/NatureOfOperationsDetailsNarrative",
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ScheduleOfGoodwillAttributableToEachBusinessCombinationDetails"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Business	Acquisition	[Axis]",
"documentation":	"Information	by	business	combination	or	series	of	individually	immaterial	business	combinations."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r40",	"r42",	"r237",	"r238",	"r239",
"r240",	"r241",	"r370",	"r586",	"r587"	]	},	"us-gaap_BusinessAcquisitionPercentageOfVotingInterestsAcquired":	{	"xbrltype":	"percentItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-
gaap/2024",	"localname":	"BusinessAcquisitionPercentageOfVotingInterestsAcquired",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/NatureOfOperationsDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Percentage	of	equity	acquired",	"documentation":	"Percentage



of	voting	equity	interests	acquired	at	the	acquisition	date	in	the	business	combination."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r41"	]	},
"DBGI_CancellationOfNotesAndIssuanceOfPreferredStock":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",	"localname":
"CancellationOfNotesAndIssuanceOfPreferredStock",	"crdr":	"credit",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{
"role":	{	"label":	"Conversion	of	notes	into	preferred	stock",	"documentation":	"Cancellation	of	notes	and	issuance	of	preferred	stock."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"us-
gaap_CashAndCashEquivalentsAtCarryingValue":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":
"CashAndCashEquivalentsAtCarryingValue",	"crdr":	"debit",	"calculation":	{	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/BalanceSheets":	{	"parentTag":	"us-gaap_AssetsCurrent",
"weight":	1.0,	"order":	1.0	}	},	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/BalanceSheets"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Cash	and	cash	equivalents",
"documentation":	"Amount	of	currency	on	hand	as	well	as	demand	deposits	with	banks	or	financial	institutions.	Includes	other	kinds	of	accounts	that	have	the	general
characteristics	of	demand	deposits.	Also	includes	short-term,	highly	liquid	investments	that	are	both	readily	convertible	to	known	amounts	of	cash	and	so	near	their	maturity
that	they	present	insignificant	risk	of	changes	in	value	because	of	changes	in	interest	rates.	Excludes	cash	and	cash	equivalents	within	disposal	group	and	discontinued
operation."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r21",	"r146",	"r564"	]	},	"us-gaap_CashAndCashEquivalentsPolicyTextBlock":	{	"xbrltype":	"textBlockItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-
gaap/2024",	"localname":	"CashAndCashEquivalentsPolicyTextBlock",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/SummaryOfSignificantAccountingPoliciesPolicies"	],
"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Cash	and	Equivalents	and	Concentration	of	Credit	Risk",	"documentation":	"Disclosure	of	accounting	policy	for	cash	and	cash
equivalents,	including	the	policy	for	determining	which	items	are	treated	as	cash	equivalents.	Other	information	that	may	be	disclosed	includes	(1)	the	nature	of	any
restrictions	on	the	entity's	use	of	its	cash	and	cash	equivalents,	(2)	whether	the	entity's	cash	and	cash	equivalents	are	insured	or	expose	the	entity	to	credit	risk,	(3)	the
classification	of	any	negative	balance	accounts	(overdrafts),	and	(4)	the	carrying	basis	of	cash	equivalents	(for	example,	at	cost)	and	whether	the	carrying	amount	of	cash
equivalents	approximates	fair	value."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r22"	]	},	"us-
gaap_CashCashEquivalentsRestrictedCashAndRestrictedCashEquivalentsIncludingDisposalGroupAndDiscontinuedOperations":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":
"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"CashCashEquivalentsRestrictedCashAndRestrictedCashEquivalentsIncludingDisposalGroupAndDiscontinuedOperations",	"crdr":
"debit",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"periodStartLabel":	"Cash	and	cash	equivalents	at
beginning	of	period",	"periodEndLabel":	"Cash	and	cash	equivalents	at	end	of	period",	"label":	"Cash,	Cash	Equivalents,	Restricted	Cash,	and	Restricted	Cash	Equivalents,
Including	Disposal	Group	and	Discontinued	Operations",	"documentation":	"Amount	of	cash	and	cash	equivalents,	and	cash	and	cash	equivalents	restricted	to	withdrawal	or
usage;	including,	but	not	limited	to,	disposal	group	and	discontinued	operations.	Cash	includes,	but	is	not	limited	to,	currency	on	hand,	demand	deposits	with	banks	or
financial	institutions,	and	other	accounts	with	general	characteristics	of	demand	deposits.	Cash	equivalents	include,	but	are	not	limited	to,	short-term,	highly	liquid
investments	that	are	both	readily	convertible	to	known	amounts	of	cash	and	so	near	their	maturity	that	they	present	insignificant	risk	of	changes	in	value	because	of	changes
in	interest	rates."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r21",	"r83",	"r172"	]	},	"us-
gaap_CashCashEquivalentsRestrictedCashAndRestrictedCashEquivalentsPeriodIncreaseDecreaseExcludingExchangeRateEffect":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":
"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"CashCashEquivalentsRestrictedCashAndRestrictedCashEquivalentsPeriodIncreaseDecreaseExcludingExchangeRateEffect",
"crdr":	"debit",	"calculation":	{	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows":	{	"parentTag":	null,	"weight":	null,	"order":	null,	"root":	true	}	},	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"totalLabel":	"Net	change	in	cash	and	cash	equivalents",	"label":	"Cash,	Cash
Equivalents,	Restricted	Cash,	and	Restricted	Cash	Equivalents,	Period	Increase	(Decrease),	Excluding	Exchange	Rate	Effect",	"documentation":	"Amount	of	increase
(decrease)	in	cash	and	cash	equivalents,	and	cash	and	cash	equivalents	restricted	to	withdrawal	or	usage;	excluding	effect	from	exchange	rate	change.	Cash	includes,	but	is
not	limited	to,	currency	on	hand,	demand	deposits	with	banks	or	financial	institutions,	and	other	accounts	with	general	characteristics	of	demand	deposits.	Cash	equivalents
include,	but	are	not	limited	to,	short-term,	highly	liquid	investments	that	are	both	readily	convertible	to	known	amounts	of	cash	and	so	near	their	maturity	that	they	present
insignificant	risk	of	changes	in	value	because	of	changes	in	interest	rates."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r0",	"r83"	]	},	"us-gaap_CashFDICInsuredAmount":	{	"xbrltype":
"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"CashFDICInsuredAmount",	"crdr":	"debit",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/SummaryOfSignificantAccountingPoliciesDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Cash	and	cash	equivalents	in	bank
deposit",	"documentation":	"The	amount	of	cash	deposited	in	financial	institutions	as	of	the	balance	sheet	date	that	is	insured	by	the	Federal	Deposit	Insurance	Corporation."
}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"DBGI_CashFeePercentage":	{	"xbrltype":	"percentItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",	"localname":	"CashFeePercentage",
"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/SubsequentEventsDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Cash	fee	percentage",	"documentation":	"Cash
fee	percentage."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"DBGI_ChangeInCreditReserve":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",	"localname":
"ChangeInCreditReserve",	"crdr":	"credit",	"calculation":	{	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows":	{	"parentTag":	"us-
gaap_NetCashProvidedByUsedInOperatingActivities",	"weight":	-1.0,	"order":	9.0	}	},	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows"	],	"lang":	{
"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"negatedLabel":	"Change	in	credit	reserve",	"documentation":	"Change	in	credit	reserve.",	"label":	"ChangeInCreditReserve"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},
"DBGI_ChangeInFairValueOfContingentConsideration":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",	"localname":
"ChangeInFairValueOfContingentConsideration",	"crdr":	"debit",	"calculation":	{	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfOperations":	{	"parentTag":	"us-
gaap_OperatingExpenses",	"weight":	1.0,	"order":	5.0	},	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows":	{	"parentTag":	"us-
gaap_NetCashProvidedByUsedInOperatingActivities",	"weight":	1.0,	"order":	10.0	}	},	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows",
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfOperations"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Change	in	fair	value	of	contingent	consideration",	"documentation":
"Change	in	fair	value	of	contingent	consideration."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"ecd_ChangedPeerGroupFnTextBlock":	{	"xbrltype":	"textBlockItemType",	"nsuri":
"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/2024",	"localname":	"ChangedPeerGroupFnTextBlock",	"presentation":	[	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/role/PvpDisclosure"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{
"label":	"Changed	Peer	Group,	Footnote"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r665"	]	},	"dei_CityAreaCode":	{	"xbrltype":	"normalizedStringItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/dei/2024",
"localname":	"CityAreaCode",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/Cover"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"City	Area	Code",	"documentation":	"Area	code
of	city"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"us-gaap_ClassOfStockDomain":	{	"xbrltype":	"domainItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"ClassOfStockDomain",
"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/BalanceSheets",	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/BalanceSheetsParenthetical",	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/Cover",
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfStockholdersEquityDeficit",	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StockholdersDeficitDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{
"role":	{	"documentation":	"Share	of	stock	differentiated	by	the	voting	rights	the	holder	receives.	Examples	include,	but	are	not	limited	to,	common	stock,	redeemable
preferred	stock,	nonredeemable	preferred	stock,	and	convertible	stock."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r121",	"r151",	"r152",	"r153",	"r175",	"r195",	"r196",	"r198",	"r200",	"r206",
"r207",	"r222",	"r268",	"r270",	"r271",	"r272",	"r275",	"r276",	"r297",	"r298",	"r301",	"r304",	"r311",	"r395",	"r468",	"r469",	"r470",	"r471",	"r477",	"r478",	"r479",	"r480",
"r481",	"r482",	"r483",	"r484",	"r485",	"r486",	"r487",	"r488",	"r499",	"r520",	"r540",	"r553",	"r554",	"r555",	"r556",	"r557",	"r702",	"r716",	"r723"	]	},	"us-
gaap_ClassOfWarrantOrRightAxis":	{	"xbrltype":	"stringItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"ClassOfWarrantOrRightAxis",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StockholdersDeficitDetailsNarrative",	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/SummaryOfInformationRelatedToCommonStockWarrantsDetails"	],
"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Class	of	Warrant	or	Right	[Axis]",	"documentation":	"Information	by	type	of	warrant	or	right	issued."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r36"	]	},	"us-
gaap_ClassOfWarrantOrRightDomain":	{	"xbrltype":	"domainItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"ClassOfWarrantOrRightDomain",	"presentation":
[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StockholdersDeficitDetailsNarrative",	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/SummaryOfInformationRelatedToCommonStockWarrantsDetails"
],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"documentation":	"Name	of	the	class	or	type	of	warrant	or	right	outstanding.	Warrants	and	rights	represent	derivative	securities	that	give	the
holder	the	right	to	purchase	securities	(usually	equity)	from	the	issuer	at	a	specific	price	within	a	certain	time	frame.	Warrants	are	often	included	in	a	new	debt	issue	to
entice	investors	by	a	higher	return	potential.	The	main	difference	between	warrants	and	call	options	is	that	warrants	are	issued	and	guaranteed	by	the	company,	whereas
options	are	exchange	instruments	and	are	not	issued	by	the	company.	Also,	the	lifetime	of	a	warrant	is	often	measured	in	years,	while	the	lifetime	of	a	typical	option	is
measured	in	months."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"us-gaap_ClassOfWarrantOrRightExercisePriceOfWarrantsOrRights1":	{	"xbrltype":	"perShareItemType",	"nsuri":
"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"ClassOfWarrantOrRightExercisePriceOfWarrantsOrRights1",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StockholdersDeficitDetailsNarrative",	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/SubsequentEventsDetailsNarrative",
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/SummaryOfInformationRelatedToCommonStockWarrantsDetails"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Exercise	price	of	warrants",
"periodStartLabel":	"Weighted	Average	Exercise	Price	Outstanding	Beginning	Balance",	"periodEndLabel":	"Weighted	Average	Exercise	Price	Outstanding	Beginning	Balance",
"verboseLabel":	"Warrant	exercise	price",	"documentation":	"Exercise	price	per	share	or	per	unit	of	warrants	or	rights	outstanding."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r312"	]	},
"DBGI_ClassOfWarrantOrRightExercisePriceOfWarrantsOrRightsExercisable":	{	"xbrltype":	"perShareItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",
"localname":	"ClassOfWarrantOrRightExercisePriceOfWarrantsOrRightsExercisable",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/SummaryOfInformationRelatedToCommonStockWarrantsDetails"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"periodStartLabel":	"Weighted	Average
Exercise	Price	Exercisable",	"periodEndLabel":	"Weighted	Average	Exercise	Price	Exercisable",	"documentation":	"Warrants,	weighted	average	exercise	price	exercisable.",
"label":	"ClassOfWarrantOrRightExercisePriceOfWarrantsOrRightsExercisable"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"us-gaap_ClassOfWarrantOrRightLineItems":	{	"xbrltype":
"stringItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"ClassOfWarrantOrRightLineItems",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/SummaryOfInformationRelatedToCommonStockWarrantsDetails"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Class	of	Warrant	or	Right	[Line
Items]",	"documentation":	"Line	items	represent	financial	concepts	included	in	a	table.	These	concepts	are	used	to	disclose	reportable	information	associated	with	domain
members	defined	in	one	or	many	axes	to	the	table."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"us-gaap_ClassOfWarrantOrRightNumberOfSecuritiesCalledByEachWarrantOrRight":	{	"xbrltype":
"sharesItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"ClassOfWarrantOrRightNumberOfSecuritiesCalledByEachWarrantOrRight",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StockholdersDeficitDetailsNarrative",	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/SubsequentEventsDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{
"label":	"Warrants	exercised",	"verboseLabel":	"Warrants	to	purchase	common	stock",	"documentation":	"Number	of	securities	into	which	each	warrant	or	right	may	be
converted.	For	example,	but	not	limited	to,	each	warrant	may	be	converted	into	two	shares."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"us-gaap_ClassOfWarrantOrRightOutstanding":	{	"xbrltype":
"sharesItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"ClassOfWarrantOrRightOutstanding",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/SummaryOfInformationRelatedToCommonStockWarrantsDetails"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"periodStartLabel":	"Warrant	Outstanding
Beginning	Balance",	"periodEndLabel":	"Warrant	Outstanding	Ending	Balance",	"label":	"Class	of	Warrant	or	Right,	Outstanding",	"documentation":	"Number	of	warrants	or
rights	outstanding."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"us-gaap_ClassOfWarrantOrRightTable":	{	"xbrltype":	"stringItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":
"ClassOfWarrantOrRightTable",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/SummaryOfInformationRelatedToCommonStockWarrantsDetails"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{
"role":	{	"label":	"Class	of	Warrant	or	Right	[Table]",	"documentation":	"Disclosure	of	information	about	warrant	or	right	issued	that	give	holder	right	to	purchase	security
from	issuer	at	specific	price	within	certain	time	frame."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r36"	]	},	"DBGI_ClassOfWarrantOrRightWarrantsExercisable":	{	"xbrltype":	"sharesItemType",
"nsuri":	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",	"localname":	"ClassOfWarrantOrRightWarrantsExercisable",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/SummaryOfInformationRelatedToCommonStockWarrantsDetails"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Common	Stock	Warrants
Exercisable",	"documentation":	"Class	of	warrant	or	right	warrants	exercisable."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"DBGI_ClassOfWarrantOrRightWarrantsExercised":	{	"xbrltype":
"sharesItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",	"localname":	"ClassOfWarrantOrRightWarrantsExercised",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/SummaryOfInformationRelatedToCommonStockWarrantsDetails"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Warrant	Outstanding,	Exercised",
"documentation":	"Class	of	warrant	or	right	warrants	exercised."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"DBGI_ClassOfWarrantOrRightWarrantsExercisedWeightedAverageExercisePrice":	{
"xbrltype":	"perShareItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",	"localname":	"ClassOfWarrantOrRightWarrantsExercisedWeightedAverageExercisePrice",
"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/SummaryOfInformationRelatedToCommonStockWarrantsDetails"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Weighted	Average
Exercise	Price	Outstanding,	Exercised",	"documentation":	"Class	of	warrant	or	right	warrants	exercised	weighted	average	exercise	price."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},
"DBGI_ClassOfWarrantOrRightWarrantsForfeited":	{	"xbrltype":	"sharesItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",	"localname":
"ClassOfWarrantOrRightWarrantsForfeited",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/SummaryOfInformationRelatedToCommonStockWarrantsDetails"	],	"lang":	{
"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Warrant	Outstanding,	Forfeited",	"documentation":	"Class	of	warrant	or	right	warrants	forfeited."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},
"DBGI_ClassOfWarrantOrRightWarrantsForfeitedWeightedAverageExercisePrice":	{	"xbrltype":	"perShareItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",
"localname":	"ClassOfWarrantOrRightWarrantsForfeitedWeightedAverageExercisePrice",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/SummaryOfInformationRelatedToCommonStockWarrantsDetails"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Weighted	Average	Exercise	Price
Outstanding,	Forfeited",	"documentation":	"Class	of	warrant	or	right	warrants	forfeited	weighted	average	exercise	price."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},
"DBGI_ClassOfWarrantOrRightWarrantsGranted":	{	"xbrltype":	"sharesItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",	"localname":
"ClassOfWarrantOrRightWarrantsGranted",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/SummaryOfInformationRelatedToCommonStockWarrantsDetails"	],	"lang":	{
"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Warrant	Outstanding,	Granted",	"documentation":	"Represents	the	Class	of	Warrant	or	Right,	Warrants	Granted."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},



"DBGI_ClassOfWarrantOrRightWarrantsGrantedWeightedAverageExercisePrice":	{	"xbrltype":	"perShareItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",
"localname":	"ClassOfWarrantOrRightWarrantsGrantedWeightedAverageExercisePrice",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/SummaryOfInformationRelatedToCommonStockWarrantsDetails"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Weighted	Average	Exercise	Price
Outstanding,	Granted",	"documentation":	"Class	of	warrant	or	right	warrants	granted	weighted	average	exercise	price."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"ecd_CoSelectedMeasureAmt":	{
"xbrltype":	"decimalItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/2024",	"localname":	"CoSelectedMeasureAmt",	"presentation":	[	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/role/PvpDisclosure"	],
"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Company	Selected	Measure	Amount"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r666"	]	},	"ecd_CoSelectedMeasureName":	{	"xbrltype":
"normalizedStringItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/2024",	"localname":	"CoSelectedMeasureName",	"presentation":	[	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/role/PvpDisclosure"	],
"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Company	Selected	Measure	Name"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r666"	]	},	"us-
gaap_CollaborativeArrangementsAndNoncollaborativeArrangementTransactionsLineItems":	{	"xbrltype":	"stringItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",
"localname":	"CollaborativeArrangementsAndNoncollaborativeArrangementTransactionsLineItems",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/NatureOfOperationsDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Collaborative	Arrangement	and	Arrangement	Other	than
Collaborative	[Line	Items]",	"documentation":	"Line	items	represent	financial	concepts	included	in	a	table.	These	concepts	are	used	to	disclose	reportable	information
associated	with	domain	members	defined	in	one	or	many	axes	to	the	table."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r373"	]	},	"us-gaap_CommitmentsAndContingencies":	{	"xbrltype":
"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"CommitmentsAndContingencies",	"crdr":	"credit",	"calculation":	{
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/BalanceSheets":	{	"parentTag":	"us-gaap_LiabilitiesAndStockholdersEquity",	"weight":	1.0,	"order":	2.0	}	},	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/BalanceSheets"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Commitments	and	contingencies",	"documentation":	"Represents	the	caption	on	the
face	of	the	balance	sheet	to	indicate	that	the	entity	has	entered	into	(1)	purchase	or	supply	arrangements	that	will	require	expending	a	portion	of	its	resources	to	meet	the
terms	thereof,	and	(2)	is	exposed	to	potential	losses	or,	less	frequently,	gains,	arising	from	(a)	possible	claims	against	a	company's	resources	due	to	future	performance	under
contract	terms,	and	(b)	possible	losses	or	likely	gains	from	uncertainties	that	will	ultimately	be	resolved	when	one	or	more	future	events	that	are	deemed	likely	to	occur	do
occur	or	fail	to	occur."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r62",	"r101",	"r443",	"r498"	]	},	"us-gaap_CommitmentsAndContingenciesDisclosureAbstract":	{	"xbrltype":	"stringItemType",
"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"CommitmentsAndContingenciesDisclosureAbstract",	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Commitments	and
Contingencies	Disclosure	[Abstract]"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"us-gaap_CommitmentsAndContingenciesDisclosureTextBlock":	{	"xbrltype":	"textBlockItemType",	"nsuri":
"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"CommitmentsAndContingenciesDisclosureTextBlock",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/Contingencies"	],
"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"CONTINGENCIES",	"documentation":	"The	entire	disclosure	for	commitments	and	contingencies."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r88",	"r260",
"r261",	"r559",	"r757",	"r762"	]	},	"us-gaap_CommonStockMember":	{	"xbrltype":	"domainItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":
"CommonStockMember",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfStockholdersEquityDeficit",
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StockholdersDeficitDetailsNarrative",	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/SubsequentEventsDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{
"label":	"Common	Stock	[Member]",	"documentation":	"Stock	that	is	subordinate	to	all	other	stock	of	the	issuer."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r603",	"r604",	"r605",	"r607",	"r608",
"r609",	"r610",	"r719",	"r720",	"r722",	"r774",	"r798",	"r801"	]	},	"us-gaap_CommonStockParOrStatedValuePerShare":	{	"xbrltype":	"perShareItemType",	"nsuri":
"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"CommonStockParOrStatedValuePerShare",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/BalanceSheetsParenthetical",
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StockholdersDeficitDetailsNarrative",	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/SubsequentEventsDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{
"label":	"Common	stock,	par	value",	"verboseLabel":	"Common	stock	par	value",	"documentation":	"Face	amount	or	stated	value	per	share	of	common	stock."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":
[	"r65"	]	},	"DBGI_CommonStockParValue0.0001PerShareMember":	{	"xbrltype":	"domainItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",	"localname":
"CommonStockParValue0.0001PerShareMember",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/Cover"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Common	Stock,	par	value
$0.0001	per	share",	"documentation":	"Common	Stock,	par	value	$0.0001	per	share"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"us-gaap_CommonStockSharesAuthorized":	{	"xbrltype":
"sharesItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"CommonStockSharesAuthorized",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/BalanceSheetsParenthetical",	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StockholdersDeficitDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":
"Common	stock,	share	authorized",	"verboseLabel":	"Common	Stock,	Shares	Authorized",	"documentation":	"The	maximum	number	of	common	shares	permitted	to	be	issued
by	an	entity's	charter	and	bylaws."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r65",	"r499"	]	},	"us-gaap_CommonStockSharesIssued":	{	"xbrltype":	"sharesItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-
gaap/2024",	"localname":	"CommonStockSharesIssued",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/BalanceSheetsParenthetical",
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/SubsequentEventsDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Common	stock,	share	issued",	"verboseLabel":	"Common	stock,
shares,	issued",	"documentation":	"Total	number	of	common	shares	of	an	entity	that	have	been	sold	or	granted	to	shareholders	(includes	common	shares	that	were	issued,
repurchased	and	remain	in	the	treasury).	These	shares	represent	capital	invested	by	the	firm's	shareholders	and	owners,	and	may	be	all	or	only	a	portion	of	the	number	of
shares	authorized.	Shares	issued	include	shares	outstanding	and	shares	held	in	the	treasury."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r65"	]	},	"us-gaap_CommonStockSharesOutstanding":	{
"xbrltype":	"sharesItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"CommonStockSharesOutstanding",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/BalanceSheetsParenthetical"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Common	stock,	shares	outstanding",	"documentation":	"Number	of
shares	of	common	stock	outstanding.	Common	stock	represent	the	ownership	interest	in	a	corporation."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r12",	"r65",	"r499",	"r517",	"r801",	"r802"	]	},	"us-
gaap_CommonStockValue":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"CommonStockValue",	"crdr":	"credit",	"calculation":	{
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/BalanceSheets":	{	"parentTag":	"us-gaap_StockholdersEquity",	"weight":	1.0,	"order":	2.0	}	},	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/BalanceSheets"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Common	stock,	$0.0001	par,	1,000,000,000	shares	authorized,	3,769,859	and
1,114,359	shares	issued	and	outstanding	as	of	September	30,	2024	and	December	31,	2023,	respectively",	"documentation":	"Aggregate	par	or	stated	value	of	issued
nonredeemable	common	stock	(or	common	stock	redeemable	solely	at	the	option	of	the	issuer).	This	item	includes	treasury	stock	repurchased	by	the	entity.	Note:	elements
for	number	of	nonredeemable	common	shares,	par	value	and	other	disclosure	concepts	are	in	another	section	within	stockholders'	equity."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r65",	"r445",
"r601"	]	},	"us-gaap_CommonStockVotingRights":	{	"xbrltype":	"stringItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"CommonStockVotingRights",
"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StockholdersDeficitDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Voting	rights",	"documentation":	"Description
of	voting	rights	of	common	stock.	Includes	eligibility	to	vote	and	votes	per	share	owned.	Include	also,	if	any,	unusual	voting	rights."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r35"	]	},
"DBGI_CommonStockWarrantMember":	{	"xbrltype":	"domainItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",	"localname":	"CommonStockWarrantMember",
"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ScheduleOfPotentiallyDilutiveItemsOutstandingDetails",
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/SummaryOfInformationRelatedToCommonStockWarrantsDetails"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Common	Stock	Warrant
[Member]",	"documentation":	"Common	Stock	Warrant	[Member]"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"ecd_CompActuallyPaidVsCoSelectedMeasureTextBlock":	{	"xbrltype":
"textBlockItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/2024",	"localname":	"CompActuallyPaidVsCoSelectedMeasureTextBlock",	"presentation":	[
"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/role/PvpDisclosure"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Compensation	Actually	Paid	vs.	Company	Selected	Measure"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r671"	]	},
"ecd_CompActuallyPaidVsNetIncomeTextBlock":	{	"xbrltype":	"textBlockItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/2024",	"localname":
"CompActuallyPaidVsNetIncomeTextBlock",	"presentation":	[	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/role/PvpDisclosure"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Compensation	Actually	Paid
vs.	Net	Income"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r670"	]	},	"ecd_CompActuallyPaidVsOtherMeasureTextBlock":	{	"xbrltype":	"textBlockItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/2024",
"localname":	"CompActuallyPaidVsOtherMeasureTextBlock",	"presentation":	[	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/role/PvpDisclosure"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":
"Compensation	Actually	Paid	vs.	Other	Measure"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r672"	]	},	"ecd_CompActuallyPaidVsTotalShareholderRtnTextBlock":	{	"xbrltype":	"textBlockItemType",
"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/2024",	"localname":	"CompActuallyPaidVsTotalShareholderRtnTextBlock",	"presentation":	[	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/role/PvpDisclosure"	],
"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Compensation	Actually	Paid	vs.	Total	Shareholder	Return"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r669"	]	},	"us-gaap_ConsolidationPolicyTextBlock":	{
"xbrltype":	"textBlockItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"ConsolidationPolicyTextBlock",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/SummaryOfSignificantAccountingPoliciesPolicies"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Principles	of	Consolidation",	"documentation":
"Disclosure	of	accounting	policy	regarding	(1)	the	principles	it	follows	in	consolidating	or	combining	the	separate	financial	statements,	including	the	principles	followed	in
determining	the	inclusion	or	exclusion	of	subsidiaries	or	other	entities	in	the	consolidated	or	combined	financial	statements	and	(2)	its	treatment	of	interests	(for	example,
common	stock,	a	partnership	interest	or	other	means	of	exerting	influence)	in	other	entities,	for	example	consolidation	or	use	of	the	equity	or	cost	methods	of	accounting.	The
accounting	policy	may	also	address	the	accounting	treatment	for	intercompany	accounts	and	transactions,	noncontrolling	interest,	and	the	income	statement	treatment	in
consolidation	for	issuances	of	stock	by	a	subsidiary."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r45",	"r568"	]	},	"DBGI_ConversionOfPreferredSharesIntoCommonStock":	{	"xbrltype":
"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",	"localname":	"ConversionOfPreferredSharesIntoCommonStock",	"crdr":	"debit",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"verboseLabel":	"Conversion	of	preferred	shares	into	common	stock",
"documentation":	"Conversion	of	preferred	shares	into	common	stock.",	"label":	"ConversionOfPreferredSharesIntoCommonStock"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},
"DBGI_ConversionOfPreferredStockIntoCommonStock":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",	"localname":
"ConversionOfPreferredStockIntoCommonStock",	"crdr":	"credit",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfStockholdersEquityDeficit"	],	"lang":	{	"en-
us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Conversion	of	preferred	shares	into	common	stock",	"documentation":	"The	amount	of	conversion	of	preferred	stock	into	common	stock	in	shares."	}	}
},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"DBGI_ConversionOfPreferredStockIntoCommonStockShares":	{	"xbrltype":	"sharesItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",
"localname":	"ConversionOfPreferredStockIntoCommonStockShares",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfStockholdersEquityDeficit"	],	"lang":	{
"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Conversion	of	preferred	shares	into	common	stock,	shares",	"documentation":	"The	amount	of	conversion	of	preferred	stock	into	common	stock	in
shares."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"us-gaap_ConversionOfStockSharesConverted1":	{	"xbrltype":	"sharesItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":
"ConversionOfStockSharesConverted1",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StockholdersDeficitDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":
"Conversion	of	stock,	shares	converted",	"documentation":	"The	number	of	shares	converted	in	a	noncash	(or	part	noncash)	transaction.	Noncash	is	defined	as	transactions
during	a	period	that	do	not	result	in	cash	receipts	or	cash	payments	in	the	period.	\"Part	noncash\"	refers	to	that	portion	of	the	transaction	not	resulting	in	cash	receipts	or
cash	payments	in	the	period."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r24",	"r25",	"r26"	]	},	"us-gaap_ConvertibleDebt":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",
"localname":	"ConvertibleDebt",	"crdr":	"credit",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/LiabilitiesAndDebtDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":
"Convertible	debt",	"documentation":	"Including	the	current	and	noncurrent	portions,	carrying	amount	of	debt	identified	as	being	convertible	into	another	form	of	financial
instrument	(typically	the	entity's	common	stock)	as	of	the	balance	sheet	date,	which	originally	required	full	repayment	more	than	twelve	months	after	issuance	or	greater	than
the	normal	operating	cycle	of	the	company."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r14",	"r100",	"r795"	]	},	"us-gaap_ConvertibleDebtMember":	{	"xbrltype":	"domainItemType",	"nsuri":
"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"ConvertibleDebtMember",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/LiabilitiesAndDebtDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{
"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Convertible	Debt	[Member]",	"documentation":	"Borrowing	which	can	be	exchanged	for	a	specified	number	of	another	security	at	the	option	of	the
issuer	or	the	holder,	for	example,	but	not	limited	to,	the	entity's	common	stock."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r89",	"r277",	"r278",	"r283",	"r284",	"r285",	"r288",	"r289",	"r290",	"r291",
"r292",	"r580",	"r581",	"r582",	"r583",	"r584"	]	},	"DBGI_ConvertibleNotePayableCurrent":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",
"localname":	"ConvertibleNotePayableCurrent",	"crdr":	"credit",	"calculation":	{	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/BalanceSheets":	{	"parentTag":	"us-
gaap_LiabilitiesCurrent",	"weight":	1.0,	"order":	4.0	}	},	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/BalanceSheets"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Convertible
note	payable,	net",	"documentation":	"Convertible	note	payable	current."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"us-gaap_ConvertiblePreferredStockConvertedToOtherSecurities":	{	"xbrltype":
"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"ConvertiblePreferredStockConvertedToOtherSecurities",	"crdr":	"debit",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StockholdersDeficitDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Convertible	preferred	stock	value",	"documentation":	"Value	of
convertible	preferred	stock	that	was	converted	to	other	securities."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r35"	]	},	"us-gaap_ConvertiblePreferredStockSharesIssuedUponConversion":	{
"xbrltype":	"sharesItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"ConvertiblePreferredStockSharesIssuedUponConversion",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StockholdersDeficitDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Convertible	preferred	stock",	"documentation":	"Number	of
shares	issued	for	each	share	of	convertible	preferred	stock	that	is	converted."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r15",	"r35",	"r64",	"r91",	"r307"	]	},
"DBGI_CorporateOfficeAndDistributionCenterMember":	{	"xbrltype":	"domainItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",	"localname":
"CorporateOfficeAndDistributionCenterMember",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/LeaseObligationsDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":
"Corporate	Office	and	Distribution	Center	[Member]",	"documentation":	"Corporate	Office	and	Distribution	Center	[Member]"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"us-gaap_CostOfRevenue":
{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"CostOfRevenue",	"crdr":	"debit",	"calculation":	{
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfOperations":	{	"parentTag":	"us-gaap_GrossProfit",	"weight":	-1.0,	"order":	2.0	}	},	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfOperations"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Cost	of	net	revenues",	"documentation":	"The	aggregate	cost	of	goods
produced	and	sold	and	services	rendered	during	the	reporting	period."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r75",	"r175",	"r222",	"r268",	"r269",	"r270",	"r271",	"r272",	"r273",	"r274",	"r275",



"r276",	"r395",	"r573",	"r766"	]	},	"dei_CountryRegion":	{	"xbrltype":	"normalizedStringItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/dei/2024",	"localname":	"CountryRegion",
"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/Cover"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Country	Region",	"documentation":	"Region	code	of	country"	}	}	},
"auth_ref":	[]	},	"dei_CoverAbstract":	{	"xbrltype":	"stringItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/dei/2024",	"localname":	"CoverAbstract",	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{
"documentation":	"Cover	page."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"dei_CurrentFiscalYearEndDate":	{	"xbrltype":	"gMonthDayItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/dei/2024",
"localname":	"CurrentFiscalYearEndDate",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/Cover"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Current	Fiscal	Year	End	Date",
"documentation":	"End	date	of	current	fiscal	year	in	the	format	--MM-DD."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"us-gaap_CustomerRelationshipsMember":	{	"xbrltype":	"domainItemType",
"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"CustomerRelationshipsMember",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ScheduleOfInformationRelatingToCompanysIdentifiableIntangibleAssetsDetails"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Customer
Relationships	[Member]",	"documentation":	"Customer	relationship	that	exists	between	an	entity	and	its	customer,	for	example,	but	not	limited	to,	tenant	relationships."	}	}	},
"auth_ref":	[	"r44",	"r746",	"r747",	"r748",	"r749",	"r751",	"r752",	"r754",	"r755"	]	},	"DBGI_DJonesTailoredCollectionLtdMember":	{	"xbrltype":	"domainItemType",	"nsuri":
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",	"localname":	"DJonesTailoredCollectionLtdMember",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/NatureOfOperationsDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"D.	Jones	Tailored	Collection,	Ltd	[Member]",	"documentation":
"D.	Jones	Tailored	Collection,	Ltd	[Member]"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"us-gaap_DebtConversionConvertedInstrumentAmount1":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":
"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"DebtConversionConvertedInstrumentAmount1",	"crdr":	"credit",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/LiabilitiesAndDebtDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Debt	conversion	amount",	"documentation":	"The	value	of	the
financial	instrument(s)	that	the	original	debt	is	being	converted	into	in	a	noncash	(or	part	noncash)	transaction.	\"Part	noncash\"	refers	to	that	portion	of	the	transaction	not
resulting	in	cash	receipts	or	cash	payments	in	the	period."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r24",	"r26"	]	},	"us-gaap_DebtConversionConvertedInstrumentSharesIssued1":	{	"xbrltype":
"sharesItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"DebtConversionConvertedInstrumentSharesIssued1",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/LiabilitiesAndDebtDetailsNarrative",	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StockholdersDeficitDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{
"label":	"Debt	conversion	shares	issued",	"verboseLabel":	"Number	of	shares	resulting	from	conversion",	"documentation":	"The	number	of	shares	issued	in	exchange	for	the
original	debt	being	converted	in	a	noncash	(or	part	noncash)	transaction.	\"Part	noncash\"	refers	to	that	portion	of	the	transaction	not	resulting	in	cash	receipts	or	payments
in	the	period."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r24",	"r26"	]	},	"us-gaap_DebtInstrumentAxis":	{	"xbrltype":	"stringItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":
"DebtInstrumentAxis",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/LiabilitiesAndDebtDetailsNarrative",
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ScheduleOfMerchantAdvancesDetails",	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ScheduleOfPromissoryNotesPayableNetDetails",
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StockholdersDeficitDetailsNarrative",	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/SubsequentEventsDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{
"label":	"Debt	Instrument	[Axis]",	"documentation":	"Information	by	type	of	debt	instrument,	including,	but	not	limited	to,	draws	against	credit	facilities."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[
"r14",	"r56",	"r57",	"r97",	"r100",	"r178",	"r277",	"r278",	"r279",	"r280",	"r281",	"r282",	"r283",	"r284",	"r285",	"r286",	"r287",	"r288",	"r289",	"r290",	"r291",	"r292",	"r580",
"r581",	"r582",	"r583",	"r584",	"r599",	"r717",	"r758",	"r759",	"r760",	"r779",	"r781"	]	},	"us-gaap_DebtInstrumentCarryingAmount":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":
"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"DebtInstrumentCarryingAmount",	"crdr":	"credit",	"calculation":	{
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ScheduleOfMerchantAdvancesDetails":	{	"parentTag":	"us-gaap_LongTermDebt",	"weight":	1.0,	"order":	1.0	}	},	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/LiabilitiesAndDebtDetailsNarrative",	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ScheduleOfMerchantAdvancesDetails"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{
"label":	"Principal",	"verboseLabel":	"Long	term	debt,	gross",	"documentation":	"Amount,	before	unamortized	(discount)	premium	and	debt	issuance	costs,	of	long-term	debt.
Includes,	but	is	not	limited	to,	notes	payable,	bonds	payable,	commercial	loans,	mortgage	loans,	convertible	debt,	subordinated	debt	and	other	types	of	debt."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":
[	"r14",	"r100",	"r293"	]	},	"us-gaap_DebtInstrumentDecreaseForgiveness":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":
"DebtInstrumentDecreaseForgiveness",	"crdr":	"debit",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/LiabilitiesAndDebtDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{
"label":	"Debt	instrument,	forgiveness",	"documentation":	"Decrease	for	amounts	of	indebtedness	forgiven	by	the	holder	of	the	debt	instrument."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r717"	]	},
"us-gaap_DebtInstrumentFaceAmount":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"DebtInstrumentFaceAmount",	"crdr":
"credit",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/LiabilitiesAndDebtDetailsNarrative",
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ScheduleOfPromissoryNotesPayableNetDetails",	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/SubsequentEventsDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{
"role":	{	"label":	"Notes	\u2013	principal",	"verboseLabel":	"Principal	amount",	"terseLabel":	"Debt	instrument,	face	amount",	"documentation":	"Face	(par)	amount	of	debt
instrument	at	time	of	issuance."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r277",	"r403",	"r404",	"r581",	"r582",	"r599"	]	},	"us-gaap_DebtInstrumentMaturityDate":	{	"xbrltype":	"dateItemType",
"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"DebtInstrumentMaturityDate",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/LiabilitiesAndDebtDetailsNarrative"	],
"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Maturity	date",	"documentation":	"Date	when	the	debt	instrument	is	scheduled	to	be	fully	repaid,	in	YYYY-MM-DD	format."	}	}	},
"auth_ref":	[	"r150",	"r580",	"r775",	"r776"	]	},	"us-gaap_DebtInstrumentMaturityDateDescription":	{	"xbrltype":	"stringItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",
"localname":	"DebtInstrumentMaturityDateDescription",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/LiabilitiesAndDebtDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":
{	"verboseLabel":	"Maturity	date",	"label":	"Debt	Instrument,	Maturity	Date,	Description",	"documentation":	"Description	of	the	maturity	date	of	the	debt	instrument	including
whether	the	debt	matures	serially	and,	if	so,	a	brief	description	of	the	serial	maturities."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r59"	]	},	"us-gaap_DebtInstrumentNameDomain":	{	"xbrltype":
"domainItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"DebtInstrumentNameDomain",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/LiabilitiesAndDebtDetailsNarrative",	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ScheduleOfMerchantAdvancesDetails",
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ScheduleOfPromissoryNotesPayableNetDetails",	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StockholdersDeficitDetailsNarrative",
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/SubsequentEventsDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"documentation":	"The	name	for	the	particular	debt	instrument	or
borrowing	that	distinguishes	it	from	other	debt	instruments	or	borrowings,	including	draws	against	credit	facilities."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r14",	"r178",	"r277",	"r278",	"r279",
"r280",	"r281",	"r282",	"r283",	"r284",	"r285",	"r286",	"r287",	"r288",	"r289",	"r290",	"r291",	"r292",	"r580",	"r581",	"r582",	"r583",	"r584",	"r599",	"r717",	"r758",	"r759",
"r760",	"r779",	"r781"	]	},	"DBGI_DebtInstrumentOriginalInterestDiscountPercentage":	{	"xbrltype":	"percentItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",
"localname":	"DebtInstrumentOriginalInterestDiscountPercentage",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/LiabilitiesAndDebtDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-
us":	{	"role":	{	"verboseLabel":	"Percentage	of	notes	to	be	repaid,	if	the	Company	completes	a	debt	or	equity	financing	of	less	than	the	threshold	amount",	"documentation":
"Debt	instrument	original	interest	discount	percentage.",	"label":	"DebtInstrumentOriginalInterestDiscountPercentage"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},
"DBGI_DebtInstrumentPercentageOfNotesToBeRepaidIfCompanyCompletesDebtOrEquityFinancingOfAmountEqualToOrGreaterThanThresholdAmount":	{	"xbrltype":
"percentItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",	"localname":
"DebtInstrumentPercentageOfNotesToBeRepaidIfCompanyCompletesDebtOrEquityFinancingOfAmountEqualToOrGreaterThanThresholdAmount",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/LiabilitiesAndDebtDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Percentage	of	notes	to	be	repaid,	if	the	Company	completes	a
debt	or	equity	financing	of	greater	than	the	threshold	amount",	"documentation":	"Debt	instrument	percentage	of	notes	to	be	repaid	if	company	completes	debtor	equity
financing	of	amount	equal	to	or	greater	than	threshold	amount."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},
"DBGI_DebtInstrumentPercentageOfNotesToBeRepaidIfCompanyCompletesDebtOrEquityFinancingOfLessThanThresholdAmount":	{	"xbrltype":	"percentItemType",	"nsuri":
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",	"localname":
"DebtInstrumentPercentageOfNotesToBeRepaidIfCompanyCompletesDebtOrEquityFinancingOfLessThanThresholdAmount",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/LiabilitiesAndDebtDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Percentage	of	notes	to	be	repaid,	if	the	Company	completes	a
debt	or	equity	financing	of	less	than	the	threshold	amount",	"documentation":	"Percentage	of	notes	to	be	repaid,	if	the	Company	completes	a	debt	or	equity	financing	of	less
than	the	threshold	amount."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"us-gaap_DebtInstrumentPeriodicPayment":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",
"localname":	"DebtInstrumentPeriodicPayment",	"crdr":	"debit",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/LiabilitiesAndDebtDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{
"role":	{	"label":	"Principal	and	interest	payment",	"documentation":	"Amount	of	the	required	periodic	payments	including	both	interest	and	principal	payments."	}	}	},
"auth_ref":	[	"r14",	"r47"	]	},	"us-gaap_DebtInstrumentPeriodicPaymentPrincipal":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":
"DebtInstrumentPeriodicPaymentPrincipal",	"crdr":	"debit",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/LiabilitiesAndDebtDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{
"role":	{	"label":	"Repayments	of	principal",	"documentation":	"Amount	of	the	required	periodic	payments	applied	to	principal."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r14"	]	},	"us-
gaap_DebtInstrumentUnamortizedDiscount":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"DebtInstrumentUnamortizedDiscount",
"crdr":	"debit",	"calculation":	{	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ScheduleOfMerchantAdvancesDetails":	{	"parentTag":	"us-gaap_LongTermDebt",	"weight":	-1.0,	"order":	2.0
}	},	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/LiabilitiesAndDebtDetailsNarrative",	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ScheduleOfMerchantAdvancesDetails",
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ScheduleOfPromissoryNotesPayableNetDetails"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"negatedLabel":	"Less:	unamortized	debt	discount",
"negatedTerseLabel":	"March	2023	Notes	-	unamortized	debt	discount",	"label":	"Unamortized	debt	discount",	"documentation":	"Amount,	after	accumulated	amortization,	of
debt	discount."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r769",	"r778",	"r779",	"r781"	]	},	"us-gaap_DeferredFinanceCostsNet":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-
gaap/2024",	"localname":	"DeferredFinanceCostsNet",	"crdr":	"debit",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/LiabilitiesAndDebtDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-
us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Original	issue	discount",	"documentation":	"Amount,	after	accumulated	amortization,	of	debt	issuance	costs.	Includes,	but	is	not	limited	to,	legal,
accounting,	underwriting,	printing,	and	registration	costs."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r769",	"r778",	"r779",	"r781"	]	},	"us-gaap_DeferredIncomeTaxLiabilitiesNet":	{	"xbrltype":
"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"DeferredIncomeTaxLiabilitiesNet",	"crdr":	"credit",	"calculation":	{
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/BalanceSheets":	{	"parentTag":	"us-gaap_Liabilities",	"weight":	1.0,	"order":	4.0	}	},	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/BalanceSheets"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Deferred	tax	liability",	"documentation":	"Amount,	after	deferred	tax	asset,	of
deferred	tax	liability	attributable	to	taxable	differences	with	jurisdictional	netting."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r355",	"r356",	"r440"	]	},	"us-gaap_DepositAssets":	{	"xbrltype":
"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"DepositAssets",	"crdr":	"debit",	"calculation":	{	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/BalanceSheets":
{	"parentTag":	"us-gaap_Assets",	"weight":	1.0,	"order":	5.0	}	},	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/BalanceSheets"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":
"Deposits",	"documentation":	"The	carrying	amount	of	the	asset	transferred	to	a	third	party	to	serve	as	a	deposit,	which	typically	serves	as	security	against	failure	by	the
transferor	to	perform	under	terms	of	an	agreement."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r705"	]	},	"us-gaap_DepreciationDepletionAndAmortization":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",
"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"DepreciationDepletionAndAmortization",	"crdr":	"debit",	"calculation":	{
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows":	{	"parentTag":	"us-gaap_NetCashProvidedByUsedInOperatingActivities",	"weight":	1.0,	"order":	2.0	}	},
"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Depreciation	and	amortization",	"documentation":	"The
aggregate	expense	recognized	in	the	current	period	that	allocates	the	cost	of	tangible	assets,	intangible	assets,	or	depleting	assets	to	periods	that	benefit	from	use	of	the
assets."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r5",	"r204",	"r212",	"r216",	"r573",	"r574"	]	},	"DBGI_DisclosureDueFromFactorAbstract":	{	"xbrltype":	"stringItemType",	"nsuri":
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",	"localname":	"DisclosureDueFromFactorAbstract",	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Due	From	Factor",	"verboseLabel":
"Schedule	Of	Due	To	From	Factor"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"DBGI_DisclosureLeaseObligationsAbstract":	{	"xbrltype":	"stringItemType",	"nsuri":
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",	"localname":	"DisclosureLeaseObligationsAbstract",	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Lease	Obligations",	"verboseLabel":
"Summary	Of	Operating	Lease	Assets	And	Liabilities",	"terseLabel":	"Summary	Of	Operating	Lease	Obligations"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},
"DBGI_DisclosureLiabilitiesAndDebtAbstract":	{	"xbrltype":	"stringItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",	"localname":
"DisclosureLiabilitiesAndDebtAbstract",	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Liabilities	And	Debt",	"verboseLabel":	"Schedule	Of	Accrued	Expenses	And	Other	Liabilities"	}	}
},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"us-gaap_DisclosureOfCompensationRelatedCostsShareBasedPaymentsTextBlock":	{	"xbrltype":	"textBlockItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-
gaap/2024",	"localname":	"DisclosureOfCompensationRelatedCostsShareBasedPaymentsTextBlock",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/Share-basedPayments"
],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"SHARE-BASED	PAYMENTS",	"documentation":	"The	entire	disclosure	for	share-based	payment	arrangement."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[
"r319",	"r321",	"r349",	"r350",	"r352",	"r589"	]	},	"us-gaap_DisclosureOfCompensationRelatedCostsSharebasedPaymentsAbstract":	{	"xbrltype":	"stringItemType",	"nsuri":
"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"DisclosureOfCompensationRelatedCostsSharebasedPaymentsAbstract",	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Share-Based
Payment	Arrangement	[Abstract]"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"DBGI_DisclosureOfPromissoryNotesPayableNetTableTextBlock":	{	"xbrltype":	"textBlockItemType",	"nsuri":
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",	"localname":	"DisclosureOfPromissoryNotesPayableNetTableTextBlock",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/LiabilitiesAndDebtTables"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"SCHEDULE	OF	PROMISSORY	NOTES	PAYABLE,	NET",	"documentation":
"Tabular	disclosure	of	promissory	notes	payable,	net."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"us-gaap_DiscontinuedOperationsPolicyTextBlock":	{	"xbrltype":	"textBlockItemType",	"nsuri":
"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"DiscontinuedOperationsPolicyTextBlock",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/SummaryOfSignificantAccountingPoliciesPolicies"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Discontinued	Operations",	"documentation":
"Disclosure	of	accounting	policy	for	discontinued	operations.	Includes,	but	is	not	limited	to,	method	of	interest	allocation	to	a	discontinued	operation."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[



"r9",	"r16"	]	},	"us-gaap_DisposalGroupClassificationAxis":	{	"xbrltype":	"stringItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":
"DisposalGroupClassificationAxis",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/NatureOfOperationsDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Disposal
Group	Classification	[Axis]",	"documentation":	"Information	by	disposal	group	classification."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r141"	]	},	"us-gaap_DisposalGroupClassificationDomain":	{
"xbrltype":	"domainItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"DisposalGroupClassificationDomain",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/NatureOfOperationsDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"documentation":	"Component	or	group	of	components	disposed	of,
including	but	not	limited	to,	disposal	group	held-for-sale	or	disposed	of	by	sale,	disposed	of	by	means	other	than	sale,	and	discontinued	operations."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"us-
gaap_DisposalGroupDisposedOfBySaleNotDiscontinuedOperationsMember":	{	"xbrltype":	"domainItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":
"DisposalGroupDisposedOfBySaleNotDiscontinuedOperationsMember",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/NatureOfOperationsDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{
"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Disposal	Group,	Disposed	of	by	Sale,	Not	Discontinued	Operations	[Member]",	"documentation":	"Disposal	group	that	has	been	sold.	Excludes
disposals	classified	as	discontinued	operations."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r6",	"r13"	]	},	"us-gaap_DisposalGroupNotDiscontinuedOperationGainLossOnDisposal":	{	"xbrltype":
"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"DisposalGroupNotDiscontinuedOperationGainLossOnDisposal",	"crdr":	"credit",	"calculation":	{
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows":	{	"parentTag":	"us-gaap_NetCashProvidedByUsedInOperatingActivities",	"weight":	-1.0,	"order":	6.0	}	},
"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"negatedLabel":	"Loss	on	disposition	of	business",	"label":
"Disposal	Group,	Not	Discontinued	Operation,	Gain	(Loss)	on	Disposal",	"documentation":	"Amount	before	tax	of	gain	(loss)	recognized	on	the	sale	or	disposal	of	a	disposal
group.	Excludes	discontinued	operations."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r250",	"r715",	"r756"	]	},	"us-gaap_DisposalGroupsIncludingDiscontinuedOperationsNameDomain":	{	"xbrltype":
"domainItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"DisposalGroupsIncludingDiscontinuedOperationsNameDomain",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/NatureOfOperationsDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"documentation":	"Name	of	disposal	group."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r586",
"r587"	]	},	"DBGI_DistributionExpenses":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",	"localname":	"DistributionExpenses",	"crdr":
"debit",	"calculation":	{	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfOperations":	{	"parentTag":	"us-gaap_OperatingExpenses",	"weight":	1.0,	"order":	3.0	}	},
"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfOperations"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Distribution",	"documentation":	"Distribution	expenses."
}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"dei_DocumentAccountingStandard":	{	"xbrltype":	"accountingStandardItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/dei/2024",	"localname":
"DocumentAccountingStandard",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/Cover"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Document	Accounting	Standard",
"documentation":	"The	basis	of	accounting	the	registrant	has	used	to	prepare	the	financial	statements	included	in	this	filing	This	can	either	be	'U.S.	GAAP',	'International
Financial	Reporting	Standards',	or	'Other'."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r627"	]	},	"dei_DocumentAnnualReport":	{	"xbrltype":	"booleanItemType",	"nsuri":
"http://xbrl.sec.gov/dei/2024",	"localname":	"DocumentAnnualReport",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/Cover"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":
"Document	Annual	Report",	"documentation":	"Boolean	flag	that	is	true	only	for	a	form	used	as	an	annual	report."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r625",	"r627",	"r639"	]	},
"dei_DocumentFiscalPeriodFocus":	{	"xbrltype":	"fiscalPeriodItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/dei/2024",	"localname":	"DocumentFiscalPeriodFocus",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/Cover"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Document	Fiscal	Period	Focus",	"documentation":	"Fiscal	period	values	are	FY,	Q1,	Q2,	and
Q3.	1st,	2nd	and	3rd	quarter	10-Q	or	10-QT	statements	have	value	Q1,	Q2,	and	Q3	respectively,	with	10-K,	10-KT	or	other	fiscal	year	statements	having	FY."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":
[]	},	"dei_DocumentFiscalYearFocus":	{	"xbrltype":	"gYearItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/dei/2024",	"localname":	"DocumentFiscalYearFocus",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/Cover"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Document	Fiscal	Year	Focus",	"documentation":	"This	is	focus	fiscal	year	of	the	document
report	in	YYYY	format.	For	a	2006	annual	report,	which	may	also	provide	financial	information	from	prior	periods,	fiscal	2006	should	be	given	as	the	fiscal	year	focus.
Example:	2006."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"dei_DocumentPeriodEndDate":	{	"xbrltype":	"dateItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/dei/2024",	"localname":
"DocumentPeriodEndDate",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/Cover"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Document	Period	End	Date",	"documentation":
"For	the	EDGAR	submission	types	of	Form	8-K:	the	date	of	the	report,	the	date	of	the	earliest	event	reported;	for	the	EDGAR	submission	types	of	Form	N-1A:	the	filing	date;
for	all	other	submission	types:	the	end	of	the	reporting	or	transition	period.	The	format	of	the	date	is	YYYY-MM-DD."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"dei_DocumentPeriodStartDate":	{
"xbrltype":	"dateItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/dei/2024",	"localname":	"DocumentPeriodStartDate",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/Cover"	],
"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Document	Period	Start	Date",	"documentation":	"The	start	date	of	the	period	covered	in	the	document,	in	YYYY-MM-DD	format."	}	}	},
"auth_ref":	[]	},	"dei_DocumentQuarterlyReport":	{	"xbrltype":	"booleanItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/dei/2024",	"localname":	"DocumentQuarterlyReport",
"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/Cover"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Document	Quarterly	Report",	"documentation":	"Boolean	flag	that	is	true
only	for	a	form	used	as	an	quarterly	report."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r626"	]	},	"dei_DocumentRegistrationStatement":	{	"xbrltype":	"booleanItemType",	"nsuri":
"http://xbrl.sec.gov/dei/2024",	"localname":	"DocumentRegistrationStatement",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/Cover"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{
"label":	"Document	Registration	Statement",	"documentation":	"Boolean	flag	that	is	true	only	for	a	form	used	as	a	registration	statement."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r614"	]	},
"dei_DocumentShellCompanyEventDate":	{	"xbrltype":	"dateItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/dei/2024",	"localname":	"DocumentShellCompanyEventDate",
"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/Cover"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Document	Shell	Company	Event	Date",	"documentation":	"Date	of	event
requiring	a	shell	company	report."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r627"	]	},	"dei_DocumentShellCompanyReport":	{	"xbrltype":	"booleanItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/dei/2024",
"localname":	"DocumentShellCompanyReport",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/Cover"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Document	Shell	Company
Report",	"documentation":	"Boolean	flag	that	is	true	for	a	Shell	Company	Report	pursuant	to	section	13	or	15(d)	of	the	Exchange	Act."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r627"	]	},
"dei_DocumentTransitionReport":	{	"xbrltype":	"booleanItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/dei/2024",	"localname":	"DocumentTransitionReport",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/Cover"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Document	Transition	Report",	"documentation":	"Boolean	flag	that	is	true	only	for	a	form
used	as	a	transition	report."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r660"	]	},	"dei_DocumentType":	{	"xbrltype":	"submissionTypeItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/dei/2024",	"localname":
"DocumentType",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/Cover"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Document	Type",	"documentation":	"The	type	of	document
being	provided	(such	as	10-K,	10-Q,	485BPOS,	etc).	The	document	type	is	limited	to	the	same	value	as	the	supporting	SEC	submission	type,	or	the	word	'Other'."	}	}	},
"auth_ref":	[]	},	"dei_DocumentsIncorporatedByReferenceTextBlock":	{	"xbrltype":	"textBlockItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/dei/2024",	"localname":
"DocumentsIncorporatedByReferenceTextBlock",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/Cover"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Documents	Incorporated
by	Reference	[Text	Block]",	"documentation":	"Documents	incorporated	by	reference."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r617"	]	},	"DBGI_DueFromFactorsDisclosureTextBlock":	{
"xbrltype":	"textBlockItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",	"localname":	"DueFromFactorsDisclosureTextBlock",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/DueFromFactor"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"DUE	FROM	FACTOR",	"documentation":	"Due	From	Factors	Disclosure	[Text
Block]"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"DBGI_DueToCustomers":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",	"localname":	"DueToCustomers",
"crdr":	"credit",	"calculation":	{	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ScheduleOfDueToFromFactorDetails":	{	"parentTag":	"us-gaap_OtherAssetsCurrent",	"weight":	-1.0,	"order":
5.0	}	},	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ScheduleOfDueToFromFactorDetails"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"negatedLabel":	"Credits	due	customers",
"documentation":	"Due	to	customers.",	"label":	"Due	to	customers"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"us-gaap_EarningsPerShareBasic":	{	"xbrltype":	"perShareItemType",	"nsuri":
"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"EarningsPerShareBasic",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfOperations"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{
"role":	{	"label":	"Net	loss	per	common	share	-	basic",	"documentation":	"The	amount	of	net	income	(loss)	for	the	period	per	each	share	of	common	stock	or	unit	outstanding
during	the	reporting	period."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r165",	"r184",	"r185",	"r186",	"r187",	"r188",	"r189",	"r193",	"r195",	"r198",	"r199",	"r200",	"r203",	"r368",	"r372",	"r389",
"r390",	"r435",	"r455",	"r570"	]	},	"us-gaap_EarningsPerShareDiluted":	{	"xbrltype":	"perShareItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":
"EarningsPerShareDiluted",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfOperations"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Net	loss	per	common	share	-
diluted",	"documentation":	"The	amount	of	net	income	(loss)	for	the	period	available	to	each	share	of	common	stock	or	common	unit	outstanding	during	the	reporting	period
and	to	each	share	or	unit	that	would	have	been	outstanding	assuming	the	issuance	of	common	shares	or	units	for	all	dilutive	potential	common	shares	or	units	outstanding
during	the	reporting	period."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r165",	"r184",	"r185",	"r186",	"r187",	"r188",	"r189",	"r195",	"r198",	"r199",	"r200",	"r203",	"r368",	"r372",	"r389",	"r390",
"r435",	"r455",	"r570"	]	},	"us-gaap_EarningsPerSharePolicyTextBlock":	{	"xbrltype":	"textBlockItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":
"EarningsPerSharePolicyTextBlock",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/SummaryOfSignificantAccountingPoliciesPolicies"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{
"label":	"Net	Loss	per	Share",	"documentation":	"Disclosure	of	accounting	policy	for	computing	basic	and	diluted	earnings	or	loss	per	share	for	each	class	of	common	stock
and	participating	security.	Addresses	all	significant	policy	factors,	including	any	antidilutive	items	that	have	been	excluded	from	the	computation	and	takes	into	account	stock
dividends,	splits	and	reverse	splits	that	occur	after	the	balance	sheet	date	of	the	latest	reporting	period	but	before	the	issuance	of	the	financial	statements."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":
[	"r27",	"r28",	"r202"	]	},	"us-gaap_EmployeeServiceShareBasedCompensationAllocationOfRecognizedPeriodCostsLineItems":	{	"xbrltype":	"stringItemType",	"nsuri":
"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"EmployeeServiceShareBasedCompensationAllocationOfRecognizedPeriodCostsLineItems",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/Share-basedPaymentsDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Share-Based	Payment	Arrangement,	Expensed	and
Capitalized,	Amount	[Line	Items]",	"documentation":	"Line	items	represent	financial	concepts	included	in	a	table.	These	concepts	are	used	to	disclose	reportable	information
associated	with	domain	members	defined	in	one	or	many	axes	to	the	table."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"us-
gaap_EmployeeServiceShareBasedCompensationNonvestedAwardsTotalCompensationCostNotYetRecognizedPeriodForRecognition1":	{	"xbrltype":	"durationItemType",
"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":
"EmployeeServiceShareBasedCompensationNonvestedAwardsTotalCompensationCostNotYetRecognizedPeriodForRecognition1",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/Share-basedPaymentsDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Share-based	arrangement,	non-vested	weighted	average
period",	"documentation":	"Weighted-average	period	over	which	cost	not	yet	recognized	is	expected	to	be	recognized	for	award	under	share-based	payment	arrangement,	in
'PnYnMnDTnHnMnS'	format,	for	example,	'P1Y5M13D'	represents	reported	fact	of	one	year,	five	months,	and	thirteen	days."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r351"	]	},	"us-
gaap_EmployeeServiceShareBasedCompensationNonvestedAwardsTotalCompensationCostNotYetRecognizedStockOptions":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":
"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"EmployeeServiceShareBasedCompensationNonvestedAwardsTotalCompensationCostNotYetRecognizedStockOptions",	"crdr":
"debit",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/Share-basedPaymentsDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Unrecognized	compensation	cost
related	to	non-vested	stock	option",	"documentation":	"Amount	of	cost	to	be	recognized	for	option	under	share-based	payment	arrangement."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r770"	]	},
"us-gaap_EmployeeStockOptionMember":	{	"xbrltype":	"domainItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"EmployeeStockOptionMember",
"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ScheduleOfPotentiallyDilutiveItemsOutstandingDetails"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Share-Based	Payment
Arrangement,	Option	[Member]",	"documentation":	"Share-based	payment	arrangement	granting	right,	subject	to	vesting	and	other	restrictions,	to	purchase	or	sell	certain
number	of	shares	at	predetermined	price	for	specified	period	of	time."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"dei_EntityAddressAddressLine1":	{	"xbrltype":	"normalizedStringItemType",
"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/dei/2024",	"localname":	"EntityAddressAddressLine1",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/Cover"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{
"label":	"Entity	Address,	Address	Line	One",	"documentation":	"Address	Line	1	such	as	Attn,	Building	Name,	Street	Name"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},
"dei_EntityAddressAddressLine2":	{	"xbrltype":	"normalizedStringItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/dei/2024",	"localname":	"EntityAddressAddressLine2",	"presentation":
[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/Cover"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Entity	Address,	Address	Line	Two",	"documentation":	"Address	Line	2	such	as	Street	or	Suite
number"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"dei_EntityAddressAddressLine3":	{	"xbrltype":	"normalizedStringItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/dei/2024",	"localname":
"EntityAddressAddressLine3",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/Cover"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Entity	Address,	Address	Line	Three",
"documentation":	"Address	Line	3	such	as	an	Office	Park"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"dei_EntityAddressCityOrTown":	{	"xbrltype":	"normalizedStringItemType",	"nsuri":
"http://xbrl.sec.gov/dei/2024",	"localname":	"EntityAddressCityOrTown",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/Cover"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":
"Entity	Address,	City	or	Town",	"documentation":	"Name	of	the	City	or	Town"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"dei_EntityAddressCountry":	{	"xbrltype":	"countryCodeItemType",	"nsuri":
"http://xbrl.sec.gov/dei/2024",	"localname":	"EntityAddressCountry",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/Cover"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Entity
Address,	Country",	"documentation":	"ISO	3166-1	alpha-2	country	code."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"dei_EntityAddressPostalZipCode":	{	"xbrltype":	"normalizedStringItemType",
"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/dei/2024",	"localname":	"EntityAddressPostalZipCode",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/Cover"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{
"label":	"Entity	Address,	Postal	Zip	Code",	"documentation":	"Code	for	the	postal	or	zip	code"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"dei_EntityAddressStateOrProvince":	{	"xbrltype":
"stateOrProvinceItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/dei/2024",	"localname":	"EntityAddressStateOrProvince",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/Cover"	],
"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Entity	Address,	State	or	Province",	"documentation":	"Name	of	the	state	or	province."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},
"dei_EntityBankruptcyProceedingsReportingCurrent":	{	"xbrltype":	"booleanItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/dei/2024",	"localname":
"EntityBankruptcyProceedingsReportingCurrent",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/Cover"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Entity	Bankruptcy
Proceedings,	Reporting	Current",	"documentation":	"For	registrants	involved	in	bankruptcy	proceedings	during	the	preceding	five	years,	the	value	Yes	indicates	that	the
registrant	has	filed	all	documents	and	reports	required	to	be	filed	by	Section	12,	13	or	15(d)	of	the	Securities	Exchange	Act	of	1934	subsequent	to	the	distribution	of
securities	under	a	plan	confirmed	by	a	court;	the	value	No	indicates	the	registrant	has	not.	Registrants	not	involved	in	bankruptcy	proceedings	during	the	preceding	five	years



should	not	report	this	element."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r620"	]	},	"dei_EntityCentralIndexKey":	{	"xbrltype":	"centralIndexKeyItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/dei/2024",
"localname":	"EntityCentralIndexKey",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/Cover"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Entity	Central	Index	Key",
"documentation":	"A	unique	10-digit	SEC-issued	value	to	identify	entities	that	have	filed	disclosures	with	the	SEC.	It	is	commonly	abbreviated	as	CIK."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[
"r616"	]	},	"dei_EntityCommonStockSharesOutstanding":	{	"xbrltype":	"sharesItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/dei/2024",	"localname":
"EntityCommonStockSharesOutstanding",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/Cover"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Entity	Common	Stock,	Shares
Outstanding",	"documentation":	"Indicate	number	of	shares	or	other	units	outstanding	of	each	of	registrant's	classes	of	capital	or	common	stock	or	other	ownership	interests,
if	and	as	stated	on	cover	of	related	periodic	report.	Where	multiple	classes	or	units	exist	define	each	class/interest	by	adding	class	of	stock	items	such	as	Common	Class	A
[Member],	Common	Class	B	[Member]	or	Partnership	Interest	[Member]	onto	the	Instrument	[Domain]	of	the	Entity	Listings,	Instrument."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},
"dei_EntityCurrentReportingStatus":	{	"xbrltype":	"yesNoItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/dei/2024",	"localname":	"EntityCurrentReportingStatus",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/Cover"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Entity	Current	Reporting	Status",	"documentation":	"Indicate	'Yes'	or	'No'	whether	registrants
(1)	have	filed	all	reports	required	to	be	filed	by	Section	13	or	15(d)	of	the	Securities	Exchange	Act	of	1934	during	the	preceding	12	months	(or	for	such	shorter	period	that
registrants	were	required	to	file	such	reports),	and	(2)	have	been	subject	to	such	filing	requirements	for	the	past	90	days.	This	information	should	be	based	on	the	registrant's
current	or	most	recent	filing	containing	the	related	disclosure."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"dei_EntityDomain":	{	"xbrltype":	"domainItemType",	"nsuri":
"http://xbrl.sec.gov/dei/2024",	"localname":	"EntityDomain",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/LiabilitiesAndDebtDetailsNarrative",
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/NatureOfOperationsDetailsNarrative",	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ScheduleOfPromissoryNotesPayableNetDetails"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":
{	"role":	{	"documentation":	"All	the	names	of	the	entities	being	reported	upon	in	a	document.	Any	legal	structure	used	to	conduct	activities	or	to	hold	assets.	Some	examples
of	such	structures	are	corporations,	partnerships,	limited	liability	companies,	grantor	trusts,	and	other	trusts.	This	item	does	not	include	business	and	geographical	segments
which	are	included	in	the	geographical	or	business	segments	domains."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"dei_EntityEmergingGrowthCompany":	{	"xbrltype":	"booleanItemType",	"nsuri":
"http://xbrl.sec.gov/dei/2024",	"localname":	"EntityEmergingGrowthCompany",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/Cover"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{
"label":	"Entity	Emerging	Growth	Company",	"documentation":	"Indicate	if	registrant	meets	the	emerging	growth	company	criteria."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r616"	]	},
"dei_EntityExTransitionPeriod":	{	"xbrltype":	"booleanItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/dei/2024",	"localname":	"EntityExTransitionPeriod",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/Cover"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Elected	Not	To	Use	the	Extended	Transition	Period",	"documentation":	"Indicate	if	an
emerging	growth	company	has	elected	not	to	use	the	extended	transition	period	for	complying	with	any	new	or	revised	financial	accounting	standards."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[
"r701"	]	},	"dei_EntityFileNumber":	{	"xbrltype":	"fileNumberItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/dei/2024",	"localname":	"EntityFileNumber",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/Cover"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Entity	File	Number",	"documentation":	"Commission	file	number.	The	field	allows	up	to	17
characters.	The	prefix	may	contain	1-3	digits,	the	sequence	number	may	contain	1-8	digits,	the	optional	suffix	may	contain	1-4	characters,	and	the	fields	are	separated	with	a
hyphen."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"dei_EntityFilerCategory":	{	"xbrltype":	"filerCategoryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/dei/2024",	"localname":	"EntityFilerCategory",
"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/Cover"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Entity	Filer	Category",	"documentation":	"Indicate	whether	the	registrant	is
one	of	the	following:	Large	Accelerated	Filer,	Accelerated	Filer,	Non-accelerated	Filer.	Definitions	of	these	categories	are	stated	in	Rule	12b-2	of	the	Exchange	Act.	This
information	should	be	based	on	the	registrant's	current	or	most	recent	filing	containing	the	related	disclosure."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r616"	]	},
"dei_EntityIncorporationStateCountryCode":	{	"xbrltype":	"edgarStateCountryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/dei/2024",	"localname":
"EntityIncorporationStateCountryCode",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/Cover"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Entity	Incorporation,	State	or
Country	Code",	"documentation":	"Two-character	EDGAR	code	representing	the	state	or	country	of	incorporation."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"dei_EntityInteractiveDataCurrent":	{
"xbrltype":	"yesNoItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/dei/2024",	"localname":	"EntityInteractiveDataCurrent",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/Cover"	],
"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Entity	Interactive	Data	Current",	"documentation":	"Boolean	flag	that	is	true	when	the	registrant	has	submitted	electronically	every
Interactive	Data	File	required	to	be	submitted	pursuant	to	Rule	405	of	Regulation	S-T	during	the	preceding	12	months	(or	for	such	shorter	period	that	the	registrant	was
required	to	submit	such	files)."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r698"	]	},	"dei_EntityListingParValuePerShare":	{	"xbrltype":	"perShareItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/dei/2024",
"localname":	"EntityListingParValuePerShare",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/Cover"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Entity	Listing,	Par	Value	Per
Share",	"documentation":	"The	par	value	per	share	of	security	quoted	in	same	currency	as	Trading	currency.	Example:	'0.01'."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},
"dei_EntityPrimarySicNumber":	{	"xbrltype":	"sicNumberItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/dei/2024",	"localname":	"EntityPrimarySicNumber",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/Cover"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Entity	Primary	SIC	Number",	"documentation":	"Primary	Standard	Industrial	Classification
(SIC)	Number	for	the	Entity."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r639"	]	},	"dei_EntityPublicFloat":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/dei/2024",	"localname":
"EntityPublicFloat",	"crdr":	"credit",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/Cover"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Entity	Public	Float",	"documentation":
"The	aggregate	market	value	of	the	voting	and	non-voting	common	equity	held	by	non-affiliates	computed	by	reference	to	the	price	at	which	the	common	equity	was	last	sold,
or	the	average	bid	and	asked	price	of	such	common	equity,	as	of	the	last	business	day	of	the	registrant's	most	recently	completed	second	fiscal	quarter."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},
"dei_EntityRegistrantName":	{	"xbrltype":	"normalizedStringItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/dei/2024",	"localname":	"EntityRegistrantName",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/Cover"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Entity	Registrant	Name",	"documentation":	"The	exact	name	of	the	entity	filing	the	report	as
specified	in	its	charter,	which	is	required	by	forms	filed	with	the	SEC."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r616"	]	},	"dei_EntityShellCompany":	{	"xbrltype":	"booleanItemType",	"nsuri":
"http://xbrl.sec.gov/dei/2024",	"localname":	"EntityShellCompany",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/Cover"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Entity
Shell	Company",	"documentation":	"Boolean	flag	that	is	true	when	the	registrant	is	a	shell	company	as	defined	in	Rule	12b-2	of	the	Exchange	Act."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r616"	]
},	"dei_EntitySmallBusiness":	{	"xbrltype":	"booleanItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/dei/2024",	"localname":	"EntitySmallBusiness",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/Cover"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Entity	Small	Business",	"documentation":	"Indicates	that	the	company	is	a	Smaller	Reporting
Company	(SRC)."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r616"	]	},	"dei_EntityTaxIdentificationNumber":	{	"xbrltype":	"employerIdItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/dei/2024",	"localname":
"EntityTaxIdentificationNumber",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/Cover"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Entity	Tax	Identification	Number",
"documentation":	"The	Tax	Identification	Number	(TIN),	also	known	as	an	Employer	Identification	Number	(EIN),	is	a	unique	9-digit	value	assigned	by	the	IRS."	}	}	},
"auth_ref":	[	"r616"	]	},	"dei_EntityVoluntaryFilers":	{	"xbrltype":	"yesNoItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/dei/2024",	"localname":	"EntityVoluntaryFilers",
"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/Cover"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Entity	Voluntary	Filers",	"documentation":	"Indicate	'Yes'	or	'No'	if	the
registrant	is	not	required	to	file	reports	pursuant	to	Section	13	or	Section	15(d)	of	the	Act."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"dei_EntityWellKnownSeasonedIssuer":	{	"xbrltype":
"yesNoItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/dei/2024",	"localname":	"EntityWellKnownSeasonedIssuer",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/Cover"	],	"lang":
{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Entity	Well-known	Seasoned	Issuer",	"documentation":	"Indicate	'Yes'	or	'No'	if	the	registrant	is	a	well-known	seasoned	issuer,	as	defined	in	Rule
405	of	the	Securities	Act.	Is	used	on	Form	Type:	10-K,	10-Q,	8-K,	20-F,	6-K,	10-K/A,	10-Q/A,	20-F/A,	6-K/A,	N-CSR,	N-Q,	N-1A."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r699"	]	},	"us-
gaap_EquityAbstract":	{	"xbrltype":	"stringItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"EquityAbstract",	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Equity
[Abstract]"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"us-gaap_EquityComponentDomain":	{	"xbrltype":	"domainItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":
"EquityComponentDomain",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfStockholdersEquityDeficit",
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StockholdersDeficitDetailsNarrative",	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/SubsequentEventsDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{
"documentation":	"Components	of	equity	are	the	parts	of	the	total	Equity	balance	including	that	which	is	allocated	to	common,	preferred,	treasury	stock,	retained	earnings,
etc."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r12",	"r140",	"r162",	"r163",	"r164",	"r179",	"r180",	"r181",	"r183",	"r188",	"r190",	"r192",	"r205",	"r223",	"r224",	"r249",	"r313",	"r361",	"r362",
"r365",	"r366",	"r367",	"r369",	"r371",	"r372",	"r381",	"r382",	"r383",	"r384",	"r385",	"r386",	"r388",	"r396",	"r397",	"r398",	"r399",	"r400",	"r401",	"r405",	"r407",	"r415",
"r454",	"r461",	"r462",	"r463",	"r477",	"r540"	]	},	"ecd_EquityValuationAssumptionDifferenceFnTextBlock":	{	"xbrltype":	"textBlockItemType",	"nsuri":
"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/2024",	"localname":	"EquityValuationAssumptionDifferenceFnTextBlock",	"presentation":	[	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/role/PvpDisclosure"	],	"lang":	{	"en-
us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Equity	Valuation	Assumption	Difference,	Footnote"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r668"	]	},	"ecd_ErrCompAnalysisTextBlock":	{	"xbrltype":	"textBlockItemType",
"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/2024",	"localname":	"ErrCompAnalysisTextBlock",	"presentation":	[	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/role/ErrCompDisclosure"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{
"role":	{	"label":	"Erroneous	Compensation	Analysis"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r632",	"r643",	"r653",	"r678"	]	},	"ecd_ErrCompRecoveryTable":	{	"xbrltype":	"stringItemType",
"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/2024",	"localname":	"ErrCompRecoveryTable",	"presentation":	[	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/role/ErrCompDisclosure"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{
"label":	"Erroneously	Awarded	Compensation	Recovery	[Table]"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r629",	"r640",	"r650",	"r675"	]	},	"DBGI_ExchangeNotesMember":	{	"xbrltype":
"domainItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",	"localname":	"ExchangeNotesMember",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/SubsequentEventsDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Exchange	Notes	[Member]",	"documentation":	"Exchange	Notes
[Member]"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"ecd_ExecutiveCategoryAxis":	{	"xbrltype":	"stringItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/2024",	"localname":	"ExecutiveCategoryAxis",
"presentation":	[	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/role/PvpDisclosure"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Executive	Category	[Axis]"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r674"	]	},	"dei_Extension":	{
"xbrltype":	"normalizedStringItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/dei/2024",	"localname":	"Extension",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/Cover"	],	"lang":
{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Extension",	"documentation":	"Extension	number	for	local	phone	number."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"us-
gaap_FairValueOfFinancialInstrumentsPolicy":	{	"xbrltype":	"textBlockItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":
"FairValueOfFinancialInstrumentsPolicy",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/SummaryOfSignificantAccountingPoliciesPolicies"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{
"label":	"Fair	Value	of	Financial	Instruments",	"documentation":	"Disclosure	of	accounting	policy	for	determining	the	fair	value	of	financial	instruments."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[
"r8"	]	},	"us-gaap_FiniteLivedIntangibleAssetsAccumulatedAmortization":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":
"FiniteLivedIntangibleAssetsAccumulatedAmortization",	"crdr":	"credit",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ScheduleOfInformationRelatingToCompanysIdentifiableIntangibleAssetsDetails"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Accumulated
Amortization",	"documentation":	"Accumulated	amount	of	amortization	of	assets,	excluding	financial	assets	and	goodwill,	lacking	physical	substance	with	a	finite	life."	}	}	},
"auth_ref":	[	"r148",	"r231",	"r242",	"r578"	]	},	"us-gaap_FiniteLivedIntangibleAssetsByMajorClassAxis":	{	"xbrltype":	"stringItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",
"localname":	"FiniteLivedIntangibleAssetsByMajorClassAxis",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ScheduleOfInformationRelatingToCompanysIdentifiableIntangibleAssetsDetails"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Finite-Lived
Intangible	Assets	by	Major	Class	[Axis]",	"documentation":	"Information	by	major	type	or	class	of	finite-lived	intangible	assets."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r235",	"r237",	"r238",
"r239",	"r241",	"r242",	"r245",	"r246",	"r432",	"r433",	"r562"	]	},	"us-gaap_FiniteLivedIntangibleAssetsGross":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-
gaap/2024",	"localname":	"FiniteLivedIntangibleAssetsGross",	"crdr":	"debit",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ScheduleOfInformationRelatingToCompanysIdentifiableIntangibleAssetsDetails"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Gross	Amount",
"documentation":	"Amount	before	amortization	of	assets,	excluding	financial	assets	and	goodwill,	lacking	physical	substance	with	a	finite	life."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r231",
"r242",	"r433",	"r578"	]	},	"us-gaap_FiniteLivedIntangibleAssetsLineItems":	{	"xbrltype":	"stringItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":
"FiniteLivedIntangibleAssetsLineItems",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ScheduleOfInformationRelatingToCompanysIdentifiableIntangibleAssetsDetails"
],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Finite-Lived	Intangible	Assets	[Line	Items]",	"documentation":	"Line	items	represent	financial	concepts	included	in	a	table.	These
concepts	are	used	to	disclose	reportable	information	associated	with	domain	members	defined	in	one	or	many	axes	to	the	table."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r235",	"r242",	"r245",
"r246",	"r248",	"r432",	"r562",	"r578"	]	},	"us-gaap_FiniteLivedIntangibleAssetsMajorClassNameDomain":	{	"xbrltype":	"domainItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-
gaap/2024",	"localname":	"FiniteLivedIntangibleAssetsMajorClassNameDomain",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ScheduleOfInformationRelatingToCompanysIdentifiableIntangibleAssetsDetails"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"documentation":	"The
major	class	of	finite-lived	intangible	asset	(for	example,	patents,	trademarks,	copyrights,	etc.)	A	major	class	is	composed	of	intangible	assets	that	can	be	grouped	together
because	they	are	similar,	either	by	their	nature	or	by	their	use	in	the	operations	of	a	company."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r235",	"r237",	"r238",	"r239",	"r241",	"r242",	"r245",
"r246",	"r562"	]	},	"us-gaap_FiniteLivedIntangibleAssetsNet":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":
"FiniteLivedIntangibleAssetsNet",	"crdr":	"debit",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ScheduleOfInformationRelatingToCompanysIdentifiableIntangibleAssetsDetails"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Carrying	Value",
"documentation":	"Amount	after	amortization	of	assets,	excluding	financial	assets	and	goodwill,	lacking	physical	substance	with	a	finite	life."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r432",	"r752"
]	},	"DBGI_FirstPaycheckProtectionProgramMember":	{	"xbrltype":	"domainItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",	"localname":
"FirstPaycheckProtectionProgramMember",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/LiabilitiesAndDebtDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":
"First	PPP	Loan	[Member]",	"documentation":	"First	PPP	Loan	[Member]"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"ecd_ForgoneRecoveryDueToDisqualificationOfTaxBenefitsAmt":	{	"xbrltype":
"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/2024",	"localname":	"ForgoneRecoveryDueToDisqualificationOfTaxBenefitsAmt",	"presentation":	[
"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/role/ErrCompDisclosure"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Forgone	Recovery	due	to	Disqualification	of	Tax	Benefits,	Amount"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[



"r636",	"r647",	"r657",	"r682"	]	},	"ecd_ForgoneRecoveryDueToExpenseOfEnforcementAmt":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/2024",
"localname":	"ForgoneRecoveryDueToExpenseOfEnforcementAmt",	"presentation":	[	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/role/ErrCompDisclosure"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":
"Forgone	Recovery	due	to	Expense	of	Enforcement,	Amount"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r636",	"r647",	"r657",	"r682"	]	},
"ecd_ForgoneRecoveryDueToViolationOfHomeCountryLawAmt":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/2024",	"localname":
"ForgoneRecoveryDueToViolationOfHomeCountryLawAmt",	"presentation":	[	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/role/ErrCompDisclosure"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Forgone
Recovery	due	to	Violation	of	Home	Country	Law,	Amount"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r636",	"r647",	"r657",	"r682"	]	},
"ecd_ForgoneRecoveryExplanationOfImpracticabilityTextBlock":	{	"xbrltype":	"textBlockItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/2024",	"localname":
"ForgoneRecoveryExplanationOfImpracticabilityTextBlock",	"presentation":	[	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/role/ErrCompDisclosure"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Forgone
Recovery,	Explanation	of	Impracticability"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r636",	"r647",	"r657",	"r682"	]	},	"ecd_ForgoneRecoveryIndName":	{	"xbrltype":	"stringItemType",	"nsuri":
"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/2024",	"localname":	"ForgoneRecoveryIndName",	"presentation":	[	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/role/ErrCompDisclosure"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{
"verboseLabel":	"Name",	"label":	"Forgone	Recovery,	Individual	Name"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r636",	"r647",	"r657",	"r682"	]	},	"us-gaap_GainsLossesOnExtinguishmentOfDebt":	{
"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"GainsLossesOnExtinguishmentOfDebt",	"crdr":	"credit",	"calculation":	{
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows":	{	"parentTag":	"us-gaap_NetCashProvidedByUsedInOperatingActivities",	"weight":	-1.0,	"order":	5.0	}	},
"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"negatedLabel":	"Loss	on	extinguishment	of	debt",	"label":	"Gain
(Loss)	on	Extinguishment	of	Debt",	"documentation":	"Difference	between	the	fair	value	of	payments	made	and	the	carrying	amount	of	debt	which	is	extinguished	prior	to
maturity."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r5",	"r33",	"r34"	]	},	"us-gaap_GeographicDistributionAxis":	{	"xbrltype":	"stringItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":
"GeographicDistributionAxis",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/LeaseObligationsDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Geographic
Distribution	[Axis]",	"documentation":	"Information	by	geographic	distribution	of	business	activity	identified	as	either	domestic	or	foreign.	Excludes	names	of	countries,
states	and	provinces,	and	cities."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r122",	"r123",	"r124",	"r125",	"r126",	"r127",	"r128",	"r129",	"r130",	"r131",	"r132",	"r133",	"r134",	"r135",	"r136",	"r137",
"r138",	"r139",	"r436",	"r437",	"r576"	]	},	"us-gaap_GeographicDistributionDomain":	{	"xbrltype":	"domainItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":
"GeographicDistributionDomain",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/LeaseObligationsDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"documentation":
"Allocation	of	business	activity	identified	as	domestic	or	foreign.	Excludes	names	of	countries,	states	and	provinces,	and	cities."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r122",	"r123",	"r124",
"r125",	"r126",	"r127",	"r128",	"r129",	"r130",	"r131",	"r132",	"r133",	"r134",	"r135",	"r136",	"r137",	"r138",	"r139",	"r436",	"r437"	]	},	"us-gaap_Goodwill":	{	"xbrltype":
"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"Goodwill",	"crdr":	"debit",	"calculation":	{	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/BalanceSheets":	{
"parentTag":	"us-gaap_Assets",	"weight":	1.0,	"order":	3.0	}	},	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/BalanceSheets",
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ScheduleOfGoodwillAttributableToEachBusinessCombinationDetails"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Goodwill",	"documentation":
"Amount,	after	accumulated	impairment	loss,	of	asset	representing	future	economic	benefit	arising	from	other	asset	acquired	in	business	combination	or	from	joint	venture
formation	or	both,	that	is	not	individually	identified	and	separately	recognized."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r147",	"r233",	"r434",	"r574",	"r577",	"r593",	"r601",	"r735",	"r742"	]	},
"us-gaap_GoodwillAndIntangibleAssetsDisclosureAbstract":	{	"xbrltype":	"stringItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":
"GoodwillAndIntangibleAssetsDisclosureAbstract",	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Goodwill	and	Intangible	Assets	Disclosure	[Abstract]"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"us-
gaap_GoodwillAndIntangibleAssetsDisclosureTextBlock":	{	"xbrltype":	"textBlockItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":
"GoodwillAndIntangibleAssetsDisclosureTextBlock",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/GoodwillAndIntangibleAssets"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":
"GOODWILL	AND	INTANGIBLE	ASSETS",	"documentation":	"The	entire	disclosure	for	goodwill	and	intangible	assets."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r733",	"r745"	]	},	"us-
gaap_GoodwillAndIntangibleAssetsGoodwillPolicy":	{	"xbrltype":	"textBlockItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":
"GoodwillAndIntangibleAssetsGoodwillPolicy",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/SummaryOfSignificantAccountingPoliciesPolicies"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{
"role":	{	"verboseLabel":	"Goodwill",	"label":	"Goodwill	and	Intangible	Assets,	Goodwill,	Policy	[Policy	Text	Block]",	"documentation":	"Disclosure	of	accounting	policy	for
goodwill.	This	accounting	policy	also	may	address	how	an	entity	assesses	and	measures	impairment	of	goodwill,	how	reporting	units	are	determined,	how	goodwill	is	allocated
to	such	units,	and	how	the	fair	values	of	the	reporting	units	are	determined."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r232",	"r234",	"r577"	]	},	"us-gaap_GrossProfit":	{	"xbrltype":
"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"GrossProfit",	"crdr":	"credit",	"calculation":	{
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfOperations":	{	"parentTag":	"us-gaap_OperatingIncomeLoss",	"weight":	1.0,	"order":	1.0	}	},	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfOperations"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"totalLabel":	"Gross	profit",	"label":	"Gross	Profit",	"documentation":	"Aggregate
revenue	less	cost	of	goods	and	services	sold	or	operating	expenses	directly	attributable	to	the	revenue	generation	activity."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r74",	"r75",	"r106",	"r175",
"r222",	"r268",	"r269",	"r270",	"r271",	"r272",	"r273",	"r274",	"r275",	"r276",	"r395",	"r572",	"r573",	"r724",	"r725",	"r726",	"r727",	"r728",	"r766"	]	},
"DBGI_GyngerIncMember":	{	"xbrltype":	"domainItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",	"localname":	"GyngerIncMember",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/LiabilitiesAndDebtDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Gynger,	Inc.	[Member]",	"documentation":	"Gynger,	Inc.
[Member]"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"DBGI_HJSettlementAgreementMember":	{	"xbrltype":	"domainItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",	"localname":
"HJSettlementAgreementMember",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/NatureOfOperationsDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"H&J
Settlement	Agreement	[Member]",	"documentation":	"H&J	Settlement	Agreement	[Member]"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"DBGI_HarperAndJonesLlcBusinessAcquisitionMember":	{
"xbrltype":	"domainItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",	"localname":	"HarperAndJonesLlcBusinessAcquisitionMember",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/NatureOfOperationsDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Harper	&	Jones,	LLC	[Member]",	"documentation":	"Harper	&
Jones,	LLC	[Member]"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"DBGI_HarperJonesLlcMember":	{	"xbrltype":	"domainItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",	"localname":
"HarperJonesLlcMember",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/NatureOfOperationsDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Harper	&	Jones
LLC	[Member]",	"documentation":	"Harper	&	Jones	LLC	[Member]"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"us-gaap_ImpairmentOfIntangibleAssetsExcludingGoodwill":	{	"xbrltype":
"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"ImpairmentOfIntangibleAssetsExcludingGoodwill",	"crdr":	"debit",	"calculation":	{
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfOperations":	{	"parentTag":	"us-gaap_OperatingExpenses",	"weight":	1.0,	"order":	4.0	},
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows":	{	"parentTag":	"us-gaap_NetCashProvidedByUsedInOperatingActivities",	"weight":	1.0,	"order":	4.0	}	},
"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/GoodwillAndIntangibleAssetsDetailsNarrative",	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows",
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfOperations",	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/SummaryOfSignificantAccountingPoliciesDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":
{	"role":	{	"label":	"Impairment	of	intangible	assets",	"verboseLabel":	"Impairment	to	intangible	assets",	"terseLabel":	"Impairment	of	intangible	asset",	"documentation":	"The
amount	of	impairment	loss	recognized	in	the	period	resulting	from	the	write-down	of	the	carrying	amount	of	an	intangible	asset	(excluding	goodwill)	to	fair	value."	}	}	},
"auth_ref":	[	"r5",	"r236",	"r247"	]	},	"us-gaap_IncomeLossFromContinuingOperationsIncludingPortionAttributableToNoncontrollingInterest":	{	"xbrltype":
"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"IncomeLossFromContinuingOperationsIncludingPortionAttributableToNoncontrollingInterest",
"crdr":	"credit",	"calculation":	{	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfOperations":	{	"parentTag":	"us-gaap_NetIncomeLoss",	"weight":	1.0,	"order":	1.0	}	},
"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfOperations"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"totalLabel":	"Net	loss	from	continuing	operations",	"label":
"Income	(Loss)	from	Continuing	Operations,	Net	of	Tax,	Including	Portion	Attributable	to	Noncontrolling	Interest",	"documentation":	"Amount	after	tax	of	income	(loss)	from
continuing	operations	including	portion	attributable	to	the	noncontrolling	interest."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r94",	"r106",	"r175",	"r182",	"r188",	"r222",	"r268",	"r269",	"r270",
"r271",	"r272",	"r273",	"r274",	"r275",	"r276",	"r368",	"r372",	"r390",	"r395",	"r450",	"r572",	"r724",	"r725",	"r726",	"r727",	"r728",	"r766"	]	},	"us-
gaap_IncomeLossFromDiscontinuedOperationsNetOfTax":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":
"IncomeLossFromDiscontinuedOperationsNetOfTax",	"crdr":	"credit",	"calculation":	{	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfOperations":	{	"parentTag":	"us-
gaap_NetIncomeLoss",	"weight":	1.0,	"order":	2.0	}	},	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfOperations"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"
(Loss)	from	discontinued	operations,	net	of	tax",	"documentation":	"Amount	after	tax	of	income	(loss)	from	a	discontinued	operation	including	the	portion	attributable	to	the
noncontrolling	interest.	Includes,	but	is	not	limited	to,	the	income	(loss)	from	operations	during	the	phase-out	period,	gain	(loss)	on	disposal,	gain	(loss)	for	reversal	of	write-
down	(write-down)	to	fair	value,	less	cost	to	sell,	and	adjustments	to	a	prior	period	gain	(loss)	on	disposal."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r48",	"r49",	"r50",	"r51",	"r52",	"r53",	"r142",
"r364",	"r451"	]	},	"us-gaap_IncomeStatementAbstract":	{	"xbrltype":	"stringItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"IncomeStatementAbstract",
"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Income	Statement	[Abstract]"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"us-
gaap_IncomeStatementBalanceSheetAndAdditionalDisclosuresByDisposalGroupsIncludingDiscontinuedOperationsAxis":	{	"xbrltype":	"stringItemType",	"nsuri":
"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"IncomeStatementBalanceSheetAndAdditionalDisclosuresByDisposalGroupsIncludingDiscontinuedOperationsAxis",
"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/NatureOfOperationsDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Disposal	Group	Name	[Axis]",
"documentation":	"Information	by	name	of	disposal	group."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r586",	"r587"	]	},	"us-gaap_IncomeStatementLocationAxis":	{	"xbrltype":	"stringItemType",
"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"IncomeStatementLocationAxis",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/Share-
basedPaymentsDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Statement	of	Income	Location,	Balance	[Axis]",	"documentation":	"Information	by	location	in
statement	of	income	where	disaggregated	amount	has	been	reported."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r251",	"r252",	"r255",	"r392",	"r393",	"r394",	"r458",	"r460",	"r525",	"r562",	"r594",
"r797"	]	},	"us-gaap_IncomeStatementLocationDomain":	{	"xbrltype":	"domainItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":
"IncomeStatementLocationDomain",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/Share-basedPaymentsDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{
"documentation":	"Location	in	statement	of	income	where	disaggregated	amount	has	been	reported."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r252",	"r255",	"r392",	"r393",	"r394",	"r458",	"r460",
"r525",	"r562",	"r594",	"r797"	]	},	"us-gaap_IncomeTaxExpenseBenefit":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":
"IncomeTaxExpenseBenefit",	"crdr":	"debit",	"calculation":	{	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfOperations":	{	"parentTag":	"us-
gaap_IncomeLossFromContinuingOperationsIncludingPortionAttributableToNoncontrollingInterest",	"weight":	-1.0,	"order":	3.0	}	},	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfOperations"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"negatedLabel":	"Income	tax	provision",	"label":	"Income	Tax	Expense	(Benefit)",
"documentation":	"Amount	of	current	income	tax	expense	(benefit)	and	deferred	income	tax	expense	(benefit)	pertaining	to	continuing	operations."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r112",
"r119",	"r191",	"r192",	"r204",	"r213",	"r216",	"r357",	"r358",	"r363",	"r456",	"r590"	]	},	"us-gaap_IncomeTaxesPaidNet":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":
"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"IncomeTaxesPaidNet",	"crdr":	"credit",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows"	],	"lang":	{
"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Cash	paid	for	income	taxes",	"documentation":	"Amount,	after	refund,	of	cash	paid	to	foreign,	federal,	state,	and	local	jurisdictions	as	income	tax."
}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r23",	"r171",	"r359",	"r360"	]	},	"us-gaap_IncreaseDecreaseInAccountsPayableTrade":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-
gaap/2024",	"localname":	"IncreaseDecreaseInAccountsPayableTrade",	"crdr":	"debit",	"calculation":	{	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows":	{
"parentTag":	"us-gaap_NetCashProvidedByUsedInOperatingActivities",	"weight":	1.0,	"order":	17.0	}	},	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"verboseLabel":	"Accounts	payable",	"label":	"Increase	(Decrease)	in	Accounts
Payable,	Trade",	"documentation":	"Change	in	recurring	obligations	of	a	business	that	arise	from	the	acquisition	of	merchandise,	materials,	supplies	and	services	used	in	the
production	and	sale	of	goods	and	services."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r4"	]	},	"us-gaap_IncreaseDecreaseInAccountsReceivable":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":
"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"IncreaseDecreaseInAccountsReceivable",	"crdr":	"credit",	"calculation":	{
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows":	{	"parentTag":	"us-gaap_NetCashProvidedByUsedInOperatingActivities",	"weight":	-1.0,	"order":	13.0	}	},
"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"negatedLabel":	"Accounts	receivable,	net",	"label":	"Increase
(Decrease)	in	Accounts	Receivable",	"documentation":	"The	increase	(decrease)	during	the	reporting	period	in	amount	due	within	one	year	(or	one	business	cycle)	from
customers	for	the	credit	sale	of	goods	and	services."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r4"	]	},	"us-gaap_IncreaseDecreaseInAccruedLiabilitiesAndOtherOperatingLiabilities":	{	"xbrltype":
"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"IncreaseDecreaseInAccruedLiabilitiesAndOtherOperatingLiabilities",	"crdr":	"debit",	"calculation":
{	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows":	{	"parentTag":	"us-gaap_NetCashProvidedByUsedInOperatingActivities",	"weight":	1.0,	"order":	18.0	}	},
"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"verboseLabel":	"Accrued	expenses	and	other	liabilities",	"label":
"Increase	(Decrease)	in	Accrued	Liabilities	and	Other	Operating	Liabilities",	"documentation":	"Amount	of	increase	(decrease)	in	accrued	expenses,	and	obligations	classified
as	other."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r714"	]	},	"us-gaap_IncreaseDecreaseInDeferredRevenue":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",
"localname":	"IncreaseDecreaseInDeferredRevenue",	"crdr":	"debit",	"calculation":	{	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows":	{	"parentTag":	"us-
gaap_NetCashProvidedByUsedInOperatingActivities",	"weight":	1.0,	"order":	19.0	}	},	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows"	],	"lang":	{
"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Deferred	revenue",	"documentation":	"Amount	of	increase	(decrease)	in	deferred	income	and	obligation	to	transfer	product	and	service	to
customer	for	which	consideration	has	been	received	or	is	receivable."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r563"	]	},	"DBGI_IncreaseDecreaseInDiscontinuedOperations":	{	"xbrltype":
"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",	"localname":	"IncreaseDecreaseInDiscontinuedOperations",	"crdr":	"debit",	"calculation":	{



"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows":	{	"parentTag":	"us-gaap_NetCashProvidedByUsedInOperatingActivities",	"weight":	1.0,	"order":	11.0	}	},
"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Discontinued	operation",	"documentation":	"Increase
decrease	in	discontinued	operations."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"DBGI_IncreaseDecreaseInDueFromFactor":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",	"localname":	"IncreaseDecreaseInDueFromFactor",	"crdr":	"credit",	"calculation":	{
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows":	{	"parentTag":	"us-gaap_NetCashProvidedByUsedInOperatingActivities",	"weight":	-1.0,	"order":	14.0	}	},
"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"negatedLabel":	"Due	from	factor",	"documentation":	"Increase
decrease	in	due	from	factor.",	"label":	"IncreaseDecreaseInDueFromFactor"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"us-gaap_IncreaseDecreaseInDueToRelatedPartiesCurrent":	{	"xbrltype":
"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"IncreaseDecreaseInDueToRelatedPartiesCurrent",	"crdr":	"debit",	"calculation":	{
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows":	{	"parentTag":	"us-gaap_NetCashProvidedByUsedInOperatingActivities",	"weight":	1.0,	"order":	21.0	}	},
"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"verboseLabel":	"Due	to	related	parties",	"label":	"Increase
(Decrease)	in	Due	to	Related	Parties,	Current",	"documentation":	"The	increase	(decrease)	during	the	reporting	period	in	the	aggregate	amount	of	obligations	to	be	paid	to
the	following	types	of	related	parties:	a	parent	company	and	its	subsidiaries;	subsidiaries	of	a	common	parent;	an	entity	and	trust	for	the	benefit	of	employees,	such	as
pension	and	profit-sharing	trusts	that	are	managed	by	or	under	the	trusteeship	of	the	entities'	management;	an	entity	and	its	principal	owners,	management,	or	member	of
their	immediate	families,	affiliates,	or	other	parties	with	the	ability	to	exert	significant	influence."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r4"	]	},	"us-
gaap_IncreaseDecreaseInInterestPayableNet":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":
"IncreaseDecreaseInInterestPayableNet",	"crdr":	"debit",	"calculation":	{	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows":	{	"parentTag":	"us-
gaap_NetCashProvidedByUsedInOperatingActivities",	"weight":	1.0,	"order":	20.0	}	},	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows"	],	"lang":	{
"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"verboseLabel":	"Accrued	interest	payable",	"label":	"Increase	(Decrease)	in	Interest	Payable,	Net",	"documentation":	"The	increase	(decrease)	during	the
reporting	period	in	interest	payable,	which	represents	the	amount	owed	to	note	holders,	bond	holders,	and	other	parties	for	interest	earned	on	loans	or	credit	extended	to	the
reporting	entity."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r4"	]	},	"us-gaap_IncreaseDecreaseInInventories":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",
"localname":	"IncreaseDecreaseInInventories",	"crdr":	"credit",	"calculation":	{	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows":	{	"parentTag":	"us-
gaap_NetCashProvidedByUsedInOperatingActivities",	"weight":	-1.0,	"order":	15.0	}	},	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows"	],	"lang":	{
"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"negatedLabel":	"Inventory",	"label":	"Increase	(Decrease)	in	Inventories",	"documentation":	"The	increase	(decrease)	during	the	reporting	period	in	the
aggregate	value	of	all	inventory	held	by	the	reporting	entity,	associated	with	underlying	transactions	that	are	classified	as	operating	activities."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r4"	]	},
"us-gaap_IncreaseDecreaseInOperatingCapitalAbstract":	{	"xbrltype":	"stringItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":
"IncreaseDecreaseInOperatingCapitalAbstract",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Changes
in	operating	assets	and	liabilities:"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"us-gaap_IncreaseDecreaseInOperatingLeaseLiability":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-
gaap/2024",	"localname":	"IncreaseDecreaseInOperatingLeaseLiability",	"crdr":	"debit",	"calculation":	{	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows":	{
"parentTag":	"us-gaap_NetCashProvidedByUsedInOperatingActivities",	"weight":	1.0,	"order":	22.0	}	},	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Lease	liabilities",	"documentation":	"Amount	of	increase	(decrease)	in
obligation	for	operating	lease."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r703",	"r714"	]	},	"us-gaap_IncreaseDecreaseInPrepaidExpense":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":
"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"IncreaseDecreaseInPrepaidExpense",	"crdr":	"credit",	"calculation":	{
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows":	{	"parentTag":	"us-gaap_NetCashProvidedByUsedInOperatingActivities",	"weight":	-1.0,	"order":	16.0	}	},
"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"negatedLabel":	"Prepaid	expenses	and	other	current	assets",
"label":	"Increase	(Decrease)	in	Prepaid	Expense",	"documentation":	"The	increase	(decrease)	during	the	reporting	period	in	the	amount	of	outstanding	money	paid	in	advance
for	goods	or	services	that	bring	economic	benefits	for	future	periods."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r4"	]	},	"DBGI_IndefiniteLivedIntangibleAssetsAccumulatedAmortization":	{
"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",	"localname":	"IndefiniteLivedIntangibleAssetsAccumulatedAmortization",	"crdr":	"credit",
"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ScheduleOfInformationRelatingToCompanysIdentifiableIntangibleAssetsDetails"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{
"verboseLabel":	"Accumulated	Amortization",	"documentation":	"Indefinite	lived	intangible	assets	accumulated	amortization.",	"label":
"IndefiniteLivedIntangibleAssetsAccumulatedAmortization"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"us-gaap_IndefiniteLivedIntangibleAssetsByMajorClassAxis":	{	"xbrltype":	"stringItemType",
"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"IndefiniteLivedIntangibleAssetsByMajorClassAxis",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ScheduleOfInformationRelatingToCompanysIdentifiableIntangibleAssetsDetails"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Indefinite-Lived
Intangible	Assets	[Axis]",	"documentation":	"Information	by	type	or	class	of	assets,	excluding	financial	assets	and	goodwill,	lacking	physical	substance	and	having	a	projected
indefinite	period	of	benefit."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r235",	"r240",	"r244",	"r578"	]	},	"us-gaap_IndefiniteLivedIntangibleAssetsExcludingGoodwill":	{	"xbrltype":
"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"IndefiniteLivedIntangibleAssetsExcludingGoodwill",	"crdr":	"debit",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ScheduleOfInformationRelatingToCompanysIdentifiableIntangibleAssetsDetails"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Indefinite-lived",
"documentation":	"Amount	of	assets,	excluding	financial	assets	and	goodwill,	lacking	physical	substance	and	having	a	projected	indefinite	period	of	benefit."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":
[	"r231",	"r244",	"r578"	]	},	"us-gaap_IndefiniteLivedIntangibleAssetsMajorClassNameDomain":	{	"xbrltype":	"domainItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",
"localname":	"IndefiniteLivedIntangibleAssetsMajorClassNameDomain",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ScheduleOfInformationRelatingToCompanysIdentifiableIntangibleAssetsDetails"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"documentation":	"The
major	class	of	indefinite-lived	intangible	asset	(for	example,	trade	names,	etc.	but	not	all-inclusive),	excluding	goodwill.	A	major	class	is	composed	of	intangible	assets	that
can	be	grouped	together	because	they	are	similar,	either	by	their	nature	or	by	their	use	in	the	operations	of	the	company."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r235",	"r240",	"r244",	"r578"	]
},	"ecd_IndividualAxis":	{	"xbrltype":	"stringItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/2024",	"localname":	"IndividualAxis",	"presentation":	[
"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/role/AwardTimingDisclosure",	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/role/ErrCompDisclosure",	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/role/InsiderTradingArrangements",
"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/role/PvpDisclosure"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Individual	[Axis]"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r636",	"r647",	"r657",	"r674",	"r682",	"r686",	"r694"	]
},	"ecd_InsiderTradingArrLineItems":	{	"xbrltype":	"stringItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/2024",	"localname":	"InsiderTradingArrLineItems",	"auth_ref":	[	"r692"	]
},	"ecd_InsiderTradingPoliciesProcLineItems":	{	"xbrltype":	"stringItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/2024",	"localname":	"InsiderTradingPoliciesProcLineItems",
"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Insider	Trading	Policies	and	Procedures	[Line	Items]"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r628",	"r697"	]	},	"ecd_InsiderTrdPoliciesProcAdoptedFlag":	{
"xbrltype":	"booleanItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/2024",	"localname":	"InsiderTrdPoliciesProcAdoptedFlag",	"presentation":	[
"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/role/InsiderTradingPoliciesProc"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Insider	Trading	Policies	and	Procedures	Adopted"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r628",
"r697"	]	},	"ecd_InsiderTrdPoliciesProcNotAdoptedTextBlock":	{	"xbrltype":	"textBlockItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/2024",	"localname":
"InsiderTrdPoliciesProcNotAdoptedTextBlock",	"presentation":	[	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/role/InsiderTradingPoliciesProc"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Insider
Trading	Policies	and	Procedures	Not	Adopted"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r628",	"r697"	]	},	"us-gaap_IntangibleAssetsNetExcludingGoodwill":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",
"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"IntangibleAssetsNetExcludingGoodwill",	"crdr":	"debit",	"calculation":	{
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/BalanceSheets":	{	"parentTag":	"us-gaap_Assets",	"weight":	1.0,	"order":	4.0	}	},	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/BalanceSheets",	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ScheduleOfInformationRelatingToCompanysIdentifiableIntangibleAssetsDetails"	],
"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Intangible	assets,	net",	"verboseLabel":	"Indefinite-lived",	"documentation":	"Sum	of	the	carrying	amounts	of	all	intangible	assets,
excluding	goodwill,	as	of	the	balance	sheet	date,	net	of	accumulated	amortization	and	impairment	charges."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r235",	"r752",	"r753"	]	},	"us-
gaap_InterestExpenseDebt":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"InterestExpenseDebt",	"crdr":	"debit",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/LiabilitiesAndDebtDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Interest	expense",	"documentation":	"Amount	of	the	cost	of
borrowed	funds	accounted	for	as	interest	expense	for	debt."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r80",	"r290",	"r295",	"r583",	"r584"	]	},	"us-gaap_InterestExpenseNonoperating":	{	"xbrltype":
"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"InterestExpenseNonoperating",	"crdr":	"debit",	"calculation":	{
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfOperations":	{	"parentTag":	"us-gaap_NonoperatingIncomeExpense",	"weight":	-1.0,	"order":	1.0	}	},	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfOperations"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"negatedLabel":	"Interest	expense",	"label":	"Interest	Expense,	Nonoperating",
"documentation":	"Amount	of	interest	expense	classified	as	nonoperating."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r211",	"r713"	]	},	"us-gaap_InterestPaidNet":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",
"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"InterestPaidNet",	"crdr":	"credit",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows"	],	"lang":
{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Cash	paid	for	interest",	"documentation":	"Amount	of	cash	paid	for	interest,	excluding	capitalized	interest,	classified	as	operating	activity.
Includes,	but	is	not	limited	to,	payment	to	settle	zero-coupon	bond	for	accreted	interest	of	debt	discount	and	debt	instrument	with	insignificant	coupon	interest	rate	in
relation	to	effective	interest	rate	of	borrowing	attributable	to	accreted	interest	of	debt	discount."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r166",	"r169",	"r170"	]	},	"us-
gaap_InterestPayableCurrent":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"InterestPayableCurrent",	"crdr":	"credit",
"calculation":	{	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/BalanceSheets":	{	"parentTag":	"us-gaap_LiabilitiesCurrent",	"weight":	1.0,	"order":	5.0	}	},	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/BalanceSheets"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Accrued	interest	payable",	"documentation":	"Carrying	value	as	of	the	balance	sheet
date	of	[accrued]	interest	payable	on	all	forms	of	debt,	including	trade	payables,	that	has	been	incurred	and	is	unpaid.	Used	to	reflect	the	current	portion	of	the	liabilities	(due
within	one	year	or	within	the	normal	operating	cycle	if	longer)."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r57"	]	},	"us-gaap_InventoryFinishedGoods":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":
"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"InventoryFinishedGoods",	"crdr":	"debit",	"calculation":	{	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ScheduleOfInventoryDetails":	{
"parentTag":	"us-gaap_InventoryGross",	"weight":	1.0,	"order":	3.0	}	},	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ScheduleOfInventoryDetails"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{
"role":	{	"label":	"Finished	goods",	"documentation":	"Amount	before	valuation	and	LIFO	reserves	of	completed	merchandise	or	goods	expected	to	be	sold	within	one	year	or
operating	cycle,	if	longer."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r706"	]	},	"us-gaap_InventoryGross":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":
"InventoryGross",	"crdr":	"debit",	"calculation":	{	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ScheduleOfInventoryDetails":	{	"parentTag":	null,	"weight":	null,	"order":	null,	"root":	true
}	},	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ScheduleOfInventoryDetails"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"totalLabel":	"Inventory",	"label":	"Inventory,	Gross",
"documentation":	"Gross	amount,	as	of	the	balance	sheet	date,	of	merchandise,	goods,	commodities,	or	supplies	held	for	future	sale	or	to	be	used	in	manufacturing,	servicing
or	production	process."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r709"	]	},	"us-gaap_InventoryNet":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":
"InventoryNet",	"crdr":	"debit",	"calculation":	{	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/BalanceSheets":	{	"parentTag":	"us-gaap_AssetsCurrent",	"weight":	1.0,	"order":	4.0	}	},
"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/BalanceSheets"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Inventory",	"documentation":	"Amount	after	valuation	and	LIFO
reserves	of	inventory	expected	to	be	sold,	or	consumed	within	one	year	or	operating	cycle,	if	longer."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r156",	"r565",	"r601"	]	},	"us-
gaap_InventoryPolicyTextBlock":	{	"xbrltype":	"textBlockItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"InventoryPolicyTextBlock",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/SummaryOfSignificantAccountingPoliciesPolicies"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"verboseLabel":	"Inventory",	"label":	"Inventory,	Policy
[Policy	Text	Block]",	"documentation":	"Disclosure	of	inventory	accounting	policy	for	inventory	classes,	including,	but	not	limited	to,	basis	for	determining	inventory	amounts,
methods	by	which	amounts	are	added	and	removed	from	inventory	classes,	loss	recognition	on	impairment	of	inventories,	and	situations	in	which	inventories	are	stated	above
cost."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r113",	"r145",	"r155",	"r226",	"r227",	"r228",	"r430",	"r569"	]	},	"us-gaap_InventoryRawMaterials":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":
"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"InventoryRawMaterials",	"crdr":	"debit",	"calculation":	{	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ScheduleOfInventoryDetails":	{
"parentTag":	"us-gaap_InventoryGross",	"weight":	1.0,	"order":	1.0	}	},	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ScheduleOfInventoryDetails"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{
"role":	{	"label":	"Raw	materials",	"documentation":	"Amount	before	valuation	and	LIFO	reserves	of	raw	materials	expected	to	be	sold,	or	consumed	within	one	year	or
operating	cycle,	if	longer."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r708"	]	},	"us-gaap_InventoryWorkInProcess":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",
"localname":	"InventoryWorkInProcess",	"crdr":	"debit",	"calculation":	{	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ScheduleOfInventoryDetails":	{	"parentTag":	"us-
gaap_InventoryGross",	"weight":	1.0,	"order":	2.0	}	},	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ScheduleOfInventoryDetails"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":
"Work	in	process",	"documentation":	"Amount	before	valuation	and	LIFO	reserves	of	merchandise	or	goods	in	the	production	process	expected	to	be	completed	within	one	year
or	operating	cycle,	if	longer."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r707"	]	},	"us-gaap_IssuanceOfStockAndWarrantsForServicesOrClaims":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":
"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"IssuanceOfStockAndWarrantsForServicesOrClaims",	"crdr":	"debit",	"calculation":	{
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows":	{	"parentTag":	"us-gaap_NetCashProvidedByUsedInOperatingActivities",	"weight":	1.0,	"order":	8.0	}	},
"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"verboseLabel":	"Shares	issued	for	services",	"label":	"Issuance	of
Stock	and	Warrants	for	Services	or	Claims",	"documentation":	"Fair	value	of	share-based	compensation	granted	to	nonemployees	as	payment	for	services	rendered	or
acknowledged	claims."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r5"	]	},	"us-gaap_LeaseCostTableTextBlock":	{	"xbrltype":	"textBlockItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",
"localname":	"LeaseCostTableTextBlock",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/LeaseObligationsTables"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"SUMMARY	OF



OPERATING	LEASE	ASSETS	AND	LIABILITIES",	"documentation":	"Tabular	disclosure	of	lessee's	lease	cost.	Includes,	but	is	not	limited	to,	interest	expense	for	finance	lease,
amortization	of	right-of-use	asset	for	finance	lease,	operating	lease	cost,	short-term	lease	cost,	variable	lease	cost	and	sublease	income."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r783"	]	},
"dei_LegalEntityAxis":	{	"xbrltype":	"stringItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/dei/2024",	"localname":	"LegalEntityAxis",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/LiabilitiesAndDebtDetailsNarrative",	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/NatureOfOperationsDetailsNarrative",
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ScheduleOfPromissoryNotesPayableNetDetails"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Legal	Entity	[Axis]",	"documentation":	"The	set	of
legal	entities	associated	with	a	report."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"us-gaap_LegalFees":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":
"LegalFees",	"crdr":	"debit",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ContingenciesDetailsNarrative",
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/SubsequentEventsDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Legal	Fees",	"verboseLabel":	"Legal	expenses",	"documentation":
"The	amount	of	expense	provided	in	the	period	for	legal	costs	incurred	on	or	before	the	balance	sheet	date	pertaining	to	resolved,	pending	or	threatened	litigation,	including
arbitration	and	mediation	proceedings."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r704"	]	},	"us-gaap_LesseeOperatingLeaseLiabilityMaturityTableTextBlock":	{	"xbrltype":	"textBlockItemType",
"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"LesseeOperatingLeaseLiabilityMaturityTableTextBlock",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/LeaseObligationsTables"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"SUMMARY	OF	OPERATING	LEASE	OBLIGATIONS",	"documentation":
"Tabular	disclosure	of	undiscounted	cash	flows	of	lessee's	operating	lease	liability.	Includes,	but	is	not	limited	to,	reconciliation	of	undiscounted	cash	flows	to	operating	lease
liability	recognized	in	statement	of	financial	position."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r784"	]	},	"us-gaap_LesseeOperatingLeaseLiabilityPaymentsDue":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",
"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"LesseeOperatingLeaseLiabilityPaymentsDue",	"crdr":	"credit",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/SummaryOfOperatingLeaseObligationsDetails"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Future	minimum	payments",	"documentation":
"Amount	of	lessee's	undiscounted	obligation	for	lease	payment	for	operating	lease."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r413"	]	},	"us-
gaap_LesseeOperatingLeaseLiabilityUndiscountedExcessAmount":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":
"LesseeOperatingLeaseLiabilityUndiscountedExcessAmount",	"crdr":	"credit",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/SummaryOfOperatingLeaseObligationsDetails"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"negatedLabel":	"Less	imputed	interest",	"label":	"Lessee,
Operating	Lease,	Liability,	Undiscounted	Excess	Amount",	"documentation":	"Amount	of	lessee's	undiscounted	obligation	for	lease	payments	in	excess	of	discounted	obligation
for	lease	payments	for	operating	lease."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r413"	]	},	"us-gaap_LesseeOperatingLeasesTextBlock":	{	"xbrltype":	"textBlockItemType",	"nsuri":
"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"LesseeOperatingLeasesTextBlock",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/LeaseObligations"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{
"role":	{	"label":	"LEASE	OBLIGATIONS",	"documentation":	"The	entire	disclosure	for	operating	leases	of	lessee.	Includes,	but	is	not	limited	to,	description	of	operating	lease
and	maturity	analysis	of	operating	lease	liability."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r406"	]	},	"us-gaap_Liabilities":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-
gaap/2024",	"localname":	"Liabilities",	"crdr":	"credit",	"calculation":	{	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/BalanceSheets":	{	"parentTag":	"us-
gaap_LiabilitiesAndStockholdersEquity",	"weight":	1.0,	"order":	1.0	}	},	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/BalanceSheets"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{
"totalLabel":	"Total	liabilities",	"label":	"Liabilities	[Default	Label]",	"documentation":	"Amount	of	liability	recognized	for	present	obligation	requiring	transfer	or	otherwise
providing	economic	benefit	to	others."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r14",	"r56",	"r57",	"r58",	"r60",	"r61",	"r62",	"r63",	"r175",	"r222",	"r268",	"r269",	"r270",	"r271",	"r272",	"r273",
"r274",	"r275",	"r276",	"r376",	"r379",	"r380",	"r395",	"r497",	"r571",	"r613",	"r766",	"r786",	"r787"	]	},	"us-gaap_LiabilitiesAbstract":	{	"xbrltype":	"stringItemType",	"nsuri":
"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"LiabilitiesAbstract",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/SummaryOfOperatingLeaseAssetsAndLiabilitiesDetails"
],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Liabilities"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"DBGI_LiabilitiesAndDebtDisclosureTextBlock":	{	"xbrltype":	"textBlockItemType",	"nsuri":
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",	"localname":	"LiabilitiesAndDebtDisclosureTextBlock",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/LiabilitiesAndDebt"	],
"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"LIABILITIES	AND	DEBT",	"documentation":	"Liabilities	And	Debt	Disclosure	[Text	Block]"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"us-
gaap_LiabilitiesAndStockholdersEquity":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"LiabilitiesAndStockholdersEquity",	"crdr":
"credit",	"calculation":	{	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/BalanceSheets":	{	"parentTag":	null,	"weight":	null,	"order":	null,	"root":	true	}	},	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/BalanceSheets"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"totalLabel":	"Total	liabilities	and	stockholders\u2019	equity",	"label":	"Liabilities	and
Equity",	"documentation":	"Amount	of	liabilities	and	equity	items,	including	the	portion	of	equity	attributable	to	noncontrolling	interests,	if	any."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r70",
"r102",	"r447",	"r601",	"r718",	"r732",	"r777"	]	},	"us-gaap_LiabilitiesAndStockholdersEquityAbstract":	{	"xbrltype":	"stringItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",
"localname":	"LiabilitiesAndStockholdersEquityAbstract",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/BalanceSheets"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":
"LIABILITIES	AND	STOCKHOLDERS\u2019	EQUITY"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"us-gaap_LiabilitiesCurrent":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-
gaap/2024",	"localname":	"LiabilitiesCurrent",	"crdr":	"credit",	"calculation":	{	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/BalanceSheets":	{	"parentTag":	"us-gaap_Liabilities",
"weight":	1.0,	"order":	1.0	}	},	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/BalanceSheets"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"totalLabel":	"Total	current	liabilities",
"label":	"Liabilities,	Current",	"documentation":	"Total	obligations	incurred	as	part	of	normal	operations	that	are	expected	to	be	paid	during	the	following	twelve	months	or
within	one	business	cycle,	if	longer."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r58",	"r144",	"r175",	"r222",	"r268",	"r269",	"r270",	"r271",	"r272",	"r273",	"r274",	"r275",	"r276",	"r376",	"r379",
"r380",	"r395",	"r601",	"r766",	"r786",	"r787"	]	},	"us-gaap_LiabilitiesCurrentAbstract":	{	"xbrltype":	"stringItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":
"LiabilitiesCurrentAbstract",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/BalanceSheets"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Current	liabilities:"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":
[]	},	"srt_LitigationCaseAxis":	{	"xbrltype":	"stringItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/srt/2024",	"localname":	"LitigationCaseAxis",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ContingenciesDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Litigation	Case	[Axis]"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},
"srt_LitigationCaseTypeDomain":	{	"xbrltype":	"domainItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/srt/2024",	"localname":	"LitigationCaseTypeDomain",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ContingenciesDetailsNarrative"	],	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"dei_LocalPhoneNumber":	{	"xbrltype":	"normalizedStringItemType",	"nsuri":
"http://xbrl.sec.gov/dei/2024",	"localname":	"LocalPhoneNumber",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/Cover"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Local
Phone	Number",	"documentation":	"Local	phone	number	for	entity."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"us-gaap_LongTermDebt":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":
"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"LongTermDebt",	"crdr":	"credit",	"calculation":	{	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ScheduleOfMerchantAdvancesDetails":	{
"parentTag":	null,	"weight":	null,	"order":	null,	"root":	true	}	},	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ScheduleOfMerchantAdvancesDetails"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{
"role":	{	"totalLabel":	"Merchant	cash	advances,	net",	"label":	"Long-Term	Debt",	"documentation":	"Amount,	after	deduction	of	unamortized	premium	(discount)	and	debt
issuance	cost,	of	long-term	debt.	Excludes	lease	obligation."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r14",	"r100",	"r284",	"r294",	"r581",	"r582",	"r599",	"r795"	]	},	"us-
gaap_LongTermLoansPayable":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"LongTermLoansPayable",	"crdr":	"credit",
"calculation":	{	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/BalanceSheets":	{	"parentTag":	"us-gaap_Liabilities",	"weight":	1.0,	"order":	2.0	}	},	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/BalanceSheets"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Loan	payable",	"documentation":	"Carrying	value	as	of	the	balance	sheet	date	of
loans	payable	(with	maturities	initially	due	after	one	year	or	beyond	the	operating	cycle	if	longer),	excluding	current	portion."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r14"	]	},	"us-
gaap_LongtermDebtTypeAxis":	{	"xbrltype":	"stringItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"LongtermDebtTypeAxis",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/LiabilitiesAndDebtDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Long-Term	Debt,	Type	[Axis]",	"documentation":	"Information	by
type	of	long-term	debt."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r14",	"r758",	"r759",	"r760"	]	},	"us-gaap_LongtermDebtTypeDomain":	{	"xbrltype":	"domainItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-
gaap/2024",	"localname":	"LongtermDebtTypeDomain",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/LiabilitiesAndDebtDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{
"documentation":	"Type	of	long-term	debt	arrangement,	such	as	notes,	line	of	credit,	commercial	paper,	asset-based	financing,	project	financing,	letter	of	credit	financing.
These	are	debt	arrangements	that	originally	required	repayment	more	than	twelve	months	after	issuance	or	greater	than	the	normal	operating	cycle	of	the	company,	if
longer."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r14",	"r32",	"r758",	"r759",	"r760"	]	},	"us-gaap_LossContingenciesByNatureOfContingencyAxis":	{	"xbrltype":	"stringItemType",	"nsuri":
"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"LossContingenciesByNatureOfContingencyAxis",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ContingenciesDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Loss	Contingency	Nature	[Axis]",	"documentation":	"Information	by
type	of	existing	condition,	situation,	or	set	of	circumstances	involving	uncertainty	as	to	possible	loss	to	an	enterprise	that	will	ultimately	be	resolved	when	one	or	more	future
events	occur	or	fail	to	occur."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r262",	"r263",	"r264",	"r267",	"r354",	"r466",	"r579",	"r764",	"r765"	]	},	"us-gaap_LossContingenciesLineItems":	{	"xbrltype":
"stringItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"LossContingenciesLineItems",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ContingenciesDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Loss	Contingencies	[Line	Items]",	"documentation":	"Line	items
represent	financial	concepts	included	in	a	table.	These	concepts	are	used	to	disclose	reportable	information	associated	with	domain	members	defined	in	one	or	many	axes	to
the	table."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r262",	"r263",	"r264",	"r267",	"r354",	"r579",	"r764",	"r765"	]	},	"us-gaap_LossContingenciesTable":	{	"xbrltype":	"stringItemType",	"nsuri":
"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"LossContingenciesTable",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ContingenciesDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":
{	"role":	{	"label":	"Loss	Contingencies	[Table]",	"documentation":	"Disclosure	of	information	about	loss	contingency.	Excludes	environmental	contingency,	warranty,	and
unconditional	purchase	obligation."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r262",	"r263",	"r264",	"r267",	"r354",	"r579",	"r764",	"r765"	]	},	"DBGI_LossContingencyClaimsSettledValue":	{
"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",	"localname":	"LossContingencyClaimsSettledValue",	"crdr":	"debit",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ContingenciesDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"verboseLabel":	"Loss	contingency	amount",	"documentation":	"Loss
contingency	claims	settled	value.",	"label":	"LossContingencyClaimsSettledValue"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"us-gaap_LossContingencyDamagesSoughtValue":	{	"xbrltype":
"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"LossContingencyDamagesSoughtValue",	"crdr":	"debit",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ContingenciesDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Loss	contingency	amount",	"documentation":	"The	value	(monetary
amount)	of	the	award	the	plaintiff	seeks	in	the	legal	matter."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r763",	"r764",	"r765"	]	},	"us-gaap_LossContingencyNatureDomain":	{	"xbrltype":
"domainItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"LossContingencyNatureDomain",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ContingenciesDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"documentation":	"An	existing	condition,	situation,	or	set	of	circumstances
involving	uncertainty	as	to	possible	loss	to	an	enterprise	that	will	ultimately	be	resolved	when	one	or	more	future	events	occur	or	fail	to	occur.	Resolution	of	the	uncertainty
may	confirm	the	incurrence	of	a	loss	or	impairment	of	an	asset	or	the	incurrence	of	a	liability."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r262",	"r263",	"r264",	"r267",	"r354",	"r466",	"r579",
"r764",	"r765"	]	},	"DBGI_March2023NotesMember":	{	"xbrltype":	"domainItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",	"localname":
"March2023NotesMember",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/LiabilitiesAndDebtDetailsNarrative",
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ScheduleOfPromissoryNotesPayableNetDetails"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"March	2023	Notes	[Member]",	"documentation":
"March	2023	Notes	[Member]"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"DBGI_MaturedFundsAndDepositsWithRelatedPartiesCurrent":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",	"localname":	"MaturedFundsAndDepositsWithRelatedPartiesCurrent",	"crdr":	"debit",	"calculation":	{
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ScheduleOfDueToFromFactorDetails":	{	"parentTag":	"us-gaap_OtherAssetsCurrent",	"weight":	1.0,	"order":	3.0	}	},	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ScheduleOfDueToFromFactorDetails"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Matured	funds	and	deposits",	"documentation":	"Carrying
value	as	of	the	balance	sheet	date	of	matured	funds	and	deposits	with	related	parties,	classified	as	current."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"srt_MaximumMember":	{	"xbrltype":
"domainItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/srt/2024",	"localname":	"MaximumMember",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/LiabilitiesAndDebtDetailsNarrative",	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/SubsequentEventsDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{
"label":	"Maximum	[Member]"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r263",	"r264",	"r265",	"r266",	"r318",	"r354",	"r391",	"r429",	"r457",	"r459",	"r466",	"r489",	"r490",	"r548",	"r549",	"r550",
"r551",	"r552",	"r560",	"r561",	"r575",	"r585",	"r588",	"r595",	"r596",	"r597",	"r598",	"r602",	"r768",	"r788",	"r789",	"r790",	"r791",	"r792",	"r793"	]	},	"ecd_MeasureAxis":	{
"xbrltype":	"stringItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/2024",	"localname":	"MeasureAxis",	"presentation":	[	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/role/PvpDisclosure"	],	"lang":	{	"en-
us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Measure	[Axis]"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r666"	]	},	"ecd_MeasureName":	{	"xbrltype":	"normalizedStringItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/2024",
"localname":	"MeasureName",	"presentation":	[	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/role/PvpDisclosure"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Name"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r666"	]	},
"DBGI_MerchantAdvanceFromShopifyCapitalMember":	{	"xbrltype":	"domainItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",	"localname":
"MerchantAdvanceFromShopifyCapitalMember",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/LiabilitiesAndDebtDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":
"Merchant	Advance	from	Shopify	Capital	[Member]",	"documentation":	"Merchant	Advance	from	Shopify	Capital	[Member]"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},
"DBGI_MerchantAdvancesFromGyngerIncMember":	{	"xbrltype":	"domainItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",	"localname":
"MerchantAdvancesFromGyngerIncMember",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StockholdersDeficitDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":
"Merchant	Advances	From	Gynger	Inc	[Member]",	"documentation":	"Merchant	Advances	From	Gynger	Inc	[Member]"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},
"DBGI_MerchantAdvancesMember":	{	"xbrltype":	"domainItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",	"localname":	"MerchantAdvancesMember",
"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/LiabilitiesAndDebtDetailsNarrative",	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ScheduleOfMerchantAdvancesDetails"	],	"lang":	{
"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Merchant	Advances	[Member]",	"documentation":	"Merchant	Advances	[Member]"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"ecd_MnpiDiscTimedForCompValFlag":	{
"xbrltype":	"booleanItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/2024",	"localname":	"MnpiDiscTimedForCompValFlag",	"presentation":	[



"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/role/AwardTimingDisclosure"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"MNPI	Disclosure	Timed	for	Compensation	Value"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r685"	]	},
"ecd_MtrlTermsOfTrdArrTextBlock":	{	"xbrltype":	"textBlockItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/2024",	"localname":	"MtrlTermsOfTrdArrTextBlock",	"presentation":	[
"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/role/InsiderTradingArrangements"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Material	Terms	of	Trading	Arrangement"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r693"	]	},
"ecd_NamedExecutiveOfficersFnTextBlock":	{	"xbrltype":	"textBlockItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/2024",	"localname":	"NamedExecutiveOfficersFnTextBlock",
"presentation":	[	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/role/PvpDisclosure"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Named	Executive	Officers,	Footnote"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r667"	]	},	"us-
gaap_NatureOfOperations":	{	"xbrltype":	"textBlockItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"NatureOfOperations",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/NatureOfOperations"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"NATURE	OF	OPERATIONS",	"documentation":	"The	entire	disclosure	for	the
nature	of	an	entity's	business,	major	products	or	services,	principal	markets	including	location,	and	the	relative	importance	of	its	operations	in	each	business	and	the	basis	for
the	determination,	including	but	not	limited	to,	assets,	revenues,	or	earnings.	For	an	entity	that	has	not	commenced	principal	operations,	disclosures	about	the	risks	and
uncertainties	related	to	the	activities	in	which	the	entity	is	currently	engaged	and	an	understanding	of	what	those	activities	are	being	directed	toward."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[
"r114",	"r120"	]	},	"us-gaap_NetCashProvidedByUsedInFinancingActivities":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":
"NetCashProvidedByUsedInFinancingActivities",	"crdr":	"debit",	"calculation":	{	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows":	{	"parentTag":	"us-
gaap_CashCashEquivalentsRestrictedCashAndRestrictedCashEquivalentsPeriodIncreaseDecreaseExcludingExchangeRateEffect",	"weight":	1.0,	"order":	3.0	}	},	"presentation":
[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"totalLabel":	"Net	cash	provided	by	financing	activities",	"label":	"Net	Cash
Provided	by	(Used	in)	Financing	Activities",	"documentation":	"Amount	of	cash	inflow	(outflow)	from	financing	activities,	including	discontinued	operations.	Financing	activity
cash	flows	include	obtaining	resources	from	owners	and	providing	them	with	a	return	on,	and	a	return	of,	their	investment;	borrowing	money	and	repaying	amounts	borrowed,
or	settling	the	obligation;	and	obtaining	and	paying	for	other	resources	obtained	from	creditors	on	long-term	credit."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r168"	]	},	"us-
gaap_NetCashProvidedByUsedInFinancingActivitiesAbstract":	{	"xbrltype":	"stringItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":
"NetCashProvidedByUsedInFinancingActivitiesAbstract",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":
"Cash	flows	from	financing	activities:"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"us-gaap_NetCashProvidedByUsedInInvestingActivities":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":
"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"NetCashProvidedByUsedInInvestingActivities",	"crdr":	"debit",	"calculation":	{
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows":	{	"parentTag":	"us-
gaap_CashCashEquivalentsRestrictedCashAndRestrictedCashEquivalentsPeriodIncreaseDecreaseExcludingExchangeRateEffect",	"weight":	1.0,	"order":	2.0	}	},	"presentation":
[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"totalLabel":	"Net	cash	provided	by	(used	in)	investing	activities",	"label":	"Net
Cash	Provided	by	(Used	in)	Investing	Activities",	"documentation":	"Amount	of	cash	inflow	(outflow)	from	investing	activities,	including	discontinued	operations.	Investing
activity	cash	flows	include	making	and	collecting	loans	and	acquiring	and	disposing	of	debt	or	equity	instruments	and	property,	plant,	and	equipment	and	other	productive
assets."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r168"	]	},	"us-gaap_NetCashProvidedByUsedInInvestingActivitiesAbstract":	{	"xbrltype":	"stringItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",
"localname":	"NetCashProvidedByUsedInInvestingActivitiesAbstract",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{
"role":	{	"label":	"Cash	flows	from	investing	activities:"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"us-gaap_NetCashProvidedByUsedInOperatingActivities":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",
"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"NetCashProvidedByUsedInOperatingActivities",	"calculation":	{
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows":	{	"parentTag":	"us-
gaap_CashCashEquivalentsRestrictedCashAndRestrictedCashEquivalentsPeriodIncreaseDecreaseExcludingExchangeRateEffect",	"weight":	1.0,	"order":	1.0	}	},	"presentation":
[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"totalLabel":	"Net	cash	used	in	operating	activities",	"label":	"Net	Cash	Provided	by
(Used	in)	Operating	Activities",	"documentation":	"Amount	of	cash	inflow	(outflow)	from	operating	activities,	including	discontinued	operations.	Operating	activity	cash	flows
include	transactions,	adjustments,	and	changes	in	value	not	defined	as	investing	or	financing	activities."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r83",	"r84",	"r85"	]	},	"us-
gaap_NetCashProvidedByUsedInOperatingActivitiesAbstract":	{	"xbrltype":	"stringItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":
"NetCashProvidedByUsedInOperatingActivitiesAbstract",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":
"Cash	flows	from	operating	activities:"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"us-gaap_NetIncomeLoss":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",
"localname":	"NetIncomeLoss",	"crdr":	"credit",	"calculation":	{	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows":	{	"parentTag":	"us-
gaap_NetCashProvidedByUsedInOperatingActivities",	"weight":	1.0,	"order":	1.0	},	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfOperations":	{	"parentTag":	null,	"weight":
null,	"order":	null,	"root":	true	}	},	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows",	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfOperations",
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfStockholdersEquityDeficit",	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/role/PvpDisclosure"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"totalLabel":	"Net	loss",
"label":	"Net	loss",	"verboseLabel":	"Net	Income	(Loss)",	"documentation":	"The	portion	of	profit	or	loss	for	the	period,	net	of	income	taxes,	which	is	attributable	to	the
parent."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r76",	"r85",	"r103",	"r142",	"r160",	"r161",	"r164",	"r175",	"r182",	"r184",	"r185",	"r186",	"r187",	"r188",	"r191",	"r192",	"r197",	"r222",	"r268",
"r269",	"r270",	"r271",	"r272",	"r273",	"r274",	"r275",	"r276",	"r368",	"r372",	"r390",	"r395",	"r453",	"r519",	"r538",	"r539",	"r611",	"r766"	]	},	"us-
gaap_NewAccountingPronouncementsPolicyPolicyTextBlock":	{	"xbrltype":	"textBlockItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":
"NewAccountingPronouncementsPolicyPolicyTextBlock",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/SummaryOfSignificantAccountingPoliciesPolicies"	],	"lang":	{
"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Recent	Accounting	Pronouncements",	"documentation":	"Disclosure	of	accounting	policy	pertaining	to	new	accounting	pronouncements	that	may
impact	the	entity's	financial	reporting.	Includes,	but	is	not	limited	to,	quantification	of	the	expected	or	actual	impact."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"dei_NoTradingSymbolFlag":	{
"xbrltype":	"trueItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/dei/2024",	"localname":	"NoTradingSymbolFlag",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/Cover"	],	"lang":	{
"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"No	Trading	Symbol	Flag",	"documentation":	"Boolean	flag	that	is	true	only	for	a	security	having	no	trading	symbol."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},
"DBGI_NonAccountableExpenseAllowance":	{	"xbrltype":	"percentItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",	"localname":
"NonAccountableExpenseAllowance",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/SubsequentEventsDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Non-
accountable	expense	allowance",	"documentation":	"Non	accountable	expense	allowance."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"ecd_NonGaapMeasureDescriptionTextBlock":	{	"xbrltype":
"textBlockItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/2024",	"localname":	"NonGaapMeasureDescriptionTextBlock",	"presentation":	[
"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/role/PvpDisclosure"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Non-GAAP	Measure	Description"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r666"	]	},
"ecd_NonPeoNeoAvgCompActuallyPaidAmt":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/2024",	"localname":	"NonPeoNeoAvgCompActuallyPaidAmt",
"presentation":	[	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/role/PvpDisclosure"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Non-PEO	NEO	Average	Compensation	Actually	Paid	Amount"	}	}	},
"auth_ref":	[	"r664"	]	},	"ecd_NonPeoNeoAvgTotalCompAmt":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/2024",	"localname":
"NonPeoNeoAvgTotalCompAmt",	"presentation":	[	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/role/PvpDisclosure"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Non-PEO	NEO	Average	Total
Compensation	Amount"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r663"	]	},	"ecd_NonRule10b51ArrAdoptedFlag":	{	"xbrltype":	"booleanItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/2024",
"localname":	"NonRule10b51ArrAdoptedFlag",	"presentation":	[	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/role/InsiderTradingArrangements"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Non-Rule
10b5-1	Arrangement	Adopted"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r693"	]	},	"ecd_NonRule10b51ArrTrmntdFlag":	{	"xbrltype":	"booleanItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/2024",
"localname":	"NonRule10b51ArrTrmntdFlag",	"presentation":	[	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/role/InsiderTradingArrangements"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Non-Rule
10b5-1	Arrangement	Terminated"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r693"	]	},	"us-gaap_NoncashInvestingAndFinancingItemsAbstract":	{	"xbrltype":	"stringItemType",	"nsuri":
"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"NoncashInvestingAndFinancingItemsAbstract",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows"	],
"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Supplemental	disclosure	of	non-cash	investing	and	financing	activities:"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"DBGI_NoncashLeaseExpense":	{
"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",	"localname":	"NoncashLeaseExpense",	"crdr":	"debit",	"calculation":	{
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows":	{	"parentTag":	"us-gaap_NetCashProvidedByUsedInOperatingActivities",	"weight":	1.0,	"order":	12.0	}	},
"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Non-cash	lease	expense",	"documentation":	"Noncash
lease	expense."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"us-gaap_NonoperatingIncomeExpense":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":
"NonoperatingIncomeExpense",	"crdr":	"credit",	"calculation":	{	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfOperations":	{	"parentTag":	"us-
gaap_IncomeLossFromContinuingOperationsIncludingPortionAttributableToNoncontrollingInterest",	"weight":	1.0,	"order":	2.0	}	},	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfOperations"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"totalLabel":	"Total	other	income	(expense),	net",	"label":	"Nonoperating	Income
(Expense)",	"documentation":	"The	aggregate	amount	of	income	or	expense	from	ancillary	business-related	activities	(that	is	to	say,	excluding	major	activities	considered	part
of	the	normal	operations	of	the	business)."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r79"	]	},	"us-gaap_NonoperatingIncomeExpenseAbstract":	{	"xbrltype":	"stringItemType",	"nsuri":
"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"NonoperatingIncomeExpenseAbstract",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfOperations"	],	"lang":	{
"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Other	income	(expense):"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"us-gaap_NotesPayableCurrent":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-
gaap/2024",	"localname":	"NotesPayableCurrent",	"crdr":	"credit",	"calculation":	{	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/BalanceSheets":	{	"parentTag":	"us-
gaap_LiabilitiesCurrent",	"weight":	1.0,	"order":	7.0	}	},	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/BalanceSheets",
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/LiabilitiesAndDebtDetailsNarrative",	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ScheduleOfPromissoryNotesPayableNetDetails"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{
"role":	{	"label":	"Promissory	note	payable,	net",	"documentation":	"Sum	of	the	carrying	values	as	of	the	balance	sheet	date	of	the	portions	of	long-term	notes	payable	due
within	one	year	or	the	operating	cycle	if	longer."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r56",	"r57"	]	},	"us-gaap_NotesPayableToBanksMember":	{	"xbrltype":	"domainItemType",	"nsuri":
"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"NotesPayableToBanksMember",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/LiabilitiesAndDebtDetailsNarrative"	],
"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Notes	Payable	to	Banks	[Member]",	"documentation":	"A	written	promise	to	pay	a	note	to	a	bank."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"us-
gaap_OperatingExpenses":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"OperatingExpenses",	"crdr":	"debit",	"calculation":	{
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfOperations":	{	"parentTag":	"us-gaap_OperatingIncomeLoss",	"weight":	-1.0,	"order":	2.0	}	},	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfOperations"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"totalLabel":	"Total	operating	expenses",	"label":	"Operating	Expenses",
"documentation":	"Generally	recurring	costs	associated	with	normal	operations	except	for	the	portion	of	these	expenses	which	can	be	clearly	related	to	production	and
included	in	cost	of	sales	or	services.	Includes	selling,	general	and	administrative	expense."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"us-gaap_OperatingExpensesAbstract":	{	"xbrltype":
"stringItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"OperatingExpensesAbstract",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfOperations"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Operating	expenses:"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"us-
gaap_OperatingIncomeLoss":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"OperatingIncomeLoss",	"crdr":	"credit",	"calculation":	{
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfOperations":	{	"parentTag":	"us-
gaap_IncomeLossFromContinuingOperationsIncludingPortionAttributableToNoncontrollingInterest",	"weight":	1.0,	"order":	1.0	}	},	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfOperations"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"totalLabel":	"Income	(loss)	from	operations",	"label":	"Operating	Income	(Loss)",
"documentation":	"The	net	result	for	the	period	of	deducting	operating	expenses	from	operating	revenues."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r106",	"r572",	"r724",	"r725",	"r726",	"r727",
"r728"	]	},	"us-gaap_OperatingLeaseExpense":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"OperatingLeaseExpense",	"crdr":
"debit",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/LeaseObligationsDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Rent	expense",	"documentation":
"Amount	of	operating	lease	expense.	Excludes	sublease	income."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r782"	]	},	"us-gaap_OperatingLeaseLiability":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":
"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"OperatingLeaseLiability",	"crdr":	"credit",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/LeaseObligationsDetailsNarrative",
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/SummaryOfOperatingLeaseAssetsAndLiabilitiesDetails",	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/SummaryOfOperatingLeaseObligationsDetails"	],
"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Total	operating	lease	liabilities",	"verboseLabel":	"Total	lease	obligations",	"terseLabel":	"Operating	lease	liability",	"documentation":
"Present	value	of	lessee's	discounted	obligation	for	lease	payments	from	operating	lease."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r409"	]	},	"us-gaap_OperatingLeaseLiabilityCurrent":	{
"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"OperatingLeaseLiabilityCurrent",	"crdr":	"credit",	"calculation":	{
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/BalanceSheets":	{	"parentTag":	"us-gaap_LiabilitiesCurrent",	"weight":	1.0,	"order":	8.0	}	},	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/BalanceSheets",	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/SummaryOfOperatingLeaseAssetsAndLiabilitiesDetails"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{
"label":	"Right	of	use	liability,	current	portion",	"verboseLabel":	"Current	portion	of	operating	lease",	"documentation":	"Present	value	of	lessee's	discounted	obligation	for
lease	payments	from	operating	lease,	classified	as	current."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r409"	]	},	"us-gaap_OperatingLeaseLiabilityNoncurrent":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",
"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"OperatingLeaseLiabilityNoncurrent",	"crdr":	"credit",	"calculation":	{	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/BalanceSheets":
{	"parentTag":	"us-gaap_Liabilities",	"weight":	1.0,	"order":	3.0	}	},	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/BalanceSheets",
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/SummaryOfOperatingLeaseAssetsAndLiabilitiesDetails"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Right	of	use	liability,	non	current	portion",
"verboseLabel":	"Non	Current	portion	of	lease	liability",	"documentation":	"Present	value	of	lessee's	discounted	obligation	for	lease	payments	from	operating	lease,	classified
as	noncurrent."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r409"	]	},	"us-gaap_OperatingLeaseRightOfUseAsset":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",



"localname":	"OperatingLeaseRightOfUseAsset",	"crdr":	"debit",	"calculation":	{	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/BalanceSheets":	{	"parentTag":	"us-gaap_Assets",	"weight":
1.0,	"order":	6.0	}	},	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/BalanceSheets",	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/LeaseObligationsDetailsNarrative",
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/SummaryOfOperatingLeaseAssetsAndLiabilitiesDetails"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Right	of	use	asset",	"verboseLabel":	"ROU
operating	lease	assets",	"documentation":	"Amount	of	lessee's	right	to	use	underlying	asset	under	operating	lease."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r408"	]	},	"us-
gaap_OperatingLeaseWeightedAverageDiscountRatePercent":	{	"xbrltype":	"percentItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":
"OperatingLeaseWeightedAverageDiscountRatePercent",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/LeaseObligationsDetailsNarrative",
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/SummaryOfOperatingLeaseAssetsAndLiabilitiesDetails"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Weighted	average	discount	rate",
"verboseLabel":	"Discount	rate",	"documentation":	"Weighted	average	discount	rate	for	operating	lease	calculated	at	point	in	time."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r412",	"r600"	]	},	"us-
gaap_OperatingLeaseWeightedAverageRemainingLeaseTerm1":	{	"xbrltype":	"durationItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":
"OperatingLeaseWeightedAverageRemainingLeaseTerm1",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/SummaryOfOperatingLeaseAssetsAndLiabilitiesDetails"	],
"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Weighted	average	remaining	lease	term	(years)",	"documentation":	"Weighted	average	remaining	lease	term	for	operating	lease,	in
'PnYnMnDTnHnMnS'	format,	for	example,	'P1Y5M13D'	represents	reported	fact	of	one	year,	five	months,	and	thirteen	days."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r411",	"r600"	]	},	"us-
gaap_OrganizationConsolidationAndPresentationOfFinancialStatementsAbstract":	{	"xbrltype":	"stringItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":
"OrganizationConsolidationAndPresentationOfFinancialStatementsAbstract",	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Organization,	Consolidation	and	Presentation	of	Financial
Statements	[Abstract]"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"DBGI_OriginalNotesMember":	{	"xbrltype":	"domainItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",	"localname":
"OriginalNotesMember",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/SubsequentEventsDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Original	Notes
[Member]",	"documentation":	"Original	Notes	[Member]"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"us-gaap_OtherAssetsCurrent":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-
gaap/2024",	"localname":	"OtherAssetsCurrent",	"crdr":	"debit",	"calculation":	{	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/BalanceSheets":	{	"parentTag":	"us-gaap_AssetsCurrent",
"weight":	1.0,	"order":	3.0	},	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ScheduleOfDueToFromFactorDetails":	{	"parentTag":	null,	"weight":	null,	"order":	null,	"root":	true	}	},
"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/BalanceSheets",	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ScheduleOfDueToFromFactorDetails"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{
"label":	"Due	from	factor,	net",	"totalLabel":	"Due	from	factor,	net",	"documentation":	"Amount	of	current	assets	classified	as	other."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r158",	"r601"	]	},	"us-
gaap_OtherExpenses":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"OtherExpenses",	"crdr":	"debit",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/SubsequentEventsDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Agent	closing	costs",	"documentation":	"Amount	of	expense
classified	as	other."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r77",	"r78"	]	},	"us-gaap_OtherLiabilities":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":
"OtherLiabilities",	"crdr":	"credit",	"calculation":	{	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ScheduleOfAccruedExpensesAndOtherLiabilitiesDetails":	{	"parentTag":	"us-
gaap_AccruedLiabilitiesAndOtherLiabilities",	"weight":	1.0,	"order":	4.0	}	},	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ScheduleOfAccruedExpensesAndOtherLiabilitiesDetails"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Other	liabilities",	"documentation":
"Amount	of	liabilities	classified	as	other."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r99",	"r441",	"r493",	"r494",	"r613",	"r796",	"r799"	]	},	"us-gaap_OtherLiabilitiesCurrent":	{	"xbrltype":
"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"OtherLiabilitiesCurrent",	"crdr":	"credit",	"calculation":	{
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/BalanceSheets":	{	"parentTag":	"us-gaap_LiabilitiesCurrent",	"weight":	1.0,	"order":	3.0	}	},	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/BalanceSheets",	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/RelatedPartyTransactionsDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Due	to
related	parties",	"verboseLabel":	"Other	current	liabilities",	"documentation":	"Amount	of	liabilities	classified	as	other,	due	within	one	year	or	the	normal	operating	cycle,	if
longer."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r57",	"r601"	]	},	"us-gaap_OtherNonoperatingIncomeExpense":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",
"localname":	"OtherNonoperatingIncomeExpense",	"crdr":	"credit",	"calculation":	{	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfOperations":	{	"parentTag":	"us-
gaap_NonoperatingIncomeExpense",	"weight":	1.0,	"order":	2.0	}	},	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfOperations"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":
{	"label":	"Other	non-operating	income	(expenses)",	"documentation":	"Amount	of	income	(expense)	related	to	nonoperating	activities,	classified	as	other."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[
"r81"	]	},	"ecd_OtherPerfMeasureAmt":	{	"xbrltype":	"decimalItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/2024",	"localname":	"OtherPerfMeasureAmt",	"presentation":	[
"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/role/PvpDisclosure"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Other	Performance	Measure,	Amount"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r666"	]	},
"dei_OtherReportingStandardItemNumber":	{	"xbrltype":	"otherReportingStandardItemNumberItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/dei/2024",	"localname":
"OtherReportingStandardItemNumber",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/Cover"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Other	Reporting	Standard	Item
Number",	"documentation":	"\"Item	17\"	or	\"Item	18\"	specified	when	the	basis	of	accounting	is	neither	US	GAAP	nor	IFRS."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r627"	]	},
"ecd_OutstandingAggtErrCompAmt":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/2024",	"localname":	"OutstandingAggtErrCompAmt",	"presentation":	[
"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/role/ErrCompDisclosure"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Outstanding	Aggregate	Erroneous	Compensation	Amount"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r634",
"r645",	"r655",	"r680"	]	},	"DBGI_OutstandingReceivablesAbstract":	{	"xbrltype":	"stringItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",	"localname":
"OutstandingReceivablesAbstract",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ScheduleOfDueToFromFactorDetails"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":
"Outstanding	receivables:",	"documentation":	"Outstanding	receivables	abstract."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"DBGI_OutstandingReceivablesWithRecourseOfFactor":	{	"xbrltype":
"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",	"localname":	"OutstandingReceivablesWithRecourseOfFactor",	"crdr":	"debit",	"calculation":	{
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ScheduleOfDueToFromFactorDetails":	{	"parentTag":	"us-gaap_OtherAssetsCurrent",	"weight":	1.0,	"order":	2.0	}	},	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ScheduleOfDueToFromFactorDetails"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"With	recourse",	"documentation":	"The	amount	of	outstanding
receivables	with	recourse	of	factor."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"DBGI_OutstandingReceivablesWithoutRecourseOfFactor":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",	"localname":	"OutstandingReceivablesWithoutRecourseOfFactor",	"crdr":	"debit",	"calculation":	{
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ScheduleOfDueToFromFactorDetails":	{	"parentTag":	"us-gaap_OtherAssetsCurrent",	"weight":	1.0,	"order":	1.0	}	},	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ScheduleOfDueToFromFactorDetails"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Without	recourse",	"documentation":	"The	amount	of
outstanding	receivables	without	recourse	of	factor."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"ecd_OutstandingRecoveryCompAmt":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":
"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/2024",	"localname":	"OutstandingRecoveryCompAmt",	"presentation":	[	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/role/ErrCompDisclosure"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{
"label":	"Compensation	Amount"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r637",	"r648",	"r658",	"r683"	]	},	"ecd_OutstandingRecoveryIndName":	{	"xbrltype":	"stringItemType",	"nsuri":
"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/2024",	"localname":	"OutstandingRecoveryIndName",	"presentation":	[	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/role/ErrCompDisclosure"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{
"verboseLabel":	"Name",	"label":	"Outstanding	Recovery,	Individual	Name"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r637",	"r648",	"r658",	"r683"	]	},	"ecd_PayVsPerformanceDisclosureLineItems":
{	"xbrltype":	"stringItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/2024",	"localname":	"PayVsPerformanceDisclosureLineItems",	"auth_ref":	[	"r662"	]	},
"DBGI_PaycheckProtectionProgramCaresActMember":	{	"xbrltype":	"domainItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",	"localname":
"PaycheckProtectionProgramCaresActMember",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/LiabilitiesAndDebtDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":
"PPP	Loan	[Member]",	"documentation":	"PPP	Loan	[Member]"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"us-gaap_PaymentsForProceedsFromOtherDeposits":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",
"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"PaymentsForProceedsFromOtherDeposits",	"crdr":	"credit",	"calculation":	{
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows":	{	"parentTag":	"us-gaap_NetCashProvidedByUsedInInvestingActivities",	"weight":	-1.0,	"order":	3.0	}	},
"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"negatedLabel":	"Deposits",	"label":	"Payments	for	(Proceeds	from)
Other	Deposits",	"documentation":	"Amount	of	cash	(inflow)	outflow	from	deposits	classified	as	other."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"us-gaap_PaymentsOfDebtExtinguishmentCosts":
{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"PaymentsOfDebtExtinguishmentCosts",	"crdr":	"credit",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/SubsequentEventsDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Payment	for	debt	extinguishment",	"documentation":	"Amount	of
cash	outflow	for	cost	from	early	extinguishment	and	prepayment	of	debt.	Includes,	but	is	not	limited	to,	third-party	cost,	premium	paid,	and	other	fee	paid	to	lender	directly
for	debt	extinguishment	or	debt	prepayment.	Excludes	accrued	interest."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r3"	]	},	"us-gaap_PaymentsOfStockIssuanceCosts":	{	"xbrltype":
"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"PaymentsOfStockIssuanceCosts",	"crdr":	"credit",	"calculation":	{
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows":	{	"parentTag":	"us-gaap_NetCashProvidedByUsedInFinancingActivities",	"weight":	-1.0,	"order":	8.0	}	},
"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"negatedLabel":	"Offering	costs",	"label":	"Payments	of	Stock
Issuance	Costs",	"documentation":	"The	cash	outflow	for	cost	incurred	directly	with	the	issuance	of	an	equity	security."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r20"	]	},	"us-
gaap_PaymentsToAcquireProductiveAssets":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"PaymentsToAcquireProductiveAssets",
"crdr":	"credit",	"calculation":	{	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows":	{	"parentTag":	"us-gaap_NetCashProvidedByUsedInInvestingActivities",	"weight":
-1.0,	"order":	2.0	}	},	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"negatedLabel":	"Purchase	of	property,
equipment	and	software",	"label":	"Payments	to	Acquire	Productive	Assets",	"documentation":	"The	cash	outflow	for	purchases	of	and	capital	improvements	on	property,	plant
and	equipment	(capital	expenditures),	software,	and	other	intangible	assets."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r111",	"r771",	"r772",	"r773"	]	},	"ecd_PeerGroupIssuersFnTextBlock":	{
"xbrltype":	"textBlockItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/2024",	"localname":	"PeerGroupIssuersFnTextBlock",	"presentation":	[
"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/role/PvpDisclosure"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Peer	Group	Issuers,	Footnote"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r665"	]	},
"ecd_PeerGroupTotalShareholderRtnAmt":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/2024",	"localname":	"PeerGroupTotalShareholderRtnAmt",
"presentation":	[	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/role/PvpDisclosure"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Peer	Group	Total	Shareholder	Return	Amount"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r665"	]
},	"ecd_PeoActuallyPaidCompAmt":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/2024",	"localname":	"PeoActuallyPaidCompAmt",	"presentation":	[
"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/role/PvpDisclosure"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"PEO	Actually	Paid	Compensation	Amount"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r664"	]	},	"ecd_PeoName":	{
"xbrltype":	"normalizedStringItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/2024",	"localname":	"PeoName",	"presentation":	[	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/role/PvpDisclosure"	],
"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"PEO	Name"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r667"	]	},	"ecd_PeoTotalCompAmt":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":
"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/2024",	"localname":	"PeoTotalCompAmt",	"presentation":	[	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/role/PvpDisclosure"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"PEO
Total	Compensation	Amount"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r663"	]	},	"DBGI_PercentageOfMembershipInterest":	{	"xbrltype":	"percentItemType",	"nsuri":
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",	"localname":	"PercentageOfMembershipInterest",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/NatureOfOperationsDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Percentage	of	membership	interest",	"documentation":
"Percentage	of	membership	interest"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"DBGI_PlacementAgentFeesAndExpenses.":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",	"localname":	"PlacementAgentFeesAndExpenses.",	"crdr":	"debit",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StockholdersDeficitDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"[custom:PlacementAgentFeesAndExpenses.]",
"documentation":	"Placement	agent	fees	and	expenses."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"ecd_PnsnBnftsAdjFnTextBlock":	{	"xbrltype":	"textBlockItemType",	"nsuri":
"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/2024",	"localname":	"PnsnBnftsAdjFnTextBlock",	"presentation":	[	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/role/PvpDisclosure"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":
"Pension	Benefits	Adjustments,	Footnote"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r664"	]	},	"dei_PreCommencementIssuerTenderOffer":	{	"xbrltype":	"booleanItemType",	"nsuri":
"http://xbrl.sec.gov/dei/2024",	"localname":	"PreCommencementIssuerTenderOffer",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/Cover"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{
"label":	"Pre-commencement	Issuer	Tender	Offer",	"documentation":	"Boolean	flag	that	is	true	when	the	Form	8-K	filing	is	intended	to	satisfy	the	filing	obligation	of	the
registrant	as	pre-commencement	communications	pursuant	to	Rule	13e-4(c)	under	the	Exchange	Act."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r621"	]	},	"dei_PreCommencementTenderOffer":	{
"xbrltype":	"booleanItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/dei/2024",	"localname":	"PreCommencementTenderOffer",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/Cover"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Pre-commencement	Tender	Offer",	"documentation":	"Boolean	flag	that	is	true	when	the
Form	8-K	filing	is	intended	to	satisfy	the	filing	obligation	of	the	registrant	as	pre-commencement	communications	pursuant	to	Rule	14d-2(b)	under	the	Exchange	Act."	}	}	},
"auth_ref":	[	"r623"	]	},	"DBGI_PreFundedWarrantsMember":	{	"xbrltype":	"domainItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",	"localname":
"PreFundedWarrantsMember",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/SubsequentEventsDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Pre-funded
Warrants	[Member]",	"documentation":	"Pre-funded	Warrants	[Member]"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"us-gaap_PreferredStockConvertibleConversionPrice":	{	"xbrltype":
"perShareItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"PreferredStockConvertibleConversionPrice",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StockholdersDeficitDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Conversion	price	(in	dollars	per	share)",	"documentation":	"Per
share	conversion	price	of	preferred	stock."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r299"	]	},	"us-gaap_PreferredStockMember":	{	"xbrltype":	"domainItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-
gaap/2024",	"localname":	"PreferredStockMember",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfStockholdersEquityDeficit"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{
"label":	"Preferred	Stock	[Member]",	"documentation":	"Preferred	shares	may	provide	a	preferential	dividend	to	the	dividend	on	common	stock	and	may	take	precedence	over
common	stock	in	the	event	of	a	liquidation.	Preferred	shares	typically	represent	an	ownership	interest	in	the	company."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r603",	"r604",	"r607",	"r608",
"r609",	"r610",	"r798",	"r801"	]	},	"us-gaap_PreferredStockParOrStatedValuePerShare":	{	"xbrltype":	"perShareItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":
"PreferredStockParOrStatedValuePerShare",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/BalanceSheetsParenthetical",



"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StockholdersDeficitDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Preferred	stock,	par	value",	"verboseLabel":	"Preferred	stock,
par	value	(in	dollars	per	share)",	"documentation":	"Face	amount	or	stated	value	per	share	of	preferred	stock	nonredeemable	or	redeemable	solely	at	the	option	of	the	issuer."
}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r64",	"r297"	]	},	"us-gaap_PreferredStockSharesAuthorized":	{	"xbrltype":	"sharesItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":
"PreferredStockSharesAuthorized",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/BalanceSheetsParenthetical",
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StockholdersDeficitDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Preferred	stock,	shares	authorized",	"verboseLabel":	"Preferred
stock,	shares	authorized	(in	shares)",	"documentation":	"The	maximum	number	of	nonredeemable	preferred	shares	(or	preferred	stock	redeemable	solely	at	the	option	of	the
issuer)	permitted	to	be	issued	by	an	entity's	charter	and	bylaws."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r64",	"r499"	]	},	"us-gaap_PreferredStockSharesIssued":	{	"xbrltype":	"sharesItemType",
"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"PreferredStockSharesIssued",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/BalanceSheetsParenthetical",
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StockholdersDeficitDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Preferred	stock,	shares	issued",	"documentation":	"Number	of
shares	issued	for	nonredeemable	preferred	shares	and	preferred	shares	redeemable	solely	at	option	of	issuer.	Includes,	but	is	not	limited	to,	preferred	shares	issued,
repurchased,	and	held	as	treasury	shares.	Excludes	preferred	shares	classified	as	debt."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r64",	"r297"	]	},	"us-gaap_PreferredStockSharesOutstanding":	{
"xbrltype":	"sharesItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"PreferredStockSharesOutstanding",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/BalanceSheetsParenthetical",	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StockholdersDeficitDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":
"Preferred	stock,	shares	outstanding",	"documentation":	"Aggregate	share	number	for	all	nonredeemable	preferred	stock	(or	preferred	stock	redeemable	solely	at	the	option
of	the	issuer)	held	by	stockholders.	Does	not	include	preferred	shares	that	have	been	repurchased."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r64",	"r499",	"r517",	"r801",	"r802"	]	},	"us-
gaap_PreferredStockValue":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"PreferredStockValue",	"crdr":	"credit",	"calculation":	{
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/BalanceSheets":	{	"parentTag":	"us-gaap_StockholdersEquity",	"weight":	1.0,	"order":	1.0	}	},	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/BalanceSheets",	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StockholdersDeficitDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Preferred
stock,	value",	"verboseLabel":	"Stated	value",	"documentation":	"Aggregate	par	or	stated	value	of	issued	nonredeemable	preferred	stock	(or	preferred	stock	redeemable	solely
at	the	option	of	the	issuer).	This	item	includes	treasury	stock	repurchased	by	the	entity.	Note:	elements	for	number	of	nonredeemable	preferred	shares,	par	value	and	other
disclosure	concepts	are	in	another	section	within	stockholders'	equity."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r64",	"r444",	"r601"	]	},	"us-gaap_PrepaidExpenseCurrent":	{	"xbrltype":
"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"PrepaidExpenseCurrent",	"crdr":	"debit",	"calculation":	{
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/BalanceSheets":	{	"parentTag":	"us-gaap_AssetsCurrent",	"weight":	1.0,	"order":	5.0	}	},	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/BalanceSheets"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Prepaid	expenses	and	other	current	assets",	"documentation":	"Amount	of	asset
related	to	consideration	paid	in	advance	for	costs	that	provide	economic	benefits	within	a	future	period	of	one	year	or	the	normal	operating	cycle,	if	longer."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":
[	"r157",	"r229",	"r230",	"r566"	]	},	"DBGI_PretransactionSharesOutstandingPercentage":	{	"xbrltype":	"percentItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",
"localname":	"PretransactionSharesOutstandingPercentage",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/SubsequentEventsDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{
"role":	{	"label":	"Pre-transaction	shares	outstanding	percentage",	"documentation":	"Pre-transaction	shares	outstanding	percentage."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},
"DBGI_ProceedsFromDisposalOfCash":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",	"localname":	"ProceedsFromDisposalOfCash",
"crdr":	"debit",	"calculation":	{	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows":	{	"parentTag":	"us-gaap_NetCashProvidedByUsedInInvestingActivities",	"weight":
1.0,	"order":	1.0	}	},	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Cash	disposed",	"documentation":
"Proceeds	from	disposal	of	cash."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"us-gaap_ProceedsFromIssuanceInitialPublicOffering":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-
gaap/2024",	"localname":	"ProceedsFromIssuanceInitialPublicOffering",	"crdr":	"debit",	"calculation":	{	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows":	{
"parentTag":	"us-gaap_NetCashProvidedByUsedInFinancingActivities",	"weight":	1.0,	"order":	7.0	}	},	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Issuance	of	common	stock	in	public	offering",	"documentation":	"The	cash
inflow	associated	with	the	amount	received	from	entity's	first	offering	of	stock	to	the	public."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r2"	]	},	"us-gaap_ProceedsFromIssuanceOfCommonStock":	{
"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"ProceedsFromIssuanceOfCommonStock",	"crdr":	"debit",	"calculation":	{
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows":	{	"parentTag":	"us-gaap_NetCashProvidedByUsedInFinancingActivities",	"weight":	1.0,	"order":	5.0	}	},
"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows",	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StockholdersDeficitDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{
"role":	{	"label":	"Insurance	for	common	stock	for	cash",	"verboseLabel":	"Net	proceeds	from	issuance	of	common	stock",	"documentation":	"The	cash	inflow	from	the
additional	capital	contribution	to	the	entity."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r2"	]	},	"DBGI_ProceedsFromIssuanceOfLoansAndNotesPayable":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",	"localname":	"ProceedsFromIssuanceOfLoansAndNotesPayable",	"crdr":	"debit",	"calculation":	{
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows":	{	"parentTag":	"us-gaap_NetCashProvidedByUsedInFinancingActivities",	"weight":	1.0,	"order":	3.0	}	},
"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Issuance	of	loans	and	note	payable",	"documentation":
"Amount	of	proceeds	from	Issuance	of	loans	and	note	payable."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"us-gaap_ProceedsFromIssuanceOfWarrants":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":
"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"ProceedsFromIssuanceOfWarrants",	"crdr":	"debit",	"calculation":	{	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows":
{	"parentTag":	"us-gaap_NetCashProvidedByUsedInFinancingActivities",	"weight":	1.0,	"order":	6.0	}	},	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Exercise	of	warrants",	"documentation":	"The	cash	inflow	from	issuance	of
rights	to	purchase	common	shares	at	predetermined	price	(usually	issued	together	with	corporate	debt)."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r2"	]	},	"us-
gaap_ProceedsFromIssuanceOrSaleOfEquity":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":
"ProceedsFromIssuanceOrSaleOfEquity",	"crdr":	"debit",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/SubsequentEventsDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{
"label":	"Proceeds	from	offering",	"documentation":	"The	cash	inflow	from	the	issuance	of	common	stock,	preferred	stock,	treasury	stock,	stock	options,	and	other	types	of
equity."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r2",	"r468"	]	},	"us-gaap_ProceedsFromNotesPayable":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":
"ProceedsFromNotesPayable",	"crdr":	"debit",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/LiabilitiesAndDebtDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":
"Net	proceeds",	"documentation":	"The	cash	inflow	from	a	borrowing	supported	by	a	written	promise	to	pay	an	obligation."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r19"	]	},	"us-
gaap_ProceedsFromRepaymentsOfRelatedPartyDebt":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":
"ProceedsFromRepaymentsOfRelatedPartyDebt",	"crdr":	"debit",	"calculation":	{	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows":	{	"parentTag":	"us-
gaap_NetCashProvidedByUsedInFinancingActivities",	"weight":	1.0,	"order":	1.0	}	},	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows"	],	"lang":	{
"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Repayments	from	related	party	advances",	"documentation":	"Amount	of	cash	inflow	(outflow)	from	long-term	debt	by	a	related	party.	Related
parties,	include,	but	are	not	limited	to,	affiliates,	owners	or	officers	and	their	immediate	families,	and	pension	trusts."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},
"DBGI_ProceedsFromRepaymentsToFactor":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",	"localname":
"ProceedsFromRepaymentsToFactor",	"crdr":	"credit",	"calculation":	{	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows":	{	"parentTag":	"us-
gaap_NetCashProvidedByUsedInFinancingActivities",	"weight":	-1.0,	"order":	2.0	}	},	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows"	],	"lang":	{
"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"negatedLabel":	"Advances	from	factor",	"documentation":	"Amount	of	cash	inflow	(outflow)	to	factor.",	"label":	"ProceedsFromRepaymentsToFactor"	}	}	},
"auth_ref":	[]	},	"us-gaap_ProfitLoss":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"ProfitLoss",	"crdr":	"credit",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/GoingConcernDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"negatedLabel":	"Net	loss",	"label":	"Net	Income	(Loss),	Including	Portion
Attributable	to	Noncontrolling	Interest",	"documentation":	"The	consolidated	profit	or	loss	for	the	period,	net	of	income	taxes,	including	the	portion	attributable	to	the
noncontrolling	interest."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r142",	"r160",	"r161",	"r167",	"r175",	"r182",	"r188",	"r191",	"r192",	"r222",	"r268",	"r269",	"r270",	"r271",	"r272",	"r273",	"r274",
"r275",	"r276",	"r368",	"r372",	"r374",	"r377",	"r378",	"r390",	"r395",	"r437",	"r452",	"r476",	"r519",	"r538",	"r539",	"r591",	"r592",	"r612",	"r712",	"r766"	]	},
"DBGI_PromissoryNotePayableMember":	{	"xbrltype":	"domainItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",	"localname":	"PromissoryNotePayableMember",
"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/LiabilitiesAndDebtDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Promissory	Note	Payable	[Member]",
"documentation":	"Promissory	Note	Payable	[Member]"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"us-gaap_PropertyPlantAndEquipmentNet":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":
"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"PropertyPlantAndEquipmentNet",	"crdr":	"debit",	"calculation":	{	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/BalanceSheets":	{
"parentTag":	"us-gaap_Assets",	"weight":	1.0,	"order":	2.0	}	},	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/BalanceSheets"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":
"Property,	equipment	and	software,	net",	"documentation":	"Amount	after	accumulated	depreciation,	depletion	and	amortization	of	physical	assets	used	in	the	normal	conduct
of	business	to	produce	goods	and	services	and	not	intended	for	resale.	Examples	include,	but	are	not	limited	to,	land,	buildings,	machinery	and	equipment,	office	equipment,
and	furniture	and	fixtures."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r7",	"r414",	"r438",	"r449",	"r601"	]	},	"ecd_PvpTable":	{	"xbrltype":	"stringItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/2024",
"localname":	"PvpTable",	"presentation":	[	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/role/PvpDisclosure"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Pay	vs	Performance	Disclosure	[Table]"	}	}	},
"auth_ref":	[	"r662"	]	},	"ecd_PvpTableTextBlock":	{	"xbrltype":	"textBlockItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/2024",	"localname":	"PvpTableTextBlock",	"presentation":
[	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/role/PvpDisclosure"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Pay	vs	Performance	Disclosure,	Table"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r662"	]	},	"srt_RangeAxis":	{
"xbrltype":	"stringItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/srt/2024",	"localname":	"RangeAxis",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/LiabilitiesAndDebtDetailsNarrative",	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/SubsequentEventsDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{
"label":	"Statistical	Measurement	[Axis]"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r263",	"r264",	"r265",	"r266",	"r316",	"r318",	"r344",	"r345",	"r346",	"r354",	"r391",	"r427",	"r428",	"r429",
"r457",	"r459",	"r466",	"r489",	"r490",	"r548",	"r549",	"r550",	"r551",	"r552",	"r560",	"r561",	"r575",	"r585",	"r588",	"r595",	"r596",	"r597",	"r598",	"r602",	"r605",	"r761",
"r768",	"r775",	"r789",	"r790",	"r791",	"r792",	"r793"	]	},	"srt_RangeMember":	{	"xbrltype":	"domainItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/srt/2024",	"localname":
"RangeMember",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/LiabilitiesAndDebtDetailsNarrative",
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/SubsequentEventsDetailsNarrative"	],	"auth_ref":	[	"r263",	"r264",	"r265",	"r266",	"r316",	"r318",	"r344",	"r345",	"r346",	"r354",	"r391",
"r427",	"r428",	"r429",	"r457",	"r459",	"r466",	"r489",	"r490",	"r548",	"r549",	"r550",	"r551",	"r552",	"r560",	"r561",	"r575",	"r585",	"r588",	"r595",	"r596",	"r597",	"r598",
"r602",	"r605",	"r761",	"r768",	"r775",	"r789",	"r790",	"r791",	"r792",	"r793"	]	},	"ecd_RecoveryOfErrCompDisclosureLineItems":	{	"xbrltype":	"stringItemType",	"nsuri":
"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/2024",	"localname":	"RecoveryOfErrCompDisclosureLineItems",	"auth_ref":	[	"r629",	"r640",	"r650",	"r675"	]	},	"DBGI_RedemptionPercentage":	{
"xbrltype":	"percentItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",	"localname":	"RedemptionPercentage",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StockholdersDeficitDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Redemption	percentage",	"documentation":	"Redemption
percentage."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"us-gaap_RelatedPartyDomain":	{	"xbrltype":	"domainItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":
"RelatedPartyDomain",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/BalanceSheets"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"documentation":	"Related	and	nonrelated	parties.
Related	party	includes,	but	is	not	limited	to,	affiliate,	other	entity	for	which	investment	is	accounted	for	under	equity	method,	trust	for	benefit	of	employee,	principal	owner,
management,	and	member	of	immediate	family,	and	other	party	that	may	be	prevented	from	pursuing	separate	interests	because	of	control,	significant	influence,	or
ownership	interest."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r220",	"r317",	"r419",	"r420",	"r442",	"r448",	"r492",	"r493",	"r494",	"r495",	"r496",	"r516",	"r518",	"r547"	]	},	"us-
gaap_RelatedPartyMember":	{	"xbrltype":	"domainItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"RelatedPartyMember",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/BalanceSheets"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Related	Party	[Member]",	"documentation":	"Party	related	to	reporting	entity.
Includes,	but	is	not	limited	to,	affiliate,	entity	for	which	investment	is	accounted	for	by	equity	method,	trust	for	benefit	of	employees,	and	principal	owner,	management,	and
members	of	immediate	family."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r176",	"r177",	"r419",	"r420",	"r421",	"r422",	"r442",	"r448",	"r492",	"r493",	"r494",	"r495",	"r496",	"r516",	"r518",	"r547"	]
},	"us-gaap_RelatedPartyTransactionsAbstract":	{	"xbrltype":	"stringItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"RelatedPartyTransactionsAbstract",
"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Related	Party	Transactions	[Abstract]"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"us-gaap_RelatedPartyTransactionsByRelatedPartyAxis":	{	"xbrltype":
"stringItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"RelatedPartyTransactionsByRelatedPartyAxis",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/BalanceSheets"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Related	and	Nonrelated	Parties	[Axis]",	"documentation":	"Information	by	related
and	nonrelated	parties.	Related	party	includes,	but	is	not	limited	to,	affiliate,	other	entity	for	which	investment	is	accounted	for	under	equity	method,	trust	for	benefit	of
employee,	principal	owner,	management,	and	member	of	immediate	family,	and	other	party	that	may	be	prevented	from	pursuing	separate	interests	because	of	control,
significant	influence,	or	ownership	interest."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r220",	"r317",	"r419",	"r420",	"r442",	"r448",	"r492",	"r493",	"r494",	"r495",	"r496",	"r516",	"r518",	"r547",
"r785"	]	},	"us-gaap_RelatedPartyTransactionsDisclosureTextBlock":	{	"xbrltype":	"textBlockItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":
"RelatedPartyTransactionsDisclosureTextBlock",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/RelatedPartyTransactions"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":
"RELATED	PARTY	TRANSACTIONS",	"documentation":	"The	entire	disclosure	for	related	party	transactions.	Examples	of	related	party	transactions	include	transactions
between	(a)	a	parent	company	and	its	subsidiary;	(b)	subsidiaries	of	a	common	parent;	(c)	and	entity	and	its	principal	owners;	and	(d)	affiliates."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r416",
"r417",	"r418",	"r420",	"r423",	"r473",	"r474",	"r475",	"r523",	"r524",	"r525",	"r544",	"r546"	]	},	"us-gaap_RepaymentsOfConvertibleDebt":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",
"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"RepaymentsOfConvertibleDebt",	"crdr":	"credit",	"calculation":	{



"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows":	{	"parentTag":	"us-gaap_NetCashProvidedByUsedInFinancingActivities",	"weight":	-1.0,	"order":	4.0	}	},
"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/LiabilitiesAndDebtDetailsNarrative",	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{
"role":	{	"negatedLabel":	"Repayments	of	convertible	notes	and	loan	payable",	"label":	"Repayment	of	debt",	"documentation":	"The	cash	outflow	from	the	repayment	of	a	long-
term	debt	instrument	which	can	be	exchanged	for	a	specified	amount	of	another	security,	typically	the	entity's	common	stock,	at	the	option	of	the	issuer	or	the	holder."	}	}	},
"auth_ref":	[	"r82"	]	},	"us-gaap_RepaymentsOfLongTermDebt":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":
"RepaymentsOfLongTermDebt",	"crdr":	"credit",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/LiabilitiesAndDebtDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":
"Repayments",	"documentation":	"The	cash	outflow	for	debt	initially	having	maturity	due	after	one	year	or	beyond	the	normal	operating	cycle,	if	longer."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[
"r82",	"r471"	]	},	"us-gaap_RepaymentsOfNotesPayable":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":
"RepaymentsOfNotesPayable",	"crdr":	"credit",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/LiabilitiesAndDebtDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":
"Payment	for	promissory	note	payable",	"documentation":	"The	cash	outflow	for	a	borrowing	supported	by	a	written	promise	to	pay	an	obligation."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r82"	]	},
"us-gaap_RepaymentsOfSecuredDebt":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"RepaymentsOfSecuredDebt",	"crdr":	"credit",
"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/LiabilitiesAndDebtDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Repayments	of	debt",	"documentation":	"The
cash	outflow	to	repay	long-term	debt	that	is	wholly	or	partially	secured	by	collateral.	Excludes	repayments	of	tax	exempt	secured	debt."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r82"	]	},
"ecd_RestatementDateAxis":	{	"xbrltype":	"stringItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/2024",	"localname":	"RestatementDateAxis",	"presentation":	[
"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/role/ErrCompDisclosure"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Restatement	Determination	Date	[Axis]"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r630",	"r641",	"r651",
"r676"	]	},	"ecd_RestatementDeterminationDate":	{	"xbrltype":	"dateItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/2024",	"localname":	"RestatementDeterminationDate",
"presentation":	[	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/role/ErrCompDisclosure"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Restatement	Determination	Date"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r631",	"r642",
"r652",	"r677"	]	},	"ecd_RestatementDoesNotRequireRecoveryTextBlock":	{	"xbrltype":	"textBlockItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/2024",	"localname":
"RestatementDoesNotRequireRecoveryTextBlock",	"presentation":	[	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/role/ErrCompDisclosure"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Restatement	does
not	require	Recovery"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r638",	"r649",	"r659",	"r684"	]	},	"us-gaap_RestructuringCostAndReserveLineItems":	{	"xbrltype":	"stringItemType",	"nsuri":
"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"RestructuringCostAndReserveLineItems",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ScheduleOfGoodwillAttributableToEachBusinessCombinationDetails"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Restructuring	Cost	and
Reserve	[Line	Items]",	"documentation":	"Line	items	represent	financial	concepts	included	in	a	table.	These	concepts	are	used	to	disclose	reportable	information	associated
with	domain	members	defined	in	one	or	many	axes	to	the	table."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r253",	"r254",	"r255",	"r256",	"r257",	"r258",	"r259"	]	},	"us-
gaap_RetainedEarningsAccumulatedDeficit":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"RetainedEarningsAccumulatedDeficit",
"crdr":	"credit",	"calculation":	{	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/BalanceSheets":	{	"parentTag":	"us-gaap_StockholdersEquity",	"weight":	1.0,	"order":	4.0	}	},
"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/BalanceSheets"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Accumulated	deficit",	"documentation":	"Amount	of	accumulated
undistributed	earnings	(deficit)."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r67",	"r92",	"r446",	"r464",	"r465",	"r472",	"r500",	"r601"	]	},	"us-
gaap_RevenueFromContractWithCustomerExcludingAssessedTax":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":
"RevenueFromContractWithCustomerExcludingAssessedTax",	"crdr":	"credit",	"calculation":	{	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfOperations":	{	"parentTag":	"us-
gaap_GrossProfit",	"weight":	1.0,	"order":	1.0	}	},	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfOperations"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Net
revenues",	"documentation":	"Amount,	excluding	tax	collected	from	customer,	of	revenue	from	satisfaction	of	performance	obligation	by	transferring	promised	good	or	service
to	customer.	Tax	collected	from	customer	is	tax	assessed	by	governmental	authority	that	is	both	imposed	on	and	concurrent	with	specific	revenue-producing	transaction,
including,	but	not	limited	to,	sales,	use,	value	added	and	excise."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r104",	"r105",	"r204",	"r209",	"r210",	"r214",	"r216",	"r217",	"r218",	"r219",	"r314",
"r315",	"r431"	]	},	"us-gaap_RightOfUseAssetObtainedInExchangeForOperatingLeaseLiability":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",
"localname":	"RightOfUseAssetObtainedInExchangeForOperatingLeaseLiability",	"crdr":	"debit",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows"
],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"verboseLabel":	"Right	of	use	asset",	"label":	"Right-of-Use	Asset	Obtained	in	Exchange	for	Operating	Lease	Liability",	"documentation":
"Amount	of	increase	in	right-of-use	asset	obtained	in	exchange	for	operating	lease	liability."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r410",	"r600"	]	},	"ecd_Rule10b51ArrAdoptedFlag":	{
"xbrltype":	"booleanItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/2024",	"localname":	"Rule10b51ArrAdoptedFlag",	"presentation":	[
"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/role/InsiderTradingArrangements"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Rule	10b5-1	Arrangement	Adopted"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r693"	]	},
"ecd_Rule10b51ArrTrmntdFlag":	{	"xbrltype":	"booleanItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/2024",	"localname":	"Rule10b51ArrTrmntdFlag",	"presentation":	[
"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/role/InsiderTradingArrangements"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Rule	10b5-1	Arrangement	Terminated"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r693"	]	},	"us-
gaap_SaleOfStockDescriptionOfTransaction":	{	"xbrltype":	"stringItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"SaleOfStockDescriptionOfTransaction",
"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/SubsequentEventsDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Offering	description",	"documentation":
"Description	of	stock	transaction	which	may	include	details	of	the	offering	(IPO,	private	placement),	a	description	of	the	stock	sold,	percentage	of	subsidiary's	or	equity
investee's	stock	sold,	a	description	of	the	investors	and	whether	the	stock	was	issued	in	a	business	combination."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r11",	"r46",	"r95"	]	},	"us-
gaap_ScheduleOfAccruedLiabilitiesTableTextBlock":	{	"xbrltype":	"textBlockItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":
"ScheduleOfAccruedLiabilitiesTableTextBlock",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/LiabilitiesAndDebtTables"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":
"SCHEDULE	OF	ACCRUED	EXPENSES	AND	OTHER	LIABILITIES",	"documentation":	"Tabular	disclosure	of	the	components	of	accrued	liabilities."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"us-
gaap_ScheduleOfAntidilutiveSecuritiesExcludedFromComputationOfEarningsPerShareTable":	{	"xbrltype":	"stringItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",
"localname":	"ScheduleOfAntidilutiveSecuritiesExcludedFromComputationOfEarningsPerShareTable",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ScheduleOfPotentiallyDilutiveItemsOutstandingDetails"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Antidilutive	Security,	Excluded	EPS
Calculation	[Table]",	"documentation":	"Disclosure	of	information	about	security	that	could	potentially	dilute	basic	earnings	per	share	(EPS)	in	future	that	was	not	included	in
calculation	of	diluted	EPS."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r27"	]	},	"us-gaap_ScheduleOfAntidilutiveSecuritiesExcludedFromComputationOfEarningsPerShareTextBlock":	{	"xbrltype":
"textBlockItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"ScheduleOfAntidilutiveSecuritiesExcludedFromComputationOfEarningsPerShareTextBlock",
"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/SummaryOfSignificantAccountingPoliciesTables"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"SCHEDULE	OF	POTENTIALLY
DILUTIVE	ITEMS	OUTSTANDING",	"documentation":	"Tabular	disclosure	of	securities	(including	those	issuable	pursuant	to	contingent	stock	agreements)	that	could
potentially	dilute	basic	earnings	per	share	(EPS)	in	the	future	that	were	not	included	in	the	computation	of	diluted	EPS	because	to	do	so	would	increase	EPS	amounts	or
decrease	loss	per	share	amounts	for	the	period	presented,	by	antidilutive	securities."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r27"	]	},	"us-
gaap_ScheduleOfCollaborativeArrangementsAndNoncollaborativeArrangementTransactionsTable":	{	"xbrltype":	"stringItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",
"localname":	"ScheduleOfCollaborativeArrangementsAndNoncollaborativeArrangementTransactionsTable",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/NatureOfOperationsDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Collaborative	Arrangement	and	Arrangement	Other	than
Collaborative	[Table]",	"documentation":	"Disclosure	of	information	about	collaborative	arrangement	and	arrangement	other	than	collaborative	applicable	to	revenue-
generating	activity	or	operations."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r373"	]	},	"us-gaap_ScheduleOfDebtTableTextBlock":	{	"xbrltype":	"textBlockItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-
gaap/2024",	"localname":	"ScheduleOfDebtTableTextBlock",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/LiabilitiesAndDebtTables"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{
"label":	"SCHEDULE	OF	MERCHANT	ADVANCES",	"documentation":	"Tabular	disclosure	of	information	pertaining	to	short-term	and	long-debt	instruments	or	arrangements,
including	but	not	limited	to	identification	of	terms,	features,	collateral	requirements	and	other	information	necessary	to	a	fair	presentation."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"us-
gaap_ScheduleOfEmployeeServiceShareBasedCompensationAllocationOfRecognizedPeriodCostsTable":	{	"xbrltype":	"stringItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",
"localname":	"ScheduleOfEmployeeServiceShareBasedCompensationAllocationOfRecognizedPeriodCostsTable",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/Share-
basedPaymentsDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Share-Based	Payment	Arrangement,	Expensed	and	Capitalized,	Amount	[Table]",	"documentation":
"Disclosure	of	information	about	amount	recognized	for	award	under	share-based	payment	arrangement.	Includes,	but	is	not	limited	to,	amount	expensed	in	statement	of
income	or	comprehensive	income,	amount	capitalized	in	statement	of	financial	position,	and	corresponding	reporting	line	item	in	financial	statements."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[
"r37"	]	},	"DBGI_ScheduleOfFiniteLivedAndIndefiniteLivedIntangibleAssetsTableTextBlock":	{	"xbrltype":	"textBlockItemType",	"nsuri":
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",	"localname":	"ScheduleOfFiniteLivedAndIndefiniteLivedIntangibleAssetsTableTextBlock",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/GoodwillAndIntangibleAssetsTables"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"SCHEDULE	OF	INFORMATION	RELATING	TO	THE
COMPANY\u2019S	IDENTIFIABLE	INTANGIBLE	ASSETS",	"documentation":	"Schedule	Of	Finite	Lived	And	Indefinite	Lived	Intangible	Assets	[Table	Text	Block]"	}	}	},
"auth_ref":	[]	},	"us-gaap_ScheduleOfFiniteLivedIntangibleAssetsTable":	{	"xbrltype":	"stringItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":
"ScheduleOfFiniteLivedIntangibleAssetsTable",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ScheduleOfInformationRelatingToCompanysIdentifiableIntangibleAssetsDetails"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Intangible	Asset,
Finite-Lived	[Table]",	"documentation":	"Disclosure	of	information	about	finite-lived	intangible	asset.	Excludes	indefinite-lived	intangible	asset."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r235",
"r242",	"r245",	"r246",	"r248",	"r432",	"r562",	"r578"	]	},	"us-gaap_ScheduleOfGoodwillTextBlock":	{	"xbrltype":	"textBlockItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",
"localname":	"ScheduleOfGoodwillTextBlock",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/GoodwillAndIntangibleAssetsTables"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":
"SCHEDULE	OF	GOODWILL	ATTRIBUTABLE	TO	EACH	BUSINESS	COMBINATION",	"documentation":	"Tabular	disclosure	of	goodwill	by	reportable	segment	and	in	total	which
includes	a	rollforward	schedule."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r577",	"r734",	"r735",	"r736",	"r737",	"r738",	"r739",	"r740",	"r741",	"r742",	"r743",	"r744"	]	},	"us-
gaap_ScheduleOfInventoryCurrentTableTextBlock":	{	"xbrltype":	"textBlockItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":
"ScheduleOfInventoryCurrentTableTextBlock",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/SummaryOfSignificantAccountingPoliciesTables"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{
"role":	{	"label":	"SCHEDULE	OF	INVENTORY",	"documentation":	"Tabular	disclosure	of	the	carrying	amount	as	of	the	balance	sheet	date	of	merchandise,	goods,	commodities,
or	supplies	held	for	future	sale	or	to	be	used	in	manufacturing,	servicing	or	production	process."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r17",	"r71",	"r72",	"r73"	]	},
"DBGI_ScheduleOfRelatedPartyDueFromFactorTableTextBlock":	{	"xbrltype":	"textBlockItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",	"localname":
"ScheduleOfRelatedPartyDueFromFactorTableTextBlock",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/DueFromFactorTables"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":
"SCHEDULE	OF	DUE	TO/	FROM	FACTOR",	"documentation":	"Schedule	of	Related	Party	Due	From	Factor	[Table	Text	Block]"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"us-
gaap_ScheduleOfRestructuringAndRelatedCostsTable":	{	"xbrltype":	"stringItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":
"ScheduleOfRestructuringAndRelatedCostsTable",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ScheduleOfGoodwillAttributableToEachBusinessCombinationDetails"	],
"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Restructuring	Cost	[Table]",	"documentation":	"Disclosure	of	information	about	restructuring	cost.	Includes,	but	is	not	limited	to,
expected	cost,	cost	incurred,	statement	of	income	caption	that	includes	restructuring	cost	recognized,	and	amount	of	restructuring	reserve."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r253",	"r254",
"r255",	"r256",	"r257",	"r258",	"r259"	]	},	"us-gaap_ScheduleOfShortTermDebtTable":	{	"xbrltype":	"stringItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":
"ScheduleOfShortTermDebtTable",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/LiabilitiesAndDebtDetailsNarrative",
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ScheduleOfMerchantAdvancesDetails"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Short-Term	Debt	[Table]",	"documentation":	"Disclosure	of
information	about	short-term	debt	arrangement.	Includes,	but	is	not	limited	to,	description	of	arrangement,	lender,	repayment	term,	weighted-average	interest	rate,	borrowed
amount,	and	description	and	amount	of	refinancing	of	short-term	obligation	when	obligation	is	excluded	from	current	liability."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r56"	]	},	"us-
gaap_ScheduleOfStockholdersEquityNoteWarrantsOrRightsTextBlock":	{	"xbrltype":	"textBlockItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":
"ScheduleOfStockholdersEquityNoteWarrantsOrRightsTextBlock",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/Share-basedPaymentsTables"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{
"role":	{	"label":	"SUMMARY	OF	INFORMATION	RELATED	TO	COMMON	STOCK	WARRANTS",	"documentation":	"Tabular	disclosure	of	warrants	or	rights	issued.	Warrants
and	rights	outstanding	are	derivative	securities	that	give	the	holder	the	right	to	purchase	securities	(usually	equity)	from	the	issuer	at	a	specific	price	within	a	certain	time
frame.	Warrants	are	often	included	in	a	new	debt	issue	to	entice	investors	by	a	higher	return	potential.	The	main	difference	between	warrants	and	call	options	is	that	warrants
are	issued	and	guaranteed	by	the	company,	whereas	options	are	exchange	instruments	and	are	not	issued	by	the	company.	Also,	the	lifetime	of	a	warrant	is	often	measured	in
years,	while	the	lifetime	of	a	typical	option	is	measured	in	months.	Disclose	the	title	of	issue	of	securities	called	for	by	warrants	and	rights	outstanding,	the	aggregate	amount
of	securities	called	for	by	warrants	and	rights	outstanding,	the	date	from	which	the	warrants	or	rights	are	exercisable,	and	the	price	at	which	the	warrant	or	right	is
exercisable."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r36"	]	},	"us-gaap_SecuredDebtCurrent":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":
"SecuredDebtCurrent",	"crdr":	"credit",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/LiabilitiesAndDebtDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":
"Secured	debt",	"documentation":	"Carrying	value	as	of	the	balance	sheet	date	of	the	portion	of	long-term,	collateralized	debt	obligations	due	within	one	year	or	the	operating
cycle,	if	longer.	Such	obligations	include	mortgage	loans,	chattel	loans,	and	any	other	borrowings	secured	by	assets	of	the	borrower."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r56",	"r97"	]	},
"DBGI_SecuritiesPurchaseAgreementMember":	{	"xbrltype":	"domainItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",	"localname":
"SecuritiesPurchaseAgreementMember",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StockholdersDeficitDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":



"Securities	Purchase	Agreement	[Member]",	"documentation":	"Securities	Purchase	Agreement	[Member]"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},
"DBGI_SecuritiesPurchaseAgreementsMember":	{	"xbrltype":	"domainItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",	"localname":
"SecuritiesPurchaseAgreementsMember",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/SubsequentEventsDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":
"Securities	Purchase	Agreements	[Member]",	"documentation":	"Securities	Purchase	Agreements	[Member]"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"DBGI_SecuritiesPurchasementMember":	{
"xbrltype":	"domainItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",	"localname":	"SecuritiesPurchasementMember",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StockholdersDeficitDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Securities	Purchasement	[Member]",	"documentation":
"Securities	Purchasement	[Member]"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"dei_Security12bTitle":	{	"xbrltype":	"securityTitleItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/dei/2024",	"localname":
"Security12bTitle",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/Cover"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Title	of	12(b)	Security",	"documentation":	"Title	of	a
12(b)	registered	security."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r615"	]	},	"dei_Security12gTitle":	{	"xbrltype":	"securityTitleItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/dei/2024",	"localname":
"Security12gTitle",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/Cover"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Title	of	12(g)	Security",	"documentation":	"Title	of	a
12(g)	registered	security."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r619"	]	},	"dei_SecurityExchangeName":	{	"xbrltype":	"edgarExchangeCodeItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/dei/2024",
"localname":	"SecurityExchangeName",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/Cover"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Security	Exchange	Name",
"documentation":	"Name	of	the	Exchange	on	which	a	security	is	registered."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r618"	]	},	"dei_SecurityReportingObligation":	{	"xbrltype":
"securityReportingObligationItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://xbrl.sec.gov/dei/2024",	"localname":	"SecurityReportingObligation",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/Cover"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Security	Reporting	Obligation",	"documentation":	"15(d),	indicating	whether	the	security	has
a	reporting	obligation	under	that	section	of	the	Exchange	Act."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r624"	]	},	"us-gaap_SellingAndMarketingExpense":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",
"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"SellingAndMarketingExpense",	"crdr":	"debit",	"calculation":	{
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfOperations":	{	"parentTag":	"us-gaap_OperatingExpenses",	"weight":	1.0,	"order":	2.0	}	},	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfOperations"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Sales	and	marketing",	"documentation":	"The	aggregate	total	amount	of
expenses	directly	related	to	the	marketing	or	selling	of	products	or	services."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"us-gaap_SellingAndMarketingExpenseMember":	{	"xbrltype":
"domainItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"SellingAndMarketingExpenseMember",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/Share-
basedPaymentsDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Selling	and	Marketing	Expense	[Member]",	"documentation":	"Primary	financial	statement	caption
encompassing	selling	and	marketing	expense."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r77"	]	},	"us-gaap_SellingGeneralAndAdministrativeExpense":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":
"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"SellingGeneralAndAdministrativeExpense",	"crdr":	"debit",	"calculation":	{
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfOperations":	{	"parentTag":	"us-gaap_OperatingExpenses",	"weight":	1.0,	"order":	1.0	}	},	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfOperations"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"General	and	administrative",	"documentation":	"The	aggregate	total	costs
related	to	selling	a	firm's	product	and	services,	as	well	as	all	other	general	and	administrative	expenses.	Direct	selling	expenses	(for	example,	credit,	warranty,	and
advertising)	are	expenses	that	can	be	directly	linked	to	the	sale	of	specific	products.	Indirect	selling	expenses	are	expenses	that	cannot	be	directly	linked	to	the	sale	of	specific
products,	for	example	telephone	expenses,	Internet,	and	postal	charges.	General	and	administrative	expenses	include	salaries	of	non-sales	personnel,	rent,	utilities,
communication,	etc."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r77"	]	},	"DBGI_SeriesAConvertiblePreferredStockMember":	{	"xbrltype":	"domainItemType",	"nsuri":
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",	"localname":	"SeriesAConvertiblePreferredStockMember",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/BalanceSheets",
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/BalanceSheetsParenthetical",	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ScheduleOfPotentiallyDilutiveItemsOutstandingDetails",
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfStockholdersEquityDeficit",	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StockholdersDeficitDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{
"role":	{	"label":	"Series	A	Convertible	Preferred	Stock	[Member]",	"documentation":	"Series	A	Convertible	Preferred	Stock	[Member]"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},
"DBGI_SeriesAWarrantsMember":	{	"xbrltype":	"domainItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",	"localname":	"SeriesAWarrantsMember",	"presentation":
[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StockholdersDeficitDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Series	A	Warrants	[Member]",	"documentation":	"Series	A
Warrants	[Member]"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"DBGI_SeriesBWarrantsMember":	{	"xbrltype":	"domainItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",	"localname":
"SeriesBWarrantsMember",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StockholdersDeficitDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Series	B	Warrants
[Member]",	"documentation":	"Series	B	Warrants	[Member]"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"DBGI_SeriesCConvertiblePreferredStockMember":	{	"xbrltype":	"domainItemType",
"nsuri":	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",	"localname":	"SeriesCConvertiblePreferredStockMember",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/BalanceSheets",	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/BalanceSheetsParenthetical",
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ScheduleOfPotentiallyDilutiveItemsOutstandingDetails",	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfStockholdersEquityDeficit",
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StockholdersDeficitDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Series	C	Convertible	Preferred	Stock	[Member]",
"documentation":	"Series	C	Convertible	Preferred	Stock	[Member]"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"DBGI_SeriesConvertiblePreferredStockMember":	{	"xbrltype":	"domainItemType",
"nsuri":	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",	"localname":	"SeriesConvertiblePreferredStockMember",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StockholdersDeficitDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"verboseLabel":	"Series	A	Convertible	Preferred	Stock	[Member]",
"documentation":	"Series	A	Convertible	Preferred	Stock	[Member]",	"label":	"Series	A	Convertible	Preferred	Stock	[Member]	[Default	Label]"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},
"DBGI_SettlementAgreementMember":	{	"xbrltype":	"domainItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",	"localname":	"SettlementAgreementMember",
"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/SubsequentEventsDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Settlement	Agreement	[Member]",
"documentation":	"Settlement	Agreement	[Member]"	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"us-gaap_ShareBasedCompensation":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":
"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"ShareBasedCompensation",	"crdr":	"debit",	"calculation":	{	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows":	{
"parentTag":	"us-gaap_NetCashProvidedByUsedInOperatingActivities",	"weight":	1.0,	"order":	7.0	}	},	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"verboseLabel":	"Stock-based	compensation",	"label":	"Share-Based	Payment
Arrangement,	Noncash	Expense",	"documentation":	"Amount	of	noncash	expense	for	share-based	payment	arrangement."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r4"	]	},	"us-
gaap_ShareBasedCompensationArrangementByShareBasedPaymentAwardOptionsForfeituresInPeriod":	{	"xbrltype":	"sharesItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",
"localname":	"ShareBasedCompensationArrangementByShareBasedPaymentAwardOptionsForfeituresInPeriod",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/SubsequentEventsDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Cancellation	of	shares",	"documentation":	"The	number	of
shares	under	options	that	were	cancelled	during	the	reporting	period	as	a	result	of	occurrence	of	a	terminating	event	specified	in	contractual	agreements	pertaining	to	the
stock	option	plan."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r331"	]	},	"us-gaap_ShareBasedCompensationArrangementByShareBasedPaymentAwardOptionsOutstandingNumber":	{	"xbrltype":
"sharesItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"ShareBasedCompensationArrangementByShareBasedPaymentAwardOptionsOutstandingNumber",
"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/Share-basedPaymentsDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Option	outstanding",	"documentation":
"Number	of	options	outstanding,	including	both	vested	and	non-vested	options."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r325",	"r326"	]	},	"us-
gaap_ShareBasedCompensationArrangementByShareBasedPaymentAwardOptionsOutstandingWeightedAverageExercisePrice":	{	"xbrltype":	"perShareItemType",	"nsuri":
"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"ShareBasedCompensationArrangementByShareBasedPaymentAwardOptionsOutstandingWeightedAverageExercisePrice",
"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/Share-basedPaymentsDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Option	outstanding	exercise	price",
"documentation":	"Weighted	average	price	at	which	grantees	can	acquire	the	shares	reserved	for	issuance	under	the	stock	option	plan."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r325",	"r326"	]	},
"us-gaap_ShareBasedCompensationArrangementsByShareBasedPaymentAwardAwardTypeAndPlanNameDomain":	{	"xbrltype":	"domainItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-
gaap/2024",	"localname":	"ShareBasedCompensationArrangementsByShareBasedPaymentAwardAwardTypeAndPlanNameDomain",	"presentation":	[
"http://xbrl.sec.gov/ecd/role/AwardTimingDisclosure"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"documentation":	"Award	under	share-based	payment	arrangement."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[
"r322",	"r323",	"r324",	"r325",	"r326",	"r327",	"r328",	"r329",	"r330",	"r331",	"r332",	"r333",	"r334",	"r335",	"r336",	"r337",	"r338",	"r339",	"r340",	"r341",	"r342",	"r343",
"r344",	"r345",	"r346",	"r347"	]	},	"us-gaap_SharePrice":	{	"xbrltype":	"perShareItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"SharePrice",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/SubsequentEventsDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Share	price	per	share",	"documentation":	"Price	of	a	single	share
of	a	number	of	saleable	stocks	of	a	company."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"DBGI_SharesIncreaseDecreaseUponCancellationOfShares":	{	"xbrltype":	"sharesItemType",	"nsuri":
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",	"localname":	"SharesIncreaseDecreaseUponCancellationOfShares",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/SubsequentEventsDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Shares	decrease",	"documentation":	"Shares	increase	(decrease)
upon	cancellation	of	shares."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"DBGI_SharesIssuedForServicesAndConversionOfAccountsPayable":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/20240930",	"localname":	"SharesIssuedForServicesAndConversionOfAccountsPayable",	"crdr":	"debit",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfCashFlows"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Shares	issued	for	services	and	conversion	of	accounts	payable",
"documentation":	"Shares	issued	for	services	and	conversion	of	accounts	payable."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"us-gaap_SharesIssuedPricePerShare":	{	"xbrltype":
"perShareItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":	"SharesIssuedPricePerShare",	"presentation":	[
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StockholdersDeficitDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Issue	price	(in	dollars	per	share)",	"documentation":	"Per	share
or	per	unit	amount	of	equity	securities	issued."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"us-gaap_SharesOutstanding":	{	"xbrltype":	"sharesItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",
"localname":	"SharesOutstanding",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/StatementsOfStockholdersEquityDeficit"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{
"periodStartLabel":	"Balance,	shares",	"periodEndLabel":	"Balance,	shares",	"label":	"Shares,	Outstanding",	"documentation":	"Number	of	shares	issued	which	are	neither
cancelled	nor	held	in	the	treasury."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"us-gaap_ShortTermBorrowings":	{	"xbrltype":	"monetaryItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",
"localname":	"ShortTermBorrowings",	"crdr":	"credit",	"calculation":	{	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/BalanceSheets":	{	"parentTag":	"us-gaap_LiabilitiesCurrent",
"weight":	1.0,	"order":	6.0	}	},	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/BalanceSheets"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Loan	payable,	current",
"documentation":	"Reflects	the	total	carrying	amount	as	of	the	balance	sheet	date	of	debt	having	initial	terms	less	than	one	year	or	the	normal	operating	cycle,	if	longer."	}	}
},	"auth_ref":	[	"r55",	"r97",	"r601",	"r794"	]	},	"us-gaap_ShortTermDebtLineItems":	{	"xbrltype":	"stringItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":
"ShortTermDebtLineItems",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/LiabilitiesAndDebtDetailsNarrative",
"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/ScheduleOfMerchantAdvancesDetails"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Short-Term	Debt	[Line	Items]",	"documentation":	"Line	items
represent	financial	concepts	included	in	a	table.	These	concepts	are	used	to	disclose	reportable	information	associated	with	domain	members	defined	in	one	or	many	axes	to
the	table."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[]	},	"us-gaap_ShortTermDebtTypeAxis":	{	"xbrltype":	"stringItemType",	"nsuri":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2024",	"localname":
"ShortTermDebtTypeAxis",	"presentation":	[	"http://digitalbrandsgroup.co/role/LiabilitiesAndDebtDetailsNarrative"	],	"lang":	{	"en-us":	{	"role":	{	"label":	"Short-Term	Debt,
Type	[Axis]",	"documentation":	"Information	by	type	of	short-term	debt	arrangement."	}	}	},	"auth_ref":	[	"r56",	"r758",	"r759",	"r760"	]	},	"us-
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"https://asc.fasb.org/1943274/2147482740/230-10-45-14"	},	"r3":	{	"role":	"http://fasb.org/us-gaap/role/ref/legacyRef",	"Name":	"Accounting	Standards	Codification",	"Section":
"45",	"Paragraph":	"15",	"Subparagraph":	"(g)",	"SubTopic":	"10",	"Topic":	"230",	"Publisher":	"FASB",	"URI":	"https://asc.fasb.org/1943274/2147482740/230-10-45-15"	},	"r4":
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